" 47 Vigtoria.

Sessional Papers (No. 53.)

A, 128%

SCHEDULE D.

SROWING the tofal liability, with and without mﬁerest

BgEss.
: 38887
. . Without P& om
g Claimants. Interest. | S8 £
o & s
= .. S g D
2 L Wil Y
€ Goa W b e
/5] —
B ois 3 etz
18 ‘R- ﬁ- .HGGI‘PBW SARAREIRR A2 AAKUBAN Ao nade erbbb i it pa s bl SN A RS aend B AR RERF AR FITTIRRNL 55,313 G‘} 84‘,075 [4:13
5 jAlex Me 'guell & Co.rvrren roscrren vae wnerbe 440k apensvmirir aenasepernse reseneees | 36,781 08| 61,758 00
14 N@i}ﬂn & MQG&W SEEEEEPAF g un s AR AR R S Tadad dac SINPEF sEvnmh IARCRIBED Ju il SpAATEENS 28’538 GG 4’1’ 79? {}G
T 18 A Jones & C0 weevean b tehbareky erses sererasss 1hasan taresente seantrsnasas svnenoyannns ] 3,004 00 30,082 €0
1¢ |{Duncan Macdonald.: wacoee. Charar ervesenss uusessisren rarry vermensrnseesvivenss ] 2407 00 36,357 8
4 {Smith & Pithlado... vres eann ovas vin ersestenn b . 1,337 a0 2,279 0
11 {Starr & DeWolf, asmgsees of Davas, Grant & Saﬁ)erlancl reaniban s ien 8,655 00 | 14453 00
DOﬂﬂ.}d Ffﬂﬁ?pﬁr & Oirsrsein prrrrn sunnnss - ™ wrreTH tesyieint 5,8‘&? Gﬁ 9;4?2 4¢3
MATE MUIDIT corvrr curreravar caners voveresss vre sasan soaesess sosmesnsnsesensssaransn] 8,927 067 14,417 00
10, 16, 30: ). MacdonAld ccoriviiimars rrrrsress sarves st smontasss ciammmsts cansbs spass paonss sanbreass 14,854 31 23,1269 00
10 MeBean & RoDImBOD v irinsons smsrrrrer nr crsrvrras sostiien prkss avassa sesseuves 3,055 00 6,485 00
Jobhn Bugsell e sivesannss sorres veorrezes sansrnss R — ereraarnars 26 00 36 00
ﬁg{honsa MAtt0 rrerrers s arensssenene s ssnsersnnsrsannnnn oaiss sesrsases sazmsen vt revsnnns 287 00 478 06
s BLOIRIR coriiras smerss vosivamnsennns cocsssnascorearsnssrmerner rassessts san srmssires 1,126 73 1,885 00
T. TILTREOM covrvrrsavssrbrens o recsensnn s ernsssntsnse sonpe sxassssrs ssmereressnisnsronss| L0 00 2,242 00
Alex. MoDonsll & Ui orvivins ceomnsms vrees v wsnccscens svsauvens enrees sroaress . 47,005 08 77, 889 G0-
EHenezer HIGKE ., viues cocionire secavmmraurssss s Smtets roaseasns sivestsn sansas rosserses 160 60 '216 00
A Johnaon & 0.ns R e R L e R e A LI 506 AG 817 05
253,898 63 | 405,200 D
if the right to charge the elaimants wzth the dxmmutu}as of work be
insisted ony. the liability in the first seven cuses would.be as
follows, instead of as ahove gtated, and the total Hability, with-
out interest, would be reduced to $148}’£a§ £9, or, meludmg
interest, to $289,494 .
A8 (R H. MO re67 T rrermecs crmsrsn vamsensns sussusnsns sevses sesassas sovsas ucues Nil. Nil.
5 |Alex. MeDonell & Co.reeer +5 srenas s=n ratees Exvenssrssoncmenes sonneyepsererassecwesars| 17,181 08 28,830 00
14 H&}isﬁﬁ & ﬁefzawumn,".“ ------------ o AR ARATIR ANEIEA A e mEEE gmawph P R ARk Ak 13,138 a4 28,567 a¢
7 {E. A, Jones & Co .. covasrmrenen) 10,351 G 16,662 00
10 | DURCAN MACAORAIA vsernemren serss sovserer coromrersersesraron saesrocs ereiveneer} 16,644 00 25,881 ok
& [SILD & PILDILA v.oeses sesossens serees sssseremsoscesneseenes sovses smeeucrss sveveres] WL Nil.
11 [3farr & DeWolf; assignees of Davig, Gram & Sutherlondun s 3077 00 5,138 00

S ——

SPECIAL REPORTS

(53n)

2
-di

d
fe

81

-¢l

¢

i s

gt

= & o

3

@ o A

‘Of the Commissioners on the claims, viz, of Neilson & MecGaw, Duncan
Macdonald, Frederick Turgeon, Andrew Johnson & Co., Alexander
McDonell & Co., Ebenezer Hicks, Donald Fraser & Co., McBean &
Robinson, Martin Murphy, Starr & DeWolf, E. A, Jones & Co, J.
M. Blaikie, John I{assell Aiyhonse Matte, R. H. McGreevy and Smith
& Pithlado.

s s—

Srecran Berort oN CraiM oF NrizsoNn & M{}&AW $54.767.

This claim arises out of the consteuction of Section 14, which, by contract, dated
251]3 May, 1870, Messrs. Neilson & MceGaw undertook to com plete on or before 1st
T34



8t

o0

60
G

00

ed
1st

g ] 18t April, 1884, \E

47 Victoria. 'Sessioml Papers (No. 53) A, 1é84

e 3

July, 1872, for the bulk price of $245,475. The agreement contained the usual pro-
vision for increasing or diminishing that price, a4 the work might be incressed or
-diminished by changes in grade or location, and also one, which in most cases was
in a separate agrooment, for deduncting the price of ) the wooden superstrncture of
bridgea at specified rates, should the Government decide to substitute iron,

At the end of 1872, most of the work was done; the remainder, including the

" Amgqui bridge, was completed afterwards by Mr. MeGaw alore, the pariners having,

betwoen themselves, agreed upon a dissolution. He has at limes claimed compen—
-aation for what he thus did, as if it could be dealt with irrespective of the contract
with hie firm ; but the claim is mads before us upon the baais of the original contract,
.as far 88 the whole work eovered by it is concerned, _ -

The wooden guperstructurs of the bridges was not supplied by these contractors,
and the clanse by which the bulk price was 1o be thereby reduced requires us to
-diminish that price to $237,075. The original design included fonv bridges of one
span each: one of 100 fest, one of 80 feet, and two of 30 feet. The pricos named in
the schednle were as follows ;—100 feet, $4,000; 80 feet, $3,200; 60 feet, $2,100; 40
feet, $1,200. There was no price for a 30 feet span. We assume the two 30 fest
-spans to be eguivalent, at the least, to one of 40 feet, and on this basis we deduct, for
supersiruciure, $8,400, leaving $237,0756 as the price, under tho confract, for the
whole work, subject, of course, to further variation for increase or decrease by
-changes of grade or location,

tarting with this price, we take up, seriafim, tho items in the claim submitted
‘to us, the particulars of which are given in Schedule A, hereto attuched :

Item 1.

4,400 yards earth to raise grade between Stations 994 and
1,009, a distance of 1,000 feef, on an average, 3 fest
above original grade, at 25 cents per yard...ivesnerereees $4,100

The grade was raised near this loealify to the average height alleged; the
mazimom was about 3 feet, and the average about 1%, .

Evidence was offored to show the inereased quantity to be as herestated, but the
witness had uot thefigures with him, and depended principally upon his memory.
He said, howsver, that his ealeulation was based on what the profiles showed, and
that from them tho correct quantity could be again ascertained as accarately as he
could give it,

F%om the profiles, we have ascortained that between Stations 970 and 985, there
‘wag a raise of grade which increased the earth excavation by the quantity hore
¢laimed ; and as no charge is made for this place, we assume it to be the one to which
this item alludes. ) : :

On the principle explained in our general report, we allow, for increases or

-decreases caused in this way, what we consider their actual value, irvespoctive of the

price named in the tender schedulg ; and for this increase we allow 25 cents per yard,
which is $1,100 on ITtem 1. This brings up the whole price from $337,075 to

-$238,175.

Tiem 2.

One catile-guard construocted above pumber in bill of
works, occasioned by Government building new road
" across.the railway, when finished, from Sandy Bay to
Metapodia Road.c.cvesisssrsnsssiercamsesronrcnnsanssrancacee . $300 00

Ttem 3.E

One extra catile-gnard constructed above nmmber in bill
of works, cccasioned by change of alignment at -
‘o 'Sayabﬂc»i!ttpgjqa Hctmt_&g; *ﬁ'g""%'ﬁunu}i:&!ﬂtﬂ AL L RS ;;-40‘ rhensbdan 3400 (}ﬂ
These cattle-guards were clearly made necessary by changes of location. The
-0nly guestion is as to their value, Mr, McGaw testified that they were worth as
much as those of which he estimated the value when he 'was tendering, and that his
¥ o5 ( : ) A o



4% Victoria, Seszional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1881

tender price was a fair one. Xe¢ could not describe how $400 could be arrived sat,

but said his judgment now was based on the single fact that the schedule annexed to.

his tender named 400 per pair for cattle-guards,

Axs a fact, it named $100 a pair, and there is no reason to believe that these were
worth any more. We allow, on [tems 2 and 3, $200, which increases the whole price
from $238,175 to $238,875.

Ttem 4,

Station 280 to 280 : '
By earth-work dispensed with, 8,000 yards, at 26

. ecants, on oviginal lire......... rewinesansersrarines $2,000
To earth-work execiufed on changed line, 19,824
yards ab 25 contiiciinis crrsrin vressrsirainne $4,956

Station 90.t0 70:
By earth-work dispensed with, 1,900 yards, at 25

cents, on original line...... svaransrnrnreseavnssinies  LTH
To earth-work executed on changed line, 6,400
yards, at 25 Cents iviiiniier e caenan 1,600

Station 62 10 48: ,
- By earth-work dispensed with, $1,550 yards, at 25

cents, on original line...c.e cecmarienconsnnns weeee 387 50
To ecarthwork executed on changed line, 4,260
yal’dﬂ, a}{: 25 %&%ﬁkltvt """""" REPFF w2 FFRERETE I RE L DS 13&65

Bxtra wages gz.ié 150 men for 75 days, at 10 cents
per day beyond -what men could have been
got for on original line......ccvecrarvunvenrrriianes 1,125
Extra cost of 40 horses for 75 days at 20 cents per
day beyond what they could have been got
for on original line. v veeevvevessvonres vrsrsiinanns 600
Stations 361, 87, 195 : :
Making three roads for purpoaes of getting in ma-
terials on changed Jine. auiviriererinens srcarvass 3,500
- Btation 226 _ *
To 250 yards rock execnted on new line on rock
Qn G‘i‘igiﬂéﬂ iiﬁe, ai’f 31a3‘};&;;@*;;*99#«%«3.:‘:.!ct‘-cg ' 325

There was an extensive change of alignment, About seven miles of the line was.
located farther inland than at firgf intended, This distance included the places for
which the increases for earth and rock are here charged, and also the 5t, Pierre bridge,
which is the subject of the next itom,

This item, now under consideration, is made up by showing first the alleged

guantity of these increases, and the value at a rate proper for the original location,
and then unusual expenses which were peculiar to the new location.
. 'The quantities may be taken as approximately correct, There is no conflicting
evidence abont them, They are established principally by the evidence of of Mr.
Taylor, who had been an assistant engineer on this section in the Government employ.
He measured these quantities afterwards at the instance of the claimants.

Mr. Carr, who had been resident engineer at the time of the change, gave
evidence before Mr, SBhanly., Xe spoke of some increases of work caused by the new
location, and said that with these exceptions he considered the whole work about
equal on the two lines.. There iz no reason to think that changes in grade or location

cansed any diminution of work in other places which could be set off against

these increases. Mr. McGaw testified that neither in earth nor in rock was he saved
work anywhere, that be knew of. It is trne the final return of the whole section
shows less work, both in earth and rock, than was stated in the bill of works; but the

contractors cannot be charged with that decrease, because it does not appear to be-

due o change of grade or location.
' 26

L h e LI

®

Ot
O




1881

d at,

xd 1o

FeTd
rice

wag-
for
Ige,

>

on,.

ing
Vr.

oy.

ave
W
out
ion
net
red
ion
the
be

47 Victoria, Sessional Papers (No, 53.) A, 1884

We find, therefore, thaf the claimants ave entitled to charge for the gnaniities.
mentioned in this item. -

As to the value, thers can be no doubt that the cost of the work wag materiaily
increased by the move that took place. The new alignment was, in some places,
about three quarters of & milo away from the original location, and at the same time
turther from the river and the public highway. Four roads from this highway lo
the works had to be built for transportation of stone and other material for the

" bridges and culveris, and of supplies, &c., for the men. One was devoted almost

exclusively to the8t. Pierre bridge, and ig charged in Item 5 ; the others are included
in this item. They were principally corduroy roads; the available timber was.
very brittle, mainly dead burnt trees, which necessitated frequent repairs and
renewals. 4 ‘ ' .

This work was not always done by separate gangs, and no accuraie account of”
the cost was kopt at the time; but several witnesscs have given general evidence on
the probable outlay. Wo consider the price charged for roads fairly supported. For
tho distance over which the change took place, the first location was on dry ground,
& sort of ridge, and close to & travelled road—the Metapedia road; the new location
was over low, wet ground. “It was wet all through there,” and “hrush of the
heaviest kind.,” )

The econtractors found great difficulty in procuring laborers though they were
supplied with rubber boots and paid extra wages—that is, more af this place than on
other portions of the same section. One witness, Mr. Mothorsill, a civil engincer
interested in the contract on an adjoining section, testified that be continually got
moen who would not stay -in this place for Neilson & McGaw ; they had also to pay an
extra priee for horses, from 25 to 30 cents a day. _ :

According to the evidence of Mr. MeGaw, the charges for cxtra pay are based
upon memorands taken as the work was going on ; and he gave us the approximate
namber of men and horses employed, and their time. , .

A substantial allowanece ought t0 be made on the ground of inoreased cost to the
contractors on the new location. On the whole, we think the claimanis have made-
out & fair case for the sums mentioned in this item. We allow for:—

Net increase in earth-work, stations 280 to 2590...... eveens $2,956 00
i e S 90 to 70.ccornenrens 1,125 00

@ @ @ 82 to 48....... e 877 00
Extra wages 0f men civer ceiiriciimvinniniiiesiasnvincssnenee 1,125 00
Bxtra pay of horses....... e vashrraerese srrresarsesnnns sracsnsan . 600 00
Making and maintaining three roads........ «icoonviaivsense 3,500 00
Rock excamtﬁd ''''' ELE AL LA RS *QOlemwtlitu'.Q..n'Qitnﬂ‘.f".!ﬂ!*!l" 325 00
In allieciins iiainnresosennacs srvomvesssenaeenanen $10,308 00

This increases the whole price from $238,375 to $243,683.
‘ ‘ ' Ltem 5. :

8t. Piorre River Bridge-—

By magonry dispensed with for construction of
bridge on original line, 320 yds, at $12.......... $3,840

To masonry executed in constraction of bridge on

changed line, 770 yds. at $12...cccceevresenrencrs o $9,240 00
To building road to get in material to build bridge

occasioned by change of location...vicauns. cruess 1,000 00
To extra cost of haulage, 770 yds. of stone, occa- ,

sioned by change of location, at 85C....ccecun. 269 50
To extra cost of haunlage, sand and lime, .,uevessvaesess Y L

To cost cost of pumping, temporary dams, to enable
abutments t be constructed, occasioned by
extra depth of water on new 10¢ation....vvreeses 700 00
27 )



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A 1884

This item is made up on tho same method as the last, chavging, first, the alleged
increase in masonry at. rates claimed to be fair (in fact they sre the sohedule rates)
for the first location, and then adding the expenditure due to this particnlar place,

First, as to the quantity. The evidence is to the effect that 640 yards would have
been required on the old location, and 770 yards were finished on this; that entitles
the claimants to the difference (130 yards), but they claim 320 yards more, because
they say the bill of works did not name enough for the old loeation, :

That c¢laim is certainly not based on a change of looation, and we could not
recogpize any inaccuracy in the bill of works, however it cceurred, as a reason for
adding to the bulk price, without ignoring the principle laid down in that document
a8 well as in the contracl, namely, t%’iiat the quantities, were not gusranteed and that no
exlra price would be paid if they proved io be inaccurate. As 2 fact, these contractors
built on the whole section very much iess masonry than the bill of worke indicated.
‘We allow on this bridge, 130 yards at $12, equal o $1,560,

Much of what we said concerning roads in Item 4 applies to the charge of
£1,000 in this ifem. We think the evidence justifies us in allowing that, as well as
the charge for hauling, except §75 for the iime and sand, which was included in the
conlents of masonry and is covered by 770 yards.

This bridge was on the new loeation above montioned, and about half a.mile from
its site, according to the first design. The new alignment was made at the suggestion
-of the resident engineer (Mr. Carr). In giving evidence on this item before Mr.
Shanly, he said : “The new location was at 2 lower level, a longer interval, that
would be flooded with high water than in the old one.”

Mr. Taylor testified ihat there was a good deal of extra labor at the bridge on
the pew location; that * the foundations would not have beer nearly se bad (judging)
from the testing they had at ihe crossing on the old line. There wae a largor body
of water at the new alignment.”

Mr. McGaw's evidence explains the parliculars, showing that pumping, &e,, was
required on the new location, and as far as we can judge from all the information

that had been obtzined concerning it, would not have been necessary on the nld one.

On Item B, wo allow _

For increased MABONTY «rvveerrereriavrernns srnsrsnsonniosnnens  $1,560 00
£‘ road THEBREE : PR R A R RE A AP RS RIT NI FN BT YL VNC I U rp b S HSEEEITERE R }’900 Qa
£t hau]-ing matei‘ial.*b‘w&‘t"ﬁ TEREL AR SR PFBERDIN NS F R A FAREEEA RS 2¥ﬁ {)0
O pumPIng, &l.cnsrsen vreeeses resmrsrrnraernseisnnnssses sve 100 00

S —

In a‘ll“;"*d,“‘;l‘l iléntf’(t‘li"(ﬁ"vtl!‘ktl.&ﬁll.‘ @3’530 38

This increases the whole prive from §243,683 to $252,213.
ltem 6.

Crib-work for protection of embankment not required by
original bill of works, 500 feet long, at $12 per foot. $1,000 00

This erib-work was near the St, Pierre bridge. A ditch by which alarge swamp
wag drained into the river was continually giving away, and this cribbing was made
to protect it. It was undoubtedly due 1o the change of location, and, on the evidence,
the quantity and the rato charged are fairly established. We allow $1,000, which
increases the whole price from $252,213 to $253,213. ‘

i ' © Item 1.
Tobegote River Bridge— oo _
Increase of 100 I‘?&l’dﬂ* masonry over quaniity shown in -
_original bill of works (800 yds. being built instead * - . «,
of 20{}), at 312...-.u'a-‘n’oa.u-a..a.nh-’.'..un.n‘“ ermeah b 31,260 00
Harth-work executed over original quantities, caused by '
raise ofgrade;an averageof 2 ft, for 1,200 i, 1,860 -
cubie yds., at 25 aentsm..:.a»é..,.‘...m.....m caneneses 475 00
2 .

To————

47

BEY:

Tt
bl

giy
mi

wi
vis
a8
<pr

(a
ov
of
o8
W

1o
in

p#1%

or



34

sd
)

ra
2121
36
ot
i
ab
no

8
1.

of
a8
10

0.

ap
de
e,

-

47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. §3.) - A. 1884

Cyrib-whavfing, 300 ft,, to protect the embankment from
the washing of the lake, not shown on hill of
works, at 8Z........ crrteanmess eveeravnaianes resssenmrnann 600 00

Some of the work charged for in this item was caused by raising the grade about
3feet. For that portion the claimants are entitled to have their bulk price increased.
The remainder was not due to a changoe, either of grade or losation, and was part of
the work undertaken at the lump sum named in the contract.

The bridge over the Tobegote was 3 feot higher than originally intended. The
gize of the masonry work at the top was not altered, but the increased height would
malke it of larger dimensions at the bottom, for which wo allow the rate charged,
making $575.

Phe rest of the incroase in masonry over the quantity given in the bill of works
was dus to the foundations being deepor than was expected. That was one of the
risks undertaken for the bulk price, and on the principle stated in our general report,
as well as in several of our special reports, we do not consider the Crown liable to
protect the contractor against it.

The earth-work ineluded in this ifem was an inerease due to the change of grade
(about 3 feet at this poiut), The quantityand the rate are supported by sufficient
evidence, and we allow the amount charged, $475,

* The charge for crib-wharfing is on the ground that it is not mentioned in the bill
of works. There was no gquantity given there for evib-wharfing, but after stating the
estimated quantity in earth, rock, masonry, and other principal classes, the bill of
works contained the following notice: '

#In addition to the gnantities herein given the attontion of contractors is drawn
to other services meuntionsd underneath, for which all allowances must be embraced
in the tender.,” Amongst those underneath and ander the head * Contingencies,”
weo find the following: * For all works of protection reguired for slopes of embank-
ments and cuttings,”

Inasmuch, thorefore, as this crib-work was not the result of any change of grade
or location, it cannot be allowed, '

On Ttem Y, we allow altogether:
For MASONTY oveeeeesvenssn oeemaryeanaveansan §renseanenenuen e § B75 00
“ earthnwolrk(@’!lﬁiitiii lll‘lbhikl(ﬁl!litl..t.'ﬂw*s*_lt“b'!ltiiil. 4?5 00

———

In all-tutyununnsyn\wn.-o-tn---o}nufa:suﬁ; $1105@ ﬂﬁ

This raises the whole from $253,213 to $254,2683,

: Item 8,
Amqui River Bridge—
Piles not required on original bill of works, 2,500 lin, f%,,

at 3{)6“.. FASUSAB AR B F A A BEBP PR " FvVERF TR AL SESDTROO RV NN & & S0 s 750 00
Caps and platforms, 12,600 ft., B.M,, at $15 per thousand, :

not shown on original bill of works ... cieviicrrviinees 189 00
Concrete, 100 yds., at $7, above what is shown on the
original bill of works ..o veverneeneeaass crenererasenanasenn. 00 00

Additional masonry at Amgui bridge from the original
" bill of works, which showed 55¢ yds., and work dons
beiﬂg ?z?g dea, at 3129;6‘---anuuto&b&"ﬂ‘!tlteubtﬁl-!lc&’tt. 2,400 0(}
Hxtra work caused to get foundation, over gquantities .
shown on original bill of works, and extra expenses
through hawving to purchase pumps, engines and
BXtIR JabOr. . rcaiiriienrs s s e 3,000 00

$7,039 00

536—3 29



4% Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53) . A. 1884

We think all this work was undertaken for ihe bulk price. We have several
times, in reporting on other claims, and also in our general report, explained the
prineciple on which we have concluded that the Crown is not liable to reimburse the
contractor for such outlays as this, caused, not by change of grade or location, but
because the quantities submitted in the bill of works were not accurats. The bargain
was speculative; the claimants got, on this section, the advantage of unexpected
decresses of work, which are not chargeable lo them, and, according to the bargain,
they must take with that advantage the disadvantage of finishing the Amqui bridge
at a lower foundation than was expected.

But irrespective of the terms of the contract, there are other cireumstances which,
on this charge, would put the claimants cut of any court. .

The principal porfion of this item is for work and material supplied, becanss an
artificial gun&a‘iien was resorted to instead of the natural one contemplated by the
original derign.

My, Melraw was very positive, in his evidence before us, that he had never been
informed that he might adopt the new design, or follow the old one, at hia option, on
the understanding that if he adopted the new one he should make no charge on
account of it,

The following letter was put into his hands:—

 1st May, 1874

#Drar S1g,—You ¢an procced with the foundations of the Amqui bridge, on
Section No, 14 of the Intercolonial Railway, at any time, upon the original design,
or if you consider it to your advantage you will be permitted fo introduce a pile
foundation, a3 per plan furnished, it being quite understood that nothing extra will
be allowed on the pile system of founding,

‘ “ I am, yours iruly,

“ COLLINGWOOD SCHRE(BER,

“ Arex, McGaw, Esq.,

#P. B.-~The piles on one side will probable be about 12 foet Jong, and on the
other side 22 feet~—C. 8.7

On Hth May, 1874, the receipt of this letter was acknowledged by Mr, Stewart,
his Dbook-keeper. -

Wo allow nothing on Item 8,

flem 9,

Additional earth-work vequired to make up bank at
intersection (and on Section 17, outside of contract)
and occasioned by change of grade, 2,500 yards at
25 CEDLE vevversn-verserrrvrsrannnnrerioe sorerienesisinenes 9025 00

This was work outside the coniract. After that had been finished, it was dis-
covered that the grade of this and the adjoining section did not coincide : and this
was ordered upon the understanding that it was not covered by ihe bullk price. The
evidence supports the charge as to quantity and price. We allow $625, which
brings the whole price from $254,263 10 $254,838,

Item 10.

Clearing out dilches after the road was accepted by Mr.
.Hﬂzlewood, DiBﬁTiGt Engineel'..“'"...... LR $500 Oﬁ

This soction was not formally taken off the hands of Messrs, Neilson & MoGaw,
as completed under contyact, until after Amqui bridge'was built ; but we gather from
ibe evidence, that before that was done Mr. Hazlewood went over the works and
said they were then up fo the requirements, excepl in some specified places, the
Amqui bridge amongst them. In our judgment this did not relieve the contractors
from their undertaking, 1o deliver over thJe works in good order when the whole

: a;




on

ile

il

he

rt,

18-
g
he

w

A

16
s
le

[ ————

447 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 58). | A, 1884

were completed. The last clause of the bill of works give notice that the bulk priee
wag t0 cover “upholding and maintaining the whole of the works until their final
acceptance at the close of the contraet.”

We allow nothing on Item 10,

‘ltfzm 11,

Rock ditching in cuts after line was accepted by Mr.
Hazlewood, not shown in bill of works, 5,000 feet at
53 ceﬂts.llllIlxxvn»'-ll".*UOG‘G‘I.I.IDI.&!.O!.l‘ﬁd!q;*l)l&.’yn"ﬁ.. » $2,5§:} 90

Agp just mentioned, the evidencodoes not show that the line was formally ac-
copted by Mr. Hazlewood as completed under the contract, but it supports the
opinion. that he wag willing to relieve the contractors from making the ditches
through the rock cuttings, according to their specification and contract; and they
left them in & shape that satisfled him at the time. Afterwards, however, and before
the whole work was finished, his superior officer insisted on the ditches being made
as orviginally intended. It appears that putfing them in the proper shape then cost,

er yard, about {wice as much as if it had been done before the contraciors left them
in the first instance. The whole outlay was about $2,500, and, under the circum-
stances, we think the extra cost, that is, half the outlay, oughtto be sallowed. We
allow 81,2580, which inereases the whole price from $254,888 to $256,138,

Ttem 12,

Fivst-class masonry built instead of second class, as per
gpecification (first-clags being at $12 per yard and
seoond-class at $9), 5,000 yds., at $3, being exeess
in cost . . . . . . 15,000 00

The bill of works give for Section 14, 1,600 yards of first-class, and 5,220 yards
of second class magonry, in all 6,720 yards. All that was built was finally estimatod
at 1,834 yards, first-class, and 2,688 yards, second-class, in all 4,622 yards, so that the
quautity, at all events, is muech exaggorated in this demand. Mr. McGaw, in hig
evidence, alleged that the whole masonry was not substantially diminished by changes
of design, and this led us to procure a new estimate on the subjeet,

We give, in Bchedule B, the result of a fresh measurement of the whole
masonry, made in Qctober, 1883, showing the total to be about 4,458 yards, or
a saving of 2,262 yards—one-third of that originally designed.

Compensation  for improvement is, of course, claimed only on that which was

intended to be inforior——that is, the minor structure, designed at first to be of seeond-

class magonry, Those structures coniained, according to the evidence, about 3,000
yards, instead of 5,000 yards, as here statod.

According to the original design, all the bridge work was to be of first class;
and as bridge work was incroased from causes other than changes of grade and joea-
tion, it follows that the first-class masonry was increased 1o some extent, at all events,
withont ihereby entitling the coniractors to exira pay.

Tuee minor structures (culveris) were designed at first to be of second-class
magonry, except in the arches and other speeified plaess. The claim in this item ia
based, ag aforesaid, npon improving the class of magonry in those minor structures,

Upon thewhole ovidence, wa think a considerable portion of this work was made
ab groater exponse than the specification called for, but it was not made equal to firet-
clags, Oune of the claimant's witnesses described it as about half way between first
and second-class. :

The difference in value between those classes was etated in the tender schedule
at $3 per yard, so that if the claimants were allowed $1.50 per yard, that is half the
said difference, ou all the masonry that could bhave been improved beyond the origin-
al design, they could not get more than about $4,500,

- Whether they are entitled to anyihing, depends on the proper interpretation of
clause 4 of the contract, which iz as follows ;= . :

63b—3% , 31



47 Victoria, " Bessional Papers, (No. 53.) A, 1884

“The engineer shall bo at liberty, at any time before the commencement or
during the construction of any portion of the work, to make any changes or altor-
ations which he may deern expodient in tho grades, the line of location of the rail-
way, the width of catbings or fillings, the dimensions or character of structures, or in
any other thing connected with the works, whether or not such changes lncrease or
diminish the work to be done or the expense of doing the same; and the contractors
shall not be entitled to any allowance by reason of such changes, unless such changes
consist in alterations in the giades or line of location, in which case the contractors
shall be subject to such deductions for auy diminutions of work, or entitled to such
allowance for increased work (as the case may be), as tho Commissioners may deem
reasonable, their decision being final in the matter.”

These contractors, like all others who have spoken to this ¢uestion bofore us,

contend that whenever avy particular piece of work was made more sxpensive Lo .

them by a change of plan, then the increased cost should be borne by the Crown, no
matter iow much was by change of plan saved to them in other places, either in the
same or other classes of work,

On the Crown side it is argued that no matter how much the cost is so inereased,
the contractor must by the terms of the bargain, bear it without relief or reimburse.
ment from the Government.’ ‘

‘We feol satiafied that this contention of the contractors is not sound or reason-
able. Courts of justico construe contracts so as to give effect, if possible, to every
part of them; butl to aceede to the contractors’ proposition, would be treating the lan-
guage of this clause ag idle words, and it would also be inconsistent with the spirit as
woll as with the letter of the bargain. ‘ :

We have no hesitation in rejecting the interpretation proposed by the contfrac-
tors, but we are not prepared to say that the.very letter ol the clanse would be fol
lowed by courts of justice, in view of other parts of the document as well as of the
surrounding eircumstances and of common sense, which is sometimes appealed to, to
throw light upon the intentions of parties.

‘Weo feel that there is some limit to the changes which engineora could call for
within the bulk price. We cannot say, however, that we have no doubt where that
limit is, and we do not wish to assume the respoasibility of desoribing it in any
instance more closely than is necessary for the decision of the particular case under
consideration, :

We refer to the queation at greater length in our general veport.

In this case the comtractors offered and agreed, for the bulk price, to build,
amongst other things, all the structures of masonry mentioned in the bill of works,
The quantities given were—

181", clas&ao&-;-obtg();-n.;a;-i AREREF S I E NP R AR ANRE RSO Gty AU RESE VL 1’590 yﬁl’d&.
Bﬁd GI&SS J..aqiib:."qsct nnnnnnnnnnn SevrsRananed EnTERAVURORr Lt 5}229 #

And they intimated that they had valued the work at $12 per yard for first-class, and
$9 per yard for second-class.
According to these figures, they undertook masonry worth, in the aggregate,

. $64,980.

There is no evidence to show that the works originally designed were worth less
than thissum. On the contrary, the claimants have proved that some of the foun-
dations were deeper, and roquired more masonry than was expected. Such con-
tingencies wore within the bullk price and, therefore, increased the quantity under-
taken by the clasimant. But assuming it to be worth no more than $64,980, the
ovidence gshows that those claimants were, by the changes of design, required to do
only what would amount to $64,284, at the prices asied by them. : :

In February, 1874, just before Mr. MeGaw undertook to complete thesection, and
when there wag no masonry to spesk of left unfinished, ezcept the Amqui bridge,
Mr, Hazlewood retarned an official estimate of all the masonry done and to be done
on the section, It was 1,800 yards of first-class and 2,683 of second-class, in all 4,488
yards, That eatimate inclnded 716 yards of first-class for the Amqui bridge, The

: 32 '

b b e b o et




the

rRe-

ion-
ory
A~
b as

rac-
fol-
the
, to

for
hat

any
der

ild
°kaf

and
1o,

less
;un-
0N~
ler-
the
- do
and
ige,
one
4R
The

L S

4% Victoria. : Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

claimants, however, say that they did at this place 750 yards, or thirty-six more. This
would make the total 4,624 yards; and assuming that the contractors made it all
equal to first-class masonly, at their price, #12 a yard, their whole case would amount
to this: that instead of calling upon them to do, 6,720 yards, worth $64,980, which the
engineers could clearly have done within the bulk price, they requirod them to build
4,624 yards, worth $54,288, o ' -
Weo do not hesitate to say that the engindors might. direch such a change as
+ this, without giving the contraciors a claim to an increasod amount, We allow
nothing on Item 12.

Ttem 13.

Extra work in foundation of culvert at Cedar Hall, 1,000
ft. timbor, at 3G e. ($300), and extra work and
pumping ($100), in all.......... eensen verrrrsneriaes 5400 00

This charge is not based upon a chango of grade or location. The ovidencs in
. support of it goes to show that the claimants were ordered 1o build one culvert at
Cedar Hall, which, by diverting a stream, was made to answer the purpose of two, in-
tended by the first plan, and that the foundation was more expensive than was fo be
expocted from the information given by the bill of works; but that information was
given with thqexpress notice that its correctness was mot guaranteed, It is not
attempted to prove that this calvert cost more than the two would have cost, had the
first design been carried out,
Wo allow nothing on Item 13.

The whole price to which thé claimants. are entitled, including extras, is,
therefore : ' S

According to our judgment . . , . $256,138

On which has beon paid . . . . . . 238,000

o W ——

Leaving & balance due, of . $18,138

This work was finished in Angust, 1874, Mr. Neilson, one of the contractors, is
~dead, and Mr. McGaw now males the claim as his surviving pavtner,

In 8chedule C we show the allowances made by us and the offect of them on
the account with the contrnctors. ,

In our judgment the Crown was, on 1st September, 1874, liable to pay Messars.
Neilson & McGaw, for works on Section 14, the sum of §18,138.

GEO, M, CILARK, '
FREDERICE BROUGHTON,
- D. E. BOULTON. :
Hon. J. A, CEAPLEAT, Secretary of State.
Owrawa, 7th March, 1884,

P.8.—Sinee the asbove was signed we have beon instructed to report also the
liability as it would be should the Government waive the right to charge for the
diminution of work caused by the omission of the wooden hridge superstructure.

In this case the liability would be thereby increased from $18,138 to $28,538.

GEO. M. CLARK,

D. E. BOULTON.
Orrawa, 20th March, 1884,

33



4% Victoria.

Sessional Papers (No. 53.)

A. 1884

SCEEDULE A,

InreroononNiaL Rarnway—NEmwson & MoGaw, Contractors,

Detaila of Claim for Extras on Section 14.

Station.

994 to
1009

1084

280 to
250

o0

621048

280

To Contract price i ceivvse srsecccrsinniss venee

A R R Y T T T Y R T T Y P P

Ftem 1. ‘

To 4,400 yards of earth reqfuired to raise grade for o distance of 1,500
feet; on pn average 3 feet nbove originel grade, at 2be. per yard

dtem 2.

To one cattle-gunrd congtrueted above number in -original Bill of
Works, oecagioned hy (Fovernment building new road across
the railway when finkshed, snch road being from Sandy Bay to
Metapedin ROAA v e corrssarreresinsn srases v 11essnnrs sesareaanssssrsssssas

A Lteme 8.

To one extra eattle-goard constructed sbove number in original
Bill of Works, occnrioned by change of alignment from original
line lpid down t0 be COnSIPRCIEd risrnrnsrerrnr comerasarsssanes

ftem 4.

LTI

By earth-work dispensed with, 8,000 yards, at 28¢., on original line.
To earth-work executed on changed line, 19,824 yards (owing to
change of alignment}, 8t 25¢. cvwersas T v rssareesarianrns capars
By 1,800 yards earth-work dispensed with {owing to change of
alZRment), 85 358 tismnvvvvinime s s srstes cpases sesers veine ansazsees

By 1,560 yurds earth-work dispensed with (owing fo change of)
gii nmaﬁt}, ﬂst 25@: EXEFEANY LERXFSADFFFSF (P HA4P SEFELA P FESFRF SAAFEF SAAN I frudddi AR
To 4,260 yards sxecuted on changed ling, at 358, et arerrccsrrosrams
To extra wages paid 150 men for 75 days, at 10c. per day beyond
what men eould have besn got to work for on original line, as
the changed line was wet and distant from the Metapedia Road
To extra cost of 40 borses for 76 days, nt 20c. per doy heyvond what
they conld have been %@ o work for on original aligonient,
owing to the changed line being distent from the read, snd wet
and difficalt o baul In . Lo Vesens vamns Cbremrncanssesinns sprase sevies
To making three rouds for purposes of golling in material 1o
CRANZEA LD ranns ceirir vroses teesss corers sbamss brsves sessinens vasess svsscs

To 6,400 yordy sartb-work executed ou changed line, 8t 25¢...uinn |-

F ofn.

YT YR I TT P YT Y

LI RTPYTY R PE YT L

B LT R e T T

FEEPANESEIFF SANNAL

------------------

287 50

sEPETETIRNEE szer

ESEARIPIE VrsasIey

TErbvRAE EerErrdRs

To 250 yards of rock~work executed on changed line (no rook being
- on original Hine), 8t B1. 80uuuuics serrinres vonsvmnsr pesnss corecs evsriares sanens
87, Pignrp River Briven,
Ttem B. '

By masonry dispensed with for construction of bridge on original
line, 320 yards, a0 B12 correee rrerannnes soeras cesvvs s ansses remrbe sangre srbts

To masonry executed In construction of bridge on changed line,
TT0 yards, 08 D12 iiiiimrarssrermssryssees ssen msirnes passes sasres vessss snronvsen

To building road to get in material to build bridge occasioned by
change of ali

To extra eost of hanling Y70 yards of stone, occasioned by change
. Of 8lignmmenty 8% B50.uices s urrevrsivnresrires vas s pisunn peases soraneers seviranns
To extra cost of hanling sand and JIMe. . wseree seeesssne sesss s s ones
To epst of pumping temporary dams, &c., to enable abutments to
be constructed, occasiome?rby extra depth of water beyond what
would have been at Original I wrvves coorss resees cosea ssusenannsrs rrvens

Ltem 6. ,
To crib-work for protection of embankment, not required by original

" Bill of Works, 500 feet long, at §2 peéfoot...... Veverannt avarebess oot
4

INERT L v1n1 0 crurss cosnss sovmrs svrers srssns srakis sonavi saness rornss Jave

'

4IFTISISF KEREEAFRD

8,840 00

TUARES R AR A R RS
CERZEINNL BaAERL
ARARNEEFANS Epathr

ERARNE IREEEY wun prd

Seduvwadtunn wad i

TR Y Y AT

g cte
245,475 00

1,160 00

400 6C

490 00

4,956 o
1,600 00
1,085 00
1,125 00

600 00

3,500 00
326 00

9,240 00
1,080 00
269 50
5 00

TG0 90

1,000 00

81




47 Victoria.

Bessional Papers (No. 53.)

A, 13884

SCHEDULE A—Centinued.

Station. Topeaore Riven Briogn, 3 els $ ots.
, Fam 1,
To incrense of 140 yerds masonry over quantity shown in original
Biil of Works (300 yardshaving been built, instesd of 200 yards,
_ £8 GROTRY, AL B12..luue corrs e vgssssmrsrenssi sissse semsns sovs serissssoares fivsersineess oo | 1,300 00
254 to |To carth-work execuied over original quentities, oceasioned by
308 raige of grade, an average of 2 feet for 1,200 feet, 1,860 cubie
Fardety B 280 raricr rrcrs crrcivrtsitsrs vaness mescsearre wvanae sorersssmsnraciarsue |bree Sunnecerarces 495 Q0
ro erib-whnrfing, 300 feef, in order to protect the embankment from
the washing of the lake, not shown in the original Eiil of Works,
&t $2 1)er fﬂohvcttls AEIENSBRNBCR Y ANANPD FEFBC T TEEN FPRDIN RS RERE RENNF K 2FFRER pHEAN NN VAN RED l"“‘)’f!‘;&'it‘t 69{3 {)0
’ River Axguor BRroce,
ftem 8,
490 170 piles not required in original Bill of Works, 2,500 lineal fect, at "5 00
BUCovsrvsn aueenrecenr srness sennes 1anossocarns smenss surers & £HEREF 001t shnnrstnkremnis nns | ursavarE Werrsnsats
To eaps snd platforms, 12,600 feet, B.M., at $15 per 1,000 feet (not
shown in original Bill of WorKaj .o wwersiormres eoes svvvesmsminn {sreum nassersinn 189 00
To conerete, 100 cubie .yards, atBY (above that shown in original ’
BIIl OF WOTKEY: sunss rrruse o ssvsnacssrucoss susvvn mmusan vonmrmnns cassn snps s saeess Jussors monss sarron 7460 60
To additicnal masonry at Amgqui Bridge, from originel Eill off,
Works {original Bill of Works showing 550 yards, and work .
done being 750 cuble yarda), 8t B12.mn voemrin mearvns cormnsrccssssammns | ssssnnnnn sassnnrs 2,400 90
To extra work oceasioned to get feandation at Awqgui Bridge, over ‘
qﬁmg}%i%;ies shown in original Bill of Works, and extra expenses
through necessity of purchasing engines and pumps, and exira
521 17 U «varses s prseseani ) [T 3,000 00
dtem 8
540 [T nddilional earth-work required tc make up bank at intersection
{aud on Bection 1Y oniside of comfract, and occasioned by
chanuge of grade}, 2,500 cubic yards, at 250 s csieenes presesescrse ] enerncnan tveerena 625 00
Ztem 10,
To clearing out ditches after toad accepted by Mr. Haglewood,
DASbrict B neer s veeniss o e servenesvudanninss cursranes sasnsanre vaoamons masvsnsus L inannn vasnss sarsss 600 00
Jtem 11,
T rock ditehing in euls after line sceepted hy Mr. Hazlewood, not
shown in Bill of Worke, 5,000 lineal foet, at B0C.ccmu svorimmns vrir] ssesrins suvsesins 2,500 00
Ziem 12, 4
To first-class masum{ built instead of pecond-clnss, &8s per specifica~
tion (first-clasy being nt $12 per yard, and second-class at $9),
5,000 yords, at §3, being excess of cost of gecond-clasgs....... exsore foannnreerrrresenc] L0y U00 00
Liem 13,
218 !To extrs work in foundation of eulvert at Cedar Hall, 1,000 feet
timber, at 80e. {$300), and exira work and pumping, $100u ... cererrscssenca | 400 08
: : 6,702 50
By smount received from GOVEIrNmENRT v rerssrss sorsverrssuivssennrnansnss | 288,000 00
244,T0% BO | 205,488 50
L0853 cvinnser cxsrssans aravovern connnuree rexersrrannhrry torivensrmsns serare |vnsmsures veneonens | 224,702 5O
Amonnt SHIL QU8 ..r seeovorsnsassssses sensosrsn seesessr rvasnr sanads [ rasees sreer sorrs 54,76% 00
25



47 Victoria. ’ Sessional Papers (No. 53.} A. 1884

SCHEDULE B

Smowing Approximately” Quantities of Masonry in Culverls and Bridges on Section
14, Intercolonial Railway, measured by W. B, Mackenzie, 14th and 15th Ootober,
1883, N

Nopi—Tor the following guantities, the data, viz, thicknese of walls, depth of foundation and
design (other than appearing on the surfnce) has been sssumed. The standard Intercolonial Railway
lithographed drawings of culverts, &e., were used, however, a8 fur os they seemed 1o apply. ’

. L‘i‘me Dr
Mile Post. Length. Characier of Structure. and Cement I{{ga{u{r
Magonry, | M5OIV

Feet. Cubic yards. | Cubic yorda.

403 . 48 pox culvert, .ouienie SREERSEERRRaTA AT e T canety 5233 52-33
1020 50% do CeeebneRp SvastennS 2 sRrerveeR SEVI Fantasd | Gonnrrre aarenient 5969
1955 18 da Crrreebin dnbnm ut e peaies sepras treny 84026 -
zis?é 79 do vvvvv l‘-ltih SRARA N s e ndh MRy RE R RGN | sk arrE R 2 R 2] 82‘18
3315 37
4168 1. 47
4505 29
4887 21
382 38
2126 31
4336 18%
428 26
1827% 19
23295 233
2677 24
3400 - 34 do 42-98
TBE  Livvcacarrens [PLATE EITQ6r DEIAEE . uevir cocrrraess vrasostsurirssssatr crseerrns 9632
20823 3% 1 48 X 1% box culvert.,mcies s wscs msrmepenns saseciae 647
255 183 | 74 foet beam culvert. e poe sesuens 5452
anaTE 218 do 6 cesversisiesarsene tovrrransa serrians . 5826
1296 |osivienen (Plate givder Dridge ceccoimmne s v seeni cnorennr 183:50
1988 Livsver oree (Linhitice bridge.iens e ates vexsvesae e yrad PrevesTes ous vamres 477 37
467 19 7&‘ feeﬁ beam Qulvﬁl‘t HENEEEFRR CRTedAARE SERNRANG pESAN BEEREE 8666
3867 31 14 X B} 00X oulverto v crnncnmiseres €157
14024 29% 2% X 2 do annerrens vasensen S5 arrerraes snaanarrsene 3814

167
167
107
107
107
107
107
107
log
108
108
169

108
109
109
~ 110
110
11
111
112
C 113
114
114
16
118
116
116
117
117
118
1i8
119
118
119
119
120
120
121
21
121
131
121
122
123
123
123
124
124
125
126
126
126
126

:
QO . ctrrirrncririt sreenstabrsbs coprscesart 5141

2
2
3
2
3
2 do Canesrerceeseaean v anpbes Henbeanashniet | e rraores mebrbians G008
2 do 83238
1 do hereskaunsun wssees $aer et anaenn seorenins | e pissend suseianns 2150
1
1
34
%
1
2
2
2

ek et Bt 50 B Dt B B

do csassiree VadeS mnh Rl o areunt snnatias aut ] b onnssres srraaaran 3460

do 28+91
beam culvert.... 8582
3 DOE CUITOI busasesnrnsrns convt snsnvnvasass vrramesss | orcsarns smars ve - 3573
%e&m CUIYELE sounee cirmrrmvansisn s severnscearsnrresi -+ O6°1
DO CUIVEI . civuvnvauss o tecrnvans sosspssvnrs bt | serararss canrsarns 2850

51
- ) 84

BX XXX XXX XXX

5]

G

freataied
X

www'&mqu
s
M X

4037 27 4 X 4 do SetiaNEd g banerorns Foratentharsens prbdas 4815
285 233 [ 32 X 3 do P Cannans crsmas 3666
2126 18 | 7 feet beam eulverii... oo ie corvinsenrecernres reareas .- 54°92
21873 Liseersnesns (P10te Zirdor BII@Ee o corisisss serrsessepisis masseceseas 13881
4122, 185 111 teet heam OLIVETH e siimere saa rvissren susessens 110-18
89 183 5’% do - MAAANAORE CrarETEaa 8 cARLRLANE EEINN QRRPY 54‘?4
2932 32 1 2 X 2 box culverteucaes srresceren PN (RPN 3692
837 184 | 7 feat beam A0 wssen oivenvsisvenrins tassscsaspnnas 8018 .
2932 18z (14 do- QO wvrvirrer ceesssenn smoieirns asssssrns wesens 11184
2998 B6 ] 23 X BBOT €0 srwrvesss cteesires sreeninn soreviins sisens 4947
4845 184 1114 feet beam culvert. .. 4800088 eraes srssssat arbbet 5600
2282 33 18 X B Dhox oulvertis e vernersscinscsmersc snees 47-28
3867 19 | 74 foet boarh CUIVETt. s wrenrr vees smens prrses msvravnns #0°16
487 42 | 22 3 .24 BOX QUIFEIE rersrreerssmssms sorres cvertrrer s os 5450
9T 183 6% foot bearn culvert. . s coseansinis o 39400

1955 47 25 X 23 Bow enITErbai s ersiiiriine smens rerese £6°94
3828 41 2
8
178k &0 3
3
2
3

0 sk pnvra naddF b snnrrrantina Zdhandvn §2‘36
do CeeRRe arrEst nered feanEvecessE arsaREInE 4728
) EERPEIERE Srennd ATERARLE Lrn bty pbodn: go-28 -
do heEet ersesanre sester ebeEdbetanesries 9028
do vrasenee b LeREREES ShbbEIARe 40 dbhBybbiee 42+58
30173 35 do aeEad SReGehePE Teererenk drnrraAL punpt T B3-39
@77 19 1174 feet heam culverh e crevmeer amens omens ovrue enuses 825716
30124 Loiaewan i Plate girder bridge .o e 4 rarsaSNe sasary sernsETEREEE cures 09 14
18873 183 feet beam CULVEE . cosiver crcrersrresn nvnnrvsssresassrates 5539
467 41 Box CULTEIE Ly cosevessvnvrnnrsirinns srvnrann: B53-36
2
P

2123 473

X
X
X
. p4
1785 as ®
X

na
wmmwwm
£
Q

Ea
By

bbt\)‘-?:
X X

1232 24 O BHNEAN araat s BEPRNAANN papani e s b abbenn | LareviTsb orurrrann 33‘ ?5
2&%? 34 2%“ x 6.0 E T T T T T N TR TY S T §3‘68 ’
34432 34 |3 X 3 do CER L arEakaNeRES surretarsars tenibirer 4850

36

5 D¢ 3N D I X I WK KB I DI IR MR KRR KR MK KK MM X XHAR KKK K XK




|

T e i i Mt Sl

—

- 47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

SCHEDULE B—Concluded.

Lime
. " . nX g M 1}1"3‘
Mile Post, |Length. Oharsster of Btructure, and Cemeni
Masonry. Musonry.
Peot. , © |Qdubic yards. Cubic yords.

122 % 2088 24 1B X .8 feet DoX GUIVerTieromrriessarrrssesnar srvassnes 3628
122 X 3670 18% | B4 feet beam CUlVErt iviiee ar sarermirvnn s meervauerr s 5441
128 % 1030 1007 [Lattice %irder span, Amqui Bridge v, ey veeuns 47171
128 X 2078 3l 13 % BoX CULVELt sirrareas vesssrovs coverrsn paeres soen 44-83
129 48 2% x 23 dg e nBRE AR AN PP PP HB R RSP FRETAS 59.05
126 X BBE |.awenute South end of Section T4 caersn s onanimess savesnsss avesnesonnns

Total cabic pards..imssererinns 3,884-52 57392

SCHEDULE C,

Showing the allowances made by us and effect of them on the account with the
contractors ;

Oﬂﬁtr&(‘}t Sumtloitvﬂl!!Diisloaﬁo!t'#taatsau.aﬂvon‘tt’ii"'k!bt!l sx3awy $24§;475

Ttem : ’
1. Harth to raise grade, 4,400 yda,, at 26c..ueereriienvecene s 1,100
2 and 3. Two cattle-guards, al $100..cuirverirvinnrnnnrecenans 200
4, Barlh-work on changed lin@...eiceecc s vransnvorsivasinneess 10,308
b, Extra masonry, &c., 8t Pierre bridge...vsivienna - 3,530
Sg Orib‘WGrk st eﬂlbﬂnkmenfiu“nnuu..«.«. (RTINS Y RSN T ¥ NY 1,100
7. Extra masonry, &e., on Tobegote bridge...cus v receesnn, 1,050
9. Barth-work al intersection with No. ITivwccicranciinne 625
1;5 BGQR dit‘ehiﬂg iﬂ cais!&"!@iﬂ!*&i#O*#“ﬁﬁii‘b."‘“"ﬁst"- dRTE RN }.’250
: $264,638
Tiess bridge superstructure........... ceinane 8,400
” $256,138

Less payments made, ag per particulars... 238,000

Bﬁjﬁﬂﬁﬁ dueowﬂiﬂnyﬁitibit.si%s;:!‘at-qca:-coql!"?c 3;.8’138

Cory or SProrsl REPORT oN CrLAIM or MR. DUNCAN Mwnemm, $366,403.

This arises out of three separate transactions, on which the contractor claims the
following amounts :»— ‘
1. On construction, SBection 8..ive viresenriniinevenns $ 60,098 61
2, « “ 10 s v srneraenenens 251,873 T4
3. ¥ tracklaying and ballasting, Sections 10, 16
AN 20 Lrravacnsinsrarernnrensnstnaenrnmaronnneans s 0,430 73

—————

$366,403 07

s We take them up in this order (— .
: 3



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers »(1”{0, 53) A, 1884

Srorox 8,

Mr. Macdonald, by a contract in the usunal form, dated lst November, 1864, under
took to construct this section, and to finish it on or before lst July, 1871, for the
. bulk price of $100,000, which he has received in full, His claim concerning Section
8 is entirvely for exbras, az set ontin Schednle A, page 67.. We deal with the items of
it seriatim, and find that the CUrown is not liable on any of them.

Fiem 1.

200 ft of foncing, at $9 per 100 fhue.iisviiiiraicorrsnn crvanrnns $18 00

The fencing done was rearly this ranch in excess of the quantity named in the
bill of works, but by the bargain the quantity ic be covered by the buik price was
not in any clags of work confined to that named in the bill of works, On the con-
trary, the agreement was that no exira pay wonld be given, though such quantities
_ should be exceeded.

Ttem 2,

Farth in excess of bill of works, 7,650 yds., a6 25¢. ..., $1,887 50

This demand, as it is shaped, is answered by onv remarks in [tem'], for it does
not allege that the excess was due to change of grade or location, whereby alone the
bulk price could, under the contract, be increased, It is deseribed hero, and in Mr.
Macdonald’s evidonce, as the alleged excess from all causes over the quaniity men-
tioned in the bill of worlks. HHo testified, however, that in some places change of
grade did lead to increased work. »

The contractor employed Mr. Blackie, an engineer, fo take measnrement over
Hection 8, for the purpose of making up this claim, but in his instruction to that
. gentleman, he ignored all diminutions. No evidence was offerod on the part of the
contractor to show whether changes of grade and location caused, on the whole, an
increase or a saving of work., We have, however, a statement of lst of Febroary,
1875, prepared by Mr. Schreiber, with the assistance of Mr, Hazlewood, which shows all
such savings and increases, amongst them 8,460 yards of increase in earth oxcava-
tion., This, however, does not holp the contractor, for taking both dscreases and
increases, the balance is $1,291 against him,

The items are ag follows :— ’

Diminutions,
Barth exeavation, 5,600 yds. at 16¢...... ccovviivrsecisernn . 896 00
Rosk ~ 2,400 yde. 2t 80c..uvs ciirirerranireniens . 1,820 06
Masonry, 8 yda, at 88 weee criveniiiicinr siermiieri e speniens 24 00
Paving) I% yda, at szﬁi'ﬁtﬂﬁvﬂﬁf'!‘.'lﬂ ..... FEARIRERP IR SR denn sy 3 Oi}
' IH all&:!)l‘ BEETA FEN SR UMERARMEBS e A AAN kA AN ANY 32,843 00
Increases.

Barth excavation, 8,640 vds. at 16c.....c..eee. 1,352 00
M%Onv}v, 25 ydgo ﬂt &8‘,‘:&‘1*(0“0'll.l'-‘ﬂ"”ﬂ"il5 206 80
— 1,552 00

Kot diminuilons...eem. veesersconsnanneass $1,281 .00

Mrv, Macdonald was chargeable with this sum under the terms of his contract,
but he admits, in his particulars, that ho has veceived the bulk price ($100,000)
without any deduction, and the Government having paid him in full, without making
the charge, it is not necessary further to allude to it. )

38

,fxlj

47

sh
mt

oo
B8t
Wi
wi
th
gl
fr¢
ar

we
ot

we
on
in,
hi

hi

- Vi

of
Tl



384

ler

the
on
v of

the
7as
O
ies

108
he
Ir.

3n-

o
ks
he
an
e
all
7&,

1d

it
)
1

B

47 Vietoria. _ Sesgsional Papers (No. 58) A, 1884

Ftem 3,

To earth and haul to cover peat embankment, 5,260
- }’dg. at lﬁ{fnfevo-onuoau»--uscaauc NN EEF R BAL A ANEC AR @?Sg GO

This chorge is based entirely on exira haul. The evidence of the claimant

‘shows that the * work was done in order to protect the embankment from the im~

mediate danger caused by the fires in the neighborhood.”

The material close at hand wag peat; and tho safer material, sand, was got only
by going farther away. e

The resident enginver gave amother reason for the use of sand, namely, that the
contractor preferred to haul it rather than to work in the wet bog next the line; but
assuming the reason given by tho contractor to be the frue one, still the use of sand
wag for his own benefit, because the bulk price, as pointed out in the bill of works,
was to sover ¥ compieting, upholding, and maintaining the whole of the works until
their final acceptance, aud the closo of the contract,” And his coniract expressly
stated (in clanse 2) that  the contractor shall alone suffer loss % %
from, and shall run all risks of aceidents or damages, from whatever cause they may
arise, until the completion of the sontract.” ‘

Using sand, then, as was done, instoad of the inflammable material on the spot,
was but a prudent act on his part, and whether it was more expensive or not than
other available material, it cortainly did not increase the lability of the Government,

The following is a report to Mr. Schreiber, concerning the work, from Mr, Hazle-
wood, the resident enginser (now deccased), dated 29th January, 1875 :

“TDmar Sir,--Duncan Macdonald's agent, on Section 8, represented to mo that
owing o the wot natuve of the peat bog on part of the section, and difficulty of finish-
ing the bank with stuff from the side ditches, he would prefor borrowing from sand
hills near the line, and finishing the bank up to grade by hauling it on by horses, 1
zlloWel% him to do this, but I gave him no order to do it; he did it slmply to suit

imself.” ‘

Iiem 4.

To extra costs of cattle-guards, masonry instead of tim-
bel’", 180 dea’ atl $12n‘.'.‘)‘0lltﬁ CESIEAT S SEED FHEEREOI X RN si,ﬁg{} 00

The ovidence before us on this item, by the claimant and his foreman, wers so
vague 88 t0 be quite ureless, if not misleading. They did not seem to know what kind
of cattle-guards had been originally designed for the places where these were put.
The production of the original plans and protiles showed that they had done only
what had beens laid down from the beginning as part of the work,

dtem b, _
 Masonry, made first class, 3,441 yds., at $9rscrnnerinnes 830,869 00

The bill of worlks for this section mentioned the total masonry at 4,700 yards, and
gave in the schedule of strnctures, the respective sizes of those expected to be built.
The specifications pointed ont the different sizes for which the different classes would
be required. These documents, taken together, showed that of the whole quantity
(4,700 yards) 1,920 yards would be first, and 2,780 second-class, As a fact, the whole
quantity built was 3,671 yards The contention of the claimant is that a better class
of worlk was put into the eulverts than was requisite under the confract; but he
admits that *in looking over the profiles of the work, when the drawings were not
ready, he was under the impression that ordinary box culverls would suit the pur-
pose, and it was on that he based his prices.”

This contract was taken im jgnorance of the features of the comntry, and the
claimant stated that whon tendering for the work he expected to find suitable stone
on the pection. In this he was disappointed, and it had to bo fetched from a dis-
tance, at considerablo expense, - Then it besamc evident that it was not of a kind to
permit of hammer dressing, which wonld have satisfied the specificalions of second-

39



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 58.) A. 1884

i

class magonry, bub had to be dressed by chisel, and ihis, no doubt, made the work, in
some cases, Rmoother than that which would have answered the contract,

_ This contractor seeks, ag peveral others do, o throw upon the Government the
unuxpected cost which he was put to in furnishing magonry of any kind. He does not
confine himgelf to the difference in cost to himself, if there wus any, between that
which be was bound te provide and that which he did provide, but if any change in
the preparation or consiruction has taken place, and sometimes without it, he endea-
vors to make tho Government liable for the value of the whole, as “finished, less his
tender rate for what he had undertaken to give. Thisis palpably unfair. Supposs, for

illnstration, that a contractor names in his tendor $8 for first-class and $6 for second-claas -

(a8 this one did) and that local difficulties malke it cost him $12 for first.class and §9 for
second-class, he could not, by putting i the second-class structurea additional work
worth $1 a yard, become entilled to receive the wholo cost of this to him (¢ e $9% 4
¢1 == 810) less $8 a-yard, Ifhe did, he would be getting §4 a yard, simply because he
had laid out 81 a yard.

In deciding on his right, even under the interprefation of the contract, as gener-
ally urged by contractors, it would be necessary to learn first, the cost at which he
conld have complied with his undertaking, and thon the value of the improvetment,
if any, which was supplied at the instance of the Government, This is spoaking of
a single structure, but if changes should fake place in two structures, making one
more expensive and the other leas so, he could not be %reverly aliowed the improve-
ment in the one without setting off the saving in the ot
num ber. : :

In other words, a cbange of design in the masonry could give him no claim unless,
at the least, the magonry of the section, as a whole, became theraby more expensive
to him than it otherwise would have been, By this test Mr, Macdonald has no case
in this item. -

The engineor requirved him to build only 3,572 yards instead of 4,700 yards, as
stated in the bill of works; buf the difference, 1,128 yards, was nol fully saved fo
him, because, instead of masonry for three culverts he provided iron pipes on timber
foundations, 1t is dpparent, however, that omitling these places, the changes of plan
over the section brought the quantity below that named for all other places in the
bill of works, and in our judgment, saved to Mr. Mucdonald more than enough. to
compensate for sny improvement in the class of masonry - supplied, and this is
after giving him the benefit of any doubt as to whether there was any appreciable
improvement. -

That there are grounds for such a doubt may be gathered from a report of the
Chief Engineer to the Commissioners;, dated 24th January, 1872, and made with
special reference to this demand by Mr. Macdonald, ia which he says :

“The contractor on this section was not called upon, and has not built a betler
class of masonry than that specified. None of the masonry, in my opinion, on this
s%cﬁian, is”quite up to the specifications and confract, though it is generally of a fair
character.

Ttem 8,

To additional public T0ad CrOSEIDE. .weeveverrsecssturionees  $250 00

The bill of works specifies seven public road crossings, and only seven were
bnilt. This one was a private crossing, a farm crossing, but 'is not so charged :
that would have shown it to be plainly within the contract,

It seems to have been at one time taken for granted, on the part of the Govern-
mont, that this crossing woas an extra one, Mr, Fleming, in reporting to the Com-
missioners in 1873, admitted the item in favor of Mr. Macdonald, though he guarded
himself by saying: He reported “ quite irrespective of the question as lo whether

any of the works exesuted under the contract should be ¢onsidered or allowed for as’

oxtras,”
40

or, and so on with any larger .

s e

of
cl
¢l

it

L g

&

i A ol B ]



in

ho
of
at
in
16~
e
or
W88
or

10

-

e -

it,
of
1.

1 N

e
it

to
ar

o wEgH

e

h

i g
iR
Ay

-
3

Boms Rl

e -

- 47 Vietoria.  Sessional Papers (No. 58.) A, 1884

The ovidence before us madeit apparent that this crossing was covered by the
gontract, The bill of works had the following : * Road crossings and diversions, in-
cluding seven public road crossings, with catile-guards, &o., complete, Also, all farm
crossings,” &e., &¢C. ' ‘ ’

Mr, Chisholm, who built it, testified that ¢ it was seven miles oast of Rimongki ;
it is not a public crossing ; it is a private road crossing.” And again he said: It
wad what wag known as a farm crossing.” '

Item 7.

To 40,000 1bs. iron pipes, in conerete . . . . $10,000 00

"Mr. Macdonald presented his ¢laim concerning this section and Section 10, to the
Minister of Public Works, in Hebruary, 1874, This itom then appeared as 40,000
bs. iron pipes at 7 ¢., $2,800.”

The pipes were used for building culverts near Si. Lmce, where the ground was
soft and the foundation bad, These culverts, under the original design, were to be
of stone, and in order to save expense, the wero changed, and iron pipes were substi-
tuted, supported by timber platforms, surronnded with conorste and with wing-walls
at the enda. . :

We have no doubt.that this mode of doing the work was less costly than that
originally deaigned, though cases have been before us where the contrary was the fact,
and special arrangements as to the price have been made in the tender. In this case
there was no such provision, which, however, makes no difference in the Tesult, as
the claimant docs not attempt to show that the new plan was more costly than the
first one would have been.

Jtem 8,

Extra work on Metapedia Arch Culvert—
Piles driven, 12,954 lineal ft., at78e¢. . . $ 9716 00
Flatted timbers, 2,609 lineal ft, at 25 ¢, - , . . 652 25
Cement, 189 vds,, at $10 . . . . . 1.690 0u
Excavation in foundations . . . N . < L0400

Pumping . . . . . . . . 1,000 00
Wrought iron, 837 Ibs.,at 10¢. . . . . . 93 70
Cagt iron, 188 Ibs., at7¢. . . . . . . 13 16
Extra timber in superstructure . | .. 13400

$14,513 11

These charges are far above what could be allowed if the work was to paid for as
outside the contract, but as we think it is elearly covered by the bulk price, it is not
necessary to give our views concerning the true value.

This was, no doubt, a difficult foundation, and was more expensive than the
information given by the bill of works and plans would ledd one to expect, but it was
not more expensive than was absclutely necessary for the stable construction of the
work, .

. A bill of works and “plans and specifications were laid before intending
contractors, but they woere expressly warned that they must satisfy themselves as to
the foundations of gtructures and the nature of the material to be handled ; and they
were further told that the contract * will provide that all changes deemed necessary
ghall be made by the contractor, without any exira charge.” To hold the Govern-
ment Hable now, for a contingency of this kind, would be to ignore the conditions so
carefully notified before tenders were made, a5 well as the substance of the con-
tract itself. :

. The elaimant has urged, amongst other arguments, that this item might be allowed
on change of grade, buf there is no evidence to support that; in fact, no part of the
exponse was caused by any such change, . :

41




47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. §8.) A. 1884

The cost of this struclure was certainly increased, as alleged by an unforeseen
contingency—the absence of a natural, solid foundation at the depth at which it was
expected ; ‘and that fact was, probably, used as a reason for paying the full bulk price
to the contractor, though it was then ‘known that there were diminutions of
work which would justify some reductions, had the Commissioners thought proper to
insist upon it. ‘

The contract was speculative, entailing loss in some cages and giving gainin others,
The contractors lost in this foundation, but, besides the gain in masonry befove
mentioned, there were other substantial diminutions in work not chargable {0 him
and of which he got the full advantage,

In fact returns by the engineers have been made, upon more than one occasion,
for the purpose of comparing the value of the worl of all kinds actually done with
those originally estimated for this section, and which were to be covered by the bulk
price of $100,000,

These stalements agree in the main fact, that the works were deminished much
to the advantage of the contractor.

The only difference is as Lo ithe amount of the gain by those changes ; that varies
between $10,000 and $16,000, according to the difference of opinion on the value of
the several kinds of work. '

Bat, notwithstanding this saving by change of plan, there is no reason to helieve
that the contract was not a profitable one. Mr. Macdonald’s rights, however, are

not affected by any of these views, correct or incorrect. {He was entitled to his bulk -

price, less tho deduction aforesaid, which was not made,
' SECTION 10,

This section was originally let to McBean & Robinson at the bu'k price of

$362,083, but by mutual agreoment between them and the Commissioners their con-
tract was cancelled, and in August, 1870, fresh competlition was invited by advertise-
ment; after which the tender of this claimant, at $400,000, being accepted he entered
into & contract dated 1st Decomber, 1870, underiaking to construct and complete the
gection on or before the 1st July, 1872. ’

The first question concerning the claim is the proper price to be allowed for the
work undertaken, for although the contraet names $400,000, and contains no pro-
vision for altering it, it was not meant by the Commissioners to be signed in that
shape,

PThe tenders were invited and recoived by the Commissioners and the contract
was awarded, first by them and aftewards by the Governor General in Council, all
npon the express condition that there would he deducted from the amount of the
accepled tender a percentage sum equivalent to the percentage of the whole work
which the Chief ingineer should report to have been executed by the first contrac-
tors; but this part of the arrangement was inadvertenily omitted in filling up the
printed form nsed for the contract.

The advertisement gave notice, vory plainly, that the tenders would be received
upon tho basis of the quantities spocified in the original bill of worls for the section,
the price named on that basis to be reduced by the same proportion that the whole
worlk had been reduced by McBean & Robinson, not the sum actually earned by that
firm, for the price nnder which they had been working mightbe higher or lower than
that of the contractor, but such a percentage as wou!d be fair to the new contractor.
TFor instance, if his bulk price should be lower than that of McBsan & Robinson, then
the deduction would be less than they had earned ; if highor, more.

In this case it was higher, Their bulk price had been a little over $362,000, this
contractor’s was $400,000. The proportion of the work done by McBean & Robin-
- son was aftorwards finally estimated to be worth, under their contract, nearly $31,000,
and tbe Chief Engineer, in pursuance of the arrangement, reported that proportion
of the work to represont about $34,080, when measured by the new price.

All the officials treated the bargain with Mr. Macdonald as one at $365,920. The
acconnts were kept and the progress estimates made on that basis,

42

P e N e e e - =T N

ar

di

n(
ul
I

.

[¢]]

g B g

P Y L U Y




84

[ ]
a8
o6
of
10

08

of

Ve
re

i

of
ik
16
V5]
it

3t

Y

@

d
1y
o
E"E
n
o

P T T
NN [T R A SN

I

S s Ay 2 e,
o e e o it o i B b WS 5

47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A, 1884

S mn

Noarly a year after the date of the contract, Mr. Macdonald formally communi-
cated to the Cominissioners ihe fact that he was relying on the contents of the con-
tract as it stood. Fe wrote the following letfer:—

“ Mowt1aRsL, 14th November, 1871.

« GENTLEMEN,~—In reply to your letter of the 8th ivst, enclosing copy of letter
which, you say, was written to me in awarding contract No, 10, and in which you
vefer me to the conditions thereof, I beg tosay I never received the original letter, of
which that professes to be a copy. ‘

# 7T also bog to acknowledgo the receipt of the printed notice therein enclosed,

“ and by which you observe that I will see what the real contract was, .

T would beg to observe that I have the executed copy of the agreemont, under
which I am performing the work with your Board, and to which I look for the con-
ditions under which the work is to be performed.

T beg, furiher, to state that the progress payments requirsd by the contract has
not been made, as therein provided, nor have I been t{reated as other contractors,
under similar circumstances, and should these payments bo longer delaved, the
respousibility of any delay in the progross of the work must rest with your Board,

“T have the honor to bhe, your obedient sorvant, :
“ DUNCAN MACDONALD,
# The Chairman, Commissioners of the Intercolonial Railway.”

The transaction, however, was still {reated by the Governmaent officials as if the
$400,000 was to be diminished in proportion to the work done by McBean &
Robinson. :

Nearly two years affer this (18th October, 1873), Mr, Macdonald wrote Mr,
‘Walsh ihe Chairman of the Commisgioners, with the view of “ arranging some differ-
ences that had arisen with respect to my Contract 10, and professing to give an ac-
count of his intentions, and understanding when making his offer. e said: ¥ At the
time of making up my tender for Section 10, I was at Sydney, Cape Breton, where 1
made up my estimate. The original memoranda are now in my possession, which
shows that I deducted the amount done by Mc¢Bean & Robinson from the amount of
my tonder, namely, $35,000, My caleulations amount to $438,000, amount done by
MoBean & Robinson being deducted, and to make it an even amount, I made it
£400,000 ss by my tonder.” '

This version could net be the tvae one, for though he mentions approximately
the amount that some time after the contract was signed, was proposed to be deducted
from his bulk price of $400,000, he could not have had & memoranda made before
his tender on 2nd October, 1870, showing that he had then deducted $35,000 for work
done by the previous contractors, for the simple reason ibat they had not then done
work that could be represented by such a sum, neither bad there heen up to that
time any suggestion of that amount as the sum to be deducted. MeBean & Robinson
went on with the work for about six weeks after Maedonsld had sent in his tender,
On the 16th November, 1870, their work up 1o the'12th November was offisially esti-
mated at $30,849, and it was some time after that, that a sum spolken of in round
numbers as $35,000; but roally 834,080 was set down in the aceounts as a reduction
from the nominal price ($400,000) of'the new contract, and ihis reduction was upon
the theory aforesaid, namely, that 34,080 was the same porcentage or proportion of
$400,060, as that which the work completed by McBean & Ilobinson ($30,849) bore

-to their old price, $362,083.

Mr. Macdounald alleges that the deduotion of a percentage sum from the amount
of his tender was an idez new to him, some time afier his coatract was signed, in
Deceraber, 1870, but he admitted that before he made his offer he had seen the adver-
tiseraent for tenders, in which that deduction was, as aforesaid, plainly siated'as a
condition to the contract. The bills of works, too, which were issued from the differ-
ent Government offives on that oceasion, contained the original gquantities for the
whole sectivn, and had pasted on them printed notices, that though the offers were

: 43



ST

#7 Victoria. o Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A, 1884

{1

t0 be based on the whole original quantities, a reduction would be made for the pro-
portion (percentsage), done by the previous contraciors.
On Znd November, 1870, the following telegram was received, addressed to Mr.
Walsh, Chairman of the Commissioners: ‘
: “ Sypxey, B.O.
#1s Section 10, awarded to me ¥ Shall ship plant. !
“D. MACDONALD.”

He was answered by telegraph on the same day, that the confract had been
awarded “on the conditions speeified in the advertisements.” Mr. Macdonald
testified before us that before the contract was signed he did not see either this letter
or telegram, but supposed he did afterwards, ,

Another statement, offered by way of explanation, in Mr, Macdonald’s letter,
only leads to move confusion. He says his caleulations amounted to $439,000, mean-
ing that the prices which he adopted, when applied to the stated quantities of the
work, gave that sum.

We called his attention to this letter, and discussed the method by which he had
come to the conclusion to tender at $400,0800. He gave us to understand that the
prices on which he based his caleulations were the rates named in the schedule
. attached to his tender. These flgures gave no such resnit as $135,000, but strange
o say, a total so far above it that they could not have been used in any way in con-
nection with his bulk price of $400,000.

We give, in Schedule B, hereto attached, page 68, the quantities and iteros stated
to tenderers, and the rates named in the schedule attached to histender. The result
is not $439,000, but 573,611, (See Schedule B). ' :

Mr. Macdonald intimated to us his contempt for a bulk sum systere. He said,
while giving his evidence, that it was * exploded twenty years ago,” and he explained
his meaning to be, that if quantities were exhibited to tenderers, they became there-
by entitled to be paid for all work over those guantities, no matter what the con-
- tract said. The simple interpretation of this view is, thatif the quantities are reduced
a contractor gets his bulk price, if they are increased, he gots more.

He also said that he made up his mind to offer at $400.060, while he was travell-
ing on arailway train; he could not say what papers he had hefore him, or if he had
apy, but he had no doubt he had previously seen the advertisement asking for tenders.

The only solution of the affair which suggests itself to us is that he took $20,000
a mile for twenty miles, the assumed length of the section (i, & $400,000) as a calcu-
lation, close enough to answer the reguirements of the eystem for which he had so
little respect, and that when he came to put down prices for the different classes of
work, as he did in the schedule attached to his tender (they being stated there with-
out quantities and without showing resulis), he pui them high enough to answer his
purpoee if he should find it expedient afterwards, becanse of increased quantities, to
free himself from what he believed to be the very weak bonds of the bulk sum system.

Mr. Macdonald has, in fact, improperly endeavored to use the rates named in the
iender schedule as a ground for & large demand against the Crown., In a memorial
presented, in 1875, to the Government, concerning this claim, he says: “Taking the
prices mentioned in the schedule endorsed on tender and attached to the contract,
in conjunction with the cortificate of the engineer to the quantity of work, it will be
seen that the value of the work done in the execution of the contraet amounts to the
sumn of $500,106.46 (sic), exoeeding the amount of the contract price by $106,196.46,
ag certificd by the engineer in charge. Assuming, then thé true batis of tho contract
to be $400,000, as ita terms cannot be disputed, the extra work over the (uantities
furnighed by the Government engineer, Walter M. Buck, amounta to $100,196.46.”

1t i8 here ingeniously suggested, though not openly asserted, that his schedule
rates would give, on the expected work, no more than $400,000, and that because on
the executed work they gave $50U,106, therefors he had done extras o the amount of
the difference, $100,196. The truthful way of putiing the case was that the expected
work gave, at ithese rates, $573,611; the executed work only $50G,106, and therefore
the contractor had done less work, by $73,605, than he had expected and andertaken

: 44 .

kS

¥
%
]




1884

pro-

y M,

boen
m ald
attor

stter,
1ean-

f the

s had
t the
sdule
aAnge
GO~

tated
esult

said,
wned
hero-
; GON-
luced

well-
2 had
ders.
1,006
sl ou-
ad a0
os of
with-
r his
8, to
tem.
n the
orial
1 the
ract,
Ul be
o the
6.48,
tract
tities
6.37

sdule
g6 on
mt of
ectod
efore
alkken

%
x
=

&% Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 58.) - A -}88_&

v

by his contract. The fact that part of the work wag done by a previous contracior
was not mentioned by Mr, Macdonald in his memorial; and, in fact, it makes na

. .difference in the calculation, for if the value of it be dedusted at all, it must be

deducted from both of these amounts, which wonld leave the ditference still $73,505
-against him, , . . .

Thore may be some difference of opinion as to whether, making a comparison of”
the valucs of the work expected and the work done, the item of “contingencies,” at
the rate mentioned in the schedule attached to the tender, should not be included in
.each, Mr, Macdonald has not done so in his memorial above mentioned. If it be
.added, the work done would be (10 per cent.} $50,000 more than $500,106, named by
him, and would leave the saving only $23,495.

it may be that when he put these rates to his tender schedule, Mr, Macdonald
dntended only that they should be the foundation for temporary advances to him im
the progress estimates larger than the ]flreper proportion of his bullk price. 1t was
guggested in 2 note to the tendoer that the rate there named, might be used for pro-
.gress estimates; but one of the first acts of the Government officials was to frame &
schedule of rates for theseveral works on which to pay the progress estimates without
-oxceeding Mr. Macdonald’s price. Their quantities and his rates could not both be
.got into that sum, ope or the other had fo be made smaller, the quantities could not,
-and so the rates were cut to fit; those adopied by the Guvernment being, throngh-
-out the work, less than his, In fact the final estimate of all the work done, shows
that $400,000 is reached hy quantitios less than the original esfimate and at rates
Jess than he named in his tender.

The engineers and other officials continued, until the spring of 1875, o treat the
-gontract with Mr. Macdonald as one for the bulk price of $365,920; and Mr.
Schreiber in Jannary, 1875, after the complelion of the works, made up what he
intended as his final estimate om that basis, but afterwards on a porusal of the
contract itself, he considered it groper to make snother based on $400,000, which he
-did on 17th April, {875, but with that he submitted the following letter. .

# 8m, Jomn, 19th April, 1875,

" “Dgan Sir,—Since despatching my first certificate of the 17th inst., in favour of
Mr, Danean Macdonald, for works of construction on Section 10, of the Intercolonial
Railway, it struck-me that I shouald he wanting in my duty were I not o offer an
-explanation a8 to why I now draw up ealeulations based on a lnmp sum of $400,000,
having previously drawn up a odertificate based apon a lump sum of $365,920. My
-certificate of 18th January lagt, was drawn up on information received from the
-Chief Kngincer, he evidently believing the lump sum to be $34,080, (the amount of
the valuation ot work dune by Me%esm & Robingon), less than $400,000, being
-$366,920. Lhave since carefuily read the contract, by which it is clear to me $400,000
is the contract lump sua, and npou this I have baged my certificate of the 17th inst,,
which is intended to supersede my certificate of the 17th inst., which is intended to

-supersede my certificate of 18th January last, and trusting my explanation may be

:satisfactory to you,
. %I am yours very truly,
» “ COLLINGWOOD S8CHRIEBER.
“ 0, J. Brypaes, Montreal,” .

Mr, Maedonald had, in the meantime, made large claims for extras. Aftor re-
ports on them from the engineers, Mr, Brydges, then the sole Commissioner, submit-
ded to the Minister of Puablic Works, his account of the position of the affair. The
Minister in turn laid the matter bofore the Privy Council, on which an order dated
17th May, 1875, was passed as follows :—

“On a report, dated May 14th, 1875, from the Houn. the Minister of Pablic

Woz%:g,b stating that the contract of Dancan Maedonald, for the construction of Hee~
- ' - 45 ‘



47 Victoria. ‘Bessional Papers (No. 53.) A, 1884-

tion No, 10, Intercolonial Raliway, has been completed, and that the account for the-
sawe iy as follows, viz. (— -

Contract Prife caveceicimirrriecocvernninrianennssnies + o eneen« $400,000 00
Increase of work caused by change of grade ........... 18,877 80
$418,877 80

Relieved of bridge superstructure and un-
der draing ...eveeenseermerersirneeiannas .8 13,075 00
Diminntion of work caused by change of
FAAD 1erns sosrersnemsssessnnreerenersineees 93,841 40
Paid doring progress of work............ 367,000 00
— e $403,916 40

Balahes duoe contractor.ccvieieisnsemeens $14,961 40

“ The Minister, therefore, recomrmends that he be authorized to pay the balance-
of $14,961.40 to My, Macdonald accordingly, in full discharge of his claims in respeect
to said contract. ' _

“ The Committee submit the abovs recommendation for your Exccllency’s ap-

roval. ' :
P “ Certified, )
W. A, HIMSWORTH.”

Under this authority, the balance here named ($14,961.40), was finally offer od to
this claimant, if he would acceptit in full of his demands concerning Section 10,
This he declined to do, but it was subsequently paid to -him without any such ae-

_guittance, o

Weo propose after this explanation to treat the contract price as $400,000, but we
did not feel at liberty to do so withont pointing out the above cireumstances, so that
His Excelleney may, if he wishes, be yot advised whether it is expedient fo take any
further notice of Mr, Macdonald’s ¢laim being treated according to the lotter of the
document, instead of the intention of the parties, and the Order in Council by which
he was awarded the contract.

In this connection it may not be impossible for us to say, that on the whole evi-
dence we think Mr. Macdonald not to be a gainer by his contrast, though his price-
be called $400,000, instead of $365,920. ) :
' Mr. Macdonald claims on Section 10 a balance of $251,875.13, as follows 1o

OGHtI’&Gt E}I’icﬁ...uuu.".nn NECRBEN K S FAF2SPRdY EAIN KREETRhN s $400’000 {){} L

Eth'aS REEASHEME AP AN VR LA T F A FP A IR N A PERNREI O e U ANV AR LRt rnsnnr 233’835 14
$633,8356 14
gﬁe&ived GH mﬂnt -------- AEF2ST R A RSNy SENGISLIIEUTLAN [ XL 3813951 40

$2561,873 14

The details of his extras are set out in Schedule C, hereto attached,

In opening this account we think’it well that the bulk price should be 28] once
varied according to the provision of the contract, which declared that it should be
increased or reduced as the work should be increased or redueed by changes of grade
or location, and we proceed to do so on the basis of 8400,000 assumed as aforesald.

The evidence on the subject leads us to say, that the quantities reported by Mr. .

Schrieber, and adopted by the Government, as due to these changes, are a8 correct a8
ean now be ascertained, and inasmuch as they show a balance against the claimant,
it is mot to his interest that the rates should bo high. '
We take Mr. Schrieber's prices, though they are for most of the items, the low
ones whioch the engineers had to use, in order to get the execnted quantities into
. 46 -

47

the |
whic
of o
monr

and

tob

Gov:
don¢
desi
tend

fore

but 2
valm

28 1
whei
tho ¢



n 10,
h sge-

ut we
)y that.
yany
f the
shich

¢ ovi-
price-

once
d be
grade
'egaiéa
v Mr.
oot a8
mant,

o low
3 inie

4% Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) " A. 1884

the bulk price, there is no evidencs to show that they are too low, but for the items.
which we hersinafter find due to the ¢laimant, and in order to give him the benefit
of every doubl, we adopt the higher rates of his tender schedule when there is no
moro direct evidence concerning ihe price. ' . ,

The following is the account, as allowed by us, concerning the changes of grade
and loration :— .

Dimintions.

Tiarth excavation, 75,890 7d., 8t 26C...useresrsncesee $18,781 40
2nd class masonry, 477 yds., 8t $8.ccvcrvcimrrecninnaiionse 5,816 00
:Pa;Ving, 98 ydgl’ at 83#..11*"‘ll§'.&¢§ ;n"#‘.i!Q&“.‘l."t!l"“ 294'00

$23,841 40
- Increases.
Earth oxcavation, 49,530 yards, at 26 cents. $12,877 80

Rock execavalion, 6,000 yards, at $1...ev.vuvs 6,000 00
~$18,877 80

Balance to be charged contraietor. civeesse eenienend 4,963 60

- — F—

Deducting 1his balance from the $400,000, leaves $395,037, as the prices for work
to be dove under the contract.
~ -This, however, is to be further redunced in pursuance of an agreernent that if the
Government desired o snbstituto iron superstrueture for the bridges, it should be
done, the contractor being relieved from furnishing the wooden superstructure first.
designed, and ihe price of it at the raie specified in the schedule attached to his
tender, being deducted from what would be otherwise due him.

In this case an 80 feet span of wooden superstructure was omitted. The rates
for superstructure given in the same schedule were:

For each 100 feet span..... ..... cesvisnnrssspivarsnsnracininsaees $4,000 00
@ Bl feet ¢ iiiieans treesinarecnteesasranns Cerenrsures 1,500 00
“ s Bl feet ¢ i esisessnrssiscaeess 1,500 00
B8 40 feel ' sieresiiniesrresersiesssassesnisnnasnnes 1,200 00

This leads us to suppose that an 80 feet span would be worth less than $4,000,
but more than §$1,800. However, as there is 1o rate given for it, we take the lower
valoe, $1,800, ,

. Deducting this from the above mentioned bulk price, $395,037, leaves $393,237,
25 the proper priee for the whole contract work as finished, the question left is
whether this is to be increased, and if so, how far by works independent of or cutside-

-the contract, ‘ .

ftem 1.

To exira grubbing, in widening cuttings and making
side ditches not included in hill of works, 21 acres
&t si’saat(ﬂidﬂ.Q.RQ*Q’IC&;Q...**'DOHQ"..II.’!!;I’.D‘.hll@l‘f.;& 3,360 00

Ttem 4.

To extra ditching outside of line, by order of engineer,
4&,520 C. yda. at 300;«-- LR L R T L Y YTy T S TSN u“o.’$12’}56 00

Ttem 7.
~ To extra ditching, caich water drains, culvert pits out-
side of line, 1,201 . yds., £ $1.78.ewvcversmcrssrereesencd 2,101 15

These items are conneeted with an extended and improved system of drainage,
devised and directed after the contract was signed, in lieu of that originally designed.
53b—43 47



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 5§3.) ‘ A.KSS&

The Chief Enginoer, according to a printed memoranda issned by him dated
12th July, 1872, “attached great importance to the efficient drainage of this
Railway.” ' -

He thon described at some length the necessity for it, and the method by which
he wished to secure it. The following is an extract from this Memorandem :—

“ The genersl specifications describe how the under-draing were intended to be

constructed. The contractors have, however, found it impossible, in many cases, to

procure suitable gravel for the purpose specified. within a reasonable haul, and too
costly to break stone to the proper size. In view of thess difficulties and the great
importance of having the drainage done most efficiently, the Commissionors have, on
the recommmendation of the undermentioned, decided to relieve the contractors of
this portion of the work, and to execute it by day’s labor, when gravel can be brought
forward by ballast traing, In the meantime, a charge for drainage is to form a dedae-
tion from the contract sums.” _ ‘ :

1t will be seen that the nnder drains first designed and mentioned in the bill of
works were done away with. This contractor testified that he did not consent to be
charged with the saving so caused, and he asks to be paid in full for the new design.
His consent is immaterial. It is quite, plain that what he did was a substitution
mude by the anthority of the Chief Engineer, for some work covered by his bulk
price ; if it was more expensive he may, under the particular circumstances of the
case, be entitled to recover the difference of the cost. We do not say that he would
be, under other circumsiance, but, at all events, he cannot recover the whole value
and allow nothing for what was intentionally omitted,

Wo proceed 10 credit him with the .value first, and then to deduct the saving.

Preparatory to excavating the side ditches for the new drainage in open places,
much extra grubbing was done; cuttings were widened, too, after they had been
finighed, in order to imerease the size of the ditches. The grubbing at this stags of
ihe work cost more per acre than if the whole surface had been undisturbed. Then,
about $100 per acre wonld have been enough; but, according to the evidence, the
price herecharged ($160) is, under the circumstances, not unreasonable ; the quantity
and rate are fairly supported. We credit $3,360 on Item 1.

Item 4 is for other work—earth excavation, necessitated by the new sysiem of
drainage, ‘ ' e - "

M%. Buck (now deceasod) testified before Mr, Shanly, that this work was oulside
the line, and was done for the proper drainage of the railway, by order of the Chief
Engineer, so as to prevent water aceamulating in the sido ditches. ¢ These out-
gide ditches had to be dug out to a certain inclination, not as in the case of ordicary
draicage, where you might ditch with any inclination; these had all to be carried to
the outlet,” He produced a statement of his own mesnsurement of this work, which
showed the quantity charged to be correct. The price mentioned is thatin the tender
for the average of the whole seclion, and, on the evidence is not too high, - 'We allow
Ttem 4 at $12,156. I

Ttem 7 is for the excavation in rock outside the line, also done to carry out the
new system of drainage. These quantities are also supported by Mr. Buck, He
made them up from month to month, while he was resident engineer, and he explained
that in some places the ditches were very deep.” The avera%e price over the gection
was $1,20 per yard in the schedule attached to the tender. In this case it was more
-expensive per yard than in ordinary euttings, and we think the price . charged not
unreasonable, Wo allow this item at $2,102;

Thus, on the three items, 1, 4 and ¥, relating to the new system of drainage, we
allow theelaimant's charges in full, amounting to $17,618, against which we set off the
value of the under-drains oriznally designed,adopting, in the absence of other evidence,
the quantity given in the bill of works and the price in the schedule aitached to tha
tender. S

The former documeoent stated 50,000 yards, of which McBean & Robinson did
1,000 ; theremainder, 43,060, at the mﬁezé-atﬁ, $25 per 109 feet, gives $12,250 ; this

a7y

Gdedw
full 7

titie
takeo
in @
thos
who
cans
a5 ©
wo |
the
rig
)
tion

hay

gep
wo.
in
of

€0t

me
‘Bir
is ]
ny
ori
ml
ind
€Ol

th



. 47 Victoria.  Sessional Papers (No. 58.) A 1884
1884 ’ -

— deduected from $17,618, leaves $3,368 to the credit of the claimant, and increases his
datad full price from $393,237 to0 398,605,
! this - Iiem 2,
hich To exira earth excavalion, over and above contract
v ‘ amonnt, 88,895 7d8., 8 30C..acsserss s sonsonseseasaerers - $26,668 50
to be . : S Itm 3.
gs,wﬁg To exira rock excavation, over and above contract -
aroat amount, 51,155 yds,, at $1.50.. cvceresirrmsvsrenenisanas 76,732 50
ve, on Theso itoms are framed in such a way as not to show how much of the quan-
s of 5 tities charged is claimed as dae to.changes of grade or location. They are the totals
ought takeo from memoranda farnished by My, Buck, ¢opies of which have beed prodnced
ledue- 3n evidence, and are based eimply on the alleged fact, that they were over and above
. shose estimated in the bill of works for this section: They are intended to state the
dll of whole of that increase, as well from changes of grade and location as from all other
to be canses, except diversion of streams, The alleged increages from that cause are siated,
asigm. 58 to earth, 1n Item 5, and as to rock, in Item 6. It'is not necessary to repeat what
mtion -wo have already said in dealing with Section 8, that the bare fact of an increase over
balk the quantities stated in the bill of works does mnot entitle the contractor to an extra
f the rice. Neithor is it necossary for us to decide whatker there was such an increase.
vould . e have already allowed for all the increases caused by changes of grade and loca-
valne : tion, and, therefore, on Items 2 and 3 nothing can now bo allowed,
7ing. dtem 5.
laces, To extra exeavation in earth, stream diversions outside
been ? : of ine of rallway, 34,735 ¢. yds., at 40¢...............513,804 00
ga of :
Thon, Tiem 6.
6, the - - To oxtra excavation in rock, stream deversions outside
intity - ~ of line.of railway, 1,317 ¢, yds,at $176 . . . 2,304 75
un of These figures are also from "statements farnished” by Mr. Buck; and what we
have said on Jlems 2 ard 3 applies generally to these.
iside. j The quantitics hero claimed as due to diversion of streams seem ?o have E:leen
Chief separated from others, upon the theory that they were not mentioned in tho bill of
» ot works, aad thorefore are outside the contract; but though there is no attempt 1o give,
inary in that docwment, the guantities for diversious in particular locslities, the diversion
ied to of streams, whatever it mav amounl to, is there plainly indicated as a work to be
vhich covered by the contract. _ o . )
ender After stating in detail, station by station, the guantities estimated for embank-
allow : ments and the other excavations, the bill of work says:—“Add for cateh water drains,
' stream diversion, &e., &c., not incladed in above, say 15,000 yards.,” This quantity
1t the is lese than that stated by Mr. Bocek, but it must be remembered that diminishing the
Heo mumber of culverts and thereby the quantity of masonry, as was done on this section,
sined is gonerally accémplislied by eonduncting through one opening two or more streams
sotion originally intended to be taken through separate outlels; or, in othor words, waking
more more divorsions than were included in the first plan. We have not enquired closely
" nob _into the amount of work thns oceasioned, bocause it is ungnestionably eovered by the-
’ contract. We allow nothiog on Items 5 and 6.
8, We : . , B - .
ff the S ;o dlem 8, b ;
tence, Extra haul over over 1,600 fi.,; average haul 2,122
.0 tha . ft., 180,984 ¢, yds,at Bte. -~ . . . .. $38,005 64
There is nothing in.the contract, or any document relating to it, which entitles:
1 did the contractor {o.a price beyond his lump sam for hauvl of auy length, '

; this 49




47 Victoria.  Sessional Papers (No. 53.) ' A, 1884

There are allusions in the bill of works and in the specifieations to places from
which and to distances within which eontractors will be controlled by the engineers,
and required or allowed, as the case may be, to supply material for embankments,
but none of them alter or affect the agreesipent that all the vequisite work for tho
soction is to be completed for the bulk price. 'We allow nothing on this item.

Ttem 9.

To 1,600 yds, first-class magonry, additional cost for
Portland cement, when Canadian was agceptable,
and additional cost of tool dressing aund chisel-
drafts, when rock face work was acceptable under
- the contract, at 2 extraperyd. . . . . . §3,000 00
To 457 yds. extra first-class masoury above quantity in
the bili of works, made as above at price of ten-
dor at $18 peryd. . . . .« . . . . . . 685 00
To additional cost on above, for Portland cement, tool-
dressing, and chisel drafts when rock face work
wag acceptable under the contraet, at 2. . . . 914 00

Imal. . . . . . . . . .$10,7900

Item 10,

To 4898 vds, second-class masonry, turned into first-class,
difference between second and first-class masonry:
Tender prics of first-class §15.
Price allowed second-clasy §9.
Difference. . . 1 . . . 529,388 00
Additional cost, chisel drafts, Portland cement, tacl-
dressing, &c., §Zper yd. . ., . . $3796 00

The ground upon which these charges are made is not very clear from the above
Eartieulars, and judging from Mr. Macdonald’s evidence, itis not very intelligible to
him, Tt turns out that Mr. Buck, who had been the resident engineer for the (tovern-
ment during thé work, was aftorwards, during the summer of 1575, employed by the
<contractor to make up this claim. Ha stated the guantities to charge for and M.
Macdonald added the price, thugh he fixed that for masonry, as he testified, by the
advice of others. Hoe said he bad never made any ealeulstion to ascertain what tbe
oxtra cost had been or how it was made up, in fact, he could give us no iaformation
whatever, based on any knowledre or resson of his own. .

Mr. Bock was examined at Quebec by My. Skanly in this case on the 30th and
Blst March, 1881, A few days beforo that (March 27th) he propared a memorandam
headed * Explanstory remarks on the itemseontained in the bill of claims preforred
by Duncan Macdonald, contractor, Section 10, Intercoloniai Railway.” For the
items now nnder consideration his remarks were as follows :— ’

(9.) ¥ This item is for exfra priceon first-class masonry, and the quantity in-
cludes all the arch masonry as first class, and its character being well known t+ all
who have examined it as the best.of its kind, the extra price will be considered fair,

(10.) © Has reference to second-class masounry, which ia the best of its kind.”

»  Mr. Buck had on another oceasions prepared documents to help Mz, Macdonald.
1t is apparent from the evidence that as time went on Mr. Macdonald's rights grew in
the estimation of Mr. Buck, while those of the ‘public diminished accordingly. In
June he prepared * a statoment of arch masonry returned in engineer’s estimates as
second-class arch and face work being elaimed as firat-class by contractor, Seetion 10.”
Ho gives the respectivo quantity for each structure, which smounted to 1,705 wds.
Ho supphied, selrequently, anothers i}ai‘.en;enﬁ, dated Quebec, 14th Decomber, 1880;

4

&7

%hg
anc
ore

ars
be

-dot

~-dre

hos

po
{io
box
ore

- fou
1he
ma

Ppre
~Gas

..of

HUEC

et
Po
o

\qug
~gul
Po
spe
i
no
of
~oly

- ths
Jha
Am
the

Fal
Pri

“wh
wh
<ls
-84y
slay

wk
dak




ra

e
16

18
T
R

=
R

found Canadian cement so bad that he would not allow it (o

A7 Vicloris, Sessional Papers {(No. 53.) A 1881

that was headed ¢ statement of total arch culverts claimed as first-class masonry,”
and in that he gave 1he same identical strustures, but the amount for each was in-
croased s0 ag-to make a total of 6,855 yards, instead of 1,705 yards,

No witness has been able to explain the principle on which the several charges
are made; and after all that hag béen said in evidence and in argument we cannot
ha sure what the contention of the claimant is.  The only thing not left in

. doubt is the demnnd of $2 a yard for Portland cement and chisel-dratting and tool-
-dressing on three seperate quantities 1,500-1-4574-4,898 yards=>0,855 yards in all,

No one could tell us how much of the $2 was on account of Portland cement, or
how much on the chisel-drafting and tool-dressing. : o
- As for Portland cement, we think it was the only kind admissable, for these
portions of the masonry specified to be built with hydraulic coment. The specifion- .
tions, clause 57 eaid: “The hydraulic lime or cement mmnst be fresh ground, of the
best brand, and it must be delivered on the ground, and kept there lill used in good
.order. Befors being used, satisfactory proof must be afforded the engineer of its
“hydraulic properties, as no inferior coment will be allowed.” s
Mr, Macdonald tostified before us that Portland cement was the best brand.
Mr, Fleming testified before Mr. Sbanly that © speakin%generauy " he had
_ e used, Mr. Light,
the district engineer over this section, testified before us that by an imported

. machine made expressly for such purposes he had carefully .lested the hydraulic

properties of the Canadian cement, the kicd replaced by the Portland cement, in this

-gase, and he had found it unfit for use. It was in fact, only oue-tenth of the strength
.--of Hnglish cement, notwithstanding which, he said he had allowed Mr. Macdonald to

use 500 barre’s of it in unexposed portions of the masonry. - -

It is clear to us that the engineers would have neglected their duties and the
lettor and the spirit of the contract if they had not required this claimant to use
Portland coment, which is admittedly the best brand and, as far as we can see, the only
one fit for the work, '

The claimant’s evidence and argument on this matfer were directed only to the
-question whether Quebec made hydraulic cement cught not {0 have been received as

-sufficient instead of obliging hirm to furnish the more expensive brand known as

Portland cement. But he did furnish the lafter in places where we think the
specifications did not eall for any hydraulic cement, .

That document states that common lime may he used iv the siructures over
gtreams above a line 2 feet higher than the water level. This was not done, but
no testimony was given to show how much the cost was increased by the substitution
-of Portland cement, Wo feol satisfied that il was not 8o great as to sffect our con-
~clusions on these items, as hereinafter given. : :

As to the tool-dressing and chisel-drafts, the ovidence supports the allegation
that in some places the masonry was finished more expensively (there was more
shand work put on it) than would have answered the specifications; but it is quite
dmpossible to say fo what extent this occurred, or whether it was done only becanse
the engineers required it.

We feel quite sure that it did not increase the cost of ihe whole masonry $2 a

yard. .

Mr. Buck and Mr. Light were the witnesses, on whose evidence the claimant
principally relied, in support of these items. -

Mr. Buck was as%e£ before Mr, Shanly, concerning the quaniity in Item 10,
‘which had heen built where socond-class masonry had boen originally designed, and
which he gave at 4,898 yards: “ Do you say they were ordered to he made first-
claga " His answer was: “No; there was no order beyond ithe specification, but I
-aay the worlr done on those culverts was of precisely similar character to that on the
Jarger culverts, the only difference being the span.”

It appears that the stono for the different structures came from some distance,
which probably led to larger stone being transported and used than if it had been
“taken from some place close at hand. The size of the stones was one of the distine-

A 51



47 Vietoria. y Sessional Papers (No. 58.) K 1884

ki,

tione in the specifications between first and second-class mwasonry—the firstclass
demanding large ones, the second permitting smaller ones. .

Mr, Light, in his evidence before Mr. Shanly, said this second.class masonry was
s good deal better than the specifications called for—$2 or $3 a yard better—counting,
&8 wo understand itin his evidence, the extra dressing, the value of the Portland
cement and the cost of hauling the stone, Ho said it was better, because the “ con-
tractor found that, by going a distance, he could getstone that fitted - the specifications
better for first-class masonry.” He proferred to go to]this place, “and he added,
that he considered the contracior responsible, in a great measure, for the change of
magonry,” because he would have considered it his duty “to have accepted second-
class masonry under the specifications,” ‘ :

It must be borne in mind that, on this section, tho bulk of the firsi-class masonry
was intended for the arches and other portions of the larger culverts, the second-class-
for smaller culverts. Clanse 55 of the specifications is as follows : —

“ A distinetion will be made betwesn arches of 10feet span snd upwards, and those-
of 8 feet span and under, Theformer will be of first-class masonry, although they may
be constructed on walls of second-clags work, Arches of 8 feet apan and under will be
of second-class masonry. Arches of each class will be semi-cireniar.”

Before us, the following question was puf to Mr. Light in the presence of the
claimant:— :

* There were differont sized structures there, I suppose {(different sized culverts)
From 10 feot upwards and 10 feet downwards; what kind of mason work did youw
require in the culverts under 10 feet? Did you require ihem of the same guality as.
the mason work in the larger culverts 7"

His answer was a8 follows :—

#1 did not; the contractor told me two or three {imes ho considercd the class of
masenry was not good enough for the structures. I told him it was spevified by Mr..
Fleming; and ho was strongly of opinion it was vot strong enough, and he putina
" puperior class of masonry himeelf, e asked mo at the time, ¢ will you give me an
order to do it?” Traid “no’ He asked, ‘would T oppose him doing it himself? I
said ‘no, I will not do ihat either; but I shall return it as second-class masonry,” and
he put it in himself,” =

In the face of such evidence as this, and even if no masonry was to bo considered,.
except that which was thus improved, it would be difficult to decide that ihe con-
fragtor-could, on account of it, recover any substantial sum from the Crown. Bui.
his rights cauvnot be settled without deeiding a larger questico—one which takes in,.
at least, the whole of the masonry, if not all the other work of the section. To that
question our angwer must be unfavorabie to My, Macdonald.

The question is: ** Were the changes from the original design in masonry such
as to make it, as a whole, more expensive to the contracior !’ If not, it appears
to us uvseless for him to press his claim any further, for otherwiso the shange would:
not be to his advanlage; and this covers all the component paris of Items 9
and 10. o :

The original design for masonry included structures which would require 2,000
yards of Hrst-class and 9,000 yards of second-clags masonry, or a {otal of 11,000 yards,
which, according to Mr, Macdonald’s tender rates, would be worth $138,000. But

instead of that quantity the engineers, by changes in the plans, required of him only-

a total of 8,079 yards, which would, at the pame rates, give but $136,183, if every
yard of it was first-clags. That, of course, is not pretended. Mr, Buck testified that,.
at all events, 1,789 yards wore vot better than second-class.

~ The advantage to the claimant by this change in masovry is established, not.

only by the figures but by all others which are supported by any evidence. Some-
give more, some less, gain to him, but they all go to show that the masonry, as he
built it, cost him, on the whole, iess than if he had been left to follow the original.
design exactly, We allow nothing on Ite?és 9 and 10, '

41

fe
1o
h

cl
b

€3

P]

A M Erhrn MBS 2 WESetza BEH

oo

b




54

asg

7as
ng,
nd
on-
L)

of
nd-

Ty
ags-

Be-

‘he-

{s)
o
a8 -

of
[r. ~

lut.
@t

¢ch
B
il

00
g,
at
lly
Iy

4k,

otf.
ne-
he.
aly

f

47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) - A. 1884

ftem 11,

To oxtra work done in excavating foundations to arch
culverts, water and pumping contingencies not in
bill of works, 12,895 yds, at 40c.....cvvniina..s, $5,158 00

The only ground on which the claimant puts this charge is that it was an unfore-
seen contingency, Me does not pretend that it was caused by change ot grade or
location, or even by change of design. He says it was “not in the bill of works,”
but we-fine it thors in this shape -

# Foundations, including all excavation and conecrete (see schedules), not in-
cluded in the above, and all timber, planks, piles, draining, pumping, blasting,

Jballasting and everything olse that may he found necessary.”

If, however, the bill of works had omitted to call attention to this work in this .
explicit manner, it is quite clear that the contract work undertaken for the bulk.
price could not have been finished without it, We allow nothing on this item,

Jtem 12,

To loss -and damage incurred in consequence of forty
horges, men, foreman and manager sent to com-
mence work at Government’s request, but delayed
two months, former contractors refusing to give np S
the work before they were paid.v.ceeeiciriaveiiines .. £3,500 00

It is true that before the contractor was put in possession of Section 10 he
moved some horses and men to the ground and kept them there until the works wore
handed over to him. This is 2 matter, of course, ¢ost him something, but the time
stated is much exaggerated.

About the end of October, when the contract was swarded to Mr. Macdonald, he.
was finishing some work in Nova Scotia; and instead of selling them, he decided to-
send his horses and plant to this seat of expected operations. The evidence shows.
that some time elapsed before he elosed the transaction and commenced the worlk.
This time, however, was not lengthened by any fault of the Government officials.

The claim was favored by Mr. Buck and Mr., Light. They were on the sput
and know that Mr. Macdonald was at an expense on account of the horses and men,

Some years afterwards (8th May, 1875) Mr. Light wrote a letler to Mr, Mae-
donald, apparently to be used in support of this charge, in which he said: “This
detention must have caused you some expense, as your agent, Mr. Roy Macdonald, .
arrived in Newecastle with a Jarge number of horses and men, at least, I think, a
month before the works were turned over to him.”

Mr. Buck gave some gencral ovidence in support of this charge before M.
Shanly. Iiesaid: “I am aware that when the contractor was prepared to ecommence
the work, towards the close of November, 1870, he found the former contractors,
Messrs. McBean & Robinson, still in possession of the work, alihough they had:
abandoned the contract. They refused to deliver up the section to him until they
wore Ipaid for what they had done, for a final sotilement.” :

t appears that these witnesses came to their opinions from what they saw on the
ot, without reference to the negotiations going on at Ottawa, between Mr, Macdon-
2ld, on the one part, ard the Commissioners and MeBean & Robinson, on the other;
but without being aware of that, they could not possibly understand the true position
of affairs. '

Mr. Light, speaking of the period before Mr. Macdonald got possession, did not
remember that he had been notified thet Mr. Macdonald lad got the contract. He-
said that he was not informed officially of the different stages of the negotiations, but
had learned from hearsay that the contract had been given up by McBean & Robin-
son and had been let to Duncan Macdonald.

His subordinate, Mr. Buck, wounld, of course, have no more authentic information,
As a fact, tho matier was not closed properly by this claimant, nor the contract:

b



-47 Vietoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) S AL 1884

:signed, 1iil the 13th Decomber, 1870, and the claimant admitted, before us, that after
it was signed he suffered no detention.

The whole cage of the contractor is, that before he had any right to take posces-
sion of the works he was allowed to go upon the ground with soine horses and men,
and that he did not get entire control of the works until he signed the contract and
‘furnished the requigite securities. : E :

That could not give him a claim. There could be none except on -some implied
promise or covenant on the part of the Crown, for there was, certainly, none

-expressed, and not only does he feil to show, but on the other side, the evidence

shows that he was permitted {0 move to the spot only as a favor, and because he con-
gidered it an advantage to be there,.though the contract had not been aclually closed;
-aud further, that he could not conveniently get to Ottawa, {0 sign the contract, until
the 13th December, after which, he got full possession on the following day.

On the 27th October his claimant was formally notified, by letter to his usual
-addrese, 2t Montreal, that his tender was accepted, and asked to send names of
securities, so 28 to get the matter closed.

The following telegraphic correspondence throws some light on the subsequent
-gctions of the partieg :— ‘

“ Sypxey, C. B, 2nd November, 1870,
“To A. Warsa: : ‘
“Is Section 10 awarded me ? Shall I ship plant? . x
" “D. MACDORALD.”

This was answered, saying that the contract had been awarded to him, “ on the
-conditions specified in the advertisement,” no allusion being made to plant.

“« MowreAL, 2nd November, 1870,

¢ J, C, R. CoxNoRrs:
“ Mr. Macedonald in C. Breton; expected here daily, I O'DONNELL
“J. 0 ] .”

“ Sypngy, C.B., 24th November, 1870.
“« J, ¢ R. Connors : :
« Please send confract for Section 10, to Montreal, for Siﬁﬁgféimmm ,
[£1

On the same day a telegram was sent, in answer to this, to the following effect :

“ Cannot possibly allow commencement until contract is signed, but if important
to you will do so. Plant on ground will be transferred at value to -you, along with
work done. On receipt of reply, engineer will be instructed.” .

On the following day (November 2bth) Macdonald telegraphed : ¢ Very impor-
tant I should commence, as my horses and plant aro there; will take plant on
ground at valuation.” '

# MoNTREAL, 8th Decomber, 1870.
“ A, Warss :

“ Just arrived, will go up to see you Monday morning. ‘ B
P REO T d “ D, MACDONALD.

. “ Orrawa, 3th December, 1870.
D, MAODONALD ;

¢ Come to-morrow morning and have matters closed. Robinson here waiting.
‘ ’ “ (. 8, ROSS.”

% MoNTREAL, 10th December, 1870,
(LS, Ross :

“ Provious sngagements prevent my leaving for Ottawa before Monday morning.
‘ o “ D, MACDONALD.”
54

I

o



e B T i

C i o

B N

47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 58.) A, 1884

On the 13th Deoember, the contract dated st Decomber waa signéd at Qttawa,
and the following tolegram seut to Mr. Liglht s e

“ Orrawa, 13th December, 1670.

# A, 8. LigreT:

“ Give R. N. Maedonald, agent for Duncan Macdonald, immediate possession of
Beetion 10, Ho will pay McBean’s pay voll sincoe last estimate. Work will ba
included in Macdonald's first estimate,

“ C. 8. RGOSR

And on the 19th, Mr. Light replied : — :

“ McBean gave up possession of Section 10, on Wednesday, 14th inst. Mac-
-donald’s agent has now some sixty men and twenty—three horses at work,”

It is thus shown that the whole time befweon the date of the last request to be
allowed to goon the ground, and which was sent from - Cape Breton on November
25th, and the day on which full possession was given {Decomber 14th), was cightoen
-days, including Sundays, of which a substantial part must have been occupied by-
Me. Macdonald in making his way from Cape Breton to Ottawa, where the matter
was to beclosed by his signing tho contract. :

We sce no ground for saying that the Crown is liable to reimburse the con-.
tractors for any part of the expense here charged.

Mr. Macdonald might well have been silent about McBean & Robineon’s pos-
session of Bection 10, His tender (2nd October, 1870,) was, a8 he says, on the basis
‘that his price was to cover the work to be done after that time, : The Commissioners,
however, expecting that his price was to be diminizched by all that the previous con-
‘tractors had done, and should do until he fOt possession, allowed them 1o go on and
to draw the gay till the works were hapded over to the new contractora. ﬁey were
paid by the Government $30,850, for work done between the end of September and
the time when Macdonald assumed the contract and the pay rolls.

That amount was a clear gain to the confractor, beyond what he was entitled to
ander his own interpretation of his $400,000 tender.

Wa allow nothing on Item 12,

The death of Mr, Buck has, we think, been no disadvantage to the claimant, His
-evidence before Mr. Shanly was very general, and a cross examination on tho drainage,
Ttems 1, 4 and 7, might Lavé required us toreduce the amounts; bust, as it is, we
have adopted his evidence as it was given, and have allowed them infull, ns aforesaid.

After adding our allowances, we find the whole price of the works to be $398,605,
in which Mr. Macdonald has received, as admitted in his particulars, §381,961.

The following statement shows the debits and credits, which give the value of

- the work done at $398,605:—

Bﬂik Pri@ﬁ Of G{}ﬁﬁ‘aéﬁ‘ BERUN L2 AF F S PGS EARIED E AN RS P X2 daD RN isRR N $4’ﬁﬁ,€;§{; Gﬁ
Deduct net diminutions of work from change of grade

and location. .. . .ieesseescccrsncanes e 84,963 00 ‘
Deduet wooden superstructure...vececesese.. 1,800 00
e 6,763 00

Add on Ttoms 1, 4, Tocvrirvinisrrccornensnnsusarsansrerarsane 5,368 00

. $398,605 00
Payments .coviiiiviiinisinininieineasinscccrnne e nressca e 381,961 00

In our judgment, and assuming the contract price to be $400,000, there was and
thas been, since the 1st day of Jandary, 1875, $16,644 due from the Crown to M.
Macdonald on his works connectod with Section 10, :
85 *



47 Victoria Bessional Papers (No. 53.) . A.1884

N.B.—As mentioned in a postscript to this report, the liability concerning:
Section 10 would be incressed from §16,644 to $23,407, should the Government.
waive the right to charge the contractor for diminutions of work, $6,763, :

Bartasring AND TracE-Lavivag,
\Sae_fi{ms 10, 18 and 20.

Although this work was commenced early in 1813, no contract concerning it
was signed till August, 1874; in fact, vock ballasting was done before the parties ar-
rived at any nnderstanding in relation to it. | a

Tende.s np to noon, 318t Japuary, were invited by advertisement in November,
1872, My, Macdonald sent in two offers for these three sections, which had been,
grouped under the name of Division No. 2. _—

e first offer dated 27th January, 1873, asked : —

For track-1aying cvvesaes o eeresinsnesenssasisnees $350 00 por mile,
For gatting 0 BWILCHES verarrernrrscnnerincena 14 00 each.
For blanking crossings co.eceversissieinns weneene 20 00 per M. ft., BM.

For ballasting . ess wrreversnmncrsissesserennnes 0 7B, per yd.

- Measured in the pit. ,

A note in his handwriting said: * I have carefully explored No, 2 Division for-
ballast, and none can be had except broken stome. ’

He, however, made a second offer on  the dsy of receivifig tenders, in which he
named the pare rates for track-laying, ewitches, plank; but the last item was:

“ For ballasting, 28c. per cubic yard of gravel measured in the pit; this price is.
intended to eover haul of five miles, if the hanl be increased beyond that distance,
the price to be increased at the rate of le. per mile.”

Neither of these offers was accepted as it was made. On the 17th June, 1873,
the Commissioners reported to the Privy Council “and recommended the acceptance-
of the tender of Dunean Macdonald, at the following rates: — ’ :

Track-laying....... * svrsesinrrancaane varevenrss $300 00 per mile.

Putting in switehes...coicsisvicinnes e sreene 14 007each.

Flank In crossingS.cescercisncsseesneseinensas 20 00 per M. ft., B. M,
‘ Ballagbing c.eee iirerivorcanissinnionsie s conaere . 0 28c, per c. yd.”

It will be noticed that this contained no reference {0 the exira haulage, or rock
{brokon stone) ballast. On the same day an Order in Council was passed, accepting
the lender in the terms recommended by the Comumissioners,

On the 26th July, 1873, Mr, Maedonald wrote Mr. Jones, the Sceretary of the

- Commigsioners, saying that he had received notico of the neceptunce of his tender,.
and giving the names of his sareties, adding that the prices were correel, *“except
the price of rock ballast, 78c., and exira of le¢. per yard,” and be asks to have these-
particulars inserted in the contract. But no contract was prepared, and no further
acceptance of his terms took place at that time. "

On 23rd August, 1873, Mr. Jones answered this, saying : “ The question of prices
was fully considered ¥ ® % Those contained in my lefter of 4th July
ult., are tho prices awarded to yon, and these and no others will bo paid on the
contraet.” : '

_ On 21st October, 1873, Mr. Walsh wrote to Mr. Macdonald, informing him that
no anthority had been given for using or preparing rock ballast, and reminding hiw

that the confract was not awarded on that basis,

On 15th December, 1873, Mr. Fleming, Chief Hngineer, wrote the Secretary of
the Commissioners, saying that Mr. Light, the district engineer, had returned for
this claimant 6,223 cubic yards of broken stone onSection 10. He referred to the
Order in Couneil accopting the offer at 28 cents, and declined to cortify at a higher
rate, but he mentioned the necessity of making some arrangement for broken stone

on that section which, he said would be worth at least 56 cents, double the price of

56

bt TS N et

atat

i e e e =

s

v




L

o

fE A

SERORT N

‘. A R R L LT T T L L

- August, 1874,

Vé"f Victoria. .‘ Sessional Papers (No, §3.) A, 1884

M

ordinary gravel ballast, and he suggested making an ad¥ance of $3,000 to Mr, Mac-
dsnald til%ﬁhe matter was setiled. ' :

In tho following vear (18th March, 1871), the Cnmmissioners resolved that th
conlract made with Mr, Macdonald * be closed as follows :— .

Tra(}i{,-layingunnu. mesEdEwas AN PRt TERE PR R TN u...n.u.ﬁ?}ﬁ_{} 00 ]}31" mile.
S‘%’i’itﬂhes v arEréhrensivens tarant rarnerixiiaesTranvinntitr W §4 00 eaﬁh,
Plank, & i cennne . 20 00 per M. ft., B. M.

Ballaﬁlﬁing, if ?QCI{ v OESREFE B EEE A EFERAIMNCNSESTER R XA S A NS 0 75 }}81‘ yd.
# ifgravel w!;tni’t-ll‘tg.ut"ou%.ll!"tol.l » {} 28 « ¢

‘With an allowance of 1 centper yard for evory five miles of haul beyond Lwenty miles.
The quantity of rock and gravel ballast to be determined by Mr. Schreiber.”
Some months afterwards a contract was signed by My, Macdonald, but not by

‘anyono on the part of the Crown. The date (23rd August, 1874), and several other of

the most important parts of it, arc in pencil. The specifications, as snbmitted to ten-

derers, are attached to it, as well as & new tender without date, naming 28 cents for
gravel and 75 cents for rock ballast, * with 1 cent additional for every five miles

* haul over twenty miles,” and for the other work, the same as bafore. Thes terms are,

with slight variations, a combination of those in his two tenders of January, 1873,
and are stated to be those on which the contract is based. '

There was no Order in Council supporting the contractin this shape, and appar-
.eutly the Commissioners did not think pre ger to sign it withoat that authority.

The two maln guestions to be decided in adjusting this cluim are, first and
principally, the quantities of ballast actually put on the line by the claimant; and,
secondly, whether he is entitled to any, and if so, what extra price, for a portion of
the work which he did with horses, instead of with engines and cars, as he

-expected. His particulars contained other items of a different nalure, but as to moss
of them there is no disputo. The rest are nnimportant. A

The detsils of this demand as submitted to us, are set out in Schedule D, hereto

‘attached, page 70.

Item 1.,

Roeck ballast put on with horses and carts, engines and
cars not having been furnished by the Govern-
ment, a8 per agreement, 15,886 yds., at $1.50...... $23,079 00

Ttem 11,

Liogs and damage by delay io not haviog been furnishod
with engines and cars, from May, 1873, to end of
ﬁfinguﬁt, 18‘74’ 1{; "HIOntihSuu--u ccccc SEEAOE RAREHEES, srah b $10’500 08

Qut of a total of 73,851 Zards of rock ballast, alleged to have been furnished by
‘the coniractor, he claimg to be entifled, on this portion of it, as moved by horses and
.carts, to a higher rate than the eontract price,-on the ground that there wasan
implied promise by the Crown, that he should have the use immediately of Govern-
ment engines aud cars for his work, which he did not get, whereby he was diriven to
use {his more expensive method. He explained in his evidence thav though the
absence of the engines and cars is named on the ground of complaint, the substan-
+ial difficulty was the want of tids; withous which locomotives would be useless, [tem
2 is for damages and delays for not gelting the engines, &¢., as aforesaid. The two
items relate to ench other, and may be properly counsidered together,
© At the date of the written contract before mentioned, Angust, 1874, the Govern-
.ment had fornished tios and engines and cars, and everything necessary to facilitate
the contractor’s operations. o
The claims in Itgms 1 and 2 are baged entirely on matters prior to Angust, 184,
The evidence shows that the contractor on whom the Government wers depend-
ing for the su;}f{lics of iies, did not deliver them as scon as expected, and that until
r. Macdonald proceeded with the ballasting by horses and carts, |
5 - o S



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53) - A. 1884

The quantity here claimed was stated by Mr, Buck, the resident engineer, to.
have been put on the line by horses and carts, and for this work we think the con-
tractor ought not, upon the facts, to be confined to his tender prices.

Considering the oral testimony as & whole, in connection with tho severs] ten..
ders, orders and other papers, complete and incomplete, the Commissioners appear:
to us {o have refrained from entering into any positive contract which would even .
impliedly involve the providing of ties and cars and engines, until ithey saw that it
could be done; and it seems that until the summer -of 1874, they simply permitted
Mr. Macdonald to go on with such work as he thought he could profitably do.

That, however, would be, between man and man, enongh to entitle him, in our
opinion, to a fair value of what he did. Most of the work was carried on virtually
without any bargain as to price, and we think he should be paid, irrespective of one-
named, as we read the document, under the muntual expectation that the work would
be done in a way that turned out to be impossible.

Under the circumstanees, we think Mr, Macdonald should be paid, not damages
ap for the breach of coniract, for there was none, but & reasonably liberal price for
the work., On the value of this work a gocd deal of evidence was taken, which
oxhibited a wide diversity of opinion. The Government engineers gonerally thought
the work could be done with horses and carts at no greater cost per yard than with.
the engines and cars. They say it is well understood among engineers and others
having experience inrailway construction, that for a short distance (1,000 yards was
named by some of them) the method used here is quite a8 cheap as by locomotives,

The ballast in question was moved over a length of between 2,000 yards and
3,000 ysrds, from a deposit near the middle of it, or pomething over 1,000 yards each
way. Other engineers, however, as well as the coniractor and his partner, Mr. Chis-.
holm, testified that in thie case it was worth the price charged; and Mr, Macdonald
sald 1t was no more than the actual ¢bst {o him,

Under these circumstances, we have named, as a full compensation to Mr. Mac-
donald, the highest price spoken of by any witness on his side of the question, which-
is his demand in fall on Item 1; but we add nothing on account of his not getting
the use of engines and cars sooner than he did. On Ttems 1 and 11 together, we-
allow $23,079,

Item 2,
: ‘ Yards.
Rock ballast from Newecastle pit,
with engines and ¢ars . . . 16,602
Rock ballast from Greenbrook pit,
with engines and cars . . . 37,923
Rock ballast from Greenbrook
rock cutting, with engines and
cars . . ‘ . . . 300
Rock ballast, prepared Station 560 3,550

Inall . . « .+ bB8,465 at The,=— 43,348 7B
Ttem 3, A

Yards.
Sand and gravel pallast pit, east Miramichi .
lbi‘idgellhhttibublu.lﬁi!b‘il LEES RS A NT R L 22 TRY ) 58’50{} )
Sand and gravel ballast pit, Nipissiguit
bridge-- FEIHEFERFULEFSRFARIUNE t#%f."l‘bﬁ‘l-' - ’233800

'{g a}.l“ CEESE B VNESKB USRS ERE . $ FABAFR IR EL RS 138’.}-00 at‘ 28(5-——“%38,668

These two items cover all the ballast except that just digposed of under Item 1,.
and we deal with the two together, because they must both be decided at least by the
adopiien of one or the other of two syateéns of measurement which led to very:

B




K

Haet @

B T B et

B R R

@6 T

b
o i

47 Victoria. _ Sessional Papers (No. 53.) S A. 1884-

different results and which were respectively advocated for seltling the dispuic in

' 1876—one by alleged number of car-loads, and an assumed average quantity per car,

the only method which, at that time, gave as much ballast” 18 was claimed by Mr.
Macdonald ; the other by actual measurement, as prepared by the Government, such
measurement being the cubic contents of the tgits from which the matevial was taken,
as well as of the material iiself found upon the line. A ’

Ttem 2 relates to rock ballast, Item 3 to sand and gravel,

The dispute still pending in this case arose before the contractor left the works..
It seems to have been started by the resident engineer making his monthiy estimates,
not from actual measurement, but ¢n the carload theory before mentionéd, and the
quantities being once stated in that way the contractor contended that they wers to-
be trealed as definite, and that the amount finally due to him was to be caleulated by
that method. Hven if that method had been carefully followed, we think his conten-
tion would not have been sound, for according to the contract and tender, payment.
wae to be made at a price per yar& on the ballast measured in the pit. But after-
giving the subject ful%) congideraiion, we have to say that the monthly progress
estimates were not approzimately correet; it was not necessary to have them
precise, but they wore so far astray ag to be misleading. :

Mr. Buck weas {he resident engineer on Section 10 till the end of 1874, His-
return for the work by horses and carts (Item 1) are not disputed by either party, the
difference of opinion being as to total balence, not the porportion of it moved in that
way. Afier the engines and cars wero provided ir August, 1874, Mr. Buck based his
returng, as aforesaid, upon the number of carloads alleged to have been moved by the-
contractor, and upon an assumed number of yards as the average contonts of a car,
That seasons operations eloged in November; at the beginning of the next season Mr.
Smellie succeeded Mr. Buck, and adopted the figures previously returned, adding tfo-
them the gquantities moved under his supervision, in which way the errors of the

a

~previous period were continued.

Barly in 1875, Mr. Schreiber, his superior officer, after walking over the line

-and noiing the dimensions of the ballast and ofher data, made a check calenlation,

and came to the epinion that the total quantity returned up to that time was higher
than it ought to have been, sspecially in rock ballast, whereupon he instructed Mr.
Smellie to examine these measurements and calculations.

This was done and then Mr. Smellie re-checked them, the resulf showing each time-
a serious discrepancy.,

A [ull and careful measurement of the pits from which the ballast had been
takenswas .made by Mr. Smellie, assisted by Mr. Mann, the resident engineer on See-
tion 16. V

The result of their investigation was as follows ;—

Yardsp, Value.
Rock ballast, Section 20, by carts.ueese. 3,740

From Newecastle pitic..cvecirnnsesseness 12,600

“  Section 10, by carts.c.eer sivecersass 11,648

% Greenbrook Pitieersisnieses seeees « 28,6563

¢ Rock cutfingf.ciacieireerns savorsnnans 300
:{fl all {at *Z5 Gi%)..uu...u.:.-uu 56,989 $42,741 ‘75

Sand ballast, North River pit.....cc.essessss 46,200

Gravel ballast, Nipissiquit pit.-wceeceveseens 50,657

. by carloads vy icernrensinees 400

. ¢ 81des Ca8t ID.uerercreccnrsarn.s 800
Barth strippings, &c., used to make up embankments :
Section 10.ueecviiiiiire snrasnsrasisrcisnnnes - 8,942
SECHOR 16 vevrervasierersrressmrsvassesssasranes 12,340

I0 811 (85 280)ceen veenreesssererneronisnsnrane 119,339 $33,414 92

s

Rock and gravel t{igeiher, MAKING vcerevies soreennne §76,106 87
B 59



47 Victoria. " Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

==

In thespring of 1876, before any of the work was touched, Mr. Barclay, another
—-engineer, under directions from Mr. Schroiber, measured the pits, and also the rock
~ballast in the road-bed, )

: Yards.
In measuring the pits, he assumed the quantities re-
turned by Mr. Buck, as dowe by horses and carts, to
be correct (i. ¢, 3,740 -+ 11,646)........ et verereremnisensnes 15,386
And also the quantity from rock cuttings.....cicsveviiieecennee 300

His measurement of the other places gave from :
EeWGﬂBtlé pit-mﬁoo FRTHUS L A A REAPRETWRLRG JIFRBRIDL N EFRBLLETETS I AE AR RERE S 123083
G‘lﬁeenbl‘(}{}k pit*»—-n-lli&v‘stv!i(ic’h‘lO AAERTE LEFRRALIAS SBdvrERBIERRS 29,4:08

———sr

- bY%,156

4 i gty

Qr 167 yards more than Mr. Smellie and Mi. Mann,
His measurement of rock ballast on the road was by taking cross sections every
100 feet, and plotting them on paper ; theso are now on record, and show result of

57,302 yards, which 18 813 yards more than Mr. Smellie and Mr. Mann returned as .

“the contents of the pits from which that ballast was talen.
Mr. Barclay's measurement of the other guantities, namely, sand and gravel
ballasting, und the earth for embankments, differed from that of My, Smellie and Mr.
Mann, ag follows 1o~ :

Sand ballash............ eierrrreriarrrnanssassierens saminee 246 yda. leas
Gravel ballast........ P 1 1 T
Barth in embankments..,.csuen.. erene crscosanmena e ase OdD ¥

Thus, the measurement by Mr, Barclay, most favorable to the coniractor, was, on
the whole, about $400 less so than that of Messra, Smellie and Mann.

The quantities claimed by the contractor are considerably larger than those
arrived at by the several engineers who were emiployed, as aforesaid, by the Govern-
meant, to investigate the matter, Iis are supported, principally, by statements made
-up by Mr. (¥ Brien, who was in his service during the progress of the works., He
said he had been “in various capacities-—fime-keeper, assistant book-keeper, and
assistant paymaster "—and that his estimates were based oo the number of carloads
sot down at the time from day to day. It strikes us that while he was engaged in
-some of the capacities which he mentions, he mnst have depended on others for
information, concerning the number of carloads carried from day to day, and in that
“way may have been misled. ‘ ‘

Subsequently, in 1880, Mr, Grant, an engineer, was employed by Mr. Macdonald
to malke measurements, with a view to giving evidence in support of this claim before
Mr, Shanly. He measured three pits, and exhibited plans and gave oral testimony,
both before Mr, Shanly and this Commission. '

Of the different estimates put forward by the contractor, that by Mr, Grant was
the one most likely to be correct, for, though his measurements were made several
_years after the work was done, he atfempted to make an esfimate a8 accurate as was
possible, which some others of Mr, Macdonald’s witnesses evidently did not, but he
was under this great disadvantage: he had not seen the pits before, and had no per-
sonal knowledge of their original shape, He explained before us that he had caleu-
lated as ballast the whole cubic contents of the Greenbrook and Nipissiquit pits just
:88 he found them, allowing nothing whatever for earth or other material lying over
the ballast or mixed with it. He said the gravel had been c¢lose to the surface—
within an inch of it. And, concerning the other one measured by him, the Neweastle
pit, he said he believed his measurement was reliable, because, though some material
-had been taken from it aiter Mr. Macdonald left, it was only stripping stuff, and was
sthere yet, and he felt sure no ballast material had- been taken by others, “because
.the men who had taken it ont for Maed&ng.éd wers there with him.”

R R L T L i ke

gy

P

e gt LT S N

MR

"
H
1

i‘é
g

47"

mate
 yard
will
clay
- grav
mem:
- agsul

aurfy
~GONg
18,00
some
-egtin
trace

yard
maoni
~@onte

Mr. (
-duric

© tion

his e
that
it m
It w
Jtem
-conte

figur




1884

TS

sther
rock

WOry
11t of

od as

ravel

i Mr.

28, On:

those
yorn-
made

He
, and
‘loads
od in
g for

that

onald
sefore
40Ny,

t was
yoral

1 wWas
it he
) per-

calou-
8 just
- over
ace—
castle
toriak
d was
WCHUES

N e o R e

T
L e

-

AT Victoria. ' Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1384

e

Mr. Chisholm, in supporting a different item (charged by Mr. Macdonald for
material moved, not as ballagt, but for buildings, embankments), testified that 18,000
yards of material went out of this Greenbrook pif for that purpose.. He said: “You

"will understand that it is not only this surface; sometimes wo get into a seam of
-¢lay amongst this rock, or shaly soft stuff, that would not be allowed to be uged as
. gravel, which we have fo take ouf, and this we pufl in the sides to widen embank-
ments)! Tt is quite clear, therefore, that Mr. Grant made a mistake when he
.assumed the whole confenis of that pit to bave been rock ballast.
. Mr. Qhisholm admitted that Mr, Grant ought to have allowed something ab the
surface ior carth, Hesaid there were six inches of it. Me, Smeliie said there was a
.congiderable quantity. The fruth is, however, that thers was not as much as
18,000 yards of earth taken for embankment out of this pit. Mr. O’ Brien stated that
gomothing over that quantity had been so faken out, but it is evident that his
-egtimate is too high, Much of the unfounded argument for the contractor is
traceable to Mr, O'Brien’s stutements based on earload quantities.

Mer. Grant found the whole cubic contents of the Greenbrook pif to be 37, 923
yards, and Mr. Macdonald now claims this all as rock ballast at 75 cents. per yard,

Mr. Smellie’s measuremont gave for this pit 8,942 yards of earth for embank-
menta snd 28,653 of rock ballast, in all 37,6858 yards, the variance on the total

-contents being thus oniy 32% yards. The principal difference between them is, that
Mr. Grant assumed it fo be all rock ballast; Mv. Smellie, who had been on the spot
-during the work, and had made his estimabes in 1876, relurned a considerabls por-

© tion of it as carth used by the confractor for a purpase other than ballasting. In

his evidence he aftributed the incorrectmess of My, Grant's estimafes to the fact
that he did not allow for the earth or stripping which had covared the ballast; -and
it must be remembered that this stripping was ot moved without compensation.
It was taken away and put into embankments, and appears in the present clajm in
Item 4. In that shape it is not disputed by the Glovernment, and is paid for at 28
-cents o yard, the price of gravel ballast.

In making up this claim before Mr, Shanly, the eontractor adopted exaetly the
figures of Mr. Grant for the three places which he measured in 1880, namely :—

16,692 yds. rock ballast firom Newenstle pit.
37923 ¢+ @ “ % Greenbrook pit.
91,900 ©“ gravel ¢ ¢  Hast Miramichi pit.

And although that covered the whole cubic contents of Greenbrook pit, he advanced a

-glaim af 28 cents n yard for a considerable quantity of earth as taken from it and
used in embankments.  According to Mr. O'Brien's statomont that earth was 18,190
yards, but it was not cluimed to be so much befors Mr, Shanly. Mr., O'Brien's
-estimate of rock out of the same pit wag 44,920 yards.

It wag in support of this earth item that Mr, Chisholm gave his evidence that we
have already quoted. He gave svidence on most of the items. Xe had been the
active manager on the works, and had got from the book-keeper and others figures
-congerning quantities which he had put down in a book. These figures he was able
to state again, thongh not always with certainty, but he had no knowledge of his
-own 88 to quaniities or amount.

This gentleman testified that he was a partner to the extent of one-fourth in the
eontract. Xe did the ontdoor work, and hesaid that a son of Mr, Macdonald’s looked
-affer the accounts, &o., and had ancther fourth interest, the claimant holding the
wromaining half. . Mr, Chisholm ﬁ;@dncad before ns one carefully preserved document,
which had boen signed by Mr, Mann, then the resident engineer, This he put in for
-the avowed object of showing that after the true mensurements wers given on pro-
Zrogs estimates, some one at Ottawa, or elsewhere, wrongfully lessened thom, go that
in the end the firm got credit for less than tho correct amount of work,

The document read az-follows i

53b—5 61



47 Victoria.  BSessional Papers (No. 58.) A, 1884

« stimate for Adugust and ;pdri of July

Yards.

July, ballast from Nipissiquit piticcecrsiiiisin s iiesiines o000 1500
Angust © « “ rvevnas sereennnerssnsessasrnesnare 36,000
€ 5ide eaBlNG cierrcere s ccrcsr e snasa s s rreeere s 0e SO0

“  mgterial 0 1a¥...viiriiricreennans Vere nsvesresasenrsian 3,000

OSSN

Cﬂbie yds REBNATAFSEBOESUE wiNdapaab N ansanF st it baa N gpaBEE 31;;3{}&

' “W. MANN, dssistant Engineer.
« Nypmssiguit, 30th August, 1875

Concerning this certificate, Mr. Chisholm tfestiflied that Mr. Mann had arrived at.

the quantity by measuring the pitin his (Chisholm'’s) presence ; that Mann then told
him that the quantity up to that time was over 30,000 yards, after which be asked
for a memorandum and got it. There Is, however, another history of this paper.
The authorities at Ottawa suspected that the quantities stated were in excoss of the
true ones, and required an explanation from Mr. Mann, and this is his story: -

# Resmiaovcae Disrrior, 13¢h September, 1875,

“ DEar Sig,~Yours of the 7th, from Montreal, received Saturday evening, and
this moruning went out to Nipissiquit pit, vunning levels all over the bottom, plot-
ting levels, and the following is the resuit:—Total quantity ont of pit up to 11th inst.,
16,998 and 200 for side casting; fotal, 17,798 cubic yards. T took the quanti-
ties they returned me by car-loads in good faith, never supposing for a moment they
would give me & wrong quantity. T do notsee what counld have been their object,
for I told them the next return would be by cross-sections. At the rate theI have
worked, about 4,500 yards of the above have becn done this month. % *.
T am very much put out that the ahove hos happened. For the future not a yard
will bereturned without being properly measurved. '

, Y am, dear Sir, yours, &c.,
*C. SourzisEr, Hsq.” - ¢ WM, MANN,

This version of the affair gives some ground for supposing that Mr; Chisholm,,
knowing the estimate forwarded by Mr. Mann to be bigher than it cught fo be, agked
for and got a memorandum of its quantity, over the siguature of the engineer, so thai
it might be used afterwards in sepport of a claim for more than was right.

 'Wo cannot feel sure that the estimates offered by the claimant in support of his.
case have beon procured with the object of showing fairly both sides of the case; but
assuming that they aro advanced in good faith, we have to say that they are entirely
unreliable, ‘

The danger of trusting to those based on the alleged number of carloads is
shown by the fact that Mr. O’Drien could thereby get 44,820 cubic yards of ballast

and 18,190 yards for material for embankments, in all 63,110 yards, out of the Green.-

brook pit ; which My, Grant, acting in the ¢claimant’s interest and measuriog up te
the very surfacs found teo contain only 87,923 yards. The same method or wants of

method misled Mr. Mann into returning, at the first measurement of the Niﬁiasi uit.
by hig

pit, as taken up to the end of Augusi, 1875, a quantity of 81,300 yards, whic ‘
own actual measurement of the pit was alterwards reduced to 13,298 yards. Our con.
clusion is that in the face of the official estimates made by competent engineers with.
great cave and without any pecuniary interest in the result, and recorded so circum-
stantially as thoy now appear, and in the face of the evidence of Mr. Schreiber and
Mr. Smellie on the subject, it would be impossible to give effect to the estimates pnt
forward by Mr. Macdonald. The best of ail these estimates is, of course, not precisely
gorrect, but the returns of Mr. Smellie and Mr, Barclay are manifestly much more
reliable than any others now available.

Between those two Government returns we take that most favorable, as aforesaid,
to the claimant, and report that he put ozé Zthe line altogeth er 98,0067 yards of gravel

rmP‘JW .



Wl at

told
sleed
EpoT.
i the

, and
plot-
inst.,
aanti-
they
bject,
have
*.
yard

holm,,
wked
vy that

+f his.

; but -

tirely

ds is
allagst
lreen-
ip to
e of
siguit.
vy his
* gon-
with:
eI~

1 pub

dgely
more:

esaid,
ravel

L A

i v e g g e
< i 3 AR o vt 1= Lt e

[
T e

2% Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53} A. 1884

e s e s T

—t

or sand ballast, and 56,988 yards of vock, in addition to what wevot from Station 560,
charged above at 3,680 yards, From the 56,980 yards just meutioned must be
deducted what has been already allowed on Item 1, as moved by horses and carts.
The 300 yards from the rock cutting isincluded in this allowance, but the 3,550 is
not as yet disposed of. Mr, Macdonald, as contractor for Section 10, made an embank-
ment on it too low, lower than was required by the plan. A quantity of ballast (al-
leged by Mr. O'Brien to be 3,560 yards) was under this contract deposited there ;.
after which the Government engineers insist on the level being raised to the pro-
or grade, and some three feet of earth was added to the height. It was then bal-
asted again, 80 that the quantity now charged for, was lost to the Government. It
formed a portion of the embaunkment below grade, which Mr, Macdonald, nnder his.
former coniract had undertaken to complote for a bull price,
The question is whethor the claimant is entitled to any pay for the material
thus thrown away, and if so, for what quantity
Mr. Buck, wbo is the resident engiveer over Section 10, is dead. He gave evi-
dence for ihe claimant before Mr. Shanly, but was not questioned on this matter.
Mr, Chisholm testified before us that he hesrd Mr. Buck say ihat he had changed
(lowered) the original grades at that place, on account of the long wet cutting, in
order 1o get & betler run for the water; and that he had an order from My, Fleming
to do it. Mr. Chisholm’s evidence, generally, failod to impress us with a high opin-
jon of bis moemory; but in this case, the absonce of any explapation would with us
raiee a presumption, that the road had here been finished as required by the Gevern-
ment agent on the apot, the resident engineer, in which case we think Mr, Maedonald
should not lose the valuo of the ballast afterwards put in by him under a new con-
traet. DBut we have no faith in the quantity stated by Mr. Q'Brien; it is given a8
“355 cars at 10 yards.” - The evidence convinces us that be was not only inaceurato,
but that his statements were very exaggerated. When the correctness of his figures
counld bo tested, they had been from 50 to 100 per cent. higher than they ought to be.
This ballast from Station 560 had been covered by the earth, and when the dispute
arose could not be measured, so that there is now po satisfaclory evidence concerning
the quantity. In order to make some estimate, we assume two-thirds of the quantity
staled by Mr, O'Brien as the true one, and we pame 2,367 yards as allowable in this

portion of the item, The result is to credit the claimant on Items 2 and 3, as
follows 3 :

Rock Ballagt,—
Yards, Value.
From Station 560 . . .« .+ 2367 '
From other places . . . 56,959
54,356

Less credited on Item 1 . . . 15386

Balance . . . . . . 43970 (atf5c.)$82,977 5O
Gravel ballast . . . .. 98,057 (at 28c.) 27,455 96

amt ingey PRt rea———

Tn all . . . . « . $60,433 46
. ‘ Tiem 4. 1
Widening and Grading,~— Yard al
&ras8. &l0e.
Seclion 1 . . . . 8,942
“« 16, . .. 12340
. Total . . . 21,282 (ut 28¢.) 3_5_,958 96

These are the guantities before alluded to 88 taken from the pits, but put into

ambaﬁ%me%ts instead of being used a5 ballagt, They arve fully established by the
" B3b—5% 63 ,



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) : A. 1884 i o
evidence, being, in fact, the quantities returned by the Government engineers instead o
of those much larger ones certified by Mr. O’Brien under his car-load method. That :
gave over 46,000 yards as put into the embankments against 21,282, and agdinst Mr. - 1 do1
Barclay’s estimate of 20,634 yards. We allow this item in full. S Bur
: Sel
Tiems 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9. ‘ : the
(56). 44 miles track-laying, at $350 . . . $15,400 00 f— the
(6). 18 sets points and crossings, at $14 . . 252 00 . ifit
(7). Lowering track by order of Engineers . . 75 00 i ten!
(8). Plank furnished, 4,000 ft., at §45 . . 180 00 i -
——— ‘ o1
$15,987 00
The evidence supports these charges. They are all admitted and included in Mr. ‘ cil,
Schreiber’s final certificate, and are allowed by us. : - this
Tiem 10, I be :
General account of work outside of contract . . $4,920 31 "
The details are given in nineteen separate charges, sot out in Schedule H, Sy : :Bnlg

.hereto attached. ‘
Wa think nothing is payable on the first twelve charges, amounting altogether

to $93.%5.

On charges thirteen and fourfeen we think the evidence established a liability.
We allow $1,20!.56 as charged. On charges fiftecn, sixteen and seventeen we allow
$200 as a liberal compensation for the work done. Charge eighteen, ‘ distributing
§3,500 sleepers hauled out of the river at Miramichi, at b cents, $2,675,” is altogether
without foundation, and it ought never to have made its appearance in an account
against the Government; in fact, the quantity was much smaller, and the work wasdone

|

at 3 cents per tie, under a written agreement made directly with the tie contractor, L
and all this is ignored by the claimant. Tle and his partner testified that they knew ‘ No.
nothing of such an arrangement, but it is esfablished by documentary evidence, as ‘
well as by the receipt by the claimant’s firm from the tie contractor, of the full pay _
for the services, except & small balance of $146.34. :
On Item 10 we allow altogether $1,401,566, 1.
Item 11 is already disposed of in connection with Item 1. g
In addition to the sum of $88,5631.30 paid to this claimant on theso works, and
admitted by him in his particulars, a further sum of §2,622.17 was paid to him in 4
June 1879 (included in a cheque of $7,493.57), and repairs and other work was 5
done for him at the Government expense for which he is chargeable with $310.20, ‘
The liability on the ballasting, track-laying, &o., of Sections 10, 16 and 20 i3
therefore, ir our opinion, as follows :—
Ttema. ) P cts.
1 and 11. Rock ballast by horses and carts . . 23,079 00 i
2 and 3. Remainder of ballasts . . . 60,433 46 4 6
4. Widening, &c., embankments . - 5,938 %6 i o
5,76, 7, 8, 9. Track-laying, &c . . . 15,987 00 T
10. Sundries . . . . . 1,401 56 o 3
$106,859 98
Payments admitted . . $88,631 30
*  in June, 1879 . . 2,622 17
‘Repairs, &e. . . . 910 20 . -
: —— 91,963 67
‘Balance . - $14,896 31 o —_

64



fr,

dr,

g
er
nt v
ne
T,
W
as

xy .

ad

in
a8
10,

-

15

L WL L LT

E

47 Victoria. Sessional I-?.apem {No. 5:-?;,}: o A. 1884

Tn our judgment; on the claims submittod tous the Crown wag liable to Mr. Mac-
donald, on the 1st day. of January, 1875, on the construction of Section 10, in the
sum of $16,644; and on the 1st January, 1876, om the tracklaying and ballasting
Sections 10, 16 and 20, in the sum of $14,896.31, and was not liable, In any sum, on
the construction of Section 8. This is based on the assumption before mentioned, that
the bulk price for Section 10 is $400,000, instead of $2656,920, as it would have been
if the coniract had been drawn up according to the terms of the advertisement for

tendérs. ‘ “ {}2{1{- GL%BK%TG
on..J. A, OHAPLEAT, Secretary of State, FRED'E BROUGHTON,
Hon Orravwa, Tth March, 1884 D. E. BOULTON. ’

P.8.-—Since the above was signed, we have been instructed, }by Order in Coun-
ell, to report our view of the liahility, not only as it is after charging, as we have,. in
this case, for diminutions of work caused by the omission of the wooden superstruc-
ture for bridges, and by changes in grade or location, but also, ag the liability would
be should ibe right to make such charges be waived by the Government,

In this case, notwithstanding such charges,in all £6,763 would vary tho linbility
only so far as it relates to Section 10, it that it would be $23,407 instead of $16,644,

45 shove mentioned,
_ . GEORGE. M. CLARK,
OrTawa, 20th March, 1884, D, BE. BOULTON.

SCHEDULE A,
, SECTION 8, INTERCOLONIAL RAILWAY.
The Government of Canada, to Duncan Macdonald, Contractor,

« — A LA ETpO s vsmlisimrattus - o

sars

TNo. T s Quantities: |- Rote, Armount.
. 3 ots. F cta
1'|To 2,000 feet of foneing exira. . per 100 ft, 2,000 9 00 180 00
2 Eztra earth-work, in excesg of il of works...... w.... U, ¥da. 7,550 6 26 1,887 &0
2 do extra hanl, 10 eover pedt embankments to
protect them from fire oo G, yds. 5,280 615 789 00
4 Extra cost of cattie-guards, magonry substituted for wood, 4
BY OPAOT taeisrvvsrarresens runsussns reeedeess sas cariasany srsassens G, yds. 130 12 00 1,560 00
5 3,441 yards of second-clngs masonry, mede firgt:class by

orger, and, a8 shown by -plans, difference befween
second and first-class, including tool-dressing and
chisel-drafts, when rock face work wss acceptable
under contract i~ . -
Tirst-class MASONTY cvvmeeorines swrervers smsersase BLE 00

Second-clags masonry PRI . 6as '
r————— e AR b PE e cobansrre 9 00 3‘&,‘939 99
6] . One additional public rond CrOSSIIE came ireers vacereerssisesvreries) frrvvnres srevssser foassen sorens 250 00
% 1 Exira 30-inch iron pipes, Isid in conerete and masonsy, ' -
built into three oviverts, not ineinded in bill off .
TWOTKB , cnsecenct sasermmar mussarnin vesncare sormmens cnsreres @0 000 IBB. L emrnvevansiscces | vumvesannt 10,000 00
B Metipedia sxch culverts, exira works, as follows :— o
1168 AVIVED. cerearrsr srrneress srmversts serasnsms norusseansrsussnse Lis §E 12,884 0 b 4,718 00
FIatied tIODET rumrieet soeces o ssseseantsovsranns smeanaser snsens Q0 2,609 G 25 853 25
BIMBNL, verssmr, ccomcusnnsrs - rovesiaves srunnnoss sssnrvnss ons U F38. 169 10 00 1,890 00
Excovation ip foundations ccee carsresecomsmsns ssssrssissnsens Josnnnvser sesvssss Lecrens aacens 1,014 00
Pumping 0 crumEuret mttn e ra beentares e sabetn wnanes | Brasaunas sunnniine | warrenpiier 1,000 (0
Wrgughtimn &0 SEARRBING m hRRETRN  bmeambhE AR lbgs 937 g 10 93 170
Cage iron do " wwnprases s en sverensen samavransecrens Q0 188 9 07 18 18
Extrai timbﬁr iﬂ Supm‘ﬁmtﬂre. B RCRSRNNAL SeR s PEEIE E » HARAL anurde }34 Ly
B0,008 6L

65



4% Vietoria.

Sessional Papers (No. 53.)

A 3834

ScEEDULE A.—Section 8, Intercolonial Railway.

Concludad.

SUMMARY,

0 ATNOUNT OF GORTTRET coetreaiserrennnt tnaranrsracs sssasnssn suususnay Ghssrases c4asss 4butss bs8onss? paRBLELEE Smbsnbson
0 BXITAS, 1T AHOVE ¢ rveersnrs vererarss sueransns avassosur sunsresss «souvanns st punrt sursunrss son yon saase
By cs)sh On ﬂ.ﬁ(}ﬂ“nt\ TRERPUPPE s ens SIS LE T + + SRR EEREE S AN SR AR R SR INFANN FASAALATE BAREAR e

To balance QUL wuerns "

YRrad mma e

100,000 o¢

100,000 00
60,098 61

160,098 61

—

66,098 61

With interest from lst December, 1874, on above halance.

SCHEDULE B.

Quantivies named to Tenderers for Section 10, monied out at rates named in Schedule
of Duncan Macdonald’s Tender.

T ———

Work performed.

Cuantities

‘Rate.

Amount

L8 T o T O :
01080 QUBEILE trevns venedssrsens sevsrrver susnesasares senrms sassss smes smnet susere
L POLHIRE seees nwmrresssars sx spern sessnnsaeen S &
Fencing...... breenveRAres nsTen dxasse nerens wnssersanssnninn sesean sasuss wesenrareliill. £E.
Rock oX0uvation e ssssrmees ssssssres cnssnns sosras srssns sesos susnnssspersvu G l'yd.
Eﬁfth d() .. PR, N

Acres,
i

SEEAEAANE PR ARRNA PP b A b3 R kstaans
Undﬁr-—ﬂl‘ﬂ-inﬁ.m.. AERARAEBININ CANNAT LA BN B SYA PR RYY aan L uLiﬂ- ftb
Rip*rap...... BEERRARSE RARaRARST 4P nARRYYE uu||4v0‘.n-l’oooou---- assasassa ypande snaner G. Fdﬂ-
LonCIeE cierriieies ssnnsoness wares prsrs errersser santen srsar vt svresaneess L

Birgteclans IOaBOIEY verersrrarsarssrssersnracons anersnsesases s ararane sheseers
Saaand d‘o WAy BRI fddwwbirbib gt wweGdb st ddd gasnniunibdthadan i
PAVINP . verr cristsmncsessemurr arsees seshss vie . &
Foundetions. {No prios iz given in the schednls for founds~
1icns, it belag spparently intsnded that the price named
for magonry shall cover the ioundation for it.)
Howsa Truss Bridpe, 80 lin, fi. gpan .

212,000
61,000
863,000
50,000
1,000
€00
2,000
9,000

. 800

Beam Qulverty, say 128 £t e

Public Orossings..ee. . ernee .
Qver-DrIA B covisrss snrssrrre narssrransesrn S S—
Form Orogsiip o sevs svassesvons revene snmqresss yosass canses yesansee -
{misslons and Contingenciay, 10 per cent. on all other works. .. wwve

runsee

14
g2
1

e L]

10 06
40 06

T cois

7,780 00
376 00
1,500 60
14,080 00
73,200 00
255,900 00
12,500 00
1,500 00
3,600 00
30,000 00
*108,000 00
4,800 00

1,800 00
1,280 0G
B0 00

5,‘

20 00

THRIB A REAANBEC

IE TR RERTRER TS

100° 00
- 52,146 00

573,611 08

a6

-

|-

.

47

it

i Téiam



""'!Q?“ih‘qﬂ :

112
i
10

0
HY)
113

1}
H
o
G

JF
AF

T

20

47 Victoria.

Sessional Papers (No. §3.) A 1884

SOHEDULE C.

Seorron 10, INTERCOLONIAL RAILWAY.
The Government of Uanads, to Duncan Maedonald, Contractor.

et A

g Work performed. Qg’;ﬁ“‘ Hate. Armount,
2 N
$ ota. $F  cta.
1 |To extra grubbing in widening euttings nnd making
side ditehes, not incloded in bill of works. . ....... Acres. 21 160 00 8,360 00
2 Exten earth excavaiion over and shove eontract
BINOTNE cariivrs crsevmrcsyresss smmop srrmsmrss sovsenanmren sonssnses bis J48.] 88,885 €30 ] 2666850
3 Extra rock exesvalion over and =above contrast .
s T+ 1) O O S S 51,158 150 '6,732 6O
4 Extra ditching outside of line by order of engineer.. 40,520 0 30 12,156 &0
5 Extra excavation in earth, stream diversions outside
OF D8 snsiircesrverssernes psrmmrrs sunss svsserion covessurrs wares 68 34,735 0 48 13,894 60}
3 Extra excavations in rock, stream diversions outside
: OF HDC vuvecver mnnennsen sunpms cervarsarseinssinsovrvenssoversmmee < 1,317 1 7% 2,304 75
¥ Rztra roek ditthing cateh-water diaias, eanlvert pits .
outside of 1IN, werciessunurevecrrnens sorirreses arn PV 1,201 17 2,101 75
8 Extra hauol (over 1,860 ft. average haul) 2,122 ft...... # 180,884 ¢ 21 38,006 64
9 1,500 yards firet-clags masonry, additional eost for Portland
cament when Canadian cement wag secceptable, and
additional cost of toohdz&ssing and chisel-Grafts when
rock face work was acceptable under contract, at $2
BXEIR PEL FATA ivres convvcosbmnrsns aeve senesssesmernives B8, 000 00
457 yards (extra) firgi-clags magoary above quan-
tity of bill of works made as above at prics of
tender, 85 P15 per Fard wrrvceemnimmersencinnnss 6,855 00
Additional cosi onabove for Portland cement, tool-
dresaing and chisel-drafts whenrock face work
was acceptable; ot B2 per yard .cuu ceve e 914 00
Frmse— L pareesactnurent | nernddoih sgnian 1@’7% w
10 4,898 yards of second-class masonry which, were,
by order and as shown by plans, turned into
firgt-clags—difference between recond aad firgt-
clags magonry--
Tender price for rst-clasg magonry.... $is
Priceallowed forsecond-¢lasa magonry 9
: — £6 00/$25,388 00
Additionsl eost for Portinnd cement when Canadisn cement L
was aceeptable and cost of tool-dressing and ehisel-drafts
when rock face work wasa ascepiable, at $2 per yard.....[ 9,796 00 59,184
T M B TLIT I PPy 1 M
11 Extra work in excavation, foundstions to arch culverts, ’
water and pumping contingensies, not ineluded in bill of|
WOTKE crnras ansens smorvmtioninss sontrnsnminrenrass mbubner st nnbndd onsasusss 12,855 00 4 40 5158 60
12 Loss and damsages incurred in consequence of 40 horses,

men, foremen and manager sent {o commence work at
Government’s request, but delayed two months, former
contractors refusing to deliver work {o (rovernment bee .
fﬂre t}.}a}? hﬂd beel} Pﬂ-id NEEA DB aE IR E AR IR EALHAE PREAND SR TAR AR LAIREFN b ragarenvs b axru |anhern sopaccsss 3,503 %

433,835 14

BUMMARY.

To amOUnt Of COREEALT.ccinr correrartanr erosns sesnms searnsars v sernmnese 9400, 000 00
N Amonutt 6 eXiray 05 AL0TE i ures sosscecmans prers omrnn 200,085 14

$632,830 14

By cosh received on necount of eontract e virvmsviamean 581,961 40

To balance dus on contract and for eXirad. . vee s B261,8T2 T4

With interest from 1st December, 1874, or abova balance.




47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) _ . A, 1884

Wta — T —

SCREDULE D.
Seorions 10, 16 axp 20--BannasTtiNg, &c.

The Government of Canada te Duncan Macdon&idf Contractor.

o Rt

g; ; Work performed. Q'r.anﬁi” Rate. Amount.
g . ieg.
Tk
$ ota % ols..
1 |{Roclk ballass Eat i with horses and earts, engines nnd
ciars not having been furnished by the Goveroment,
a4 per agreement.. ses sxasnrrearsest sansee ave s sesrec s JARL] 15,886 150 [ 25079 00
3 Roc}g ba‘last from Newcastle pa% with engine and Lea0s i .
Rock baliaat from Greenbrook plthzhengme:s T
A CAIH.ccovs crrerimsyon smarer pomvmn rronsenmeneer sanrenese 31,923 ¢F
R.eck ballast from Greenbrook plt, Yook ctzmng 300 ¢
. do prepared at Station B60..c.vs s 3,580 ¢
- B8 465 0 75§ 43,848 76.
3 {8and and gravel ballagt—

fim

P MHaT SN

ol

Pit, Eagt Miramichi Bridge rvers ceomnnoss sovaevenn 91,000 F

Pit, Nipisiquit Bridge v omrmmr oo, 5LAET  #
- 143,757 § 28 | 40,950 18.
Widening ané gm(’lmg ﬂectlon Ihipaeconemner sren 5,942 ¥
do B cconsnive sonis sevan 13,840 i
: 21,282 0 28 5,968 96.
44 woiles track-1aying ..o cemmns wamases sossnsons siren oanenens Miles. 44 350 00 | 15,400 00
18 sets poinig and Cro9RINEE. s vvrre rvrererssas caverenaeees M0 i3 14 00 252 o0
Lowering track by order of Engmaer““"" SRS P, 1 BRI 1 B U 75 00-
Plank {urnighed.....cccirccimmmn sormamtvemersonsnioon o B.M. Féet. 4,000 a0 | ¢ 180 60
Plank for 4 road cr(}ssmga, ag per leiier... v emevnees NO. .4 20 00 80 oo
General account for work outside of centmct, (see statement in| * i
detail appended Doreto Y, v oo e isvies senrrasre ssbereens Loasins v varavon | aresssces 4,920 31

Loss and damage for dels Ay, not hamng been furnished with|
sngines and carg from May, 1873, to end of Angust, 1874—
14 IOBERS .ty cheirten bt i e reive canetbane wensseosebusecns fanstor <irarves |sussesmesnnnans | 10,500 G0

D ——

- 144,544 18
By Cash on 80e00Tta e (s vcersruerss vsmsnscorrarsurres frvnsns novnrces fusrnss voreerns | 88,531 3D
- Balance Q06 . mriwieesiiiinsisses o sieasarss | esons reervecens [avver senneeene] 56,012 88

With interest from the 1st December, 1875,

The guantities under Jtem 3 are to be charged as follows :—
Pit, Bast Miramichi Bridge . . . . . . . 58,500 cub. yds.
“ Ni 1pquult Bridge . . . . . . . . 79, 600 ©
}38 Iﬂi} “
The rates remazmng the same, and the total amount to be altered aceordingly .-

A, McINTYRE,
Counsel for Claimant.

68

it T

TR T

-

[l

47

No.

L0 IO

slle

trac
15 .
ties
wor
plac

J. B

offic
the

fion
qua

elai
den:
Iees



34:

1

8-

-

o wm e s

47 Victoria. Sesgional Papers (No. §8.) A, 1884

. —

SCHEDULE E,

(Showing Details of Item 10, in detail.)
Bavrasring ContrRAOTS, Seorions 16, 20 axp 10,

The Gavernmenf of Canada, to Duncan Macdonald, Contractor,

"No.] Date. | , Work Performed, Rate. | Amount.
* 1875, $ ot § cis.
1 |June ......|To Shimming track 16 miles, section 10, 7 days’ men . cowvnvewmen] 1 38 B 75
2 Ditching, Blanchard cutting, section 16, 2 days .. c..cusrvearease 128 2 56
3 Shkimming ot beam celvert, bog, section 16, 4 day8e i e 128 B 00
4 Jduly oo Bhifting sleepers out of way at bog, section 16, 7 days..uoccvreer] 1 28 878
b Forwerding sleepers, first mile north of bog, section 16, 1 days.] 1 25 12 5
4 Shimming eulvert, north borrowing pit, gection 16, 2 days.....| 1 20 2 50
7 Forwarding sieegaars for track,. first 22 miles north of Lawaon's
. cutting, gection 16, 25 days.....ues . 1 24 #1028
8 Shimnming culvert at iittle red pine, section 16, 2 days..vs weee| 1 25 240
8 Shimming at big red pine bridge, and cutting rails, section 18,
’ T dauyﬁ- N EEERACTE EEEENASES BANEEAGek AR EARD S AR AANIITE AR IR AL EEE AT RO NS naBaas 128 8 75
1 Bhimming ai first culvert north of big red pine bridge, secticn
. ' 16, 3 ﬁ&yﬁ SRR VIR Ik LA TSI R FUSRANYE PRl FEARRIIIRME HERIORAEE 4 bk 1 25' 3 ?&
n. * Bartibogue siding, séction 10, 2 da¥8.vic o maomoneane] 1 25]. 375 .
12 : Ghipping reila for red pine siding, section 16, 3 days...ccovvvennnn| 125 31
13 Bopt v 50BE day's labor trimming embankments, gection 16, e 1 28 629 69
14 0(:%““ ...... 45 ’ dO dﬂ AR R E At 1 25 5¥§ 8?
15 Hauling 10 -earlonds bricks to Bathurst, per order of Engineer.| v wess |- 150 00
16 do B do  Iron for SIdINg ceeeere comeree crsssess st sesnns Dinseesvesens 8 00
17 do  lumber for station hoUSeE. crreeecsrs ceveneos < vornnrsassenrs worees | avessnaina - 185 00
18 Distributing 53,800 sleepers, hauled out of River Miramichi....] 005 | 2,675 @0
19 Nov. 30.,, Water tanks and ghanty for Men. e coevsnres sesvanrar vunesarss sosacs frantnessnse 530 0B
4,920 81

Interess from 1st December, 1875.

SpeciaL RErorT on Cramv ov P. TureEow, $2,225.

This claim is for the value of a number of ties owned by Mr, Turgeon, and.
alleged to have been taken by the railway officials for use on the road. '

The evidence and documents before us show that Mr. Turgeon was a sub-con-
tractor under Mr. Girouard, who had a contract for supplying ties for Sections 9 and
15 of the Intercolonial Railway, and that after Turgeon had delivered some 32,000
ties, they were gone over by the Imspectors aund about 10,000 culled out. These-
were not aceepted or paid for by the contractor, Mr, Girouard, but remained at the:
place of delivery as the property of Mr, Turgeon.

Some time affer, in 1875, these culls were carried away from Section 9, by Mr. J.
J. McDonald and the track-master, to make sidings elsewhere,

The matter was investigated, in the first instance, by Mr, Simard, one of the
official arbitrators, when reveral witnesses were examined; it was also looked into by
the late Mr, I. Shanly, and some evidence was given before him, including a declara-
tion by My. Gircuard, to the effect that about 10,000 weve rejeated by him out of the -
quantity supplied, and he had not paid for them, although they were afterwards laken
by the Government and used for railway purposes. Mr. O. Turgeon, brother of the
claimant, who was acquainted with the whole circumstances of the case, gave evi-
dence before us concerning the claim, and from his testimony and the documents on
record, we have come to the conclusion that the Crown was, on the st day of

69



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) - - A, 1884 4V

-January, 1876, and still is, liable fo Mr. Turgecn for 10,600 tirs, at 15 conts each, in
all $1,600. :
: GEO. M. CLLARK, , o :
| FRED. BROUGHTON, g -diffe

D, E. BOULTON, _
Hon. J. A, CrarLeav, Secretary of State.
Ortawa, 13th March, 1884.

. but .
-Special Report on Claim of Andrew Johnson & Co......ccovvvevvnnen, $506 60

This claim arises out of & contract to erect an engine house at Truro, and is for
a balance alloged to be due and unpaid on extra work, under the circumstances here-
inafter mentioned. ‘
The claimants’ tender for the erection of the said building was acceptod by tele- - Fand
graph on the 15th May, 1872; no formal contract was signed, but plans and specifica-

L

‘tions were furnished to the claimants in the usual way, and the work was completed acet
dn 1873, after which, in September of that year, the contractors presented a claim <
for the value of work which they alleged fo be ountside their contract, @
During the progress of the work they had frequently complained of heing obliged ¢
‘by the Government officials, to build regular coursed, instesd of random coursed v
magonry, as required by the specifications, I 1
- In their claim they charged for that, and for other work which wag alleged to ¥ ool
‘be altogether independent of that contemplated by the agreement, such as lining * “?f”f
with wood-work the upper portion of the walls, also adding to their height so as to 5 {gf
suit the particular construction of the roof, and also building piliars of masonry, &e. b . e
The particulars of their demand for these extras, were given in three separate . .
:‘aefiounts, each ‘dated 24th September, 1873, which we distinguish by numbers, as : 4 P
follows 1— . ‘
No. 1. Was for the increased value of masonry, stated, in round numbers, as ,
500 yards, at $4 per yard, $2,000. . ; on
Across this paper Mr. Schreiber, under whose supervision the work had been -afu
~ done, wrote and signed a memorandum as follows: “ Not admissable ; nothing done Enﬁ
gxe;‘e than required by contract,” And the Chief Eugineer wrote- “ Not allowed.— i for.
No. 2. Gave the details of the charge for wood-work and painting in lining the WE'I&
© apper portion of the walls, amounting to $37.36. ' ' Bhe
This was disapproved in-the same way as the last, by Mr. Schreiber, and then
sxejectod by Mr. Fieming, :
. No. 3. Was as follows :— ‘ e
i Extras on Engine House, Truro,
{1). 8 brick pillars, 3x2, not on the plan tendered on .
requiring 1,900 bricks, at $15 . .. . $285 00 !
(2). 6 yds. gtone foundation, at $10 . . . . 80 00 v
{3). b brls, cement, at $5.50 . . . . . . 2750
(4). b} yds. of stons footings for iron pillars . . 38 38
(5). Railway freight on above . . . ; . . .82
{6). Turning arches on doors and window—566¢ i
days of brick-layers, at $2.50 . . $141 87 i A
74 days of laborers, at 81.20 . . 88 80 i ot
113 days of foreman, at 33 . . . 3525 ' m
2 brls. of cement, at $5.50 . . 11 00 , -3 fa
— 26 92 la
(7). 8 ft. additional longth on five of the engine pits, at 1 be
$1750each . . . . L L . 87 50 ‘ ! ,
. — @ w
' $783 52 f M
g a— ; 243
¥

%0

RS



60
for
are-

le-
ion.

im

6N
mo

—

the

hen

S ABA AP TS

s

47 Victoria. . Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

At the foot of this account, Mr, Schreiber wrole as follows :— ,
“Item No. 1.-—This work was performed. The plan vou sent them to wok by

-differing from the plan they tendored on with regpect to these pillars.

“Ttero No. 2.—Ditto,
#Jtem No. 3,—This item i= correct, : :
“Item No. 4—Correct. The stone foundations for pillars were built 23 per plan,
but found to be too small for columns, as sent from Eogland, '
“ Item Na. b.—Ditto.
#Ttem No. §.—Covered by contract,
“Ttem No. 7.~~Enow nothing of this,” .
And scross the face of this account the Chiof Engineer wrote and signed a memo-
gandum, n8 follows :—% §506.60 chargeable to engine-house, Truro, Nov., 1873.”
It will be noticed that the 8BUG.60 was the whole amount of this particular
account, except item No 6, $2'76.92. ‘
The amount thus allowed by the Chief Engineer was paid to Messra. Johnson &
Co., on 13th December, 1873, whereupon they signed the following receipt :—

4 ($606.60.) | 4 0Orrawa, 13th Docember, 1873,
« Received from the Commissioners appointed for the construction of the Inter-

_ -oolonial Railway, by Commissioners’ cheque No. 2673, the sum of five hundred and
fix dollars and sixty cents, being in fall payment of certificate for November, 1873,

for extra work on engine hoaso, Truro, Nova Scotia, and in full of all claims against
the Commissioners for work in connection ‘'with the above said building,
“ANDREW JOHNSON & CO.

P, 8. AROAIBALD."

A claim for the amount of the account Nos. 1 and 2 and Item 6, thus disallowed
on account No, 3 (i.e, $2,000-1- $87.36 -} $276.92), in all, $2,364.28, was immediately
afterwards (January, 1874) pressed by these claimants on the attention of the Chief
Enginser; but as Mr, Schreiber, to whom the matter was again reforred, retained his
former ¢pinion, nothing was paid on it.

It was, however, from time to time, pressed upon the Department, and finally
was reforred for investigation to Mr, Compton, an official arbitrator, in the following
shape :-— '

Ttem 1.—531 . yds. of masonry,in addition to the $6.50

paid to contractors....eivsenssesses terenersenerensnsivares 82,160 00
Item 2.~Lining the inside walls of uppor roof, not pro-

vided for in spectication.. wccvreriieiniiiianrasaiai, 87 &6

Tiem 3.—Additional brick-work in raiging the walls of :
building on side sufliciently high to receive the
rGOf.if......".........ﬂ..'.. PRIAPRARPEE R, SEFBNRAP NE paSOREE FEYY 32? 92

$2,575 48

Mr, Compton took evidence on the matter from several witnesses, af Truro, in
April, 1680, Mr, Andrew Johnson, one of the claimants, then testified, amongst
-other things, that ho had received the $506 aforesaid, through Mr. Murphy, a pay-
master, and though he at first objected to the form of the receipt, he had signed it at
last, because Mr, Murphy told him that “no advantage would be taken of the particu-
Jar wording.” Mr, Comption reported that in equity the claimants were entitled to
be paid the amount of their demand,

The facts above stated give us the impresaion that no part of any of the items on
which the $506 was paid, as aforesaid, is included in the claim subsequently made by
Mesars. Johnson & Uo. That claim was for the itoms of the three accounts before
mentioned, not allowed by Mr. Flemiog, bat‘éiightly increased. The masonry was.



47 Victoria, Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884 g 47\
charged at 541 yards, which Mr. Johuson testified before Mr, Compton to be the ‘ ‘here
accurate quaniity, instead of H00 yards first stated, in round numbers, in account No.. % o b
1,.and $51 was added to the item $276.92, making it $327.92, by which means the- Maje
balance disallowed on the first three accounts, rendered in Septeraber ,1873, was in- | efel

creased from $2,364.28 to $2,575.48, ) ,

Mr. Compton’s report was not acted on by the Government, and it appears by ;
the correspondence on record between the contractors and the Department, that the- ]
claim in this shape, $2,575.48, was referred to Mr. Frank Shanly for investigation, f Tol
ard that be considered the full amount to be allowable to Messrs. Johnson & Co. : :
He reporied, on the 10th February, 1881 that he agreed with the conclusions of Mr.. ;
Compisni. that he considered that the work on which the demand was based was. 3 Spxw
“fully yooved ” 1o bo extras; and Ye added I therefore recommend that they be §

paid 1be sum of $2,575.28 less $506.60 already paid. The claim for interest will, of
gourse, rest with the Government to deal with”” On February 14th, Mr. Shanly ; of 1

officially communicated the substance of this veport to F. A. Laurence, Esq,, solicitor i Com
for the claimants, who, on 28th February, 1881, notified the Secretary of the Depart- i ‘befo
ment as follows: : . H
“ T understand that Mr, Shanly has filed his report in r¢ claim of Andrew ' ing-
Johnson & Co., recommending payment of $2,578.48 in full of claim. Thiz amount 1t w.
claimants will acceptin full. hen it comes to be understood by Mesars. Johnson & K <om
Co., that the $2,575.48 allowed by Shanly was proposed to be reduced by the $506 the -
paid as aforesaid, they brought the mistake to the notice of the Government, and Mr. whit
Shanly was then asked to asy whether he felt confident that the $506 was really ,
art of the $2,575.48, to which he answered in the affirmative, After this the Fabi
overnment declined to pay the claimants more than the balance, which was stated Bng

at $2,068.99, o 1 ers,
On April 27th, 1881, the following letter was wrilten :— £

mit

Re Andrew Johnson & Co.

INTEROOLONIAL RaTLwAY, Crisy Exorwper’s OFricE,
Orrawa, 27th April, 1881,

“ Dear Sr,—In consequence of ahsence, your letter of the 14th inst. only now
received. In my award in this case, I dealt only with the papers laid before me.

¢ The account you now furnish, of $506.60, which you claim as extra to the
$32,675.48, 1 never saw before, . The former sum, for which you appear to have signed
2 receipl, was understood by me and, T understand, also by the official arbitrator, to be-
80 much on the claim iaid before ns. ;

“ Ar the matter now stands, I can take no further action or make any further
report uniil it ig ageain referred to me officially, throngh this Department, to whick
you had better apply.

“ F. A, LawsgNCE, Truro, N.8.” “ P, SHANLY, Chief Engineer.

After the case was referred to us, we proposed to the selicitor of the claimants
that he should send us a siatutory declaration by Mr. Andrew Johnson, concerning
the facts bearing on the points in dispute. This we have received, and we thiok it
entirely eorroborates the effect of the documents on record, showing, beyond doubt,
that no part of the work for which the $506.60 was paid was iveluded in the work
on which Mr. Compton and Mr. Shanly made their reports. :

‘We see no reason for withholding from the claimant $506.60, a portion of the
amount awarded to him by Mr, Compton, as well as by Mr. Shanly. It has been
bitherto withheld under an impression which is clearly erronecus. .

By Ordor in Council, dated 1'7th. March, 1884, we are directed to exclude no
olaim from our enquiry hecaunse of & recéipt in full, unless, in our judgment, it was
given under sueh eircumstanees as make 1t just and proper to hold the claimant by
it. In our judgment, the claimant ought not to be bonnd by the terms of any receipt

2

“Yours {ruly,




-

oW
g
1 &
e
dr.

ha
ed

47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

‘heretofore given, so as to prevent his receiving an amount which, though ascertained
t0 be due to him, he has never been paid. We find that on the Isi July, 1874, Her
Majesty was and still is liable to the claimants in the sum of $306.60 on the claim

referred to us, -
GEO. M. CLARK,
FRED. BROUGHTON,
b. E, BOULTON.

To Hon, J. A. CHAPLEAT, Secretary of State.
OrTAwa, Bth April, 1884,

SeEcran REPorT OoN CramM oF Anpxanper McDoneun & Co., $138,;185.

This claim is based on two transactions-~the first, the construction of Section b
-of the Intercolonial Railway under & written contract, between this firm and the
Commissioners, dated 25th May, 1870, by which the work was to be flaished on or
‘before the Ist July, 1871, for a bulk price of §533,000.

This contract was subject to the usual provisions for altering the price, accord-
ing to the increase or diminution of work by changes of grade or location. Defore
it was signed, the contractors wero promised by the Commissioners that the time for
-completion would be extended by a period egual to that which had clapsed befween
the previous contractor giving up his confract and the letting to these claimants,
which was about fifteen months.

The.second transaction was widening and levelling gronnds for stations at St
Fabien and Bie, in pursuance of an arrangemecnt with Mr. Hazlewood, the District -
Engineer, acting under the instructions of the Chief Eogineer and ihe Commission-
-or8, by which the worlk was to be done at rates agreed on between them.

The following are the particulars of the claim on both transactions as sub-

mitted to ng:—

3.



4? Victoria.

Scssional Papers (No. 53.)

A. 1884

IN THE MATTER OF ALEXANDER McDONELL & CO., vs. THE GOVERN-

MENT OF CANADA.
Bill of Particulars.

gl .
)
s | § - - -
s =
= | &
i $ ots. $ cta..
...... ser | r3eeenss | To Amount of contract price for Bection 5, Intercolonial Rail-
TF cavem seares vrnnen ssbmt naesy bererbesssraras reere  masenasears hbbsmsns [ usivionnains wos | 585,000 00
......... Work dore at Bie Mountsin, 67,000 cubicyards excavsation,
B85 32 CORtR aruns sorssasan rrersuanssesnes siiian sesnsvsmuaren wasne wvve- | 21,440 00
verereorsiseninens 42,000 eubic yards exabanlkment, at 32 centd..u v veasvine 18,440 00
vvoonrns frssssnenn 42,784 cubic yards rock excavation, at FL50 . wvirrinrieen | 106,880 00
VRIS VPR T.ess 388,800 cubic yards embankment dispensed with, at
32 cents ..uen i reeeua VEAKE RS SHEERSSRE sh ey Trere caseet prased areavaveser ] RO B0 OO
s | 17,424 00
2 1238 Extra rock :}uti‘i}:;& 4,283 cubic yards, at 80 cent® wvveennn] 3,851 70
Tiegs price for earth, 25 02018, .ccrvevirrrirorcronosrr snensasescrrrin 1on 1,070 15 )
1004 e} 3,783 95
3 1018 - ' t
1?;?;4 8,631 cuble yards wasting, at 25 cenis em ceare mrranensl 5407 75
4 521 18,000 cuble yards excavation and embankment, canged by
division of stream and bridge, 21 40 cents. e ceerrrims {revemrres covareans 7,200 06
D T Building flames and dams, and bridge for highway ... ee | sasnssonsninnnnn] 1,700 00
588 18,468 cubic yards wasting rock and blue clay cutting, at
2B QOIS 1urvse crreremss vrvrs sednnmert sunnprmes sasersiss pssrs sares reses |cannanennnaserisss 4,616 50
588 Differenoe between rock and clay, 6,834 cubic yards rock,
2t B1T0 wevrenereeres eveves vesnas srvserers saaeas sevsssens saree sraveeves | 11,434 50
Less price for sarth..wosivviems e o wan 1,633 50
. S— X I ]
7 586 4,000 cubic yards exeavalion deposited by Hayecock, at 25 _
GBIEES +rvpssavent resmsssss  avsvas saraipars sbvenseres sasmstons sosesenes |o 1,000 00
8 729 16,442 cubic yards excavation wasted, at 25 cents..eeee eu: 4,310 50
1) 812 14,260 ¢ubic vards rock and earth excevation, wasted and
A borrowed, 8t 20 cenls. s isenm sanarmr maserssaner searrasedies Lrscens scass nsens 2,865 00
51 487 15,000 cubic yards rock and clay cutting, wasted and bor-
rowed, At 25 CEITE. crreissi trisiinm seeresarines srrrsnsnvans sucarooss | hmrnsees sasinnan 3,950 00
11 870 8,831 cubic yards, wasted and borrowed, at 25 conta......... B D— N 2,187 75.
12 st} 4,877 cubic yards rock an above, ot 25 CODISrrrrrsrasrssrens 9% P O 1,084 25.
13 130 5,360 cubic yards rock wasted, at 25 cents.cvans soness sranee ] coervirse rnneras 1,840 00
id 166 4,937 cubic yards rock wasted, at 25 00218 civrees worene erareers osvsrnsosne menns]. LEBL 15
i5 304 Kook Slide, days lsbor per check roll, with pereentage
- - 3& a&““uunncncw FREPRFRHN A ARF AR L XFFRNARD S ¢ St . 2;524 ss
18 281 50 days’ labor per chesk roll, with percentage added . 834 00
17 310 Trimming up work done by Haycock, 1,319 deo., with per-
63’; i %Btage &d&edbﬁbbbhsﬁo FEERES PRREINAIS gy Wk S v i ppua g suwkan i oy l}g?s 50
18 and 476 ¢ubic yards rock excnvation bottom, Bie Mountain,
42 through * Hrror Engineer,” at 450, v merve coninivsesee] sonenssssns sanes 1,187 50
ie €00 2,600 cubic yards Tock excavalion, &1 90 Centd. wiver sermrnes Jrosseresssnernenss 2,280 00
20 144 1,200 cubic yards excavation and ditch, at 26 centi...... oo fonensrnessenaunnes 300 00
21 fuseersane Difference in quantity of stonefpurchased, ag per accom-
[ pARY Btatement, . v sienimiesiminarraaciuss iresnsanensrrenins Loososs sarrrs sosns 332 26
22 Teevinn Extra exeavation for foundstion of bridge ot Rimouski;]
pumping, labor, timber, MABOHYY uirresss roererss s arsnses fasssnsse sesneesers L1880 00
617,478 20
Cx.
sesssrnes | eensens | By Oagh received per -snndry payments..., verens Jennnet apeissonses | D26,000 00
: 91,479 20

Bre, 18th September, 1873,

74

o et A S S

A LD

M i b e s

47

8

I

L l SHatiang

$




1584 47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 58.) A 1884

— % _
i ' : .
IRN- ‘ IN THY MATTER OF THE CLAIM OF ALEX. McDONELL & CO., vs. THE
. GOVERNMENT OF CANADA.
| Bill of Particulars.
— SraremEnT of work done on the Intercolonial Railway in widening and levelling the-
ground at St. Fabien and Bic Stations up to the end of July, 1873.
®
= . Quanti Total
Description of Work, ‘ Rate. | Amount
- % ? ties. Amount.
boolg.. &
000 . ] $ cis. $ cts. B ete
Sr. Fanme STATION, .
; Rock eXCATAtION . risyearss srerrener sunsnrssneensennes | U yéls| 19,082 | 1 50 | 28,623 00
! 594 [Barth 80 spesrsmesisessesimeniiseenenn - | % | 5S0T | 020 | 1,682 19
: to | Rock foundation in culvearto. vt mrcrerens k 43 150 64 15
4 00- i 1012 | Taking down masonry in calvert and ree
5 building 28108 oo ormm veveccrrrsasce s | FF 19} 1060 180 00
: ) , —— | 30,550 85
$ 95 i Cupar Box CuLveer. '
T Rock excavation foundation....ew wosniinnnr| 18 160 27 00
684 | Timher in PATAPSR.cyrresemsor svvars repses massransener | 50 16 ¢ 30 300
B 00- . Putiing Government ties in walls and cov-
8 00 ETI T nrinrcrem s nsveernrs envans ovener oo voewesonaros | Loo The 174 o o7 12 32
| R ! 42 32 7
6 50 o 471 Grapinag STaTion GRoUNDS AT Bro.
10 I Barth exeATAHON .veetveesvescrsenssesesssossssnens | O 8| 49,000 | 030 | 14,700 00
1 00 : 487 |Removing and rebuilding fence.o- werersvans | Lo £t Y35 0 05 26 75 .
i e | 14,36 75 -
0 00 i 487 | Grading public road from Bic to stetion......J0. yds; 3,600 0 30 1,080 00
s 56 g Earth excavation and earth foundation cul- .
: %o- TETE pvavetsnreit rausvs brorvesirsnavpenssiruparissssions] 5 as 030 26 40
5 00 Flatted cedar in Culvert. s ceer worisrennnes | Lis £t 620 G 15 93 00
‘ Rip-rap stone, end of culvert......... — C. yds 2 200 4 00
0 00 1 487 |Putting Government Hes for coverfuu e L. 1t 430 007 30 10
7. g Gate for station Eround .o sews o ocorreie | asrosases frrasisoenses Srennon sasens % 00 |
495, Building fone . s serrsesssrisisressorss mase “ 860 008 68 80
o 00 - 1,887 80~
1% ; Faau Crossivg, A
i 443 [PIanK, BB wvsvesssemsssnes sessnsvsscs s ] BML ] 648 1 15 00 10 28
: 10 26.
3 80 i Rzpams or Faven,
; gg . 281 |Repoiring fence removed by t180. i tememnne ussirsres [erassssesres fasasas venens 10 o0
¢ 00 e 10 00
2 95 ; Cepan Box Cunvenre,
5 00 ' Exeavation of fouttdation s wusesssisiseenes |G, 78 26| 030 7 50
o ' 277 1FIatted 0RAAr. cernss sness seivss arrrra sbsses semm L. fi. 100 015 15 00
3 20 _ Filling in earth on eulvert. wuwmcs s | C. ydB 60l 030 18 00
. _ —_— 40 50--
3 00 } Exrmeme Box Ouiuvert aT Rooussr
5 20 ' Exeavation in foundation v veses wisironsenn | £ 20 0 30 g 00
1754 1Becond-class mMBBONIY e eissssasssvenssroroens]| 207 13 00 260 00
S ; PAVINE vences sasssn srosssvorsvevissrerrressanmssssessareers| 2 5 00 10 00 . 279 00
‘ ' ' 47,005 98

756




A7 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

We talke up, first, the claims connected with Section 5.

Ttem 1,

To work done at Bic Mountain : ' i
67,000 cubic yds. excavation,at 32¢...ccevrereenrreenrenensd 21,440 00
42,000 “ embankment, at 32¢.....cererernnses . 13,440 00
42,784 “ rock excavation, at $2.50............. 106,960 00

$141,840 00
Liess —388,800 ¢, yds. embankment dmpensed with,
B B2C.crrecrreaensanernseises sossnose cesrerecssssnnnerecse 124,416 00

$17,424 24 00

After the contract was let, it was decided by the engineors to shorton the line by
going through a portion of Bic Mountain, instead of avound it. The ovidence of
Mr, John J. Macdonell, one of the clmma.nts is that the work done on the new
alighment was, by agreement, to bein lieu of, and as aa equivalent for, the work
-originally designed, and it is only in consequence of a question having been raised
whether the savings to the contractors, by the change, wero not so great as to give
him an undue admnta.go that this item is now pr esented in its present shape, so that
if desired by the Government, the rights of the contractors may be softled on the
basis of charging them with the savings and crediting them with the increase accord-
ing to the fair value of the respective works.

This gqnestion concerning the effect of the chango at Bic Mountain was rafsed
upon the suggestion of Mr, Chandler, who had been for a time the resident engineer.
According to his contention, these claimants having recsived $526,000, which they
admit were really overpsid, and it was alleged that the change was contemplated and
planned before the contract was entered into.

The Select Standing Committee of Public Accounts, in 1873, felt it to be their
duty to take evidence in reference to the expenditure on this sectlon after which
that evidence and their proceedings were reported, without concluslons, to the House
-of Commons. :

The contention of Mr. Chandler seems to have proceeded mainly on the suppo-
sition that contractors were bound to accept, as compensation for any work caused
by a change of location, the rates for the same class of work given in the schedule
atlached to their tender. That erroneous impression was not uncommon amongst
engineers on the Intercolonial Railway.

As pointed out in our general report, the schedule attached to the tender is
given on the express nnderstanding that it shall not affect the right of the parties
-under the contract, but merely for use, if 8o desired, in fixing periodical advaunces, to
be based on progress estimates of work dono; while clause 4 of the contract states

- plainly that for the work due to any such change the contractors shall get a reason-
able allowance. This we take to mean a fair price at the time and under the circum-
stances under which it is.executed.

The excavation in rock on the new location through Bic Mountain was unusually
difficult and expensive. The evidence leads us to say that the cost averaged the

" contractors $2 per yard, and that under all the circumstances $2.50 is a fair rate to
allow for it. The schedule to the tender mentioned only 90 cents for rock work.

Again, the excavation in rock was estimated, hefore the change in location took
plage, at 21,500 cubic yards, but, on the evidence, we find that it exceeded 40,000 eubic
yards. The insufficiency of the Ccredit thus proposed to be given to the contractors at
the time accounts for the erroneous view, that they had been over-paid 21,500 yards,
at 90 cents—$19,350. This is mentioned by Mr. Brydges in a report to the Privy
Council, dated 4th February, 1874, but he:states, unequivocally, that the price i(that
of.the schedule) is too low. s

e |

B o e

s ordie

4 el



884

of
ow

wk

sed
Vo

1at
the
rd-

sod
o1,

ey
ek

eir
ich
nBG

e s

- in others, gave notice to intending tenderers :

A7 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. §8.) - A. 1834

Mr, Chandler prepaved a statement, which was laid before the Public Accounts
Committee, in which this item appeared as 21,500 yards, at 95 cents=§20,225,

We think it ought fo be not less than 40,000 yards, at $2.50, or $100,000.

Ags to the time at which the change at Bic Mountain was decided on, Mr.
Fleming, the Chief Bingineer, gave evidence before the Committee on Public Aec-
counts, on the occasion already referred to. Hs madehis statement in the form of a
letter (printed at page 48 of the report of that Committee, in which, amongst other
things, he says: © Section 5 was originally placed under contrast, in the spring of
1869. The firat contractors took the work at extremely low rates. e scon dis-
covered that only the softest excavations and easiest work counld be executed by him
without heavy loss at the price which he was allowed. ¥  * ¥ - ¥

«1t was the 15th Dacember, 1869, before the first contractor finally ceased
operations; winter had then commenced, and the ground remained covered with
gnow until the middle of May following, By this time the work on the section was
re-let t0 Alexander McDovell & Co. The following month a careful study of the
ground led to the discovery that a desirable change could be made, Tt was not, and
perhaps could not have been discovered befors, for the reasons above given. In this
case, ns in hundreds of others, so soon as it was found possible to make a change in
any account desirable, it was at once authorized,”

After considering thi« item, as if there had besn no special arrangement con-
cerning it, we have come to the conclusion that there would be no balance against
the contractors if thoy were uredited a fair allowance for the work occasioned by the
change of location, and debited with any savings from the same cause; and, inasmuch

a8 they have stated, before us, their willingness that the work executed at Bic
Mountain ghould be treated as equivaleni to that originally designed, we allow
nothing in this itom. )

Fiem 2,

To extra rock-cutting— ’
4’283 GE y&ﬁ’f at 900 CERESDBE RIS RSB RN # SEERRERN U RT Dol R EFNES $ 3}854 'zu
I‘ﬂgs, Pl'iw for earth, at 253%! .'i‘.f*i'lI.I..'b,‘i*lﬁ;..il...l. (L] 1’0?9 2;5

$ 2,483 95

Item &,

To difference betwoeen rock and clay-— o
6,534 6\ YdSv mck, &t sl-?ﬁl!t..'-ln‘-lll‘l.‘!(}(t.lll.'.i‘!.ﬁ! $11’434 “50
Lﬂss; pl‘i(ze i‘or é&}.‘th (1T L] DOQ’; ....... SIS PRAN OIS PSR EEFG L A C AT NN S 1’633 50

$ 9,801 00

Ttem 19,

To rock excavation—
2’500 G. yds-, 3f) 90 GOH?&S»;‘";..-um.......".”uuu---uua $ 2;250 OO

A.l‘t'ogether sssndskitgEdisa st iR ianveditsknddnrrnny $14’834 95

These three charges are for the increase of work in particular localities over

_1hat indicated by the bill of works, and are made becsuse the claimants, as they

allege, wore misled by that inacenracy into making an offer at a lower price than it
would otherwise hiave been,

To allow these charges, or any portion, of them, would be to say that no binding
bargain eculd be made for a bulk sum price. The bill of works, in this instance, ag

535—6 ™



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A 1884

“The quastities herein given are ascertained from tho best data obtained, They
are, as far a8 known (approximately) accurate, but, at {he same time, they are not
warranted as aceurate, and no claim of any kind will be allowed, though they may
prove to be inaccurate.” o

1t soems 1o us clear boyond question that the spirit as well as the letter of the
bargain made with these contractors, excludes any elaim for such inercases as these,
and we allow nothing for them.

‘ Jtem 3.

9,651 c. yda. wasting, ot 25¢.ccivcenriicniniiniininirnnn o 32,407 75
Ltem b.

18,466 o, yds. wasting, rock and blue clay, at 25¢.....ccss 4,616 50
Item 8. ‘

16,442 ¢, yds. excavation wasted, at 2B0..c.ovviciiiinnnann. 4,110 B0
Ttem .

1(},230 ¢. yda. rock and earth excavation wasted and
bol‘r{}wed,‘a‘t 25{3{....‘IQIQ"ul"“-..i"ﬁ.l.!"’. PreEAC T LEIRTH 2’55“5 DO‘

Jlem 10,

15,000 ¢. yds. rock. and clay cutting wasted and bor-
I‘G'WGCJ., &t 250;-&..-00 sabszanan ac»o#.at»li:;“-vﬁt'l;‘ctvlllvt- * 33?50 {}0

ftegm 11, .
8,631 ¢. ydr, wasted and borrowed, at 25C. venscseranies .o 2,187 75
Ltem 12,
4,337 c. yds. rock, as above, 8t 2DCwecraricrerrte vaesr taee 1,094 25
o Tiem 13. S B
5,360 c. 38, r0ck Wasted, & 25C.urersrsesenranesruemrararers 1,340 00 -
Ttem 14,
4,927 ¢. yds., a3 above, ab 250 uaacies 1orens cosvsvsnsiasans 1,231 7B

-A-}»togetf}lel" ARENEECFAEL AR ORI SRV INRNNENSD -st*'l$235273 50

Uncontradicted ovidence shows that these contractors were induced, by the
engineers in authority over them, to adopt a more speedy method of finishing the
work on Section 5 than would have been necessary in fulfilling their contract, It
was to waste excavated material in many localities, instead of hauling it to distant
places for the embankments; and then to supply the requisite guantity for those
embankments from new exeavation or borrow pits. By this course the contractors
moved pro tanis double the quantity which would have been necessary had they fol-
iowed their own conrse {the usual one) of making the cuttings supply the fillings as
far as possiblé. o ‘

" Mr, Macdonald, one o fthe contractors, testified that when going over the works
the Commissioners gave thém to understand that if the work was pushed through in
this way an extra allowance would he made for it. The division engineer, Mr,
Eoderick McLennan, in hig evidence before Mr. Shanly, supports this position. He
BAYE I~ - i

' “Thero were one or two cases.in which the coniractors wasted some material
and borrowed in other places, and that was done to enable them to put on more men
and expedite ‘the work. They were pressed very hard to do that, bocause that was
the key to the road between Riviére du Lioup and St, Flsvie. There was a good deal
of the country that was light, and that be;n;sg the heaviest part of the work; it formed



884

hey
not

na&y "

the
€80,

the-

the

It
ant
o

Oorg.

fol-
1 88

rka
vin

He

14l
128
7a8
oal
1ed

47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53) A. 1824

the key to ihe opening of the road. Consequently, there was a great deal of pressure
apon them to clear their way as speedily as possible, and that compolled them fo put
on more men by wasting from the cut and borrowing in some other places.”

Mr. Brydges, who gave evidence in April, 1873, concerning this item, before the
Committee of the House of Commons, above mentioned, also supported this view,
He thén intimsatéd thal in his opinion, these claimants were entitled o something like
$20,000 for moving and wasting the material now under considaration,

Upon the whole evidence, we think the claimants are entitled to ac allowanes
on this item, on the ground that at the request of the Commissicners, or of dnly
authorized engineers, they departed from their own method of finishing their con-
tract work and adopted 2 method more expeditions and more expensive., The rate
charged, 25 cents per yard, is no higher than the evidence supports, and the quautity,
93,004 yards, is satisfactorily established,

‘Wa allow these iterns at the aggregate of $23,273.50.

i , Item 4.
18,000 cubic yards excavation and embankments caused "
by diversion of stream and bridge, at 40c........... - §7,%00 00 .

Building finmes and dams and bridge for highway....... 1,700 00

A e e 5D

$8,900 00

The work charged for in thir item was done under a design different from that
originally prepared for this locality, which was a bridge with two piers, two abut-
metts and three 40 feet spans of snperstructure, The bill of works named only 816
yards for the masonry in this design, but in faet it would have required about
1,000 yards more. When tho contractors were preparing the stoue for the work
it was discovered that what they were getting ouf would not bo nearly enough. Mr,
Hazlewood, the district engineer, upon his attention being called to the matter,
adinitted that there was s mistake of 1,000 yards in the quantity stated in the bill
of works. In order to obviate the necessity of getling out a much larger quantity of
stone for the additional masonry, it was decided to have ouly two abutments with ieui;
the same quantity of masonry as named in the bill of works. To accomplish this a.
deviation was made in the alignment, by which it became possible to cross the stream
with one span of 80 feet, instead of with throo of 40 feet cach, 88 originzlly planned,
Bu! though tbis reduced the masonry, it increased the lengthiof the embankment, the
height of which wag also increased by a change of grade., The claimants base their
claim for this item, in all $8,900, upor the fact that there was ai this locality a
change both in grade and location, and they contend that under clause 4 of the
contract they would be entitled to » fair allowance for 'all the work done; but an
examination of the circumstances connected with ithis change shows that the whole
amount of 1his work is not due fo the change of grade and location, a portion of it
at all events, being caused by the attempt to rectify the said error in the bill of works,
Upon that matter the contractors argue that they ought not to bear the ¢insequences
of the error; thatif the guantity had been correctly stated in the bill of works their
tondor would have been higher than it was by an amoont svfficient to weet the
propor, that is, the increased quantity. "“They name, in the rchedule attached to their
tender, $12 a yard for this class of inasonry, and they say that but for this mistake-
their tender would have been $12,000 higher than it was. They contond that if it
has cost $8,900 to rectify that error they ought to be indemnified for the whole sum,
ingtead of that portion only due to change of grade and location.

" Wo think, Eowever, that we cannot allow them for the whole value of the wark,
on the ground that the Government must bear the consequence of this error, without
ignoring what we have already decided to be a niain feature of the contract in this
and in similar cases, namely, that the contractors must themselves bear the cost of
any work beyond that mentioned in the bill of works, in the samne way that they get
the gain, if in the fulfilment of their contract thoy are not reqrived to execute so-

- B3b—6% : SRS ’




47 Victoria. Sessionsl Papers (No. 53.) A, 1884

much as was indicated in that document. This was one of the inaccuracies alluded
to in the opening clause of the bill of works, and tenderers were thore informed
“that no claim of any kind will be allowed, though they may be proved to ba
inaccurate.” ' .

_ 1t is manifest, however, that they are entitled to some allowance, because of the
change of grade and location, but it happens that no separate account was kept of the
quaniities there increased, apparently because it was at the time supposed that no
allowance would be made t» these contractors for the whole of this work, in ¢onse-
quence of the clerical error in stating the quantity of masonry. The rosult of no
geparate account boiug kept, ag before stated, is that we ave not able 0 settle
acenrately the increase of work due to the change of grade and location. But the
change in thin place, we think, entitles the contractors to favorable consideration npon
another ground. .

By an agreement subsequent to the confract, and signed by Messrs, Alexander
MoDonell & Co., it was arcanged that the wooden superstructure for bridges might
be eliminated from their work and the value theveof charged against their bulk sum
price,according to rates mentioned in the schedule attached to their tender. If the
chango made in this locality as bafore described, had not taken place,the Goverument
would have been obliged to supply three spans of iron supersiructure, covering the
whole distance, 120 feet. Inasmuch, however, as the embankment was lengthened
and the span redueced to 80 feet, it follows that they saved 40 feet of iron super-
structure, and that this saving was obtained really at the expense of the conftractors,
whao were obliged to lengthen their embankment to the same extent, and the open-
ing for & bridge in another locality was shortened about 20 faet, A feature of the neow
agreement concerning bridges was, that the Government should provide the substi-
tuted iron work without any ezpense to the contractors ; and as the whole length of
the wooden superstructure, according to the first plan, is charged by ua to these con-
tractors, we think it is Eroper to allow themsomething for the increased length of the
embankwments, by which a corresponding length of iron superstructure was saved lo
the Government. But there is now no evidence to be had which will show accurataly
the quantity or value of the increaged work, either in this additional embankment or
in the changes of grade and location, and we ave obliged to adopt an approximation.

We aliow 5,000 on this itern,
»» Item 7.
Excavation deposited by Haycock, 4,000 yards, at 25cts. $1,000 00
' Ttem 15.

Rock slide, days’ labor, per check roll, with percentage
added S SRR PR EEREIT D * S PEE D WERF T K B R A REARL A AN 2’524 50
 Ttem 16, '
50 days’ labor per check roll, with percentage added... 834 00
' Jtem 17. :
Trimmieg work done by Haycock, 1,319 yards, per- :
Gentagﬁ ad&ﬁ..‘..."‘l".""“.‘."“““" 119‘78 50

————. Wi LI

ALLOZEthOT s ureres srveseesserseerersamsaosares $6,337 00

Mr, Haycock was the first contracter who undertook the consiruction of this
gaction. The work was taken out of his hands and re-let to the present claimants in
May, 1870, at which time certain gﬁrﬁons of the whole distance were, aecording to
the allegation of these claimauts, finished, and no expense concerning them was pro-
vided for in their tendsr. They claim, in short, that thoy merely nndertook to finish
these portions of the section which were left incomplete by Mr. Haycock, and that

‘though their contraet was to hand ever the whole distance in good order to the

80

i
T

i



By
-
i~
of
,'n_
10
Lo

by

g

in

sh
ak

he

47 Victoria. ' Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

Goveinment, they ought, in fairness, 10 be compensated beyond their hulk price for
any cost they were put to in kKeoping in a ;;re%ar state for delivery, at the end of the
iime these portions which had been comploted before the present contract was entered
into, Should we sagree with this contention we would be ignoring an important
foature of the written contract, viz.,, that these claimants undertook to construet and
complete that portion of the raillway known as Section No. §, and therein more
particnlarly deseribed, and that they should run all risk of accidents or damage, from
whatever cause they might arise, until the completion of the contract, As a fact,
1hese charges are based upon slides or diaplacements of material over those portions
which had been originally constructed by Mr, Haycock, such displacements having
ocenrred during the time when these contractfors had control of the whole section.
In our opinion there is no ground for holding that the Crown is liable to boar the
1oss ocoasioned by ihese accidenis, and we allow nothing on the item,

Ttem 18,

Rock excavation botiom, Bic Mounfain (error of en- -
. gineer), 475 yards, at $2.50....0000aiiiiie... $1,187 5O

According to the evidence, the work was laid out for these claimants through
Bie Mountain in such a way that, working as they did, from opposite directions,
when the catting was completed the grades were not on the same level; and to
rectify this error, it became necessary to excavate the quantity of rock here named.
This could be done only at a much higher rate por yard than ordinary excavation,

‘We think the evidence shows the rate charged to be a2 reasonabls one, and we
sllow the item. o :

Ttem 20.
Excavation and ditch,—1,200 yds., at 25¢ . . $300 00

This is for work in making & ditch in lien of one previously made by these
seme contractors. The first one had been laid out by ihe engincers as sufficient for
the purpeses of the railway, put in the next season it became apparent that a new
one was required. in a different localily and, under the directions of the engineers,
wae made accordingly. 'We think this is 2 work which might have been let to any
other party instead of to these coniractorsif the Commissioners had been so dispoped,
which, according to the ruling in Ritchey vs. Bank of Montreal, 4 U. C, Q. B, 459,
makes it & work independent of, rather than a change from, that covered by the
contract,

We allow the item.

Jtem 21
Difference in quantity of stone purchased as per statement §332 25

No witness has been called who could, from his own knowledge, give satisfactory
evidence concerning this item, and finally it was abandoned by the claimants,

Tem 22,

Extra excavation for fonndations of bridge a Rimounski,
pumping, labor, timber and masonry.......ess v veee. 811,880 00

This work became necegsary becanse, after entering into the contract, facts weve
discovered, concorning the physical features of the locality, which made it apparent
that an extra depth was required for the safety snd permanence of the bridge at
Rimouski., "Wa have no doubt thut, according to the spivit ar well as the letfer of
this contract, this work was underfaken o be done within the bulk sum price
The bill of works and notice given to tenders, before they made their offers, contain
the language :— ’ : : ,

“The congtrucinres proposed (over stream crossing the line of railway) are, from

21l the information obtained, bolieved to bethe most suitable, but should circumstances

Tequite any change ia the number, po&ité@n, water-way or dimensions, the contraet
1



47 Victoria. Séssional Papers (No. 53) A. 1884

. will provide that all the changes shall be made by the contractor without any extras
charge. Tho schedule gives the probable quantities in the structures now proposed,
and the data upon which those quantities are ascertained. Much, howevor, depends
upon. additional information to be obtained with regard to the freshet discharge of
gtreams, a8 woll ay {o the nature of the foundation, but with respoect to the latter,
acourate information can only ba had during the progress of the work.”

In the achedule there mentioned this bridge is referred to. The specification,
alse a portion of the coutract, in clzuses 28, 29 and 38, indicate that no such sfrne-
ture should be commenced until the proper foundation had been reached and approved
of by the engineers. In ourjudgment, this work was covered by the terms ef the
gontract us well as by tho meaning of the different documents which were prelimi-
nary to, and which led up to-if. ,

We allow nothing on [tem No. 22,

The aggregate of our allowance to these elsimants is . $ 29,761 00
Their contraet price was . . . . . 533,060 00

N A i—— b ——

Msking altogether . . . . . $562,961 00

They have been paid . o .. .. ... . $526,000 00
And the value of the wooden substructure to be S
charged to them, as aforesaid, is . . . 19,660 66

Making altogether . . . . . . _$545,600 00

The difference, viz., $17,161, was, in our judgment, duo to them on the Ist
December, 1872, before which time the works had been taken out of their hands by
Mr, Hozlewood, district engineer, as fully completed under their contract.

We proceed now to the work done at St. Fabien and Bic Stations.

Upon the ovidence, Lthere is no ground for doubt that the work has been done as
stated in the particulars of the eclaim. There has been no serious contention at any
time, on the part of the Government or the engineer, that the qnantities named are
too high, or that the prices named are not those intended to be given by the agree-
ment bétween the claimants and Mr. Hazlewood. -

- Indeed we have discovered no reason for delaying the payment ¢f any portion
of this claim, except that at one time in 1873, a question was raised as mentioned in
our report on Section b, whather these claimants had not been overpaid upon the
contract for that section, which gquestion, so far as we can learn, has never been
definitely settled up to this time.

The evidence before us having now cleared up that question, and shown that
there is a balance due to the claimants on account of Bection 5, we are of opinion
that tho amount claimed for work at S, Fabien and Bio Stations, viz,, §47,006 was
‘due to them on lst August, 1873, L ‘

Our conelusion, therefors, is that Her Majesty is liable to pay theso claim—
ants on the two transactions before mentioned the sum of $64,167, irvespective of
interest, - : :

We give below & schedule showing the items allowed, for and agaipst Messrs.
Alex, McDonsll & Co. , ,

Should the right to charge the contractors with the omission of the wooden
superstructure for bridges be waived this lability wonld be increased by $19,600,
" making it for Section 5, $36,761 instead of $17,181, hut for the work at 8t. Fabien
and Bio Btations it would remain ags above stated. :

GEQ, M. CLARK,

How. J. A. CoarLeav, Secretary of State. : D. E, BOULTON.
Orrawa, 20th March, 1884,
' : 82

4"



[ P

¥ L. Sle IR )

47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A 1884

SCHEDULE
Suowing the items allowed for and against Mossra, Alex, McDonell & Co.

o. of Liem. Porticalers of Olaim. Amount. Total.

§ ots.] § ofs.

Amount of contract, Section B.. i vrriris viviriens sevssns veeenn Lo | 538,000 00
Gﬁgh p&lfd OF BOCOUIE.. comrrrvnts coonsaves supovanmen savarions sosessnse sesvsseser ooy 526,09@ ]

' B&i;ﬂicﬂ MEREEEPEE SARRPPAER c NP RN R ERASFAE VP AR RO 4 asd ane nasrevaa | vavin SEre vun . ter 7,096 Q{}
8, .5 # . . .
9: w; 11 v |Wasiing earth and rock, ag per bill of particulars. wees wresmeesss erversenr sornsenn | - 28,273 50
42, 18, 14 : . . : ;
4’ Bxeavation, change of grade and 1000tion . seerstiss csssmsessnnnts [rrssnses sonrres 5,000 00
i8 A Removing YOOk, 810, i covesimn tiissvass sesstrent srerieres visrensss ssenns | evvesrens sasesvim 1,187 60
20 Ditoh, outgide Of CONETRCE.  veversrs sesn vantrrreemss snnsnssse torvansen vensar emerareet vvanares 300 00

Section §, t0tal ALIOWANOR. cewvvc ceererars seevesms voseseasaarssas oo [ sssismeesinscvenee | 36;761 GO
Deduct bridge superstruchuTe . iosres tesssones sas sevarerss | ssvnmnens 00| 19,800 00

e —————

Due 15t Decemaber, 1872 . nuee v cmiviirss soresenrs rrrvassns | sesssnsss svssinses | 17,161 00

St. Fabien and Bic Stations.

Amount of ¢laim as perbill of particulars, due 1ot August,I1B78| e casnn.] 47,005 08

—tns

POt e cvrrssens vonresennsransanss sorrerern sernnaras wossraan svensores [asneessrasnsverne ] B4, 16T 00

GEO. M. CLARK,
F. EROUGHTON,
D. B. BOULTON.

Spro1srn Rerorr oN CraiMm or EBENEzmER Hioxs, §$150.

This claim is for hay supplied to the Agent of the Government while completing
the construction of Section 10, after it had been abandoned by the contractors,

Mesars, King & Gough,
The following are the particulars of the demand ;-

1872,
April 12.—To 12 tons hay (delivered to Alex. M¢Donsld,
the Agent of the Grovernment of Canada),
EUE ) & U RTRTUR R . T - 38 {1
Amount paid weigh bill (agreed to by Alex.
MeDonald) viivvcicsrsrsrersrarnsisessncarennacserens 6 00

e gt

$150 00

The evidence shows that after the Government had taker possession of the work
as aforesaid, and was finishing it by days’ Jabor, Mr. Alexander McDonald was super-
intending the construction, at which time he ordered from the c¢laimant iwelve tons
of hay, which wore delivered “at the Governmeont House (Red Pine) during the
months of March and April in that year (1872).” The price agreed on, $12 per ton,
has not been paid, _

The claimant testified also that he “deliversd the said hay within the time and
according to the terms of the above contract, and in addition thereto was obliged to

pay a bill for weighing,” amounting to 86.
83



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 58.) A, 1884

In our judgméni; Her Majesty, on the 1st day ot April, 1872, was, and still is

Jindebted to this claimant in the sum of $150, on secount of the claim submitted to us.

for investigation,

GEO. M. CLARE, p
Hon, J. A, Onarneav, Secretary of State. FRED, BROUGHTON,
Orrawa, 9th April, 1884, D. B. BOUILTON,

[ T S——

SrectAL. REPorT o Oraim or DoXarp Fraser & Co., $10,174.

This firm, composed of Donald Frager, William Stewart and James H. Fraser,
oxecuted a contract with the Commissioners appointed to contruct the railway, dated
13th Febrvary, 1872, by which ihey undertock the track-laying and ballasting of
sections 4, 7 and 12 in the best and most complete manner and in accordancoe with
the specifications, No timo was named for tﬁ
Contractors convenanted -that they would diligently prosecute them to the entire
satisfoction of the Commissioners and the Hngineers, both as regards the rate of
progress and the character of the work, The compensation to be at the rates for
different classes of the work as mentioned in a schedule attachced to the contract.

The portion of the line embraced on these three sections was, that between the
towns of Amherst and Truro about 75 miles.

Before 1he comtract was wade with these claimants, another firm had under-
taken the same work, and had laid the track over a poriion of it, about three and a
quarter miles at the Amherst end, The ballasting of this was done by these claimants,
In the Fall of 1872, some nine months after the date of the contract, the progress of
the work mot being satisfactory to the Commissioners, they decided upon taking it
out of the hands of there claimants, and notified them accordingly. Whereupon,
an arrangement was come to between them, on the one part, and Mr, Schreiber, acting
on behalf of the Commissioners, on the other part, by which it was agreed that the
coniract should bo cancelled, these claimanis dlz)in 10 more work on the line itzelf,
but should load the cars at specified ballast pits, and give the use of, ag well as repair,
shift, man, fuel, oil and run gteam shovels to be employed in the subseqnent ballast-
ing, the ratc for all this to be fourteen cents per yard. Tt had been twenty-six
gents per yard for the whole work of ballasting under the contract. The Commis-
sionors intended to carry on by their own laborers the work on the line which had
not been completed by theso Contractors, and part of the new arrangement was that
they should take over and pay for a portion of the plant which the Contractors had
then on hand.

After this new bargain the work was carried on under it for the remainder of

the season of 1872. Mr. Stewart, one of the firm of contractors, being engaged at
specific wages ($200 a month) to look after the interests of the Government over the
three sections, ‘ ' ‘

There is no dispute conserning the work dono under the original contraet,which
ended on 10th Nov., 1872; nor for the work during the remainder of the year under
the new bargain. ITtem 32 of this claim is intended to eover a balance admitted by
the Government. Itdoes not name the correct amount; but we deal with the inaccu.
Tacy when we take up that item,

Nearly three-fifths of the claim (abont $5,600) is & balance demanded on work:

after 1872; sbout $1,000 is for plant taken hy the Government, and tho rest is prin-
cipaiiy for work and materizls alleged to be extras.
ho following are the details of the ¢laim, as laid before us :—

To balance due for filling 64,400 cubic yds. of ballast, in
spring of 1873, at 5e, per cubic yvd coveeron oo 83,220 6O
. Balance due for filling ballast at Truro end of sections. 2,388 85

60 shovels at $1.00, 40 picks. $1.25 . eccoicnvessnsnsionaes 110 00
20 erowbars, $1.50. 24 spike hammers, $2.00..c.crveenens 78 00
16 Iiﬁel.B’ imn monnted...'.."& EEHABALANAB RNV S A RS LSRR E4NINN B S 20 00

o completion of the works, but the-

e — N




L

P

PN OF M e T W UM w T Py

Wb ey o

ooy e

TE e UM G W e ey

47 Victoria. Sessiozzal?aperg {No. 58) A 1884

6 winches, at '75¢. 6 gauges, 86 $1.00 co.vmmmsoreanses we - 10 B0
2 glodge hammers, 86 $3.00. ... viiiininns sisersnsnanas . 6 00
- 12 gtoel chisels, 8t THC..viciivrrririrressinsssrcnrasnscsanacnssn 900
B DICOMy » svanssvrasaveoss s ssasmsnsrinserasssnsers s snevassorassnsese 6 00
2 setts small waggons, af $25.00...ccviinirerrrevanncanenn 50 00
2 gotts large wa%gons, at $35.00. 00 cririsirrrrarssnanieenns 70 00
2 pumps and tanke. . ccicrceimmmnicsiriinins « seresiinesen inn 75 00
160 1bs WaBle . eivuvrisrnirases v o au v srarimininras e s anrenoias 24 00
1 brl €8y Oil.ccamiciiiiies crviirine srrenernnsesiansens sreerniren 16 20-
1 brl lard oil......... eennas CraKESyiaesesqarnsransernstnanayasunse 40 50
-1 brl. tallow . vevianinieneans P rrnsarens erervmiesasreven 13 75
Boss and five men on track at Truve end... ......... 30 00
Blacksmith, half tims, do ceeraunan snsrstaseree 22 50
Eey cap for Ifter..cvaveciimnns sor vo vearesssrerresssaracaracas 150
# mile of track lifted and re-laid with steel rails at Truro
: and.c.ivens. easerenis cessrsacsensn voe srseesersrerrensarsererenene 400 00
Two sets of truck waggons for Iron..covvivcneirivsconsacae . 60 00

Centring, lining, surfacing, removing unsound ties an

replacing them with new ones on 3% miles of track :

ag Amherst, $§8§ ?ﬁr miiea*;;,sbl ipIEmE FORAFFELEENREENTSTS ' 585 {}6
Building teraporary wooden bridge at Athol station....,. 100 00
Keeping in repair bridge at Macat....ccoviccavesne corvnersss 60 00
Building the approaches to Forks Bridge..ccese wvversen. 150 00
Damages and expenges in removing slurry from under

the ties when lowering the grade, after the rails

were laid, in seven of the CUtlings . evernnmcrserrsnnrens 750 00
20 days’ wages paid to 40 men, while waiting for rails

and finishing iron bridge at River Phillip, at $1.26. 1,000 00

8 days’ wagens paid to men (40) while waiting for rajls - |

and fish-plates at Greenville, al 81.25 ..covvvrivuivnns. 400 00
Sleepers for Spring Hill giding...vveeisirn vivrorvennenserenneen 20 00
1 calﬂ 01. Goal'!OO!‘Ov srsbabRd b ashpaur bt iR AN A AR SRR AR AR B Y 24 00
Coal t0 freight trRins...covvvieeisusvivrarerner sevorcvenrrerrsnns 14 00
Balance due.for work done under contract in 1872, not :

?a‘idﬂi‘!‘$" IIIIIII SR F8 FlAjsgRmRATWISNSE AT L RITRIA RN P EN RGN Y 422 00

$10,174 80
Petitioners slso claim interest on the sum of $10,174.80 from the time the same.

became due until payment. ,
SAM. G. RIGBY, Atiorney of Petitioners.

Item 1,
_ To balanee due for flling 64,400 e. yds. balast in spring
of 1873, at be, per c. yd. . . . -~ $3,220 00
Ttem 2,

To balance due for filling ballast at Truro end of sections $2,386 85

These contractors claim 5 cenis a yard on. all the ballagt used after 1872, but
they distinguished belween 64,400 yards, the quantity used on Nos. 4 and %, the two
weslerly sections, and 47,737 yards used on the geasterly section (No. 12), because
between themselves they had agreed to separate thé work in that way, Donald
Fraser and Jomes H, Fraser being alone interested in Sections 4 and 7, and William

Stewart in section 12, _

There is no dispute about these quantities. They are as returned by the Govern_
ment engineer, and it is admitted by the claimant that they have reneived 9 cents a
Fard on these quantities moved in 1873, The question is, whether they are entitled

85 ‘



.47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No, 53.) A. 1884

T e : —

to more than 9 cents, and, if 50, how much more per cubic yard. The evidence estab-
lishes boyond a doubt that, at the fime of ca,ueed
ment was made by which these claimants were to get 14 conts a yard for loading
ballast, &e., after that time; but there ia & dispute as to whether that agreement
extended bayond the season of 1872, if not there i&8 no evidence to show that any
higher price than 9 cenls was agreed upon for the work done in 1873, or that it was
worth any more, o
As far ag concerns Secticns 4 and 7, those in which the Frasers wore interested,
the evidence on the part of tho claimants iz strong and almost uncontradicted. Tt ia
not alleged by any witness that any one of the firm assamed to make any arrange-
mont concerning that portion of the Iine for the remainder, only, of 1872, while
Donald Fraser testified that Mr. Schreiber’s offer was to cancel the first contract and
to give them the finishing of the ballast at 14 cents, the balance of the work that
was to be done. And that offer wae accepted; that he never nuderstood that there was
any agreoment by which the 14 cents was to apply only to work done in 1872, 4nd that
Mr, Schreiber did not, nor did any one else, oo the part of the Government, make, or
-attempt to make, any arrangement with him, by which such price was to bo for any
thing less than the remainder of tho ballasting. . The bargsin relied on by the
Government, if there was any, was made by Mr. Schreiber, but he was not able to

say that he remembered distinetly the particulars of any arrangement, except one .

which he thought was reduced to writing, and hesaid he did not remember discussing
the subject, as to the 14 cents rate being applied only to 1872, with any of the firm
- -except Stewaxt, :
A copy of a document, a ‘grbposfi,ﬁion alleged to have been signed by Wm.
‘Btewart, and accepted by Mr. Schreiber, was produced in evidenoce, but that relates
only to the ballasting on the section at the Truro end (No. 12), and does not purport
to have beon made on hehalf of the firm or any one but Stewart himseif.

The original document was enclésed to the Secretary of the Commissioners by
the (hief ldngineer, in a letter of the 12th March, 1873, and there is evidence that it
has been on record, but it has been removed, and has not besn found, though &

't};}h?reagh search has been made for it. A. copy of it, in these words, i8 produced
efore u8:i—

“ Tgyro, 10th November, 1872,

¢ To the Commissioners appointed to copstruct the Intercolonial Railway.

“T hereby offer and agree to load upon the cars, with my steam shovel, at the
Truro and Folly Liake gravel pifs, all the ballast that may be needed from the pits
this season, at the rate of 14 cents (80.14), per eubic yard. The servico to embrace

“the use of repairs to shifting, manning, fuelling, oiling and mnnin% of the steam
shovel; in fact, to embrace all the pit service, except the shitting of the main siding,
this understanding to extend over next season, if approved by the Commissioners.
.- “ WILLIAM STEWART.

“ Witness to Signature—Jory McGowan, -

“ Aceepted and approved for the present season. .

“ COLLINGWOQOD SCHREIBER.

¢ Witness to Signature—JorN MoGowAN, Commissioners Agent.”

William Stewart testifies that he never signed that dosument; that he believed
at the timo that the arrangement extended positively beyond the year 1872, and did
not depend upon the subsequent approval of the Commissioners. ‘That acting on
that belief, he took his steam shovel away from the works in the winter of 18732-73,
and had it repaired, at considerable experse, and he said ho did not know such a par-
.son 88 John McGowan, whose name appears as a subscribing witness to this doou-
ment. Ile waited at Otiawa two days, so as to meet Mr. Schreiber, while he was
giving his ovidence on the subject before us, We have. no doubt Mr. Stewart was
+gonseientious in testifying as he did; but we have to talke the responsibility of say-
.ing whethor his memory is now 1*91%&%;1@.,.8
&

ing the original contract, an agres-

T e A

13

tb
b
51

T

. al

&

&
T

EH s

fi

[



LI B R VR

-

L]

| I Y

-mp e e g

g

i g

1 e

Pl Yot

it T

-

47 Victoria. Sessional Papers {No. 58.) A, 13584

My, Schreiber testified that John MeGowan was a foreman for the Govern ment,
¢ tholeading man under Mr. Stewart. He remembered that the documentcovered only
the seasen of 1872; and after the copy was shown 1o him he testified that, seeing it to
be in his own handwriting, he lind po hesifation in raying it was word for word as
#igoed by Stewart ; and he said that irrespective of the contents of the document, his
wmind told him that tho application of the bargain to no more than the season of1872,
was talked over and discussed between him and Stowart, . B

In the spring of 1873, at the commencement of thoe ballasting, Mr. Archibald, the
residont Government engineer, informed Mr. Stewart that the Commicsioners would not
allow him to go on with the work at 14 cents, but offered that he might do it for 9cts.
After some contention for higher rate, he said ¢ I will take that and look for the balance
after ihe work is finished.” There isnio resson to think that either of the Fragers ever
heard of the written agreement with Stewart until it was brought up during the.
enquiry before Mr. Shanly. +orall the work in 1873, the pay was given to acd the
receipts takon in the name of William Stewart alone for Section 12, and in the nams
of the Frasers, or one of them, for the other sections, thus treating the work as no
longer a joint transaction by the present claimanis. The understending which existed
as aforesaid between themseives, had evidently been communicated to and recognized
by the Government officiala. ‘

~ After Mr. William Stewart gave evidence before us, we received from him the
following telegram :—

S « New Grascow, N.S., 24th July, 1883,
<« To Judge Olark :

“ Have interviewed John McGowan, He states noever wroughi with me—neither
knows me, I never met the man before. He knows nothing of the document im
-question. Was not in Nova Scotia until seventy-tour, He worked with the Govern- -
ment on the north end of the line since he was on the pay list, Have him examined.
Ho is in New Brunswick, at Memramcook, on the Intercolonial.

M (Signed) Wm, STEWART.)

And shortly afterwards we received the following telegram, purporting to be
signed by a Justice of the Peace:—

‘ “ Moncron, N.B,, 8rd Angust, 1883.
“t To Cominissioners on Intercolonial Railway Clatms :

“ MeGoWAN'S STATEMENT.,

“Were you at Folly Lake in 1873 ?—Was not there that year to my krowledge.
“Were you a foroman for me 7—Not to my koowledge. :
% Did you witness any document signed by me at Folly Lake or Truro ?7—Not to

my knowledge or recollsction, :
: “L. C.CHARTERS, J. B.”

¢ Taken at Momramecook 2nd day of August.”

This induced us to communicate with Mr, Charters, and wo wrote, acknowledgin
receipt of telegram and asking him to send us the original document (or an atteste:
¢opy of the original) concerning the examination of Mr. Gowan. To which he
answered as follows :—

¢« MuMRAMCOOK, 7th August, 1883,

“Bimr,~I am just in receipt of your favor of the 3rd inst., and notice contents, at
wwhich I am wueh surprised. I beg to say I nover sent you any telegram on the 3rd
ingt, or authorized any person to do s0 or use my name, Ke Fraser Stewart &
Fraser, as T know nothing in the matter. Presuming your favor to refer to what
took place botween & Mr. Stewart and McGowan, on the 8rd inst., it is this: Mr,
Stewars called on me and said he wanted to sce John MeGowan, who was working on
4he railway, and engaged me 1o go with 1181;&, being a J. P., as he said he wanted fo



¥

47 Victoria. " Sessional Papers (No. 53.) | A, 1884

%

get a deposition from McGowan respecting his signature to a document or railvoad
contract with some parties of whom he knew nothing abont, and was not interested.
Wo_apcertained where McGowan was working, and we proceeded there and met.
MeGowan, After considerable conversation respecting the time and place, and what
took place about that time, Mr. Stewart intimated he wanted McGowan to make a
deposition, which McGowan refused to do, stating it was so long since the transaction
took place that he would not feel justified in making any deposition without further-
consideration. He had & faint recollection of witnessing a document, but could not
remember the name of the parties, but if he saw the document he would know hia
signature. Mr. Biewart then said he would put some questions for MeGowan to-
angwer, »ieh I put down, as asked by Mr. Stewart and answered by McGowan. 1
think thu;o were only three questions and three answers, which I signed as taken
before mu Latvot ttested to. I did not keep a copy of the document, not considering
it of much importance. We. returned, Mr. Siewart taking the afternoon train to-
Moncton, stating be was going to Ottaws at once,
' : “ 1 am yours truly,

«J, . CHARTERS.

On the 17th March, 1874, William Stewart wrote a letter to Mr. Brydges, the

Chairman of the Board of Commissioners, of which thefollowing is & copy :—
Y

“ Ompawa, 17th March, 1874,

“ Bir,—Ip the autumn of 1872, I, under arrangement with your agent, excavated -

and loaded gravel on the ballast cars at Truroand Folly Lake, with my sieam
shovel, at the rate of 14 cents per cubic yard, measured in the pit, In the following
spring I was requested to continue the work by Commissioner MeLelan, which I did,
and was paid at the rvate of 8 cents, I told him the price was not sufficient to pay
me. Not wishing to throw an obstacle in the way, I continued the work, fully
- gssured that when overything 'was finally settled, justice would be done,

“ Yours regpeciully,

C. J. Baypaus, Chairman Intercolonial Railway. “ WM. STEWART.

We think the tenor of this letter is haid Iy consistent with a belief on the part of”
'W. Stewart, at that time, that there was an existing agreement by whieh he was en-
titled 10 14 cents a yard, after the fall of 1872. He makes no allusion to one saying:
only that the price paid for work in 1873 (9 cents) was oo low, meaning, a8 we un-
derstand it, that he claimed it to be less than the work was worth, and that in the
absenco of any agreement for 1543, a higher price cught io be paid. Onthe whole
evidence on these two itetnz, we have come to the conclusion - that William Btewart
did understand and sign the document of 10th Novewmber, 1872, and that he agreed
with Mr. Schreiber to take 14 cents for 1872, with the waderstanding t;hat: the work,.
after that year, should be paid for at the same rate only if the Commissioners ap-
proved of it; but we think Mr, Stowart has forgotten the facts. He mentioned (not
in evidence) that he had a sunstroke, and had never quite got over the effocts of it.
It is not iméa’obable that thig has impaired his memory. :

In the face of this agreement, we do not allow more than the 9 eents for the ballast
#tthe Truro end; bui for that on Scetions 4 and 7, we see no reason for fixing &
price below 14 cents, that named in the only agreoment concerning those portions of
tho line which is established by evidence. .

" We, therefove, allow Item 1, at $3,220, and disallow Itom 2.

Items 3 to 16 inclusive, and 19 and 21, are for plant and material alleged to have.
been taken by the Government, in pursuance of the agreement before meontionad, and
at th%])riee charged, amount to $990,45. ,

tlliam Stewart was en aged, in November, 1872, tosu rintend the subseguent
works in the interest of the éﬁvernment, and he made the following return on. the-
subjeet of this plant:— =
88

K]



S ™

47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) ~ A. 188

——

——— ———

“ New Guasaow, 22nd March, 1875,

“The following is a list of tocls I reeeived from J. . & D. Fraser, for Railroad
lommissioners, in the autumu of 1872, when the road was opaned.

36 shovels (second hand}, at 80c, - - - $ 28 80
15 picks (indifferent), at 60c. - . - . 9 N0
10 crowbars, at $1.60 - : - . - . 15 00
4 lifters, at $2.00 - - - - - . 8 00
3 wrenches, at The, - - - - - 2925
2 gauges, at $1.00 - . - . - 2 00
8 spiking hammers, at $2.60 - - - - 18 00
| $ 81 05
- The above is all that I can certify fo.
“Yours respeetfully, ’
“ WiLLIAM STEWART.”

Force pumps and tanks at points between Amherst and
Folly Lake - . - . - $ %5 00
$156 05

The value of these articles was proposed to be credited at 3156.03, ia & setflement
-offered by the Gtovernment to thess olaimants. We think this a fair price for those
covered by William Stewart’s certificates; As to most of the others, the evidence
gives a reasonable ground for believing that they were taken by the Government,
and inadvortently omitted from the said certifieate. This, however, only applies to
four waggons instead of six, as charged. : '

Ttems 17 and 1B were withdrawn, giving the contractors the benefit of any doubt
on tho matter, and charging what we consider a fair price for the articles, We allow
-§492 on these items. :

Jeem %0.

Three-quarters of a mile of irack lifted and relaid at
Tl‘ul*(} end - » - . » . . " $§00 ﬂﬁ

In order o make connection on the railway, the clsimants were ordered to lay
temporarily, iron rails over the distance in question, because the Government had
not, at the tirae, the steel rails which were to be laid permanently; after their arrival
1he claimants substituted them for the iron ones first laid.

The contract price for track-laying was $300 per mile, but the evidence showed
that the taking up of one sef of rails and replacing them with others, and including
haulage to and fro, was worth somewhat more ; but this work is erodited at $350.25
to the claimants in the final estimate for work done up to the end of 1872, and forms
part of the whole amount on which they claim the $422 balance under Item 32. We
‘8ot out some particulars of this amount in connection with Item 32, by which it will
he seen that $350.25 for this work is there credited. We do not think there is any
evidence to justify a-higher allowanoce than the said credit for thiz work, and, there-
fore, we allow nothing now on this item,

Ttem 22,

Centring, surfacing, removing unsound ties, replacin
with new ones, on three and a-quarter miles of trac
at Amherst ond, at $180 . e . 8585 00

The portion of ihe line fo which this item relates is the three and a gnarter miles
at the Amherst end, on which a track was placed by the previous contractors. They
‘had been paid their contract price for this work, and it was never meuasured to these
-<claimants, or treated in any way as within their contract, as far as tho track-laying

' &9 '



47 Victoria. : ;S@sienal Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

was concerned. As before expiained, they took the work on the agreement that
they weare to be paid at schedule rates for what they did.

The principal reason why this c¢lsim is now made is, that the previons contrac.
tors get, by their contract, only $120 per mile for track-laying, while these claimants
got $300, and they seemed o think that a sufliciont cause for demanding the difference-
(%180 per mile) for what their predecessors .did, Another reason, however, is
advanced, namely, that in carrying on tho subsoguent work over this distance, they
were put to trouble and expense in removing slurry which had slipped down from
the aiges of the cutting so as to impede their operations, :

My, Donald Fraser testified, however, that the trouble did not arigse from defee-
tive work by McLellan & Co, the previous contractors, but from the action of the

weather ; that if they had done the work themsolves the same trouble might have-

occurred; and that the expense of removing the slurry, &e., was incurred in order
that they might proceed to filfil their contract ou other portions of the line.
In our judgment the Crown is not liable to pay for this work, and we allow
nothing for it. ' )
Ltem 23, _
Building temporary wooden bridge at Athol Station......$100 00

Al this place, after a stono culvert had been completed, the station grounds

weore laid off, and it became expedient vo take down the masonry and erect ivin -

another place. While this was going on the ciaimants, in order %o carcy on their
work, were obliged to make a bridge of timber at the places were the two culverts

, were, the old one and the new one. Besidés borrowing some ties belonging to the
Government, they provided lohg timbers of their own, and the evidence showed that
there was also ahout ten days’ labor of five men in tho work, We think the ovidence:
supporis the charge, and we allow it at $106. :

- Titem 24. :
Keeping in repair the bridge at Macan .....occuvnieaniiirinnnen o $60 00
This is in reality almost entirély for keeping up the approaches on either side
of the bridge, from formation level on embankment to the finished raii heizht on the-
bridge. 1t was done by filling in with ballast material, which has been, as o matter-

of course, included in the quantities charged as ballast by these claimanis, We
allow nothing on this item. '

Ttem 25. : -
Building approaches to Forks Bridge .c.svuisisscrsraensson 150 00
This is similar to the last itern, and we aliow nothing on it:
Ttem 28.

Damages and expenses in romoving slurry, after the rails
wers laid, in seven cutlings wuveecsver s sarenrnissaennnn W HT60 00
This is for removing slurry from different portions of the live, including the
three and &-quarter miles at Amherst end, for which the same work is included in

Ttem 22, and concerning which we have given the effect of the ovidence of some of ™

the wilnesses. :

The material removed was brought down by the weather from the sides to the
bottom of the cuttings, and the whole of it was sceumulated in that way after the
contract wag lef to these claimants. We think this was a contingency which, nnder
the agreemont, the contractors had to meet at their own expense. There is B¢ ovi-
dence that the formation level was not properly sbaped and veady for tho ties at the
time of the bargain, nor that the frouble aflerwards was to any exient due to the
action or omission of the Government officials.

An instance was given in evidence, and relied on, as a precedent in which a.
contractor was paid for removing shury as an extra, but that was where it had

P A LT

o DL Ok O

A - ok DD LM s O

-

——f b P



L
o0
=S

|

hat

a6-
nte
160

is

18y
om

8c-

he

WWe-

jor f

W

da.
in
sil*
‘t8
18
at
ce

le
18-
S o8

ER=TE N

RSN T S ]

47 Victoria. S_e:s,sionai Papers (No. 53.) A. .188&

accumulated partly before the contract was let, and it was paid under a special bar-
gain made before the matorial was removed. In our judgment the Crown is not .
liable to these claimants on this item, and nothing is allowed.

tZéem 7.

20 days’ wages to 40 men while waiting for rails and
finishing bridge st River Phillip, at $1.25............ $1,000 00

The elaimants laid the track, as their contract required them, up to ihe westside -

" of this bridge, as far as it was finished, but because a portion of it was not in a condi-

tion for them to proceed, they had to keep the men waiting idle, " They could not
discharge them, because there was no certainty, from day to day, that the canse of -
delay would bo continued. It was their duty to proceed as soon as the obstacle was
removed, and both Mr, Schreiber and the resident engineer named dates on which
they espected the claimants could proceed, but they were disappeinted, Indeed,
one of the 'czlaimants testified that the engineors said “the bridge would be finished
every day.” ’ '

%‘he{zontract proves that (clause 3) the contractor shall commence the work,
&c., at such places and times, vespectively, as the Commissioners may designate and
direct, and shall dili%emly prosecute ihe same, &c. Clanse 5, The countractors
ghall * * % fajthfully carry on the works until completion, &c. Clause %,
The Commissioners shall have the right to suspend operations * * ¥ jutany
such suspension shall not entitle the contractors to any claim for damages, &c. The -
gtoppsgo of the works, as above deseribed, was not, in our opinion, such a suspension
a8 iy contemplated by clause 7, and we think the proper interpretation of the con-
tract implies a covenant 1hat the road shall be in such a siate that the contractors
may proceed t¢ fulfil their undertaking under the 3rd and 5th clauses, unless the
works be suspended under clauge 7. : _

In our judgment, therefore, the Crown is liable to reimburse the claimants their
ontlay caused by the road being so ready. - This outlay is, according 1o the svidence,
not less than the amount ¢laimed, and we allow ltem 27 at 1,000, :

Item 28,
Bight days’ wages for forty men while waiting for rails
snd fish-plates at Grenville, a6 1,25, - . - $400 00
. The eircumstances on which this item is based are precisely similar to thoge of
the last one, and. for the reasons just given, we allow it at $400.
Ttem 29,
Sleepers for Spring Hill siding - . - - $20 00,

__The contractors allege that these sleepers were furnished by the orders of one
Sullivan, acting on behalf of the Government. He declares that he never ovdered
them, and that they were not furnished. We have to say that the item iz nok
proved beyond a reasonable doubt, and we do not allow it,

Ttems 30 and 31,

One car coal - - - -k - $24 00
Coal to freight trains - . - - . 14 00
$38 00

prm—————nii

' These items are proved, and we allow them at the amount charged, §383.

- Item 22,

Balance due for work done under contract in 1872, not paid, $422 00-
g1



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

This is intended for $418, the balance between $72,362, mentioned in a memo-
random by the Chief BEngineer, as dus on work up to the end of 1873, and $71,949,
‘paid on account. That sum of $72,362 may be properly increased now to $72,546.15,
-as follows :
- Work under first contract, upto 10th November, 1872 - $70,326 90
Work under first contract, for re-laying track and haul-

ing rails - - - - . - 350 25
Work under new bargain, after 10th November, 1872,

up to end of 1872 - - . -~ 1,862 00

Rent of shanty allowed by Mr. Schreiber - - 7 00

‘ 472,546 15

Paid on account - - - - 71,949 00

$ 597 15

Promam g

E

We, therefore, credit this sum, $597.15, under this item: »

‘We set out, in Schedule A., hereto attached, the items allowed as above mentioned.
In our judgment the Crown is liable to these claimants in the sum of $5,847 on the
‘items above mentioned. Of this sum $1,082 was a debt due on 18t December, 1872 ;
$3,258 on 1st December, 1873, the rest was unliquidated and unascertained until
now' ’

Strictly speeking, only the amounss allowed on items 23, 27, 28, 30, 31 and 32,
were due to the joinb firm as originally composed. $120 for portions of the plant
was due to William Stewart, and the remaider to James H. Fraser and Donald
Fraser, but they exprossed a desire that the claim should be treated as dwe to the
joint firm, and gaid they would settle their respectivo rights betwoeen themselves,

GEO, M, CLARK,

FRED. BROUGHTON,

b. E. BOULTON.
Hon. J. A. CrarLEAU, Secretary of State. ,
Orrawa, Tth March, 1884,

SCHEDULE A
- Bhowing Items allowed in this Claim.
Item '
1. Balance of & cents per yard on 64,400 yards- - $3,220 00
3 to 16 .
and }Plant and material - - - - 492 00
19 to 21
23, Tempor&rg bridge at Athol Station - - - 100 00
27, Damages by delay at River Phillip =~ - - 1,000 60
23, “ “ Groenville - - ~ 400 00
30. One car of coal - - - - - 24 00
31, Coal to freight traing - - - . - 1400
32. Balance due for work in 1872 - - - 597 00
Making a total in all - - $5,84 00
92

T s i e e e a a s wae rp———

i



1ed.
the
72
atil

32,
ant
ald
the

P o v oo e SR

rr— e

et e T e T TIAS 8 S e

4% Vietoria. - Sessional Papers (No. 58.) . A, 1884

SpECIAL REPORT ONX CLAIM oF MARTIN MurrHy, $21,511.

This clajm arises out of the construction of the Restigoacﬁe bridge, at prices .
stated in the schedule of rates for the different classcs of work:
To amount of Chief Engineer’s estimate—

1. Under contract at schedule rates........ srwnrinres $220.752 00

2. On eXira WOrks.cveccvsesravsnrsinvsrmissisennesss seee 81,934 00
o amount subsequently allowed by Commissioners

for hastening the Work. e rimecmirmsieernres 4,000 00

e et st

| $256,686 00
By amount roceived on contract work.. $204,041 00

By amount received on extra work....... 31,934 00
By amount received, allowance hastening
£ £0) 3 SO 4,000 60
' ‘ e 2398 G5 00

A SR 1o P SR

$16,711 00
To expendituro in . opening Bourdeaux gquarry by
ordors of the “sngineer in charge, which guarry
© was condemned by the same engineer ceevuieees . 4,600 00
To cost of proving claim befors Commission ...vvevueae. Zj0 00
$21,611 00

Add intel‘e&t....n FETdU b hpdavtod bt s s in Bt ba bt ad

The principal item, $i6,711, is the difforence between $220752, the cerlified
value of the whole contraect work, and $204,041, received by the claimant on aceount
of it, 'The particulars include some charges for exiras, but show corresponding
credits, so that the only question on the bridge work is concerning this balance.

This bridge was at first ineluded in a contract, dated 15th Juwpe, 1870, by which
Mr. 8. P. Tuck 100k ithe whole work on Section 19, at the bulk price of $395,733,

Subsequently, with the assent of the Commissioners, the contract was assigned
to and assumed by Messre, Boggs & Co., who, on the 27th June, 1871, cntered into a
written sub-contract with Martin Murphy for the works eonnected with {he Resti-
gouche bridge, at the lnmp price of $116,000. e proceeded with his undertaking
on that basis for more than & year, when unforseen difficulties concerning the founda-
tions arose, which, aceording to the report of the Chief Engineer, rendered it neces-
sary to earry out the bridge work ata schedule of rales and under a separate con-
iract. Consequenily, negotiations were opened between the Government, the con-
tractors and Mr, Murphy, baviog for their objact the separation of the existing bar-
gain into two, giving the bridge work direct to Mr. Murphy and leaving the remainder
of the section to be completed by Mesers, Boggs & Co.

At the request of Mr. Fleming, Mr. Murphy submitted lists of prices at which
he was willing to carry on the bridge-work. The first two were not aceeptable, but
the third led to an agreement. ,

After several conversations between the pacties, the terms of the proposed new
agreement wore reduced to writing. On the 8Sth February, 1873, Messrs. Boggs &
(o. wrote a Jetier to Mr. Fleming, proposing that the eontraet for Section 19 should
be divided, the bridge being taken out at the price of §116,000, and {he remainder of
the work left in their 'hands at tho balance of their original price ($395,733—
-$116,000==8379,733), the arrangement to take offect as of 1st Jaouary, 1873. This
was accorapanied by one from My, - Murphy, siating ihat he was prepared to contract
for the bridge, and naming priees which were to apply retrospectively, as well as
for the future. An agreement, under seal, bearing date lat day of Tauuary, 1873,
was also execuled between Messrs, Boggs & Co. and Murphy appareutly with the

-object of placing the whole bridge-work, done and to be done, on such a footing that
HET R - 93




47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 83)) A, 1884

fr—

e

the Government conld safely econtract concerning it, divectly with Murphy, and the
document way lodged with the Seoretary of the Railway Comwmissioners.

- This agreement is between Boggs & Co. and this claimant alone, no one on behalf
of the Government being a party to it,

By it, all the rights of Boggs & Co,, concerning the bridge, were transferred to-
Murphy, with irrevocable authority to receive directly from the. Government all
monles due, or to grow due thereon, in the shape of drawbacks, then in the hands
of the Government or otherwize. It was sufficient to permit the Commissioners to
make, with Murphy, a new bargain about the bridge as frecly and as effectually as
they could have done with Boggs & Co, themselves, _

Accordingly, one was made, under which the contract work has been certified
to by the Chief Engineer, to the sum alleged in the particulars, namely ;-

CQB'{}?&CE ‘Vorku-;w aaaaaaaa FRRI U R I IPES N RS EL 2SS BN AP UE sk xat 8320,752 ﬂ{}
On Whif}h &&S beeﬂ paid .u&qt*;-‘»:oqau« FRAERE ABFPEIR AL ey ma TN 3843011 Gﬂ

o e A Ao et

Balanee.oeericinvinis i s crrevesenn e ¢ 16,711 G0

This balance is undoubtedly due the claimant by some one., The question is,
whether the Crown is liable for the whole or any pars of it.

Much, if not all, of this balance was pail by ths Government to Boggs & Co.
In fact, all the payments on bridge-work went to them, from ithe begianing up to
January, 1874, inclusive; but they did not always pay over to Murphy as much as
they received. ,

- At one time, after the work was finished, Mr. Murray, one of the partners ot
Boggs & Co., and Mr. Murphy, bad an interview, at which the latter nnderstood that
this balance was being retained for him out of moneys then due from the Govern-
ment to Boggs & Co., and he telegraphed to the Chief Engineer as follows 1—

“ 10th June, 1874,

“Mr, Murray is here.  He shows me copy of statement of yours saying you had
retained proportion payable to bridge ont of contract No. 19, of which difference still
due me is $16,711, "Is this correct? Reply and oblige.

“ZSaxprorp Freming, Ottawa.” , “M, MURPHY,
To this Mr, Fleming sent the following answer :~—

“Orrawa, 18th T une, 1874

“ Mz, MurpBY,—I am sorry to say the reply to your telegram of 10th inst. has
beon neglected. According to statement made by Murray when here, you have not
received the full amount paid by the Government on bridge account by the difference

referred to.
: # SANDFORD FLEMING.”

The position of the ({)m*f;ies changed once or oftener before the payments to
Boggs & Co. were stopped ; and the extent of the liability of the Crown will depend
upon how far the existing circumstances, at the time of cach payment, make it now
a good anawer to Murphy's demand, e

The firat poriod which we take up is that ending 1st Januvary, 1873, when, ac-
cording to the claimant’s coniention, he beeame the direet and sole comtractor.
During that period the Government paid to Boggs & Co., on bridge-work, a larger
sum than reached Mr, Murphy., The amount so retained was spoken of in his evi-
dence, in round numbers, as $8,000. We make it somewhat less, as shown horeaiter,

Concerning this first period, the claimant contends that, in discussing his rights,
we should credit the Crown with no greater amount than reached him; but that
wo%ld make the Government pay the 5,000 twice-—once to Boggs & Co., and again
to him.

We must dissent from that proposition, unless the Crown has become liable to do
80 because of some new consideration or ssome new agreement,

4

i weda MR Ker  mm

Tt W ) P

Ea o, S B« Y RPN



has
not
nee

1 to
yad
OW

B0~
or.

gor
Wle
jar,
its,

h:_;,t,

KN

“do

47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

Assuming that the elaimant became the new contractor as of lst January, 1873,
and the ratesnpon which kis bridge-work was to be vulned were to bs applied to the
work whieh he had done while be was sub-contractor to Boggs & Co, as well as the
sabsequent works, and farther, that the Government had notice that he had received
$8,u00 leas than Bo%ga & Co. had received, we see notiing in thess facts which would
make the Crown liable to aceount to him for that portion of the priee whieh had been
previously paid to Boggs & Co., and properly paid, because they were the only per-
gong entitled to receive i,

1n tho absence of some special arrangowment, we know of no prineiplo on which
the new bargain with Mr. Murphy could be construed as promising hirm more than
the whole value of the bridge, at schedule rates from the begiuning, diminished by
such amount as had already been properly paid to the contraclors, for that hiad been
prid by the Government specifically on this identical work, and ths Crown had a
right to insist on its being so applied, ‘ -

The claimant suggested that there was a special circumstance which made it
proper for the Crown to pay him the amount which Boggs & Co, had retained as
aforesaid. He relied on the articles of agreement, Lefore mentioned, as amountling
to a transfer to him of a fund belonging to Boggs & Co,, thongh then tempovarily in
the control of the Crown, pamely, the drawback or percentage which had been
deducted from the estimates of the work, and witheld from that firm. Ha contended
that at the completion of the work this fund becams released from the lien of the
Government, aud, therefore, pavabie to him under the said assignments.

It is true tho document referred to does convey, amongsl other things, the draw-
back on bridge-work; but it the claimant should receive that, aud also the balance of
the whole price of the bridge left, after deducting only the payments to Boggs & Co,
the Governmeat would bs paying the drawback twice. The amount paid to Boggs
& Co,, on account of the bridge and the remainder of the price to be prid to Murphy,
must together amount to the whole price, the drawba-k being, in fact, merged in that
remainder, .

It must be remembered that the agreement with Boggs & Co, (the transfer
velied on by Murphy) is confined to bridge-work. If it had avsigned aome other fund,
for instance, the drawbacl on the balance of the section, whieh, by the completion
of the bridge, became eventnally duc to Boggs & Uo., then there wouid have been in
the hauds of the Governmont, in addition to the value of this bridge, a further
smount avasilable towards the satisfaciion of Bogus & Co’s debt; as it is there was
pot. A paragraph in the agreement purports to show the stute of sccounts at that
time on bridge work; but it was only as between Boggs & Co. and Murpby. Even
it purported to show them between tho Governmeut & Boggs & Co., the Crown would
not be bound by that »fatement, for it was not & party to it,

Whether Boggs & Co. snd Murphy were inieut only on having the sever-
ance of the contract carried out, and Marphy installed as a separate contractor, ab
rates largely increasing the price of the bridge, and so overlooked the atate of
accounts between the Government and Boggs & Co., or whether that subject was
intentionally avoided, we have no means of aseertaining. For some reason it s tio-
where alinded t0 a8 1 material elemeut tu the new arrangement.

In our opionion the Urown is enulled to a. credit, against this 816,711, of the
amount which had been paid to Bozgs & Oo., on work done before the 1st January,
1873, beyond that which they had puid 10 Murphy on the same work. The precise
amount of that credit is not made certain, We show hereafier what we ussume it to
be, aud how we arrive at it.

We have now to deal with another period. In deciding whether the Crown is
ocutitled to be credited wilh the full payments to Boggs & Co., for work dote afler st
Japnary, 1873—whethor they reached the hands of Marphy or not-—iv will he neces.
sary to sestle on a date at which heo bocame the new contractor, That dute fixes the
time when the Gtovernment could no ionger bind him by payinents on brdyge-work
made 10 any olher person without his consent. As 1o this tune, different views way
be entertained—one giving effect to the },%tter of the law—which exompts th Urown

B3b T4 5

QI T



47 Vietoria. Se_ssioﬁai Papers, (No. 53) h A, 1884

from liablity except under apecified eircumatances, Statute 31 Vie., cap. 13, sec. 186,
declared that: * No confract under thiz sectio», involving an ezpense of $10,000 or
upwards, shall be concluded by the Commissioners until sanctioned by the Governor
in Council,” The other view, giving effect to such facts as would eatablish a liability
between subject and subject, or in other words, if the Commissioners had been acting
for individuals building this railway as a private undertaking, :

In our general report we call attention to the statutory defence above alluded
to, and there explain that, as it may not be considered exzpedient in all places, or
perhaps in any, to set up such a defence, we adopt the course throughout of report.
ing on the liability of the Crown, irrespective of thai enactment, leaving it to be

- decided hereafter whether the statute should be pleaded ; and we desl with this case

in that way, but we shall point out how far the statute would, in our opinion, affect -
Mr, Murphy’s claim if it should be set up.

Going back to the negotiations for the new bargain, we think there is reason td
say that not only Messrs, Boggs & Co, and Mr. Murphy, in their own inferest, but
the Government officials, in the public interest, were endeavoring to bring about a
severance of the contrsct and a separate arrangement with Mr. Murphy. ‘

The work at the bridge has been almost, if not entirely, stoppeg by formidable
difficulties. The records of the Department show the following telegrams on 25th
January, 1873: .

“ To Peter Grant,

“QOakes, Murray and myself here. Chairman and Fleminz have agreed to
travsfer bridge contract, JFlave to await meeting of Commissioners next weol; all
looks well so far. Will go back from here direct 1o Metapedia.”

: “J W. MURPHY.”

4 Ty Peter Grant,

“ Murphy is hera. I want to arrange prices for additional foundation work.
Telograph me what it has béeu costing and what it is worth, under the circumstances.
“8. FLEMING"

It was about the 8th February (a fortnight after theso messages) that the agree-
ment between Boggs & Co.and Marphy, dated 1st January, 1873, was signed, and
their formal written propusals left with the Commissioners.

In the following week (february 15th), the Chief Enginecer, reporied, in writing
on the matter, and recommended the Commissioners, to accept the proposals. Mr,
Murphy was then in Ottawa and had several interviews with the Commisgioners and
the Chief Engincer. There was not then, nor indeed at any time since, a wrilten
acceptance of the proposals; but the new arrangement was, at that Liwe, fully dis-
cussed and verbally approved of. He was given to understand that he was 1o pro-
ceed with the work on the vew basis, 1Ile feit Ottawa and did proceed and in good
faith finished his job in a creditable manner.

The following is an extract from Mr. Fleming’s final report:—

“ It is only right that'l should speal favorably of the muoner in which Mr,
Murphy has conducted the work, I have every reason to believe that his manage.
ment has been excellent, and T have no hesitation in saying that no contractor. on
the wholo lino has carri-d out all the orders given him, or finished the work under-
taken by him, in & more satisfactory manner.” ]

Mr. Murphy testified that before gending in the (proposed) agreement, he had

- interviews with the Commissioners and the Chief Epgineor, especially with the

latier. Atone of these Mr, Fleming said ¢ he would very much rather the bridge would
ba severed, and J declaved the contractor,” He said, also, that’at an interview with
the Commissioners, the Chairman and the Sscretary being present, it was tlhen
agreed thut the third schedule of rates submitied by him was to be the one *for the
work afterwurds. and the severance was to be effected ; they said it was ap amvange-
ment, but in order to conclude it ;:;z'epevl};is in the usual formal manner, it would




Ho
th

to
11

el

ad

g
[e,
ad
en
18-
"0-

[r,
(@~
0
sp-

ad
he
tid
th
ant
he
fe-
ild

s g b ne e aen

—

47 Victoria. Sesgsional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

have to be put before ithe Couneil” But notwithstanding that ho said that they
then gave him to understand that they acted on the severance, “from that day, it
was 8 sehbedule contract from that day forward.,” On being asked 1o desecribed ihe
fact which he relied on as accomplishing the severance of tne whole contract and the
commencement of a now one, Mr, Marphy testified that they separated it “ by giving
me instructions how to carry on the work which was then in abeyance, and counld
not be done ; that, I refused to do umntil such an arrangement as this was made, and
when this was made, they ordered me to go on, and | went on.” Thece instruclions
wore concerning conorete, piling, &c., things not insladed in his bavgain with Boggs
& Co. :

Ou the evidence, we find that this claimant was, early in Februavy, 1873, induced
by the Commissioners, or some of them, and the Chief Engineer, to proceed imme-
diately with the ecomplotion of the bridge in a way that he wonld not
have proceeded under hig bargain with Boggs & Co., and on the understanding
that the Government would pay for the bridgework from the begioning, at rates
theo specified, and that though some further formality would be required to make
the bargain stricily legal, they would atiend to that and sce it accomplished, he
evidently dismissed all matters of form from his mind and gave hig attention to the
practical accomplishment of the work he had undertaken. We think that, between
man and map, thege facts would entitle bim to be considered & contractor from that
time.

On 24th June, 1873, on a Report of 14th June, from the Commissioners, an
Order in Council wag passed, suthorizing the separution of the contract for Section
19, “making the bridge scross the Ruestigouche soparate from the rest of Lhe work,
and that the price of the bridge be fixed with regard to the Order in Council as to
the stone to be nsed, and also as to the extra price caused by the foundationa proving
so different from what was oviginally proposed,” ~

This appears to us to give power to the Commissioners to fix the prices and
other particulars of the vew bargain and supplies the authority, the want of which
might make the verbal divections of February insufficient to create a liability under
the siatute. We think, therefore, that the statute could not he set up a3 a reason for
continuing the payments to Boggs & Co., after June, 1873.

The fact of this Order in Couneil was, withont delay, commnunicated to Mr.
Murphy; his mind was then completely set at rest; but the payments still went on
to Boggs & Co., for tho bridge-work, though it had been, since February, estimated
by the resident enginecr as sepavaled from the rest of Section 19, and though Murphy
was not o copsenting party to such payments. Boggs & Co professed to pay over
to him the rums which were, from time to timo, paid them by the Governmerit on
this work, but did not do so fully.

We staté hereafior what we consider 1o be the amount retained by thern belween
st January, 1873, and the Order in Council in the June following. -

On the 6th October, 1873, on a report from the Commiesioners, dated 30th
September, 1873, another Order in Cmmei} was passed approving, and adopting tho
schedule of rates recommended hy the Commissioners, This Order seeras to be confirm-
atory of their astion under the one of June. We do not think this was necessavy
aftor thio suthority already given by the former one, if this Order did not lead to
payments to Murphy. :

The worl at the bridge was still estimated each month as sepavated from the
rest of the sec'ion, the form used in such estimates nob theu naming any eomtractor;
bat in Degember, 1873, and January, 1874, 8 new form was used, which did name the
eontractor, and in this case, named Me, Murphy. Stll, payments wore continued to
Boggs & Co., and it was only after repeated applications 1o the offi Hals, and at last,
a formal one, on 2nd, January, 1874 addressed to the Minister himseif, that Mr,
Braan, the S:eretary of the Public Works Department, answered, Mr. Murphy on the
25th Febrnary, 1874, saying: “ From information furnished this Departwent by the
Railway Commissioners, you arc recognized a8 a separate coniractor for sail works,



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (Ko. 53.) A. 1884

and will be treated accordingly.,” From that iims forward all paymenis on bridge-
work were inade to him, and nolhing turrs upon them.

Thoe sccount putin hy the Government, showing those payments meets the
amount finally ascsrtainsd to be {he price of the bridge work, by inserting as a first,
item, the following :— ‘

“ 1874, March 1st To amount of Engimeer-in-Chiel’s estimate of work done on
the Restigonche bridge up to end of Jaunary, 1874, assumed having been paid to
him by Thomas Boggs and John R. Murray, contraciors, §137,000.00.”

This charge the claimant with the value of the bridge work up to thoend of
January, 1874,on the assumplion that Boggs & Co, had fully paid it to him—mnot that
the Government had paid it to him, or even to Beggs & Co. As a factit had not been
fully paid 1o either, -

The whole value of the bridge work up to that date "had been returned by the
engineers at $ 136,852, out of which sum the Government had retaived as a draw-
buek $2,0565, and had paid to Bogg & Co, the balance, $134,%97, 8o that even if that
firme had paid Murphy all they had received, which they did not, still there was &
sum of $2,065 then in the hands of the Governmeont daue to this elaimant,

Having, as before explained, eome to the conclusion that the 816,711 i3 to be re-
duced by the amonnt paid by the Government to Boggs & Co. on the work, down to
1st Janunary, 1873, we proceed to show what we assume that amount to be.  Until the
propositicn in February, 1873, for the severance of thoe contract, progress estimates
on bridge work and on other work on Section 19 were not sent in by the resident
engincers in separate documents. One estimste was made up for the whole section,
butit stated ihe differcnt elasses of, so that the items for bridge-work could be ox-
tracted and the amount of them ascertained. _

The amount of progress estimates, as returned by the resident engineer, was not
adopted precisely by the Chief Evgineer in the estimates which he reported to the

Commissioners a8 the basis of tho monthly advances to contractors. Fov this section

his practice was to adopt larger smounts, and it 80 happened that when a percentage
of 10 per cent. was witheld by the Government, as it was until the end of 1871, the
amounts paid to the eontractors were sbout the full amounts returned by Mr, Grant,
tho resident engineer, In Mr, Fleming's cortificates, he gave usually a round sum,
. wirhouot distinguighing between biidge work and other work; and one capnot loarn
from them exacily what proportion of his whole amounnt he intended for the bridge,
consequently, we are unable to say positively that the payments by the Government
wele based upon any higher amounts than those given in the progress estimates of
the resident enginecr. Those amounts, however, are clearly proved, and we arve safe
in saying that the moneys paid from month to mouth weve paid specifically on bridge
work to the extent, at least, of the values stated by the resident engineer, less the
percentage witheld by the Government from the amounts stated in tbe Chief Engi-
neer’s certifieate. We might, perhaps, go further without being wrong, and assume
that the resident tngineer’s estimates of the bridge-work were increased as well as
the other work, when it came to be stated in the one sum named by the Chief Engi-
neer, and that thereforé the payments on bridge-work were more than nine-tenths of
ihe estimates by the resident engineer; but, inasmuch as we are proposing te charge
Mr. Murphy with payments to Boggs & Co., on the ground that they were made
specificaily, wo thinlk it proper to confine ourselves to such as were unquestionably
on bridge-work,

With the exception of '} per cent. drawbaclk for ihe months of Jaomary and
February, 1873, and 164 per cent. in Novembor, 1873, the Government paid the full
estimates of the Chiet Mngiseer after 1871.

From the several estimaies and vouchers on record, we have compiled the
schecule aceompanying . this report, showing for each ronth hefore February, 1874 :
(L) The resident engineer's estimate of bridge work. (2.) The percentage (i.e, tho
drawback) from the Chief Hngineer’s certificate withheld by Government. (3.)
Thoe balance assumed by us to have been paid to Boggs & Co., specifically, on bridge-
work ; and (4.) Tho amvunt paid thereon by Boggs & Co. to Murphy.

98

it

hi
fa
be

1t
M

ia

{0,
h
&
18
de

ite

He
Cn
tht
qu
ne
ax’
eny

. an

He
f %'i'

iy

an:
GOl
tra
foe
in
no-



o e dBE W L

e e o mmaEE e e o AW LW e L b

SRS ey

47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

Before adopting the amount shown by this scheduls to have been paid to Boggs
& Co., as ahasis for our conclusions, we furnished a copy of it to the claimant, through
his solicitor,. requesting that he would, if he couid, give us any other evidence more
favorable to himself. His solicitor waited on us and admifted that there was no

- better evidence on the sabject.

The rezalt of this sohedule is to show that before the new bargain, of February,
1873, Boggs & Co. received, at least, $7,784 on bridgesork more than they paid
Murphy, and we diminished the claim of $16,711 o that extent. ‘

Making this deduction leaves a balance of $8,027, for which we think the Crown

. 1is liable to the claimant,

If it should bedecided to take advantage of tho statutory defence before alluded
to, then Mr, Muarphy was not entitled to bo tieated as a soparate contractor ill the
Order in Couneil, ip June, 1873, and the Government were justified in paying Boggs
& Co. on bridge work, up to that date. They had then received, since 1st January,
1873, 81,421 more than they handed over to Murphy. That would be a further
deduction from his claim,

Assuming this defence nof to be et up, wo allow the claimant §8,892% on this
item.

The next item is $4,600, for the expenditure in opening up the Bordeaux guarry.

This outlay took place while the claimant was a sub-contractor to Boggs & Co.
He contends that, although there was mno privity of contract betweon him and the
Crown, he was bound to obey the orders of the Government engineers; and he alleges
that, in this instance,. the distriet engincer iugisted on his opening the quarry in
question, as one likely to yield suitable stone; that it failed 40 do s0; that he should
not bear the loss, bocause, from the beginning, he had no faith in the resalt, and so
expressed himseolf, He evidently considered even a snggestion by a Government
angineer aqual fo an imperalive command, and he says ke did not feel at liberty,
under ihe circumstances, to exercise his own discretion. '

Ir, Marcas Smith, the cngineor to whom he alluded, was examined as a witness,
He testified that all be had said to Mr. Murphy on the subject was in the nature of a
friendly opinion, and that he took eare never to nse langusage of an official or impera-
tive character, for he well understood at the time that he had no I‘i%lt to do so,

. We think the cost of the attempt to find suitable stono af the Bordesux quarry,
and the conssquences of its failure, ought to be borne as contingencies incidont 1o the
contractor's undertaking, and that even if Mr, Murphy had been the principal con-
tractor, he would have no c¢laim for this item ; but he was a sub contractor, and wo
feel gafo in saying that the Crown is'not liable to him for the cost which he incurred
in following the opinion, or even the directions, of the distriet engineer. We allow
nothing on this item. i

The last item, $200, is for costs in proving the claim before us.

No evidence was giver on the sublect, and we are, therefore, not able to say
whether the amount is correct. ‘ '

After the particulars of the claim, including this item, were handed in, Mr.
Murphy was intormed that his personal travelling expenses would be paid ag witness’
fees. He has received the amount of them, and, in our judgment, he iz not entitled,
as & matier of right, {0 recover hig other expenses. In our general report we deal
with the subject of the cost incurred in proving claims before us, .

In this, as in other enses where it has been claimed, weo report the amount de-
manded for such expenses,

In our judgment, Her Majesty i8, and has been since 1st January, 1874, liable fo

-Mr. Murphy, on the claims submiited to us, to the extent of §3,927, and no more,

. GEQ. M, CLARK,
dlon. J. A. Caarreav, Secvetary of State, : FRED. BROUGHTON,
Otrawa, 7th March, 188t D, B, BOULTON,

29



T o ol

4% Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884
L]
SOHEDULE.
Dedueting the
In paying game percentage
Contractors on pro- ¢ g 44 ggrgﬁims,te
Estimated value of work on Bridge gress ;}_Etlm&bt}ﬁ thid pro- ’ Roggs & Co.
by Mr. Gront, Resident the wholo Secti portion Assumed prid
Engineer, for the months of eé‘;v%glmﬁéféﬁn’ to hiave been Murphy.
deduocted paid by Government
this peresntage. to Boggeﬂ & Go-
Bridge work.
] . 3 .3
July, IS8T e s 1,006 10 por cent ns 1,000
Aungust S snens 1,800 Cs 1,620 1,000
September ¢ e 2,884 b 2,328 4,400
Uatober TP 4,560 i 4,104 3,880
November ¥ .vcerovsens 1,796 W 1,811 1,390
December ¥ .o v 1,138 i 1007 1,100
12,870 11,583
January,  I872 coveeenee 1,500 2% per cent. 1,350
February T rrrsanens 2,160 it 3,559 1,899
- ﬁisrg:h R TITTTTors 2.600 NilL g,500 2,250
April B reecinsons 6,158 i 8,156 2,000
May L 5614 : i 5,814 5,000-
June ST 5,020 “ 5,020 4,480
July o 2,650 L 3,650 3,100
Anguost o eitaunnn 3,880 i 3,880 3,230
September ¢ e 5,080 i 5,080 4,318
Oectober . 2,748 ” 2,745 2,521
November * ccvvvsreens 4000 £ 4,000 3,500
December ¢ onviiinnnns 2,885 # 2,885 2,500
08,051 ¢ 58,873 - 48,889
Janoary, 1872 s 2,591 “ 2,591 2,500 -
Fehroary B e 8,372 T 3,872 3,831 .
Mareh e 4286 " 4,288 8,643
April e reran 4,353 i 4,853 3,700
May LR 5,219 “ 5,219 4,738
7,873 76,494 67,289
June LN 7,310 £ 7,210 5,200
July o rern aeene 12,288 i 12,288 ] 10,000
August LA 6.277 i 6,877 5,400
September ¥ . 12,874 “ 13,874 13,000
Oetober LIS 7,289 i 7,269 7,000
November ¥ ..ioeen 4 062 16% por cent. 8,485 3,600
Deeember ' e 4,000 Nil. 4,700 3,300
Junuary, 1874 .aveasne 4,000 £ 4,300 4,505
! ————————
136,852 134,797 120,229

© . Speroral REPorT oN Crarx or Mossrs, Stanr axp Dr WoLre,

On Section 13 ... oveees vessvecrnsrecenvocere soneneovaeer $62,874 61
ON Bection 23 vvvivercurmioerassorns conees vaosms aennes 317,277 20

ki

TOHAL svrvserverees verres ernecer vreee e §5400,151 81

This elaim relates to the work on-dwo sections of the railway, namoely, 11 and 23.
Messrs, Starr and De Wolfe being ihe assignees of Messrs. Davies, Grant & Buther-
100




R4 ‘ i 47 Victoria. - Sessional Papers (1".‘{6. 53). ) A, 1884

D —

s

land, who sontracted to build Section 11,and also of Messrs. Grant, Sutherland & Co.,
who sontracted to build Section 23, My, Davis not being a partner in the last named
firm, :

Each of these firms being upable to meets ifs engagoments, its affairs weze
administered under the Insolvent Act of 1869, Messrs, Stavr and De Wolfe were
appointed the assignees of Messrs, Davis, Grant & Sutherland, and assumed all their
2 rights, concerning Heetion 11, :

: In August, 1876, the claimants passed their rights eoncerning Section 11, hefore
the Counrt of BExchequer, demanding then §62,874.61 as due in February, 1873, and
interest from that ime. They made, before us, the same demand concerning that
£ see‘éicr{xf and the particulars of their claim are set forth in Schedule A, hereto
— appended.

b PP We deal with this one before taking up the claim of Section 23. Messrs, Davis,
Grant & Sutherland, by a contract in the usual form, dated 1st November, 1869,
. undertook to build Section 11, aboui 4% miles Jong, for, the bulk price of $61,713, and
f to finish it by the 1st July, 1870. The claimants contend that this did not include
" : the superstructure of the bridge across the Missiquash River, the western limit of the
; : section ; in other words, that their work ended ou the east side of that river; and
My, Grant, one of the confractors, festified before us,.that the latter part of the
description of the work, as it now appears in the contract, and which shows that all
the bridge, except the western abutment, was undertaken, was inserted in the docu-
ment after he and his partners had signed it. 'We think the whole evidence on-this
matter points to the impossibility of any such alteration. The advertisoment inviting
competilion, dated 8rd August, 1868, contained this notice :~—

“ Contract No. 11 will be in the Provinee of Nova Scotia, and will extend from
the enstorly ond of the Eastern Hxtension Railway, to the westerly end of Section
No. 4 (inaluding the bridge across the Missiquash River, except the western abut
mont;” and in the contract itself, the first words in the deseriplion of the work,
show it aa * commencing at the easterly ond of that portion of the Nova Scotis and
New Brunswick (Intercolonial) Railway, which is known as the ¢ Hasjern Extension
Railway,’ and on the westerly side of the River Missiquash.”

Oar conelusion is, that the contract was signed by tho parties in its present
shape, including the whole bridge, except the western abutment; bat wo think the
. : confractors, when making up their tender, may not have naderstood that more than
— . the easterp abutment was to be done, and 8o named their bulk price without includ-

ing any amount for the superstracturc; but before signing itin its present shape,

they became aware of their mistake and decided, nevertheless, to enter into the
agreoment as it now appears.

Before proceeding with the enguiry of any. claim, we have 0 see whether it is

. 'within any of the six classes, excspled from our jurisdiction by the terms of our

Commission. . ‘

This ¢claim is not within any of the exceptions, unless that one which is thns
deseribed: *“ 4. Any claiim arisiog out of or conuected with a contract, the perform-
anco of the work under which was legally taken out of the hands of the contractors,
and in regard to which the work was completed at a loss to Her Majesty.”

In this case the works were, as we find, legally taken out of the hands of the
contractors and, as completed on Sseiion 11, eost the Government more than the bulk
price of the contract, the whole outlay being $70,381 or $3,668 more fhan the
price to bo paid o Mesars. Davis, Gravt & Sutherland; but we have to ascertain
the value of works, if theve were any farnished, in addition to those required to fulfil

- the contract, before we can say whethor the contract work was finished at a loss;
that is, whether the contract works alone cost more than the bulk price, $61,713, and
this necessiiates at once the investigation of the claimant’s whole case.

The wooden superstructure of the Missiquash bridge was finished by the Govern-
ment after taking thé work out of the contractors’ hands, and the cost of if is
included in the amount charged as aforesaid, expended by the Government,

I

praps—p le PR . g

I iy .o LTt e NS S g e ;whﬂw. e e e v —————

e —il— e




47 Victoria, Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1584

[ ——— —

Wo proceed to take up the sevoral ilems of the claim, after which we show, in
Sehelnle B, hersto appended, the effect of our decision on the gtato of accounts.

Ttem 1.

Js for the contract priee, $61,713, and it is not necessary to mention it further
at this stage of tho report.

Tiem 2.
Grading and clearing station ground, $39, altered to . . $300 00

‘This was for clearing 2nd grubbing the land for the Amberst station, about 200
foet extra width bayond the 100 feot required for the railway proper. The Amhorst
station ground extended about 850 feet, which would give an extra superficial area of
four acres, According to schodale attached to the tender, the

Clearing waz worth §20 peracre. . . . . . . . . $§ 80 00
Grabbing “ g0 0 . . L. . . . . .. 2000
And on the evidence we think these values fair. . ‘

This work was not part of the design at the time tho contract was entered futo,
and, in our judgment, without infringing the rights of either party, might have been
lot to any other person asz well as to the contractor, In other words, it is work
independant ot that contemplated by the contract. '

We allow §280 on Item 2,

fem 3.

Reising embankment from Fort Liawrence to Missiquash
Iaver, above original grade. . . , . . . . . 83,676 00

Mr, Sehreiber testiited before Mr. Shanly that this work was dowe, the grade
having been raised on account of the floods, The price charged is 40 eents per yard,
while tho schedule price is 24 cents only, The evidenco given before Mr, Shanly
shows that the work was worth one-third more than the schedule, on aceourt of the
difficulty of getting the material upon tne bank, after it was brought to the height at
which it was supposed to be finishoed, but no evidence appears to have been given as
“ﬁo} gjuantity, beyond ir, Schreiber’s certificate, which sbowed for this item, as
follows : —

Earth, Missiquash bridge, 12,000 yds, at23c. . . . $3,000 00

That the raising of the grade, after the embankment was completed, to the
original height, would have becea mcere cxpousive, is almost certain, Me, Grant
ghowed that the exira material was taken from the ditches, and Mr. St George
admitted thas it was a longer haul.

Weo allow 12,000 yards, at 30 cents, $3,600.

ftem 4,

Ralsing embankment trom pog 40 to 150 (uno details
givenjninliﬁncioroiﬁc.nn;q&-nog-..hcpo;outga-qswq.t;vng'otoq{acoetb 33;513 O(}

This itom is claimed on tho allegation that the work was increased, as in the
case of the last item; but the particulars of the alleged increase are not given.

Mr, Donald Sutherland gave evidence before Mr. Shanly, and said ‘ that Mr.
St. Georgo ;and Myr. Creighton told him the extra work would be paid for by cubical
guantities,’ :

. Mr. 8t, George said that this cmbankment was not raised all the way, the grades
were altered a¢ certain spots only, but the total quantities were not thereby increased.
On the contrary, 1he quaniilies wore, on the whole, thereby diminished,

Mr, Schreiber’s evidence, given before My, Shanly, is that the grade remained
about tho same, ‘
Teking the whole testimony, we are unable to allow anylhing on this item.
' 102

? was

Wt g e

47

PENT N

thi

cul
: this
H mei
f tha
‘ Alil

Mr.
arotv

grou
“itom

316
beyc
item
exte

eng
fhe !
on 1

sfto
£rou
{ Mo
siati
;i origi
ur
; %)hag
L 2,004

o TN e EST

the ¢

one ¢
said



or

1
=t
of

to,
on
rig

de
rd,
dy
he
at
as
as

16
nt

ge

19

T.
al

R Y T TS

e

,
e At 2wt v
e

o, gy g RO TR et 2 i

47 Vietoria. Sessional Papers {(No. 55} - AL 1884

‘ dtem b, -
Widening cut at Chapman's...cveiiininnrieen s $600 00

Mr, Stair, one of the ¢laimants, appeared before us, but was unszble to say any-
thing in support of this item.

The evidence given before Mr. Shanly is that ihe earth was taken from this
entting for a heavy embankment, and Mr, 8t. George, engineer, stated that widening
this cut was solely for the benefit of the contrastors, who had a very heavy embank.
ment below Chapman’s, and it was less expensive to find the earth ouf of the cutting;
that it was befter material, and made an easier curve without, increasing the grade,
Alihoogh a little longer haul, that it was easier to the contractors,

' We are of opinion that wothing can bz allowed on this item.

: Ftem 6.
Widening station ground....vves wosvivaviirsssronnaen s 5450 00

No evidence whatever was given before us in sapport of this item, but before
Mr. Shanly, it was admitted by the engincors that the work was done and the
grounds widened for the purpose of a double track,

Mr, Schreiber produced, at that hearing, a profile on which the site of the station
ground at Amherst was raarked ¢ imbanlament, 30 feet wide at top,” and on another
itern for culvert (18) it was shown that the ground was 300 feet wide when finighed.

A provision was made in the bill of works, that sertain surplus sarth (stated at
81,691 yards) was to be employed in grading the station grounds at Amherst; but
beyond that, no provision appears to have been raade for the work covered by this
item. Aftor considering the large quantity of earth actuslly employed, and the
extent of the slation grounds, we think the excess may be reated as work inde-
pendent of the contrset, and might bave been done by any other person as well as
thalcsoniractom. For these reasons we treat it as an extrs, and allow the sum of $450
on Item &,

Tiem %,

Widening cut at Moffat's, originally $240, said to be an
error, and incre18od 10 $2,430 civinievancornionenn s -2 52,400 00

This cutting was situated a few yards cast of the site of the Amhevst station, and
after the earth from Amherst ridge cutting had been brovght down, and the station
ground widened, it was considered necessary to remove the remainder of this
(Moffat’s) cut, not only for the purpose of onabling sidings to be runout of the -
station, but for the purpose of making the ground more fitted for its purpose. The
original amouut to Ee talken from this cutting being the mere width reguired for the
purpose of the line of railway was 924 yards. It was given in evidonce before us
that the actual amount was about 500 yards, and that the extra guantily moved was
2,000 yards, Considering the fact that this was no part of the original work, but
was made necessary only in relation to the Amherst station, which was located after
the contract was signed, we allow tho following sums i~ ‘

One-half1,000 yds. earth, at 30c, including earting. . $ 350 60
~ One-half 1,000 yds. rock, at §1, including hauling . . 1,000 00

$1,850 00

Tiem B,

Excavation of stream diversion and sinking of embankment
about peg 185 . 8 . . . . . $1,200

The evidence offered before us in relation to this itew was by My James Grant,
one of the original contractors, and was not of a very convinsing character. e first
said it included the widening of Moffat’s ocut, and afterwards that the item was

: 103



4% Victoria. Seszional Papers (No. 53.) A, 1884

claimed ag an cxtra, on the ground that they did not coutract to do it—that they
never tendered to grade any station, :

As regards the gtream diversion, the witness fivat said it was for draining the
Amherst sbation, but on ¢ross-examination, admitted that he was wrong, and that it
was astream to supply a mill which had been cut off by the making of the railway,
and that the engineers decided to malke this good by bringing the water down a
cutting nearly a mile long, and carrying it across the railway%y a culvert, which he
claims as extra work. It is true that there is no culvert shown on the profile, nor
moentioned in the bill of works af this place, but the plans, exhibiled befors Mr.
Shanly, on which Mr, Grant testified that the culvert was built, shows it to have
been designed for station 17375, which is in the middle of the Amherst station yard,
and is fully dealt with in Ttem 18, A% thia point, ibappears in evidence before Mr.
Shanly, page 33, that the embankment was made in winter upon a soft, clay bottom,
and after being brought up to grade, settled, forcing out "the siopes of the ditches on
cither side, T'he contractors made it up in due course, as ihey were bound to do.

On the whole svidence we disallow the item.

. Item 9,
Rock excavation at Fort Lawrence cut........... everairer s aus 8600 00
Tiem 10.
Rock excavation at Amherst, ridge cutting .cciover ceaeveae, $300 00

No evidence was offered Lo us on these items.

Before Mr, Shanly the staternent was made Lhat rock was met with though none
wag expected, as none was shown on profile or contract.

The fact that a small quantity of rock was found in this large cutting may have
disappointed the contractors, but us he undertook the work for a bulk price, which
we cansider included all snch contingencies, wo allow nothing on those items.

Ftem 11,

Reducing embankment, canscd by engin eors forcing material
to be put where not required....co.cvvemuiciiiimnnaniniee,  $690 00

No evidence was offered to us in support of this item. Before Mr. Shanly, Me. Grant
tfated that the esmbankment was raised 18 inches, which was sftorwards ordered off,
- but the engineors proved that it was dono by ihe contractors wilfully; that the grade
pegs wore removed, and thut he had to re-grade the place three times. -

We allow nothing on this item,

Tiem 13.

Hauling cattlognard timber from way of embankment...... $3 00

It appears from the evidence given before Mr. Shanly that the timber had been
Iaid ready for the cattle-guards where & road diversion was to cross the railway.,
Tho location of the crossing was afferwards changed aud the timber had to be
removed in consequance, The charge is simply for what it coat the contractor and
wo allow if.

Ltem 13.
Hanling stones from Garloer's Creeir aboidean borrowing
EYOURG, srveiresrercrsmorssransnvonsnsimseneessnsnansssmrseniessns 9102 0

Originally it was intended to build a bridge aorods Gardner’s Creek, and some

* stone was takeu thero for the purnose. It was afterwards decided to build an aboidean

there, and the stones, having become useless there, were carted away to the Missiguash
bridge apd used in that structure. ‘

The ovidence satisfios us that the substifution of the aboidean was a considerable
saving to the contractors (see Item 22), though they had to transport this stone as
above mentioned.

We aliow nothing on this item, .

' 104

LT P G Ay s
b A A VO SRR P

L
oo

L e N

T A A R S S s

H
I
£

ala
to
bet
the
is,

bei

ths
8pC

wh

ihe
ap)
LA
thy




. he
noy
Me,
[EiAys]
ard,
Mr.,
om,

on

wone

LAve
ch

cen
U
- be
ind

me

b33

ash

ble
aa

47 Vicloria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A, 1884

Iem 14.
Time, carpenters, laborers, putting addition to Lia Planche
aboidean, &e. . . . . . . . $121 25

This work was caused by lengthoning the aboidean in question after it had been
completed according to the requirements of the Government engineers, It was
admitted that there was no iron in the original specification, but it had to be sup-
plied in this addition, Mr. Schreiber was under the impression that it had been paid
for, Hesaid, before Mr. Shanly, that $38.50 had been allowed for the work, but, on
the whole evidence, the fact is not well established, and we give the contractior the
‘benefit of the doubt; and as we think the charge not excessive, we allow the full
amount, ‘

Ltem 15.
Removing sleepera at different times from borrow pits in
embankmente . . . . . . o . 81500

There is no doubt that the sleepers (ties) were laid down by ihe contrsclors, as
stated. It is more than likely that their work was supposed to be so far finished as
fo warrant the tie contractors in laying the ties where they did, for Mr. Grant stated
beforo Mr. Shanly, that the ties had to ba removed because the engineer ordered
them to reduce the bank; and our conclusion on the lowering of this bunk (Ttem 11)
is, that it wag raised by the contracfor negligently, and as we do not allow for its
being lowered, neither do we allow this item,

Item 16,
Exeavation in large draio ab Amherst ridge cutting . . $3528 00

The evidence given before us was that of Mr. James A, Grant; and without
suggesting that he had any desire to mislead, we are bound to cxpress grave doubis
as to his accuracy on many of those items. He had been seriously ili for a long time,
and occasionally his memory seemed at fanlt, In his evidence he mixed up items,
and had full confidence that he was correct when he said this one was for ILi’s mill
—that it was worlk not intended to drain the entting, which could have been done by
pole drains, ' -

(On tbe other bhand, Mr. St. George, the engineer in charge, tostified, beforo Mr, -
Shanly, that the drain was necessary on gecount of the culting being so wet ; that the
contractors could not have worked otherwise. Blr. Henshaw, the district ecgineer,
corroborated this evidence, though he naid it was not contemplated and not in the
bill of works, but he testified that it was * nothing but a temporary work 10 enable
confrastors o worl in the cntting.” :

Mr, Fleming corroborated Mr, Henshaw’s evidence, and Mr, Schreiber called it a
surface ditch covered by the specfication,

We think it wae & drain necessary for the construction of ihe line, and its safety
when constructed, and 80 covered by the bulk sum of the conlractor.

We do not, therefore, allow anything on this item,

Jtem 17,
Bridge across Fort Liawrence cut, ineluding excavation.. $1,640 00

Mo evidence was given before us on this item, but from that on record, it appears
that it was originally ivtended to ero-s on the level and havo ecattleguards at the
spot, This intention was changed and an overhead bridge was ordered instead.

This geems to us {0 be a piece of worl independent of the contrset, and for
which the claimmant ought fo be made a fair allowance,

The item includes “* exoavalion,” but it iz evident this would be less than under
the original design of a level erossing, which would have necessitaled considerable
approaches to the actnal erossing. The contractor, by the change of design, would
save §$200, which, in making the catfle-gnards, it would have cost, besides forming
the approach road 1o the crossing. ’

106




47 Victoria, 7 Sesgional Papers (No. §3) A. 1884

On the evidence, wo consider that nothing should bs allowed for excavation.
The bridge was valued by Mr. Schreiber at $1,043,93, which we allow, minug the
value of the caltleguards, say, $200, leaving to be passel to the credit of the
claimants $343.93.

‘ Tiem 18,
Small stone culvert at Station Banlk, including szeavation $£15 00

This charge is made for & culvert 300 fect long, construeted throngh the Amherst
station ground. . ‘

It was orviginally intended to build, near station 155, two 6 feet beam culverts to
be used as cattie-guards, but in the course of the work it was found desirable to
change the design. e .

nstead of these two culvarts, one 4 feet beam culvert wag built at 165, and one
gmall box eulvert at 171, to drain the Amherststiation ground. The two catile-guards
of timber were built.

The evidence given bofore us wau that of Mr. James Grant, one of the original

contractors, who said that a small box enlvert would have been required if no station
ground had heen theve.

The question in this case seews to be, whether the change of design threw" npon
the contractors any additional burden, and, if so, whaether he ought to receive a com.-
pounsation for it. )

After considering carefully the cost to the contractor of the firsb and last design
concerning these particulars, we have to say ithan the change cffected was a decided
saving to him, and we allow nothing on this item.

Ltem 19,
Road erossings, caitle guavds, including three box cul-
verts, &e., about peg 150, . . . . $500 00

This {s an extra road crossing, cauzed by a chavge in the location of the 1ailway.
Mr. Schreiber’s evidence before Mr, Shanly loads us to say that $294 is a fair
value for it, and that we allow.

Ttem 20.

Road crossings, catile guards, across wmareh at peg 80.... $450 00
This is an addit'onal voad erossing, caused by the diversion of the rallway, aud
valued by Mr. Schreiber at §4.10, which we aliow., :

Item 21.
. Two wooden culverts at Christie’s mil}, including excavation. 860 00

The evidence given before us that there were two small colverts made to take
water off the railway and coach road, and were not due to any change of grade or
location. :

The contractor clsimed that they were not necessary, and demands this $60,
because the engineer did not exercise wise diseration. We are of opinion that they
weore a necessary part of the work, but af all events the contract required the con-
tractor to farnish, for his bulk price, all such work as this, according to the discretion
of the engineer, and we allow nothing on the item. ,

Iiem 22. .
Aboideau at Gordon’s Creek. . . . $5,600 00

The original intention was to bnild here a large beam culvert requiring about
220 yards of masonry and an estimate of 15 yards of paving, besides about $800 worth
of foundations. The contractors had hauled some stone for the purpose when the
design was ehanged to an aboideau. ‘
Mr, James Grant testified before us that the design was changed at tho request
of the Government in conseqience of an agitation by the farmers, and that as this
108 :

.3
&

T

s W

ST, e

X

T T o oo S —

Lt B 3 TNV R g

er i

Dot O o

© e




aerst

ta fo
o to

1 gne
1ards

zinal
ation

upon
gom-

0aign
sided

wWaAY.
falr

and

talke
a or

$60,
hey
80D

tion

wut
wrth
the

108t
this

et i W e s
A e T

fl

47 Victoria. Sessional Papers {No. 53) - AL 1884

aboideau was as large as that ab La Planche the same allowanco should be made for
it, nainely, $5,600. : .
Bat it was testified by several witnesses bofore Mr. Bhanly that the confractors
gaved a large sum by the substitution.
Mr. James Bliss said that the sboideau was much cheaper than the bridge would
bave been. :
Mr. St. George, the engineer in charge, said that the aboideau would cost two-
thirda loss than the bridge (ounivert) would, :
Mr, Henshaw, the distriet engineer, also testified that there was a large saving by
not building the bridge (eulvert),
Mr. Fleming, the Chief Bogineer, corroborated both these witnesses, and thought
the contractors wished the change made,
' On the whole evidenoce we bolieve that the chiange resulted in a saving to the
contractor, and disallow the item. .

Llem 23.

Erecting, furnishing material and completing temporary -
bridge across Missiquash..... o veremrecienisnnes veerene $1,600 00
This Section 11, a8 mentioned early in this report, included the buildiog of &
bridge across the Missiquash river, except the westerly abutment. .
Considerable confusion as to this bridge appears to have existed in the mind of Mx.
James Grant, one of the original contractors. e stated in evidenco before Mr,
Shanly that it was not estimated in the bulk sum of the tender, and that he had
refused to sign the coniract when he diacovered that it was included. He said that
it was neither in the biil of works nor the tender, but in the raargin of the contract.
We have already explained that we think this contertion has no foundation, and that
the contract did cover the building of this bridge, excepling the westerly abutment.

It appears from the evidence that a bridge was originally necessary to connest
with the Eastern Bxtension Railway, for the purpose of geiting engines across; and
that the contractors were crdered to build a4 temporary ous, pending the decision of
the Government as to wooden or iron superstructure.

Mr, Fleming’s recollection when giving evidence before Mr. Shanly waa that he
delayed the building of all wooden bridges until it was decided about bailding iren
ones, but this temporary bridge was necessary fo have the line opened between
Moncton and Ambherst,

There is no doubt ihat the temporary bridge was built, and that the permanent
bridge was also built, the latter by the Government, the moneys expended on it being
charged in the $70,381, debited by uns to the contractors, as atoresaid;

As a fact the permanent bridge cost $7,201, as follows: —

SuPErSIIUCtUTE covrirrerssrsaoresvensnsorarensrssessuinsaranansiress 59,877 41
Rip RaPiuccericrrseiiiiimisinmrnnsis s ssnsrsncosmorearsenes. 1011 28
Masonry, cast abutment ...uvieeurieesiennens vecasienreeinas e 137 R
Liand damages «.oveevsree wrviiins conneriesssimsnsnaneeane 475 05

$7.201 49

e

Thefucts are not clear to us coneerning the necessity of the two bridges. 'I‘izafe_
is some reason for saying that this temporary one was supplied to enable the Govern-
ment to take time betore deciding that the Howe truss skould be built, ard not one of

iron superstructure. We bhave deeided, but mot without some donbt, to credit the
contractors with 81,600 on this item.

Ltem 24. g
Fencing b{)rrow pimo-!."!'#)'dtilo SELET XN IITTIIL EPSE NS YRS AR R LR T 4 $234 {)O

No evidence was offered to us upon this item, Before Mr. Shanly, Mer. Gravt
testified 1hat the borrow pits were ordered by the Commissioners, and contended that,
107




47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53 . AL 1884

as the contractors had to fenco them," they should be paid for the work beyond the
bulk price of the contraet. : . o

We cannot agree with this reasoning. The bill of works showed that earth
would have to he taken from side cuttings, and the public safety required the borrow
pits to be fenced, . :

It appears to us that this work was a nedessary part of executing the contract.

We do not, therefore, allow it.
ltem 25,

Sinking foundation of west wall and arch calvert ut
Moftat’s, and lifting and laying masonty ...c.eeeeses... $340 00

This charge is made because tho engineers ordered some of the work to be taken
down for the inspection of the foundation, From the evidenoe of Mr, 8t, George, the
engineer in charge of the works, ithe contractora were ordered to have the foundation
inspected before commencing the masoory; and Mr. Grant testified that the founda.
tion had been approved of by Mr, Henshaw, Mr. St, George, and Mr. Sutheriand,
Tnspector of masonry.

My, 8t, George and Mr. Henshaw both denied before My, Shanly that the founda-
-tion had been inspected, and that was the cause of & corher of {he magonry having to
be pushed down,

We thiok that Mr. Grant was mistaken, and that the building of the masoury
was commonced, contrary to the contract, before the enginesrs had bad the oppor-
tunity of inspesting ‘he foundation. : :

It is in evidence that there was a bad feelipy botween Mr, Grant and Mr.
Henshaw, but nothing leads u3 to beliove that he would have hiad the masonvy removed
if the foundation had been previously inspected.

We do not nllow the charge,

Ttem 26,

Amount claimed for damages, as deseribed in prayer of
petition, fifthly 1o ienthly, not less than 50 per - :
(}ént' Qf i;hﬂ egﬁmﬁactﬁ-t"tﬂﬂﬁliib.‘l!‘ﬁ.l,#tl‘ 14 sS4 AndPue %30’856 56

No evidence was offered to us upon thisitem, except by Mr. Starr, ono of the
claimants, who said that all we counld take from him would be hearsay.

Bofore Mr. Shanly it was stated by Mr. Grant that considerable delay occurred
in setting out the work, and that he or his partner Jost the opportunity of obfaining
cheap labor. That their finaucial reputation was injured by statements made-by Mr,
Henshaw, the District Bngiveer, and others; and that upon thoelr representations
that gontleman was removed to another district.

We have already had to remark on the eontradictory evidence given by M,
Grant in several cnges, and tho impression left on our minda wag, that independently

of the defect of memory resulting from his illness, he was essentially an imprac.

ticable man, who was apt to magnify every litile griovance, of which he had many,
owing to his not fully appreciating the nature of the obligation into which he and
his pavtner had entered.

There is no evidence which would justify us in reporting any liability oo this
item,

Ltem 24,
Ditchiog from Douglass’ land to Arch eulvert, from 1,600
to 2,000 yards, half rock, at 75c. - - - £1,200 00

This charge is made for digging ditches along the station ground for the puy-
pose of drainage. From the ovidence it appears that the site of the station was not
settled when the contract was let, and that it wus in a wet place, rendering drainage
necessary. To have turned the water on to the neighboricg land would have been
objectionable, and it was decided to carry iié to the culvert near pog 190.

10

R T R O

R R R

o

pACEN

Al




884

the

wth
LW

ack

iken
, the
ion
mda-
and,

nda-
ag o

onry
3por-

oved

f the

1rred
ining
r Mr,
tiony

r Me,

ently .

prac-
1ABY,
e and

1 1his

3 pur-
18 not
ifiage
» been

AR b i S T

i

49 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 58.) ‘ A. 1884

The price charged would not bs too much if the ditching had been half rock, as
statad ; but Mr. 8t. George, the Enginser in charge, testify befors Mr, Shanly, tha
there wag very little rock, not half of it.

Under the eircumstances, as the evidence is s0 vague, wo allow the whole
-quantity charged, but at 50 cents per yard—=$1,000,

Ttem 28,

Widening approach fo Christie’s mill, lengthening wooden
box culvert and raising above grade - . - $50 00

Ftem 29,

Raising Mr. Moffat’'s road crossing above grade and
making too much ridge - - - $29 00

These charges aroge in consequence of the ditehing referred to in Itera 27,

It appears that at the foot of the Amherst ridge cuiting therse was a level
-crosging, where a wooden culvert was laid down for the carrying away of tho water
referrod to in Item 27, The ground here was sandy, and the.sand got into the
.enlvert and choleed it. It had conscquently to be raised and lengthened, whieh made
it necessary to raise and widen the road, Where the ditch for carrying the water
from the station ground Lo the cklvert intersected the road to Moffat's crossing it
became necessary to lay down two small wooden culverts. The facts are not clear -
upon the evidence, bui giving the contractors the benefit of the doubt, and so,

assuming that the work was independent of that. coversd by the contract, we allow
-on these items $50 and $29. :

Jtem 30,
Removing fence at station ground . - - ~ 827 00

This charge is made beocause the fencing of the line was completed before the
Ambherst station was fixed upon, and at that place it had to be removed. No dispute
arose ag 1o the facts, but as to the priee,

The claimants stated that they had charged as for new fence, iustead of merely
for the labor, but this is evidently an error, and we think the moving of the fence
on both sides of the railway for the length of the station ground fully worth
the price charged, and we allow the $27.

[tem 31,

Continuation of brook diversion fiom peg 198. . i %39 00
. So far as this appears from the ovidence this is a necessary. part of the drain,
«charged for in ltem 16, which we disallowed, and we do not allow this item.

ltem 32.
Culvert at vid re, 45 yds., at §15 ... 5875 00
h ~ Iiem 33. '
Excavating foundation, at ridge, half rock, 102 ¢, yds.,
%I O U S 102 00
Item 34. )

Inlet and outlet to ridge s . . . . ' 690 00

W el —

81,467 60

There igno question about this work having beendone, and very litile as to the.
“price. Mr, Schreiber valued it at $601 and $190. In his report of 30th November,
1871, to Mr. Fleming, and in preparing the defence-to the claim, he puts on rvecord
the following remarks : “Item 32. Building beam culverts in the Ambherst ridge
gutting, There wae no culvert shownin the bill of works., The ditech charged for in
Item 31 was desigued to carry off the water to Christic’s 10 feet arch oulvert. It

536~-8 109



4 Viéto_ria, Sessional Papers (No 53.) A 1884

“anbsequenily appeared that by diver{ing the siream thrcugh the arch culvert, the

water was enb off from Hill'achair and furniture factory, and ithe machinery stopped.
In due course he entered a complaint, wilh a biil for damages. After considorable
correspondence, a culvert was ordered to be built. First, a ‘stoneware pipe culvert
was built, This did not please the district engineer. He reported to the Chief Enginer,.
who ordered the pipe culvert 1o be torn up, and the beam culvert to be built, The
quantity of the work in this eulvert doe« not bring {lie toial gunantity of work
executed up to the bili of works quavtity.,” This, however, appears to have beenthe-
reault of the works as donc interforing with private rights and rendering necessary
this culvert, which was made according to the evidence affer the works, ag lgid out,
wore finished, and in that light may be considered 08 work independent of the con-
tract. The contractors had 1o bring their men back from Moneton and re-opeu their:
quarries for the making of this c¢ulvert. .

AsTegards theItem 34, 0ve of those under discussion, forming the third ‘charge
of this work, thero is a confliet of opinion even amoog the engineers, Mr, Henshaw
said : ¢ If the culvert was extra, this was exira as weil.” Again he said ;"¢ Thinks
it was nothing but a ecatch-water drain, and provided for in the contract.” M.
Schreiber said: ¢ Certainly a part of the confract.,” Theevidence given in support.
of this item is very meagre. %‘; was given before Mr, Shanly as follows :~—

‘. Is thatatill the same culvert ?—That outlet had to be carried down nearly |

a mile to Hill's mili, It refors 1o¢ the diversion :at Hill's mill. But it is mani-
fest from what we have stated that thiz work was found necessary to earry water fo-
Hill's factory, of which it had been deprived by the water from the Ambherst ridge
cutting being taken to McKinnon's, and we are of opinidn that the work was part of”
the system of water works designed io supply water to that factory, and that these-
itoms should be allowed at §675 - 102 + 690, in all, $1,467.

Item 35,

Brook diversion from McKinnon’s shanty, peg 203 to 225,
518 yds., at 303. . . . . . . . 315D 40

This work was in connection with the last three items, fo furpish water for-
Hill’a factory. Mr. (irant, one of the original contractors, stated that the statement
of Mr, Henshaw that there was-a sort of catch-water drain, was not coirect, but it was-
a brook diversion for the purpose of fetching water from a pond some distance away.
That it was, in fact, another branch of the same works, designed to satisfy Mr, Hill's.
demand for water, one of several branches {0 the stream to Hill’s mill,

We think the circumstances attending the cutling off of the supgly and the-
works undertaken to make it good trom other solicces, make if probable that the:
claimant is right, and that this is an extra work following ju the wake of the last.
three items.

We therefore allow the item $155.40,

Ttem 38,

Embankment and widening 3 ft. more than specified, ‘
0‘?63.‘ arﬁh Gﬂlver‘h} 2,5G§ yds., {E‘f} 25%-0!!9%6".'9‘5# TEARRA ER 3625 00

The embankment wag finighed at the specified width of 18 feet, and was required
to be widened 3 feet, for the purpose of laying a double track. :

No evidence was given in contradiction, but Mr. Schreibor stated that “the
bank was only 18 feet wide when they called it finished,” and that it was ordered io
be increased 3 feet. He recommended that it should be allowed as an extra.

On the evidence, we think this ought to be treated as work independent of the
contract, and we allow $62.650, - : -

tem 37. |

Box drain, 2,000 feet,lat 810 per hundred.....o\ sousrescsnsas $800 00
‘ 110



34

iy

he
ad.
sle-
art
er,.
he
rk
e
ry
at,
it~
eir

ge
oW
aks .
Mr.
wort -

aly-
ani-

dge
t of

1086 -

for-

ent

WAH-
‘ay.

s
the-

the-
laat-

red

the
_to

the “

'47 Victoria. " Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

The evidence does not show that this work was done under such cirenmstances
or in such a loeality as would enable us to treat it as independent ¢f the contract.
‘We think it is covered by the bulk price, and allow nothing for it,

Ttem 38,

Main drain, extras, through rock, partly at Fort Law-
rence cut and Amherst ridge, 7,000 ft., less 2,000
ft., charged in Ttem 37, 5,000 ft,, at $30 per 100 f5.. $1,500 00

The evidence shows that in this work 4,164 yards were moved beyond the
guantity estimated in the bill of works, bat there is no other reason why it should be
allowed a8 an extra, and we think for reavons stated in our general report, that the'
guantities executed being more or less than the quantities originally estimated is no
reason for adding to or faking from the bulk price. A different rule would work
much to the disadvantage of these and all other elaimants, because, in fact, the work
was inished at guantities which, on the whole, were less than the bill of works stated.

We allow nothing on this item. ’

We sot out in Schedule B, horeto appended, the items allowed by us, and show
how the account stands with those items eredited to the claimants.

In our judgment, Her Majesty was, on the Isi day of February, 1873, indobted
to Messrs, Davis, Grant & Sutherland, and is now indebted to ths claimants, in the
sum of $3,077 for work connected with the construction of Section 11 of this railway,
and should the right to charge the contractors with the omission of the wooden
superstructure for bridges be waived, this liability would by inoreased by $5,5:8,
making it altogother $8,655,

We now lake up the claim concerning Section 23. Messrs. Sulberland, Grant &

Co. wore tho contractors for this section, 274 miles long, Mr. Davis, one of the

partners in the construction of Seetiom 11, not being interested. The contract,
which was dated 1st December, 1870, provided for the completion of the work by the
1st July, 1872, at the bulk price of $276,750.

Tho contractors, as a business firm, failed, as before mentioned, and went through
the Insolvent Oourt, this claim being advanced by Messrs, Starr and DeWolf astheir
assignees. Before taking up the claim for full invesligation, we have to learn
whether it is within any of the classes which, . by the terms of onr Commission, are
exciuded from our enquiry. We find if is not, unless it is a “ claim arising out of, or
connected with a contract, the performance of the work under which was legally
taken out of the hands of the contraciors, and in regard to which the work was com-
pleted at o loss to Her Majesty.” )

‘The works being far from finished a year aftor the time specified, the Coramis-
siopers, in due form, and as prescribed by the contract, notified the claimants of
thelr intention to take the work out of their hands and complete it themselves ; and
in September, 1073, they took possession and carried forward the consiruction and
completed the section about 1st November, 1874.

We have, therefore, no difficulty in deciding that the work was legally taken out.
of the hands of the contraclors, but whether 1t was “complsted at alossto Her
Msjesty " involves a more lengthy investigation, )

The contractors had been paid $244,060 on work done before the secfion was
taken out of their handr; and after that, the (Fovernment expended the further sum
of $124,950, bringing the total cost of building the section fo $36%,930, or $92,200 in
excess of the contract price. ‘ )

This faet, however, does not, of itself, show that the work was finished at & loss,
for we understav:d that the work alladed fo in the 4th exception of onr Cornmission
is the work which tho contractors worbtodo for the buik price. If, thevefore, the:

‘money paid to them, while in charge of thoe construetion, and by the Government

afterwards, covered work beyond what tho contract called for, or materials or pro-

porty, if any, which the contractors were not bound to finish for the bulk price, the

value of that additional work and materials and property must be deducted from the-
53b-—8% '



47 Victoria,  Sessional Papers (No. 53) A. 1884

whole-sum paid, in order (o see what the cost was of the confract work alone, and
that necessitales our enquiring, at least, into all those items of the present demand,
swhich are claimed for any such extra work, materisls or property. .

Alihough the propriety, as well ag the fact, of this expeaditure ($368,950) is
disputed by the claimants, and although Mr. Woodgate, a civil engineer, whom they
employed Lo measure the work and examine the state and condition of it, as left by
them at the time of the assnmption of it by the Commissioners, reported to them that
an expenditure of only $43,310 would fulfil the contract, we have to say that, after s
fuil enguiry into the matter, wo consider tho alleged expenditure by the Commis-
sioners {ully establiched by the evidence beforeus. This includes the payment of a
-wousiderable sum for wages overdue by the contractors to their workmen, and which,
under the facts s« they existed, and under the terms of the confract, was properly
paid by the Commissioners and charged to the confractors. .

14 incledes, however, some things, also, which must be credited to the claimants
as outside the contraclt work, and which we point out more circumstantially, as we
deal hercafter with the reveral items of the claim; but the result of crediling
those iteme is not to turn the balance in their favor—it merely redunces it from $92,200,
ap before mentioned, 1o n smaller sum against them.

The particulars of the claimants’ demand concerning Section 22 are set out in
Schedunlo ¢, herctd appended. To dispose of the 59 items there specified, one by
ore, would lengthen this report unnecessarily, and we deal with some of them in
claggos,

The whole claim eoncerning this seetion is stated in the :

particulars at - - - - - -$643.602 0
This includes the contract price - . - 276,760 00
Remainder - - . -$366,852 Q0

D s —

This remainder, $366,852, is for extras and for damages. Wo have just ex.

- plained, that before deciding whethoer the work was ficished at a loss we must con-

sider the value of the extras, if any, supplied by the contractors, but we must not

take into account the damages claimed by them ; and, therefore, it by excluding the

items relating to damages, and such others as we think are not supported by the

evidonce, those which remain amount to less than $92,200, then, according to our
views, it will be demonstrated thatthe works wore finished at a loss,

We proceed, in the first place, to show that there are items which must be
excluded, whereby the ciaim for extras is reduced below $92,200. "

Tiems 3, 18, 19, 23, 35, 40, 44, and $2,760, part of [tem 45, amounting in the
aggrogate to $111,564.20, are virtually for damages; they are for savings which it
is asserted might have beon effecled by altering the line or grade at differont points,
.ot by other changes which the contractors either suigesteﬁ at the time or have
since decided on as improvements to the plan on which the work was completed.

The shape of these items suggests that it was the duty of the Government to
bunild this seciion according to the designs of the contractors aed not thase of the
Chief Engineer, and that whercas the confractors’ design would have cost them less
than that which was actuaily followed, they are entitled to be paid the saving which
they would have made, but have not made, owing to the stupidity or obstinacy of {he
Government engineers. This theory is so contrary to the plain bargain made
Lotween the parties, that it would be at once rejected, irrespective of the fact that it
is one sounding entirely of damages. Indeed, the claimants’ counsel before us
virtually abandoned these items, and they are disallowed. This reduces the claim
now under discussion from $366,852 to $255,488. ' '

Wo now go to Item 52, for advance in price of labor and materials, &c., $70,600.

Mr. Grant testified that  the Government took the next section to us, ard im-
mediately raised the wages and took our men from us, though we had got them there
Aat great expense, &e.,” and he added, “ ir;)?zalso increased 50 per ceut, after wo ook

ot




is
ey
by
13h

18-
fa

ch,
rly

ats
we
ing
00,

in
by
Jin

Iz
m-
Taln
he
he
ur

be

he
it

7o

o
10
19
16
le
it
X3

g.

e
154

SRR S

47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 58.) A. 1884

the confract—the prices of picks, shovels, rails, &c,” This explapation shows how
1his elvim hos been made to assumo such formidable proportions.

Wo reject Item 52 without hesitation, aud the claim for exiras, &c,, is reduced
from §265,288 to $185,283. ‘ :

Tiem B5. :
Contingencies—Cuiting and making roads, portages, all
along line, building, &e. -~ = - - -$25000 00

Mr. Grant gave the following evidence in support of this item:—

“That it is an ifem in the contract for omissions and contingencies. The section
was through an unbroken forest, and there was not a house on it, and we were
obliged to cut portaging rosds from different points to get in supplies and plant to
the different cuttings. We bad not a house or a road leading to the section; we had
10 make portage roads and haul all our provisions in summer on sleds until wo counld
get a line graded, and there was great difficulty in gelting men and their families
in, for the vory many unforseen difficulties we had to contend with, I think that -
tho amount charged is but a fair allowsnce for it, to say nothing of the mental
anxiely we had to nndergo. )

This item must be rejected, and reduces the elaim under discussion from
$185,288 {0 $160,288, - ,
: S Jtem B8,

. Lioss snd damage from malicious reports by engineers...$40,000 00

This item is for damsages caused by the alleged wrongful, and, in most cases,
malicious action of the Government officials, and it mast’ ge rejected, thus reducing
tho claim under discussion from $180,288 io $120,238. There are other ijlems
relating entirely to alleged damages, and which we shonld be obliged to exclude from
the preliminary question of jurisdiction, even if thsey were supported by evidence,
but we have seen no reason to think that they counld be ailowed, in whole or in part,
if we were called upon to report upon their merits. They ave: Itemn 14 damage to
masonry, $4560, and Item 57, loss for delays, &c., §6,000; in all, $6,450.

The exclusion of these reduces the elaim now under discussion from §120,238 to
$113,838,

Ltem 54,
Stock of plant and material taken possession of by the
G OVEIDMENT cvarnaar oeeeesmenrrronresnsnesnusnsnnsrenssssnssy 520 000 00

Mr, Grant pave evidence, before us, in support of this item, and confidently
described the property covered by it, snch as horses, dump cars, carts, wuggons,
shantics, swores, blacksmithe’ shops, &e., all of which he declared had beon taken
possession of by the Government and need without any compensation, and ono of the
present clatmants stated to us thathe had made a hargain for the hire of this property
10 the Govornment at a large figare and had got nothing on account of it; but at the
hearing these witnesses were confronted with the following documents: :

1. A islierdated 31st December, 1873, fiom Stare and De Wolfe, authorizing M.
Grant, as their agent, 1o sell and dispose of such of the plant as he thonght fit.

“ 2, A bill of rale, dated 131h Jannary, 1874, from Mr. Grant Lo Her Majesty, of a
list of “ roilwsy plant mow on Section 3, and being msed and in nse by James
Pithlado, manager, from the time of hig taking charge of the section,” with a receipt
in {all of * the purchase money, $1,298.68.”

3. A reeeips signed by both claimanis in the following words :—

“ Received froma the Commissioners appointed for the construction of the Inter-
colenial Rajlway, by cheque No. 2880, the sum of eighteon hoaodred and eighiy
dollars avd ninety cents, being for account of Messrs, Sntherland, Grant & Co., con-
tractors for Scetion 23, and Jn fnll payment for use and purhase of plant, and in fall
of all demands in connection with s&id plant on Seelion 23.

“ CHARLES DRE WOLP,

 “ Tromas G, Du Pressis, Witness,” “« JOHN STARR.

113



47 Vietoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) - A 1884

i

i

This demand was nrged before us in spite of facts which disprove it, and which

ought to have been well known to the claimants and their witness, Mr, Grant.’

Yndeed we must say that the evidence in corroboration of the claimants’ allegations
concerning Section 23, was geuerally of a very vapus and nnsatisfastory character.

Mr. Grvant and Mr Sutherland, two of the original contractors, werc witnesses, as’

well 23 Messra, Stary and De Wolf, the present claimants. :

Mr, Sutherland was a stone mason, and had given. his attention prineipally to
building 1he strnciuves. He was not able to throw raueh light on tho main featares of
the transaction. Mr, Graat, "who had taken the more active mauagonient of the
firm’s affairs on the section, had, for some time before his givisg evidence before us,
been sufferiog from a severe illness which, coupled probably, with his having lost all,
pecuniary interest in the subject, left his memcry apparently unretentive and mant-
festly a very unsafe gnide, while Messrs, Starr and De Wolf, not having taken a paré
in the practical part of the work, had been obliged to rely largely ou the statements
of others concerning the matters in dispyte. We rust, howover, say not only was
thei e o marked absence of convincing testimony in favor of the demaad, but that
whatb was given showed most of the claim to have been framed without much regard
to the facts, or even the probabilities of the case. The rejection of this Ttem 54,
reduces the claim now unler discussion from $113,838 to $88.838, a sum bolow the
balance of $42,000, shown to be against the coniractors as aforesaid, and this state of
the account is not allered by the fact that the Government obtained some of the plant,
because the $244,000, with which we started as the total outlay by the Government,
was all paid out before 1874, and was, irrespective of the two sums, $1,399 and $1,880,
paxd, as atoresnid, to Grrant, and to Starr and De Wolfl ‘

The effecy of what we have said is, that the works were finished at a loss, and

under the language of our Commission, it is not absolutely nocessary for us to report

further on ihis claim. Inasmuch, however, as we did not procsed with the prelim-
inary enquiry by the wethod now taken to show the results, but heard evidence as it
was offered, from item fv item, and after considering that we have formed opinions
on what could be allowed on the various domands for extras, it may be well not to
leave the balance of tho claim, $88,438, altogether unexplained. Tho effect, however,
of stating our views ou the itoms not yet taken up, can only be to show by whut
amonnt the loss was, in our opinion, reduced below $32,200. A large puart of this
$38,838 yel to be disposed of, finds no support in the evidence.

Ttems 2, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 36, 41, and $3,489, part of Hera 45, and which
amouut, in the aggregate, lo $10,512, are, in substance, claimed for hanling rails,
furni-~hing sleepers and laying track on different portious of the line,intonded to be,
uged, and of which moat were used by the contractors -in the prosscution of their
contract. The rails were of iron, and wore loaned by the Commissioners, ontirely
for tho benefic of the contractors, but since the works were .taken our of their
bands they have claimed compensation for this outlay, on two grounds. They say
that a portion of the track thus laid becamo eventually the permanent way, and that
as such, the work done by them was of advantage to the Government, aed entitles
ithem to be credited with the saving thereby effected. Tho evidence does not show
such a positive advantage, in this respoct, as would enable us to credit them with
any substauvtial amount. :

In many of the places referred to in these items, there never was any permanent
way, for they were oif' the main line, and in those on the line, these iron rails were
taken up and replaced by steel. It may be, that if a striet account were possible,
it would vhow that after tho work of construction was completed some of the sleep-
ers were still 5o nseful as 10 be more than a sot off to the depreciation of the rails
while used in construciion, but withoutsuch an accouniing, and thatis not pow feusible,
weo cannot say that the contractors are entitled to any allowauce on this track-laying,

&c., beoaunse of its value to the permanent way. :
“ They further coniend, that all events, the Government, while fini-hing the
work, reaped the benefit of this lubor and material supplied by them, and that on
that seore they should be paid something. It is trae that, but for thess fucilities, the
114 : :

I

e b ke



all,

iz
a5
b
el

wE

{7 Victoria, ‘ Ressional Papers (No. 58.) A. 1884

the cost of finishing the worle would, probably, have boen more than it was, bat if it
ihad been, then that increaso would have been chargesable to the contractors., As it is,
the Government charges no more than was expended in finishing the road after
these facilities were furnished. ‘ ‘

We next take up a series of items, which aro based on changes of design, alleged

- to have been mado after the contract wag sizned, and whieh relate, principally, to

struarure of masonry. The items ave: Nos, & 8, 10, 11,12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 30, 31,
52, 83, 81, 37, 39, 48, 45 and 56, and amount in the aggregate to $19,768.

As in other cases, these contractors elaim, in effect, that in every instance and
-for each structure whore there was a change of design, which cost them more than
‘the first design would have cost, they are entitled to be paid the increase, though in
other places similar changes may have saved them more than enough fo counter-
balance all tho increases.

. The lapguage of the contraet, particularly clanse 4, is a very strong answer to
‘this kind of demand, and it is not unlikely that a court of justice would hold that,
under the wording of the agreement, changes of design dirscted in good faith by the
Engineer, as neceseary to the completion of the work undertaken for the bu'k prioe,
were to be followed by ihe contractor, without com pensation, oven though this
should increase the cost to the contractors of the work, as a whole, beyond that of the

-original plan,

But, at all events, as we have explained at some length in our goneral report,
we have come to the conelusion that, though by taking some isolated pisce of work
the contractor might be able to show that ithad been made move expensive to him
than it would have been if the original design had been followed, yet, when the
-changes of design do not, on the whole, increase the cost of the work to him, he
-cannot recover, as a matter of right, any compensation beyond his bulk price. And
it is not necessary to go further than this to see that there is no good reason to pay
these claimantis any oxtra compensation for increase of masonry due to changes of

-design; for, after & full investigation, we find that the masonry on the whole section,
88 finished, including the first and second-class of the work and the accompanying
items of concrets, paving and cement, was less valuable, or, at all events, no more
valuable than what was expoeted to bo done and was in the bill of works stated as
requisite. So that, unless there he some special circumstavee in addilion to the
‘increase of masonry in any one of these strectures, we should hold that the contrac-
tors were obliged, tor the bulic price, to finish it as it was finished. This view of the
case obliges us to strike out of each of the items that portion which relates solely to
the increased quantity, if any, in masonry, leaving the items to be then disposed of
-on other eopsiderations, and there are, in some instanees, such special ¢ircumstances
a5 enable us to credit the claimants with portions of the demand. T

We proceed to deal with each item of this cless.

Item 8. '
Altoration in culvert, Station 90—increased sizo, &e...... $125 00

This change is based on the fact that the size of the culvert referred to was
inereased after the contract was signed, and it is explained 1n the evidence that the
amount elaimed includes the value of some masonry beyond what would have been
required in the original design. For the roasons just given, we allow nothing for
that increase, but after the eontractors had drawn to the spot, in winter, all the atone
that would have been necessary to carry out directions which had bden given by the
engineers, the size of the culvert was incroased, and they had to draw additional

- stone in sammor, when transportation was more expensive than io winter. Cirenm-

stanees of this kind were not taken into consideration by us, in comparing the value
of the whole masonry as done on the seclion wilh that originally designed, for we
applied uniform rates to the work as first intended and &s finally execuled in each
class; thorefore, we think something ought to be allowed for this transportation
and for other work, but the evidence is so loose that we can do no more than adopt a..
rough approximation, and we oredit the ¢jaimants with §100 on Item 8, ‘

: 115



4%7 Vietoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

Titem 9.

Alteration in centre line in cut snd embankment, from
Sia‘tion 12Q tU 140"'(‘.’.0“-‘ﬂi‘m"ﬁvilﬂﬁ“ BESAIE ASAaRER ¥ & & 4 0 $100 GG

Although this item, like most others of the class, is based upon a change of

plan, it differs from them iun not relating to a strueture of masonry,

The widening of the embankment at this place was to do away with a curve in
the original plan. It was virtually a change of loeation fo that extent; and on the
evidence, we think the contractors should be allowed their charge, which, accordin

to Mr, Grant’s evidence, is the actual cost of the increased work ab schedule rates..

We allow $100.

_ Item 10, '
Altering span of culvert, Station 155, from 8 1o 10 ft.. 82,000 00
The facts on which this charge is made are somewhat similar fo thoso relied on

in support of Ttem ¥, but in this care the cost to the coniraciors was much more:

seriously increased by the change of design, and irrespective, too, of the larger
guantiiy of masonry, which was considerable, that, according to the evidence of Mr,

Bilackwell, the resident engincer, was inecreased at least 50 per ceni. After the:
culvert at thig point bad been partly consfructed -on the original design, Mr. Light,.

the district engineer, jndging from the action of the stream in that peighborhood,
after the contract was let, decided ihaf the culvert for ihis place should be enlarged,
and that such portion of the masonry as was pecessary to be removed should be

talken down and rebuilt. The arch of the new design being on a larger cirele than -
the first one, the stones prepared for the original culvert had to be recui, at some-

expense. The masonry foundation below the wall, which was removed, was altogether
tost to the contractors, for it was left where it was first put. These special ciroum-
" stances, we think, entitled the contractors to some sllowance. The difficnlty is, at this

Iength of time, to procurs such evidence respecting the detsils as would enable any-
one satisfactorily to name the proper amount. '

We think it clear, fov the reasons already given, that if the work, as finally
executed in this locality, had been ordered, in the first place, by the engineor, these
contractors would have noclaim; but inasmuch as they obeyed the official directions
and partly constiucted such a culvert as was deemed sufficient, and were afterwards
obliged to furnish another and a different one for the same place, they ought to be

paid something extra. The difference between iheir views and ours is that they-

think it is the whole valne of the new onhe and of the work in removing the former
one, so far ag that exceeds what would have been the value of the one first designed,
while we think it was only what was expended on what proved to be the nseless
portion of the first culvert, together with the outlay in cutiing the arched stones and
the labor in removing the material which was in the way of the new structure. An

attempt was made, about the time of this change, to fix the proper allowance fo be:

made o the contractirs, and the engineer eslimated $851. Without feeling sure that

onr conclusions are more correct than theirs, we have decided that, on the evidence,

thé claimants onght to be eredited with $1,140 on this item,

Atem 11.
Loss through size of oulvert being increased. ..vvvvenrian. $1,000 GO

Ttem 13,
Awcunt of cxtra building in strueture. e s vosereee s $1,000 60

Jlem 48,

Buctonche bridge, Station 1,1689-—increased size ;" cenaent
instend of MOTIAT. cesrervarircnrvicsssmevennmnisnrcennens § 150 40
&it Sgene ;in s‘i}m‘ucin}’e LR AT NS AT R E SR S A REY LR FE IS ARSI NSRS IR Y] 1’260 ﬂg
118

TN N

O

O o2



LR R

i

aNv iéteriag Sessional Papers (No, 53) A. 1884

" ~ = O T o i

There ia no special cireumstance connected with any of -the workk here men-
tioned that takes ii out of our general conclusion already given concerning masonry, .
or enables us, for any reason, to allow anything extra.. E

We allow nothing on Items 11, 13 and 48,

. Item 12.

Difference of building culvert with cement instead of lime
MOTEAT 4 sercsmessvrversnereearns vorvasrnecosson srassvnicassses $000 00

Under the specifications, we think the vement used was properly insisted on by
the engineers, in such portions of the masonry as were to be built with hydraudic -
cement, and as to those portions where ordinary lime might have been permiited,
we have taken the use of cement into consideration before deciding that the changes -
of design did not make the masonry, as 2 whole, more expensive than it would have -
been as first planned, and we allow nothing on this item.

Jtem 15.
Culvert, Station 224—alteration in 8iZe...cereerner asaersnee. $1,000 00
Ttem 16. _ ’
Extra building on 8ame.cveaieeinivininsinenesseniesen s $3,000 00
Item 17.

E@W Ge}lttl‘iﬂg e :.l;#t-nngun&;;v-cg;:-slnlqunqcnnth:nicuah»»lain»sii:ht& 3100 QG

These items are based, partially on the increase of masorry caused by change of
design, and partially on facis somewhat similer to those mentioned in our remarks
eoncerning Items 8 and 10,

As far as the increase of maronry is concerned, lcr reasons already stated, we -
allow pothing, but the special circumstances induce us 10 credit the claimanis on the
three items, with cenwing at $100, and the extrs expense, by doing some of the
other work twice, $240, in all $340, on Ttems 15, 16 and 17, .

Item 30.
Station 556, North River-—plan of structure altered three
TIME8 . s vavmsercsvorsssries smsasnessaresnsensnirsnnansesnsanense 94,600 00
Téem 31.
Making centres, DOt USedou.uisisvnessrecnsse srensronssrasese $200 00
Item 82,
Building with cement instead of lime mortar......e.cousenn. 700 00

Ttem 33.
Ixtra masonry, raising abutment.............

ftem 34.
Extra masonry, raising abutment, dry..vcaesssecrrenireees $1,235 00

Concerning this locality, the evidence shows circunistances somewhat similar
to those o which we have made allowances on Items 8 and 10, as aforesaid.

In this case, after the atone had been cul to suit the first design, additional stone
had to be quarried and hauled in summer, and cut to suit the new design, the
structure having been changed from a 12 fest zrch culvert to a bridge of 50 feet span,
with two abutments.

For the reasons already mentioned, we can allow nothing om Item 32 for the
cement, nor on Items 33 and 34 for increased masonry, but on Items 30 and 31, for
the work really done twice, we think the contractors ought to be compensated
beyond tho bulk price ; and on the ovidence, we fix $5640 as the proper allowance,

rerevrren weees $300 00

crediting that sum on Items 30, 31, 32, 33 and 34,

117



4% Viectoria. " Sessional Papers (No. 58.) A. 1884

Ttem 37.

" Station 695, Sonth Locamie structure, plan of bridge
AlLErod, &C.. ivireiern.cecirncanrrecsanrasions inanennar raennnes 91,300 00
Exira quantity of cement, $1,560; temporary bridge,
BI00.cucrraeinncarisonnpsrrararsrnassmncrrincs caverinrvnsnnnes L1000

For reasons alresdy given, we can allow nothing for ihe alleged inecrease of
masonry. ~ A-temporary bridge, however, was built, not as part of the contract, but
for the convenicnoe of the contradtors in carrying on their work, and it was used by
the Government while finishing the adjoining section No, 22, after it was taken out
ot the hands of Messrs. Cummings & Uo., the contraciors, and on that zccount we
think something should be allowed for the use of the bridge. In fact, in the progress
estimates, an amount was mentioned by the engineers %o cover this claim, bntin
a Iater item (No. 50) these claimants make a charge, which we think, covers the use
ot this and all other portions of the work op Section 23. In dealing with that item,
wo allow & bulk sum for all these places, and aliow nothing on this item,

|
Iiem 48,
Canaan cut, inCrease 1IN 8IZ8. cavvivercinsrr s v srsnarsnnsanenss $1,568 00

For reasons already given, we can allow nothing for the alleged increase in
masonry, though the structure was enlarged from a 6 feet to an.8 feet culvert, but the
changes of design cansed some work to be done twice and some was done that turned

.out to be useless and nnnessary for the work, as completed. The amount claimed,
however, on account of these special eircumstances, is not substantially supported by

the evidence. That leads us to say that $80 is a sufficient allowance, and we credit .

that sum on Itew 46.
Ttem 39. .

Uement, condemned by engineers, used by Government in
structures, but now allowed...ccrveencasniniiiicinsissenes. $ 80 00

Item B6.
Purchase of lime and bhaunling same, not used ....ccoveenieee. $600 00

. All claims connected with the change from lime to coment have bsen considered
by us, before we decided that the whole masonry as built was no more expensive to
the contractors than if the first design had been strictly adhered to, and, therefore, we

. allow nothing on this item,
This finishes the class of charges which we mentioned as based principally on
an alleged change of design, and a consequent increased cost to the contractor,
It will be noticed that out of the $19,768 claimed on this ¢lass of items, we have
-allowed 82,300 ; of the remainder disallowed, $7,863 was for masonry and $9,605 for
- demands on other grounds.

Ttem 6,

Temporary road used by Government for hauiing water
pipe, &o., for water supply froni Station 15 to 147—
total eost, $1,260; one-half ...vviieiivrniienciiianaiinnn $625 00

Ttem 7.

Keeping in repair and grading line whon damaged b
teaming On game“!‘b"%(’v.%"i#if"‘ PhL Al AP MR RR S rrErre $3BG 99

Ttem 28,
Use of temporary bridge at North River.....covesneeeeee $200 00
) Ltem 43.
Temporary bridge about peg 94218 venes 850 00

o e

o s i

o e W

A3

IR

o O E e s o o ook



84

use

in
the
red
ed,

it

red
x to
we

7 on

avo
for

v

47 Vietoria. Sessional Papers (No. 58.) A. 1884

Jtem 49,

Expenses levelling and trimming grades after being
finished, between Barry’s Mills ana North River... $1,500 00

Ttem BO.

Expenses—Damages to grading and cutting op roadway
for supplies for Section 22......... v vciiins. $4,000 00

Ag already intimaled in our remarks on Item 37, there is ground for the con-
+traclors' allegation that they were put to some cxtra exponse in keoping their works,
roads, bridges, &e., in proper shape, owing to the use ot them by the Government for
the transportation of supplies, &c., to and from Section 22, which had been taken out
-of the hands of Maossrs, Cummings & Co., and was completed by the Crown. Mr.
Grant testified that his firm and Messrs, Cummings & Co, had made a mutual agree-
ment, by which the Iatter firm was to have the use of the works on Seotion 23, 88 a
road, and to pay therefor the sum of $4,000. No part of this $4,000 was actually
paid though Cummings & Co. travelled over the works for some time before they
1eft Scetion 22, ' :

In the present demand Messrs, Starr and De Wolf seck compensation, first, in sopar-
ate items, for the use of separate places as roads, and then (in Item 50) $4,000 in a
lumyp sum, principally becanse Commings & Co. had, as aforesaid, promised that
-amount for the use of the whole of Section 23, for the purpose of transportation during
‘the construciion of Section 22,

The evidence shows that though Messrs. Grant, Suthorland & Co. were using the
sameo roads and bad necessarily o expend moneys in repairs, &ec., their expenditure
wvas somewhat increased by the additional traffic io and from Section 22, and we
think that that the Grovernment is, on the evidence, liable to pay a fuic price for the
privileges of using Scotion 23 as a road, as aforesaid, and thodgh the peried was only
part of that promised to Messrs. Cummings & Co., we fix the price at $4,000, as
«charged in Item 50, but disallow the minor ltems 6, 7, 28, 43 and 49. ,

Item B,

Ballast, &, taken from cuttings by Government, and
SOMO DOrTOWING cevv v vvsinrtisrressesviinnerronsnsvenasse. $12,000 00

-This charge is made on the allegation that rock, after it was excavated and ready
for wse in embankments, was, at the request of the engineors, reserved and measured,
-and left piled in heaps, in cuttings, in order that it might aflerwards be ueed by Gov-
-ernment for ballast, and that this made it necessary for the contractors to borrow, for
tho ombankments, an equivalent gquantity of earth. These facte are fairly established
by the evidence. The questions for decision are the quantity 80 borrowed and the
rate to be allowed for it, Although vot elearly established, wo think, on the evidence,
wo have uo course but to call the quantity 10,000 yards of rock, and we think this,
if placed in the embankment, would bave saved the excavalion of about 20,000 yards
of ordinary earth. A cubic yard of rock taken from ifs original position, broken up
and placed in an embankment, occupies an incroased space. The increase varies im
different places aamrdin%t‘o the nature of the rock moved, the size of the pieces into
which it is broken, &c., but it may be said that generally the space is increased by
50 per cent., in addition to which the slopes of an embankment of rock are much
stoeper than one of earth, whereby an embankment of any given width at the top
confains, on the whole, less cubical contents of rock than of earth, and on this account
we have to make an atlowance beyond the one and a-half befors mentioned.

Wecredit the contractors with 20,000 yards of earth borrowed as an equivalent
to the 10,000 yards of rock. This, at their schedule rate, is §4,800, which we allow
-on Jtom 61,

The next class of items which we take up relates to various increases of work
<over that required to carry out the original design, alleged fo be done, and under
~such circumstasces as to make them not c{:_);sered by tho bulk price of the contract.



4% Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 63.) A. 1884

Tiem 1.

Extra mileago measurement in embankment near station
at Moncton in consequence of widening and gpread-

IDZ SAMC.0usanrsncraivsessrovanssnssssnnsnan soenvasnn oo ees» H16,000 G0
Item 4. ’
New ditch, cut from Station 27 10 55~ 0vverenninvien.. 8116 00
Ltem B, ‘ .
Ditch altered, Station 38 to 68, and crossditeh,....... .. $500 00
- Item 38

North Cocamie in hands of Government, two sites Iaid
out, extra excavation in consequence, re-excavating :
embankment lvql'k'bsnbs.v‘alllaﬁllu"“‘Iﬁi"il!'llu"'tai.‘nl' r 33{39- 00\

Iiem 42.
Bog at Station 920, poled and brushed, not-on plan or
coﬁt\ract "t‘ﬂh';hd‘.".o‘.'.u*“'ﬁ‘#ﬁ AYIERRFUSPEYAINRS FESEx S - 4 65’000 03

‘ : dtem 47,
Bxtra grubbing in ditches, borrow-pits, widening cuts, '
and flattening slopes.icicrnciicmniirinn o cevrnn waeee $5,000 00

dtem 53.
Increase in earth-work caused by raising many of the
embankmoents «..oee..... vervrsiarcrs ssermuan srense vravenss $6,000 00

Mr. Grant, one of the contractors, explained that Item 1 was chmged on ihe
theory that though the bill of works called for making 8 Y at Moncton stalion, it
did not call for the grading, lovelling and spreading which actually took place; but
Mr. Grant's memory was g8 we have already mentioned, very defective, for this in the.
language of the bill 6f works concerning the material which was used at this place:
“ This surplus excavation to be employed in grading a Y, and as may be directed, in
levelling and grading Monction siation.” '

It may be ibat the contractors did not folly understand what they were undor-
taking when they made their tender, and seriously supposed this work would be an
extra, but wo incline 1o the opinion that this item appears in tho claim in deference
to the view of Mr. Woodgate, before mentioned. Ile was an engincer omployed by
Mesere, Starr and De Wolf 1o examine the work thendone on thig section and, 25 we
zather from a perusal of his report, dated September, 1873, mainly with the objset of
formulatirg & demand against the Government. Wo have already mentioned that he
had estim:ted the cost of finishing the work by the Goveroment st $43,810, This
result wis arrived at, as he explaing, by taking amounts for which heihought certain

portions of the work could be done, if such changes were made in the design a3 he:
© thought might be made with advantage, but which the Government engineers were
not adopting. _

~ Ooncerning this work in Item 1, he says: “The filling in of ihe Y at Monecton is
claimed by the contractors as an extra, it necessitating the spreading of the earth by

mezns of many waggon roads. Though there is & clause in the specification providing:

for this work, I have returned this as an exira in the general snmmary.”
We allow nothing on Item 1.
Ttems 4 and § are for work which we think is clearly covered by the contract,

As to Jtem 38, it appears that a portion of the embankment wus removed after jt had-

boen mude up according to the directions of the Government engineers, and for this
we think the contractors are entitled to some credit in the aceounts, but it is difficult,

from the vagueness of the svidence, to fix upon-a proper amount. For want of any

"%)etter opinion, we allow the whole charge concerning the emhankment-—$300 on
tem 38, :

The use of any bridge by the Government is covered by our allowanee on Item 50.
125 - '




84

BT

1068
by
wo
of
. he-

his

aimx
he
Bro

118
by

ing;

wet,
wad
his
pit,
ny
on

5.

47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) - A. 1884

ST

At the North Cocamie (the place here mentioned) a 20 feet bridge was buiit, no
change being made in the design, and the evidence does not justify any allowance on
account of the stone laid down as alleged.

As to Ttem 42, the evidence shows that the confractors had to build the road
throngh a bog which was deepor than they supposed it to be, and their work was no
doubt inereased by this nnexpected difficuity. Mr. Blackwell, the resident engineer,

“in his evidence beforn My, Shanly, thought he had estimated the inoreased work to

be worth $2,000, but we do not sec how weo can say the Crown is lable to pay for
this increase of work without ignoring a principle which, as stated in our geoneral
report, has governcd us throughout the investigation of these cases, and which we
there formaulated as follows r—

« A contractor is not cutitied to additionsal compeunsation becanse, in the progress

.of the work, the physical features in a locality (being different from those expected)

made a change of design, other than in grade and Jocation, unavoidable, thongh the

-expense was thereby inoroased boyond that of the firat design, nor is he liable to be
charged with any saving where the locality required o less expensive design than

that first planned,”
We think this work was covered by tho contract price.

; ‘ Hem 29,
. Bxtra rock taken from North River cutbing..eeeeereseenas $4,627 00 -
Thig is for rock alleged to be oxcavated at the place named, beyond what was

-estimated and given in the bill of works as requisite, but the qguuotities thus given

wo: e expressly stated to be not guaranteed ; and on the principle just guoted in our
vemarks on the last item, we musf disallow this one. .

As to item 47, the evidence does not show that any such work was done beyond
what tho contract covers, My, Grant testified in effoct that Ttem 53 is based, not on

.any change of grade, but on the fact that the embankment buili up to the level,

originally planned, did not subside as much as was expected, whereby the contractors
have really furnished a permancntly higher embankment than was intended; the
principal exglanaﬁon being that the use of the works, as a road, by the contractors
themselves, by Messrg. Cummings & Co, and afterwards by the Government, had
mado the earth more compact than if otherwise wonld have beon, and, therefore, the

expocted shrinkage did not take place. Neither the contractors nor the engineers

foreseeing this resuly, the contractors put into the work more carth than would have
probably answered the purpose. We do not, however, think that a good reason for

deelaring tho Crown Hable to pay the contractors a price beyond the bulk sum, If

the contractora urge that the use of the embapkment as a road by the Government
helped to compress it, 50 as to require more earth to reach the level of the oviginal

.grade pegs, the answer is, for that use the Crown is charged $4,000 in Ttem 50.

Item 69,
Tnterest on moneys advanced ...corviseiemcccacraienn e, $27,675 60

The lust item 1o be cousidered is No, 89 for interest.

As,in our viow, these contractors are not ontitled to recover any principal
monsy, there is no necessity to discuss the question whether the Crown is liable to
pay interest as damages for the detention of 4 sum overdue and unpaid.

We show in Schedule D, hereto appended, the items concerning Section 23,

allowead, a8 aforessid, by us, and tho reanit of our findings is that the ¢laimants are
-enfitled to bs credited, as extras, with §11,100 against £92,200, chargeabls to them

for money spent beyond {heir bulk price in finishing the worl,, leaving them over-
paid by $81,100, .
Tuo our judgment, the work on Section 23 was logally taken: out of {he hands of
the contractors and completed by the Government at a loss. _ :
We bave already, at page 23, reported our conclusion conrerning Seetion 11,
GEO. M, CLARK u,

Hon. J. A Cuarneav, Secrotary of State.  FREDERICK BROUGHTON,

Orrawa, 6th March, 1884, D, E. BOULTON.
‘ 121



st

47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 58.) A. 1884 *
SCHEDULE A. :

The Commissioners of the Intercolonial Railway, or Depariment of Public Werks of the £
Dominion of Canada. Drs. i

o JouN Stamn, and CrarLes DE WoLrw, Assignees of Davis, GRANT & SUTHERLAND-.
(For the Uenstruction of Section No. 11, of the Intercolonial Railway.)

ITEME,

1. Amount of contract
Exsra work on gsame.

122

T e R I Y I Y 0;i|a0tmntov&aq*u L1 $61;713 g{)

2. Grubbing and cleaning station groond......c..cuaiees 90 00 :
3. Raising embankment from Fort Lawrence cut to 3
Migsiquagh River, above original grade....coveeees 3,675 00 ;
4. Raising embarltment from peg 40 to 150.. .....oc.  3,B18 00
5. Widening cut at Chapman’s....cc.. cooiecaniniinn e 6800 60
6. Widening station ground ...cvcvriiniiver seorneserrnvans 450 00 ’
7. Widening cut at Moffat’s...... ccviriivinninniies vvaves 240 00
8. Excuvation of stream diversion and sinking. of em-
baplkment, about peg 105..civiuceiiiiceciennicoivnnnne 1,200 00
9. Rock excavation at Fort Lawrence cut....ceccissueee 600 00 !
10. Rock excavation, Amherst ridge outting..cevevenens 300 00 .
11. Redacing embankment cansed by engineers fore-
ing material to be put where not required........ 680 00 ;_‘
12, Hauling eattle-guard timber from way of embanle.
ment below foundry...... Feecavmemarrasrernrresarer 4r 5 00
13. Hauling stones from Gordon’s Creek, abiodeau, ‘ i
borrowing ground......cecervinisioriimnes caesnersnen 152 00 i
14. Time, carpenters and laborers putting addition to i
L Planche aboidean sluice, inevluding iron ‘ ?
bolts, timber, brass bolls and hinges....cve vesns 121 25
15. Removing sleepers at different times from borrow
pits and embankments.....ccocieeciriririiiicrnicnan 15 00 '
16. Hxcavation on large drain at Amherst ridge culting 528 00 -
17, Bridge, &c., across Fort Lawrence cut, inelnding _ L
' EXCAVALION. . enisiieevr rvencseicasnnnss vorisrannentavone 1,640 00 I
18. Small stone culvert at station house, including i
OXCAVALION. . s emrmrvcrrrienrsmrnrnnrbnssnrarnnesssosnsranes 415 00
19. Road crossing catile-guards, including throe box '
culverts, &e., about peg 150, cmiviiiiiiiosiiorsnnie 560 00 i
20. Road crossing cattle-guards across marsh at peg 90 450 00 A
21. T'wo wooden culverts at Christie's mill, including ¥
OXCAVALIONS. cuvriiarias s v v cvsrvasss ssan st osassronses 80 00
22, Aboidesu at Gordon's Creek...ciue vicreercrsvesssvenne 5,600 00 o
23. Hreocting furnishing material and completing tem- i
‘ porary bridge across Missiquash River.......e.... 1,600 00 i
24. Fencing bOrTOw pils..cire oo wrermrscavisecirannnsnsanins 234 00 N
25, Sinking foundation of west wall of arch cuivert at r
Mofiat’s and lifting and laying 10asonry ... 340 00 {
26, Amount claimed for damages, as desoribed in §
rayer of Petition from fifthly to tenthly, not
ess than 50 per cent, of amount of coniract 20,856 50 ;
247, Ditching from Douglass, land to arch culvert, from b
1,600 to 2,000 yds., half rock Te.ccevivivvennnnnns 1,200 00
28. Widening approach road near Christie’s mill and
lengtbening wooden box culvert and raising
ditlo above grade... . ioreavinirserririasninmg tonreens 656 00



. s+

47 Victoria | Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

ITEMS.
29. Raising Mrs. Moffat’s road crossing above grade
and making two small bridges..c..eeevcs wicanenn. . 29 00

30, Moving fence at station ground . .ceeevininiione 27 00
31, Continuation of brook diversion from peg 198...... 39 00
32, Culvert at rvidge, 45 o. yds, $15...ccecrviiiaicaeenn 675 00
33. ]i;xcavatmg foundation of difto, half rock, 102

2 L5 SO 102 00

34, Iﬁxfiet and outlet to drt;to excavatmg large boulders
and clay, 2,300 yda., 0. esrarernennen © consenirkes 690 00
35. Brook diversion from McKinnon’s sh&nty, from

og 203 to 228, HIB yde, 30C.cucievriiniuiiinnnnn.. 155 40
36, Bmbankment and widening 3 ft. more than speci-
fied over arch culvert, 250 yds., 25C..vvvervarisas 52 50

37. Box drain, 2,000 ft,, $40 par 100 £t sevars vororr s 800 00
38, Main drain, extxa, throug ‘rock, partiy at Fort
Lawrence cut and Amborst udga, 7,000 fi,, less
2,000 {t. eharged in item 3%, 5,000 i‘t $30 per

10@ ft LIRS SPEHOUBR AL SR A B EART ARSI RN PR e FrIERTY - 1,669 Oﬂ
, $120,917 65
18%0. . Cr.

Feb. 19. By Cash.ccircnciiiciniinianan $1,801 00
March 12. « casveremsamrernnsssnornscerens 1,442 00
April 18, B s irevesreaannsssessnrninss 1,349 60
M—ay 13@ fi G FEIREBREIARPE RAGEEIE S 40 A 1’890 90
June 15. B rriranens Cuisaresecrsrnan e 3,060 00

July o % acereseens semessiaenenins 3,589 00

A_ug 8} ‘I #hdbavihnibibrbd Frcunn 'Qck LX) 6;&16 ﬁg

Sﬁpt 10. o HEFTERREE ST ARG ARETRE A PR S 9’342 00

%ﬁt ii{ :: WENR R BREPEREETN SRRt N Ig’égg gg
Ovh L] BREEM B SR AR T LS ONTFEGRB AP R E SN ug 3

Dec. 13' “ Ay RASNEIDREREF A FINARERB AR ER 1,358 9(‘

1871.
Jgn. 141 “ SPEIANERIE P ERE NPT R E R WO R P . g{}4 00
March 16, “ oveneans weeorensnsensene 5,000 00

Aug" 160 “ LY RN FEFERP R P IS FEVEEASPRE RS z:%u GG
NOVQ 25; z‘ REIEDPRR AR EATTARIRI & % = % dndans 1,5{}{} ﬂO
: e B4,50T 00

Balance due Jany. 1st, 1872. ... $66,410 65

Interest on Balance to Feb. Tth, 1873..... 5,132 20
$’71 542 83
1873,

Fab, 7th. By Caghiverr cciiiniinnannniinnnns 8,668 24
Balance due as Cash, Feb. 7th, 1873........ $ 62,874 61
Interest to date of pa.ymant

E. & 0. B,

JOHN STARR,
Havrrax, 12th April, 1876, CHARLES F. DeWOLL,
-123



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.)

A. 1884

SCHEDULE B.

Suowing tar Hrrecr or our DpoisionN ox TEHZ SPATE oF  Aocount,

COnract SUM.covocceessvsrersssssorsirnromsrinssesransonsmssssenr
ITEM.
1. Grubbing and cleaning station ground .....es cecvuenes
2. Raising embankment near Missiquash River . ......
6. Widening station ground at Amherst...ccveevrnvisesen
7. Widening cut at Moffat’s ..ceviirees vonnes 5 reeerven
12. Hauling cattle guard timber iivvvsa v ciesvens * veasasas
14. Addition to Ia Planche aboideat...covveiiiiruniinnas
17. Bridge across Fort Lawrence cut....imersceneen
19. Road crossing cattle-guards, &e., peg 150..ueee..e.

29, Road crossing caltle-guards, &e., peg 90 covennnine.
23. Temporary bridge at Missiguash River ...cceseinsins

27. Ditching around station ground .cecesecrrseescereses
- 28. Widening approach road at Christie’s mill..........
29. Raising crossing at Moffat's ...cccocriivnciirsvennaes.
30. Removing fence at station ground....... S

32, Culvert at ridgo coovversicirnninnns
33. Excavation of culvert ab ridge... »..ceveernescens cover

33. Inlet and outlet of same culvert
35. Brook diversion from McMinnon's......c.e.e. cernesees
36. Widening embankment over culvert ..... sneeirarsenes
Tiess payments on account of contract and building
Missiquash bridge..cconvuemiiivarnicnnnn ersessenesssrerte
Balance due ...cevmeenenns voun bedenires

SCHEDULE C.

BILL OF PARTICULARS OF CLATM.

$61,713 00

280 00
3,600 00
450 00
1,350 00
5 00
121 25
843 93
294 00
410 00
1,600 00
1,000 00
50 00
29 00
27 00

1,467 00

155 40
62 50

P

$73,458 08
70,381 00

L O o o

$3,077 08

_« For construction of Section 23 of the Intercolonial .Rae‘lzgay;
&mount Gf%nt‘raet FAXREASPEEIFARTRA NS “.‘lQ!‘.-in;Cll$* ELIAXENL XY gg?s,?ﬁo 00

Eatra Work Beyond Contract.

TTEM,
1. Extra mileage measurement in embankment near
- station at Moncton, in consequence of widening
and spreading the same, equal to one mile.... ..
2. Hauling rails on embankment next to Mone-
tion and through cut, to peg 48, includ-

ing double roads in-cut, 850 tons, at H0e.$175 00
- 2,000 sleopers, at 20¢..vuveciiivinnenianinen. 400 0¢

Lagingtrack, lifting and packing 1%
mile&’ 354 yds-tn‘uhdklﬁ FEasosndabddinveizonsttids 942 00

3. Bmbankwment from station 134 to 1686, 175, 35,755
¢. yde,, half of which could have been saved by
changing line short distance to eastward, 17,892
o. yds, ab 30C..ccccvnrcrinennes

4, New ditch cut from Station 27 t0 55 civierrense sernes
5. Ditch altered, Station 38 to 68, and cross-diteh ,...
124

15,000 00

1,517 06

5,367 60
116 00
500 06

I e

AT S S 3

A&7

Ak



1884

i B el e s

et e 3 i

&7 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 58.)

A, 1884
ITEM, :
6. Temporary road used by Government for hauling
water pipes, &o., for water supply, from Station
15 to 147 ; total cost, $1,250; one half.......c... -~ 625 00
7. Keeping in repair and gradiog line when damaged
by teaming On S3INe..wur-viveesernsertsrravescnnnres 2330 00
8, Alteration in eulvert, Station 90, increased sizo,
cansing extra expense hauling stone in summer,
instead of winter on snow roads, when quarry
WHB OPODr1ssrerrsnsroenssarssencisnrenercerssosscssanenrans 425 00
g, Alterstion in centre line in cuf and embanlment,
from Station 120 t0 140, couveeias crvcormevvrrinonne 160 06
10. Altering span of culvert, station 155, from 8 to 10
: ft. ve-outting arch, taking down arch, raising
and re-building abutmonts, taking ont and lower- - .
ing centre wallB.owcee i v e 2,000 G0
11, Size of culvert being increased twice, involved
opening of quarries, removing plant, tools, &e,,
] and maling new contrings, causing lossat least. 1,000 00
12. Difference of building with cement instead of lime o
MOTLAT, 48 OTdCTO. o vrirre crvverrensssmrassirsasssenres 500 00
13. Amount of oxtra building in structure.....c.cvanveees L0000 00
14, Damage to masonry of oulvert Station, 155, and re-
building, being exposed to wet weather on
Sabbath day, having been displaced by barsor
JOVOrB covvaiiit cancmerenaionss coatraninraniesunresrooneve 450 00
15, Calvert Station 224, size altered twice, causing
extra expense opening quarries and hauling
BONe IN BUMME e in: - svsrverreresssersinminrearnne 1,000 00 :
16. Extra building on s8mMe...evevvvmisriirimmasennnan 3,000 00
17. Now contring, cooirveiicnereeries mesns sesessiosensnceaneres 100 60
18. From station 193 to 24, 100,000 ¢. yds., of which o
fully threefourths of this quantity could have
been saved by keeping to the eastward, 75,000
€. §ds, ab BUS v e sieenee 22,600 00
19. Also, lwo-thirds of 610 yds. masonry, 407 o. yds,,
at 1L i s s senenees. 4,477 00
20, Hauliog rails for embankment Ko, 35, and cutting
No. 35 from about peg 220 to 270, including
double 1oud and sidings, 280 tons, four and 5
half miles, ub 40C..vis covrisisrsrersscassnsnssirsansass 504 00
21, 1,800 sleepors for above, at 206...ceveimniiinicnnserens 360 00
22, Laying unck, lifting and packing one and a half
miles, ab 3BC.creriirrriesrcisncissirsrssiserisssosnsnnss 942 00
23. Cutting from station 242 to 275, 5,400 c. yds,
could have been reduced one half, 2,500 c. yds,
A6 300 voreemiiiiinniiirrnesees verresnsarrsescerenensoss 5,100 00
24. Hauling rails from Moneton to North River cut
and embaniment, from peg 523 to 560, including
double roads, 140 fons, ten and a half miles, at -
T | O 588 00
25. Laying track, lifting and packing 1 mile, 354 ydas. 616 00
26. 2,000 sleepers for ditto...cee ivecarnn s vsnsviisacnanrsas 400 00
27, Use of wood track, North River cut, not previously
ineludod ..iviiiiiiresiinis s aees 600 00
28, Use of temporary bridge at North River ....... . 200 00

535-—9 195



47 Victoria.

Sessional Papers (No. 53.)

A. 1884

ITEM,

29,
30,

31
-82.

33.
34.
35.

36.

37,

38,

39.
40.

41.

Extra rock taken from North Rtvcl cutiiog ..
Stacion 556, North River, plan of siructure “altered
three times, re- cutisng stone, losa of time on
Fame, anciﬁdann‘ alteration of parapet walls......
Making eeni;m not USCU, v irrenrrnirnmrrreneinannsy
Buﬁdmg with cement instead of lime morter
in structure, diffCrence. v vnrrvinrnsme
Extra masonry, r&lsmg abutment . . .
i 41 dPy . .
Catamonnt cut, Station 670, If the line had: be@n
moved about 150 ft, or 200 ft. eastward ounc-half

e Fw

of the quantity of the rock cut could have been’

saved, and half the quantity could have supplied
the alteration in embankment, gquantity shown
on profile, rock 10,256, earth 4,121=14,38%7
¢. yda. The above guantity shows sl{)pes 3
ic 1 but they were made 1 to 1 which increases
the- qua&tx&y to 1,847 c. yds. rock at §l—
$18,477, jess half oﬁ original quantity shown on
p:cﬁie, 7,188 c. yds at £ =$2,156 . . . .
The above shows that had the altercation been made
$16,320.60 counld have been saved, The price
shown, 30c. per yd. for earth material, which
could have filled the embankment, ag no other
kind was required, doing away with all rock ex-
cavation
Expenses furnishing rails, hauling and laying from
Station 665 to 695 moludmg mdmg and double
road, 1,500 yds, BE 250, vavrssrnrrnnvanas
Lifting and packmg, &e., 3&‘70 1 5{){) ﬁleepars at
20¢., $300. .. oeeees
Station 6495, South Cocamie strucmre, "plan of br idge
altered, oxira cement instead of MOTLAL, cw.v.e....
Bstra quantity, $1,560; temporary bridge, %Iﬁi)
North Cocamie in hands of Government, two sites
laid out, extra excavation in eens&queme re-
excavaling embankmonte. o wamsssicoireiicinnn,
Amount of stone laid down..ccecireivesinn
Temporary bridge........ tewsrsusurinrassasrensaeen resmans
Cement condemned by engineers used by Govern-
ment in structures, but contractor not allowed.
Gallagher ridge ent.  If sito had been put 1,200 ft.
westward, difference of level at that ;}:}iﬁt would
he about 20 ft. lower, saving in embankment
botween Stations 772 and 805, 3,100 c. yds,
and bank from 828 to 848, 3,500 ¢, ydg ingluding
about 9,000 ¢. yds, rock, fui?y one-half of which
might bave been saved, md’admg the rock, say,
earth 3,900 c¢. yds. at 2 P
Rock, ii} 000c. yds, at $Tenviinvrn wrcnnes evveriernanaes
Gaili&g%ex ndg& cut oxpenses, furnish-
ing rails, hanling and cutting from
peg 808-to 848, including sxdmg and
double road, 200 vds, laying, at 28c.
Lifting and packing. R

HREAEEA RS AN MM RS AP SERF R LA LA S A tha

LEEE R TR T

$ETERIERFURYTSY

$500 G0
200 00

A4 ‘kandrkag e

4,627 00

1,600 00 -

200 00

700 00
300 00

1,285 00

16,320 60-

35 00
720 00

1,300 00-

1,710 00

300 00
2,400 00
180 00

80 00

11,700 00
9.000100

g+ S —— L 4
P T+



1384 47 Victoria. ‘ Sessional Papers (Nq, 53.) A. 1884

ITEM. : '
Houling and cutbing...ccceecinseensns 360 00
2,000 sleepers, at 20c.. ..oiccavvneas 400 00
—e 1,460 00

42, Bog at station 920, poled and brushed,

not on plan or Contract. . ..o mvversiveiriorcees 0,000 00
43, Temporary bridge about peg 940..ccuvvviinvenns venven 50 00
44, Canaan cut, alteralion to survey would have saved

at least three-fourthy of gquantity of material,

84,700 ¢. yds., of which one-tonth was rock, say:

8,470 c. yds. rock, at $l.......co..en$ 8,470 00

76,230 c. yds. earth, st 30 c........ . 22,869 00
—nr—em 871,339 00

T T

e 45, Capaan cut, hauling rails from Moncton,
i 2 miles; 140 tons, at 845...ceceneeen . $700 00
2,000 sleepers, at Z0C.uviicerecimennss 400 00

5 Lifting, laying and packing........ . 660 00

. Wood road previously cut .ceeee cees 700 00

% Saviog in masonry, 230 c. yds,at $12 761 00

N x e 5,220 OG-
§ 46. Canaan cul increase in size, causing more

quarrying and more centring .......... $500 00

Hxira building in struoctare.... w768 00

i Exira coment in increased masonry... 300 00 ‘
1,568 00

4%, Bxtra grubbing in ditches, borrow pits, widening
cuts and flattening slopes.....ccvveiniavancriceiiinee. 5,000 00+
48, Buctouche bridge, Station 1189, incressed
gize, cement instead of mortar........8 150 00
Cut stone in 8tretare. .covvve v arssrvnsnssnsse 1,200 00
e 1,850 0G0
49. Expenges: levelling and trimming grades after
eing finished, between Berry’s mille and North
; River, by order of engineor....ccce.cisiveneeivrvanas 1,704 60
60. Ixpensos: damages o grading and cwoiting up
g roadway for supplies for section No, 22, male-
rials and keeping in repaire.cs.comsrmccvvecsnnee 4,000 00
51. Ballast: rock excavation taken from cuttings by
Governmont to be used as ballast, whon it conld
have been put into embankment, and some
BOYFOWINZ . ceerievainsst sivntens crvesarassansns e meeeeee 12,000 00
52, Advance in price of labor, materials, &c., sixce
countract was taken, equal to 25 per cernt. of
smount of eoniract. This was cansed privei-
pally by &Government undertaking worksin tho
neighborbood and offering larger wages to
laborors, thus inducing them to leave confrae-
tors’ emPlOY..iviiririrn et n i cannreansaeasae, T3L,000 00
53. Increase in earth-work canged by raising many of

" — " o

T

R PP A

g B

! the embankments .......cocimeeianiss veenvansainnns, 6,000 00
54. Stock of plant and material taken possession of by
i tho Government. .. vouecesiceres ivssnsences sesenn 25,000 00
) 55, Contingencles: cutiing and making roads, por-
E tages, all elong line, building, &cueverennn... revens 25,000 60

56, Porchase of lime and hauling same to structures

when required, but not used, as it was changed

for cement, as ordered........ .,iseireiscrncrrepieeen 600 00
’ 127

I I T

533—9%



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884 é" | 4

ITEM. K 8
57. Lioss sustained by delays in supplying piam of ‘
masonry and profile of section...ccccivviiiiniine. 6,000 00

58. Lioss and damages owing 0 mahmous Iepart by 4 el
the engineer in charge, Mr. Blackwell, to the i of
bank and business men of the neighbmhood i i
that our sureties had failed, and that our or odit i o
WaS TUINGH cirn covi s serraveassamsenirsarsninveen seeean 40,000 00 f he
$643,602 20 ot A
Ck. | 3 1h
1871, March 10. By cash..ccvneeiere.. § 3,600 00 g nc
Heb. 28. By c88b.creaaensivirans 4,500 00 i W
April 14 to July, 1873, Cash at
dry dates.ceiiens someneinans . 235,900 00 2 en
: — 244,000 06 th
S — Wi
$309,602 20 b be
59, Interest on moneys advanced, payments not being » be
W

in proportion to work dome. In July, 1811,
when about $70,000 had been expended and 25 :
per cent. of the work completed, the payments : a1
were only $14,400, or about 5 per cent, of the ‘ _ : $1
contract, 10 per ‘cent. on the amount of the

contract would not be an equivalent for dam- ac
ages sustained by withholding payments, equalto 27,675 00 th
' S - or
Balance due as oash, 1st Qctober, 1873... $427.277 20 . it
o e — . N W
SCHEDULE D. B
Smowmve TER ITEME ALLOWED ON SrorioN 23, ANp rHE Hrrror on mor Acoounts. M
Allowed. L ;;h
Contract BRI, cuceswrcsserssarsisecssrsinansssrsssnssncsscneansess 376,750 00 : ¢
Trem,
8. Alteration in culvert at station 90 ......... $100 00 : iy
9, Alteration in centre lines, stations 120 to ' 22
140, ccun worcansecsrvansesar s svensnsmrnnnanses 100 00 ‘ i -
10. Alteration in sp&n of culvert, station 155, 140 00 : oo
16, Altering culvert station 224........ carsrennan 340 00
32. Altering plan of structure-~North River 540 00 P
48, Canaan cuf, increase in 5iZ6..evemcinenensss S0 00
50. Expenses: damagetoroadway by Govern-
ment carrying supplies over it for ;
Section 22 civecccirmmmreerisieniieniis. « 4,000 00
51. Ballast taken by Government from cut-
H0EE, &Covrirsrrriaresrcrsninreonersncsvanianse 4,800 00
—  1L100 96
- §289,850 00
: Dedyetions.
Cash paid to contractors. e $244,000 00
{ash spent, by Government ...ceeers cevsnaens 124,950 00 :
— 368,950 00 th

Balance agamgt coniractors ... %83, 1006 90
128 B



UNTE.

H
'

!
ol
|

|
‘i
:

47 Victoria. . Scssional Papers (No. 53) A, 1884

S -

Srrcian Rerort onN Cramm ov E. A. Jones, §95,141 84,

This claim arises out of the construction of Section 7 of the railway, which the
claimant and Mr. James Simpson, by a contract dated 25th May, 1870, for the bulk sum
of $557,750, underiook, as partners, to complete by the 1st day of July, 1871, The
rights of the firm have been duly assigned to Mr. Jones, who now makes the claim
or his own account. The particulars of the demand are set ont in Schedule A

" hereto appended.

The contract was in the form usually adopted for the Intercolonial Railway.
After the completion of the works, the contractors, in September, 1872, presented to
the Railway Commissioners a claim of $124,638 for works which they alleged to he
not ineluded in their contract, against which they allowed a credil of $8 200 for the
wooden superstructure of bridges omitted by them,

On 28th May, 1873, the Chief Engincer, not having sufficient information to
enable him 1o report on {he claim, was asked by the Railway Commissioners t6 refer
the matter 10 Mr. Schreiber, who had been charged with the supervision of the
works while they were being completed, * with instructions to report all the facts ™
bearing on the cases, and if he found any of the works named in such claims have
been executed, to affix a value thevefor, irrespective of the question whether such
work shall be called extra.

On July 29th, 1873, Mr. Schreiber made a report, porporting to be correct, of the
quantities and prices stated in the contractor’s claim. Ii reduces the valuation from
$124,633, as alleged by the claimants, to $88,633. °

The Chief Engineer did not feol at liberty to recommend any payment on this
account to the contractors, We gather, from the correspondence on record, that
there had been a difference of opinion between him and the Railway Comumirsioners
on tho expedicney of letting these contracts under the balk sum system. He thought
it was not, under the eircumstancer, a desirable system ; but, at all eveuts, he did not
wish to assutue the responsibility of interpreting the contract or stating his conelu-
sions on the rights of the parties. ‘ ’ :

The Commissioners, after giving further consideration to the subject, instructed
Mz, Sehreiber Lo place values on certain classes of work selected und specified by
them, which they were willing to allow 85 exiras, This he did, reporting them to
be worth 831.001. ) ’

On the Sth February, 1874, Mr. Brydges, on behalf the Railway Commissioners,
made a recommendation to the Privy Council, that the maiter shonld be settled
according 1o a stalement, which he then submitted, showing the sllowance of this
$31,091 10 Messrs, . A. Joves & Co., but charging them with two items, which left
only §.2,427 in their favor, The following is & copy of that siatement :—

Original amount of contrach. .covvivicinenvimrirerarsennens. $557 750 00
Less wooden bridges, not execunted. w...... § 8,300 00
Less under-driins, not execnted...ovvoreres 10,354 24

———— 18,654 24

$549,095 76

Add amonnt (for extias) as8boVe..ccieer revcescosnnsanenss 31,081 BB

$570,177 61
ﬁ.mﬂﬁﬁtﬁh‘ﬁﬁd}’ ?ﬁidf‘ﬁi‘&!ﬁiﬁt‘!ﬂi‘i*ﬂ!ﬂa'i:"ll!“! IR RWER CUXNER ﬁé?;}fﬁg {‘E}

B ——

Balanee die. vcoeimietrsvsrsscansanconessasnnsens  B12,427 A1

This balance was offered to tho eliamaunts in settlement of thoir demands, but
they refused to {ako it on thoso terms, and in September, 1876, they laid their claim
129



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) - A, 1884

before the Court of Exchequer by . petition of right. Their demand is siated in the -
jedgment of the court as follows :—

1. For culverts built under the order of the Chief
Engineer after grading was completed..,..... § 42,858 07

2. For iron yipés, in substitution. of masonry......... 3,686 06
2, For additional rock in cattings...eeiinean a0 41,285 50
" 4. Tor sundry errors in bill of Works wciceevecvnran. . 11,311 70
B, For rebuilding sundry wotkS.......coninetenns 5,378 00
6. For River Philip bridge ..cvverirsvens cernn - y,980 53

7. Fordifference in currency on Iron pipes...ceeres 7,493 33

$124,663 33

) Thig is identical with their summary of the claira, as at firgt submitted o tho .
Government in 1872,

The decision of the Conrt of Eixchequer was adverse to the elaimants. The judgment
delivered by Chief Justice Rifchie showed that the abgerce of the enginecer’s final
certifieate was s bar to the whole ¢laim, and that irrespeclive of that, most of the
domand must be disallowed as contrary to the spirit and letter of the contract.

There was soms increase of work due to change of grade or lneation cmbraced in
their demand, and concerning this class the only questions to be decided were the
queantity and the rate to be allowed, but up to the time of that dscision the claimanis

had demanded, on this seore, only one item, about 81,990, of which 81,773 had been -

allowed by Mr. Sehreiber, and it was part ‘of the $31,081, tendered by the {zovern-
ment as aforesaid.s ' :

The Chiet Justice, however, after pointing out that the judgment must, onstriet
grounds, be adverse to 15, A. Jones & Co., stated ho was prepared o award the amount
found due in foro conscientic and tendered as aforesaid, but on the condition that the
petitioners should pay tho ¢sts, whoreupoun the amount admitted ($12,447.61) less
1hose costs, was paid to the ¢laimants, They were thos driven to accept a sum smaller
ihan they believed to be due to them, the indirest reasgn being that the engineer had
given them uo final certificate for the work dope. .

Undoratanding the spirit of cur Commission to be thatno demand is to be rejected
ordiminished by us, becanse thé claimaut had not got the final cortificate referred o in
«lause 11 of the contract, we foel it our daty to treat the present claim a3 not affected
by the judgment of the Bzehequer Court, and inasmuch as by Order in Council we
2re oxpros-ly instructed t0 cxclude no claim from cur enguiry because of a receipt
in full, anless in our judgment it was “ given under such cireumstances as make it
just and proper to hold the claimant bound by it,” and as by that test we fiud any
acquittance hitherto given by the vlaimants not binding, wo proceed o deal with the
claim as if such acquittance had been given.

Bubsequsnt o the decision of the court and tho payment of the admitted balance
a3 aforesaid, some memoranda conceraing the work done and which had been in the
possession of one of the enginoers on this section, came to the notico of the Dapart-
ment Thoy showed that & further sum oucht properly be credited to the contractors,
and in Febraary, 1881, the Minister of Railways reported that fact to the Privy
Council. He stated that, in addition to what hat been proviously ocvedited, the eon-
tractor’s work had by change in grade and location, in some placss, baen inereased to
the extent of $11,824.78, and in others decreased to the extent of $6,767.39, leaving
o balance in their favor of $5,057.39, and also that in some structures nos previously
taken into account, changos of design had inereased the cost to tho contractors by
$2,037, whilst on the other hand, the use of tunnels had saved them, in masonry, the
gmount of 31,476 on which there was a balance of 853l In thair favor, and he
racommended that these two balances $3,057.39 and $661, in 2ll $53,613.43, should b

~ be paid to Mr. K. A, Jones, This recommendation was adopted aad the amount was
pawd acoullingly. : -

130

)

R A R A TR Ty

ot S e s Fi

s B



41123

he -

she

ent
nal
the

in
he
nts
LT
The

ick
b
die
288
lox
iad

bed
rin

we
ipt

ik
ny
he

10€
the
e
irg, -
vy
on-
.t
ing
sly

the
hoe

b

L 5 S

SRR

47 Vietoria, Sessional Papers (o, 53.) A, 1884

The claimant was, however, still dissatisfied, and has, at various times, pressed for
further compenssation, alleging that he did somo work, outside tho coutract, for which
he hag been allowed nothing, and some on which he has been allowed too little. His
demand, as submitted to us, iz $95,141, as before meutioned, of which we find that
$5%,262 is the balance of the whole amount stated in Mr. Sohriber’s repor{ as the
value of the several works (irrespective of the question whether they were extras).
after deducting from that value the $31,091 oredited to the contractors, as before men.
tioped. The remainder is made np of the five items, numbered in Schedule A, as 1,
10, 11, 12, 13. : ' :

TUpon more than one cecarion the claimant has appeared before us, by council, Mr,
MeIntyre, who has discussed with us the bearings -of the principles laid down by
‘Chief Justice Rritchie, in the Exchequer cage, on various portions of this demand, ag
woll as the rules which we havo adopted for our guidance throughout our inguiry;
and after consideration, Mr, McIntyre has formally notified us by lstter, to the following
-offect :

“In view, therefore, of the uncertainty that your Board would report any sub-
gtantial increase in the liabilily -of the Crown, for work done or materials delivered
by my client, and the great expense and difficulty that would attend the bringing of
-onr witnesses from such a great distance as we should be compelled to bring them, I
have decided to say that Mr. Jones will produce no further evidence in support of
his claim for extras beyond the contract work.” - :

This makes it unnecessary to dweil on move than the first item in the partiou-
lars of the claim laid beforc us, $18,654. , : -

- This covers the two sums $8,300 and $10,354, whieh wore ducted from the
$31,091 credited in Fobruary, 1874, by the Railway Uommissioners, as before
mentioned, '

As far as the $8,300 is concerned, we are of the opinion that the claimant is not
entitled to it, as a matter of right. Ho agreed that the wooden superstruuture for
bridges might be withdrawn from his contract and that his bulk price should thereby .
be reduced at specified rates which, on the work omitted, amount to §8,300. There.
fore, he cannot well complain if the Government insists on giving effect %o that
agrepment, .

We have, in our general report, pointed out the contention whiech, during our
ingquiry, was urged by contractors; fo the effect that, daving the progress of the works -
it bocame the intention of the Railway Commissioners to avoid the right to charge
for this and other diminutions, and we have also pointed ouf our reasons for saying
that, strictly apeaking, the liability of the Crown is not now affected by any iuaten-
tion of that kind, which once existed in the minds of those genilemen., On this
poriion of the demand, our conclusion is, that the claimant can recover, if at all, only
a8 a matter of grace, not as a malter of right.

On the residue of tho item $10,354, we come fo the opposite conclusion. There
‘wag no agresment on this subject consequent to the signing of the contract, and there
is nothing in that, or any of the documents vonnected with it, which gives the Govern-
ment the right to charge the contractor with such diminntion of work as this, )

1t is true that after the commeneement of the work on this section the original

design, concerning under-drains, was so changed as to diminish very much that class

of work, and the saving at the rate mentioued {n the schedule which accompanied
the tender smounted to the sum sought to be debited to these claimants, §10,354; but
in some other classes of work these contractors were forced to do larger quantities
than tho bill of works had indieated as roguisite, notably 82 in the most costly kind
of work—rock excavation,

As pointed ont in our general veport, and in several of onr special reports, the
bargain for the coustruction of each section of this vallway was intended to be and
was speculative. Indeed, it< main chavacteristic was the expressed provision that the
work should involve more or less than the guantities for ths soveral classes of work
stated in the bill of worls. The bullc price shonld, nevertheless, remain the same,
except concerning one or two matters Gg.;. gvhieh the agreement contained spenific

| 3



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers {No. 53.) A, 1884

stipulations. But, of course, this would be subject to alierations by any subsequent-
mutual agreement. In tho absence, however, of any such exception, and any sub--

sequent agreement o the contrary, we have acted on tho principle that the requisite
guantities in any class of work being higher or lower than those given in the bill' of
workes, did not, of itself, add to or diminish the bulk price to be paid for the com-
pleted work. '

The contract mentions that the contractors should be chargeable with diminu-
tions of work due to change of grade or lovation; and in the schedule attached to-
the tender, u8 in most other cases, there was, in this case, a memorandam concerning
the substitntion of iron oylinders or other structures for culverts, and subsequent to-
the signing of ihe contract a special agrecment was made, as aforesaid, about the
wooden superstructure of bridges, But none of these provisions for varying the

lump sum concern under-drains any more than concern earth excavation, or masonry,
or fencing, or other ordinary work.

Asg already mentioned, these contractors excavated more rock than wasoviginally

estimated as requisito, because in several places the material to be moved turned out
to be rock instead of earth, as was expected, This cost the coutractdrs about
$44,000, but it led to no incrersed compensation, nothing, on account of it having
been included in the aforesaid allowance of $31,091, Nor has such ap inerease ever
been allowed as an oxira by any court or by us. It could not be allowed without
violation of Lhe spirit, as well as the'letter, of the contiract ; and in this connection it is
only fair to add that the'documents on record give much reason for believing that
.the unexpected increase of rock on the section diminished, to a great extent, the
necessity of under.draing at first designed.

Shortly sfter the commencement of the works, the Chief Engineer desigued for
the whole railway system of dvainage different from. that which he had originally
planned; and in Jaly, 1872, he issued a cirenlar to his subordinates, concerning the
nei\"g system, explaining its object and the mede of aceomplishing it, in which he
&6 s

“In view of ithese diffienlties and the great importance of having the drainage
done most efficiently, the Commissioners bave, on the recommendation of the under-

mentioned, decided to relieve the contractors of this portion of the work and to

execute it by day’s labor, when gravel ean be brought forward by ballast traing. In
the meantime a charge for drainage is to form a deduction from the contract sum.”

From that time forward the praotice was to make up the accounts at the ond of
the work on cach section, with a charge for diminution of under-drains whorever it
oocurred, .

The snggestion of the Chicf Tingineer, in the pamphliet hefore mentioned, was,
“in the meantime,” to malke s charge agrinst the contractor ; but that may not have
been intended as an opinion on the question whether the rights of the contractor
should be finally seitled in that way, for, as before mentioned, he was evidently
degirous throughount all these transactions to avoid expressing his views upon the
final righis of parties nnder the contract. :

In ono insiance, where the system for dreainage first designed was abandoned
altogether in obedience to the aforesaid circular from the Chief Bngineer, which the
confractors carried out, and for which they charged an extra price, we thought it
proper to allow for the whole work executed only the excess over that which would
have been requisite to complete the original design, but in all irstances where the
under-drains were merely diminished in quantity or omitted to the saving thereby
as one of the contingencies of 1he contraet, and have reported acvordingly.

On the whole we sce no propriety in the charge against those contractors for
the diminution in under-drains, wherelhy a portion of the amount ascortained and
admitted to be due to them was wilhheld.

In our judgment, Her Majesty was, on the last day of Fehruary, 1874, and still

i8, indebted to the claimant ib the snm of $10,3564 on account of the claim submitted
10 ug,
‘ 132

T

47

om



ally
out
wond
ring
syer
wut
it is
shat
the

for
ally
the
1 he

nge
ier-
ito

In.

E 4

d of
w it

xas,
1ave
stor
atly
the

ned
the
it it
wld
the
eby

for
and

stild
tted

pivanamisigy

[ IS

47 Victoria.

Sessional Papers {No. 53.)

A, 1884

Should the Government waive the right to charge this contractor with the-
omission of the wooden supersiruciure of bridges, the liability would be inereased by
$8,300, making it alfogether $18,654.

Ean. J. A, Cearnrav, Secretary of State.
Orrawa, bth April, 1884,

SCHEDULHE A.

GEO. M. CLARK,
FRED, BROUGHTON,
D, B, BOULTON.

SHowINg THEE PARTIOULARS OF THE IJEMAND.

TTEM,

1. Balance on original contract price, being $8,300,
deducted for wooden bridges, iron being substi.
tuted therefor; and $10,354.24 deducted for
under-drains, which amounts, under the terms

of the cm@raeﬁ be deducted... ..

FEBEE IW: HEBAB S

818,654 24

2. Balance for extra work done in completing section,

i
9]
€k
<«
i

*

kel

masonry in culvert at Station 282..

«“ &
< i
« o
[ t
14 &

486 00
290... 56T 00
341... 4,630 50
508... 396 00
369.. 760 00
866.. 414 00

In every case a diversion of the streams at "these
various stations was made under orders of the
engineer in charge before ihe culverts wers

ordered {o be

utin, (See Mr. Jones’

memo-

randum, 22nd June, 1880, No. 24554, Railways
and G&ﬁais}

8. To work performed in excess of that returned in
construckion of culvert at Station 241 :—

3,023 yds a&zt}} at 30¢...vy conean $1,056 90
1 365 rock, at $2. .cccvinriinnns 2,726 00
2 654 # ro- ﬁlimg, at 28e......ev 743 12
4 “ masonry, at $14..,....... 56 00
61 ¥ concrete, at §6...... 306 00
69 ¢ dressed stone, at $10.... 690 00 ,
~ — 5578 02
9. To amount for masonry done in excess of quantity :
returned in building culvert at Station }455 10
Fds., 48 B14.50. vererscorvrmsnirmorsrarssersmnvins ane 145 GO
10, To smount due on account of substitution of iron
pipes for culverts over and above the rum of '
$2,037, allowed for same....., 1,319 00

11. To amount due for tunnels, swhen substztut(}{i for

culveris .

AES S FRAESF Rk T t dEFEEIrEE

revvemen 14T 00

12, Balance due for GX{}{“% of work im eeﬁa;rue%mg
River Phillip bﬂﬁgs over and above the sum

allowed for ...........
18. Difference in enneney on iron pipes allowed for..

AR R CEETRNE F PSS REY

[ETRNTRE Y

4,305 60
7,493 73.

14. Amount of rock work done in excess of that shown
by bill of works, the rock work having been

misrepresented upon therame, 42,225 yds..,..

133

44,985 50



-47 Victoria. ~ Sessional Papers (No. 53.) ) A. 1884

ITEM.
' 15. Change of grade and location :
Rock at Rashton’s, 10,907 yds., at
8125 crevnrnnrare v erereocrenernoeeres $1,362 50

Rock at 535 to 560, 185 yds., at $1.25 231 25
Rock at 374 to 354, 1,556 yds, at$1.25 1,945 00
Original work at Rashton’s—

Piles estimated at 3,000, at 26c.... 780 00

Piles at Folly Lake, 1,200, at 26c. 312 00 ‘ '

———— 4,630 75

-

Total....... aieans eerenssenan e $95,141 34

SPECIAL REPORT ON CramM oF J. M. Braixis, $1,799 53.

This is a claim for alleged expenses incurred while acting as agent for the In-
“fercolonial Railway Commissiouers, and for timber and material for foundations and
‘walls of De Bert station, as set out in Schedule A, hereto attached. '

It appears from a letter of the Hon, Mr. McLelan, addressed to Sir Charles
"Tupper, and dated 4th July, 1880, that the erection of the buildings had been under-
taken by a My, McKay, who obtained some of hig necessary timber for the work
from a person named McCalloch. ‘

At that time Mr, McLielan was one of the Commissioners, and while inspecting
some of the sections in that district, requested Mr. Blaikie to “look after these

buildings nud urge forward their construction,” as it was necessary they should be
speedily « »mpleted for the opening of that portion of the road,

In 1l middle of 1872, some difficulty arose, which caused McCulloch to hesitate
about suy.plying McKay with any more timber, and the work was consequently very
much delayed. ,

.About the same time Mr, Brogden, contractor for the walls, abandoned that
work. : :

The clairmant, in his petition, dated 220d June, 1830, says:—

“ 1, acting upon this geueral instraction, or expressed wish of the Commissioner,
told Mr. McCulloch to deliver the timber for use, and arranged with him to complete

v the foundation wall.” And again: ¢ This responsibility [ incurred  *  * *
feeling warrauted in so doing by the anxiety expressed frequently by the Commis-
sioner,” and he proceeds to show that the outlay mentioned in the particulars of his

- demand actually took place.

We find that the action of Mr. Blaikic, which led to that outlay, and for which
he now asks to be reimbursed, was taken, as he belioved, entirely in the public
‘interost, and to further the wishes of the Railway Commissioners, in undoubled good
~faith, and without any expectations of advantages or reward to himself. (n soms
respests it exceeded the exactinstructions which were given to him, but did not- ex-
- ceed what he thought was best to do at the time to further the interest of the Gov-
ernment, Concerning this petition or statemont, Mr. McLelan, in his letter of the

_ 4th July, 1880, to the Minister of Railways and Canals, uses the following language :

“The statemont itself very fully explains his claim, and my personal knowledge
- of Intercolonial construction in Nova Scotia enables me to say that in all material
points it is correct.”

We are of the opinion that for the amounts stated in the particulars as paid to
McCulloch and to Chambers for masonry and for plant, the claimant made himself
personally responsible, because he understood the request of the Commissioner as
equivalent to appointing him an agent, and we only think it fair that he should be

-indemnified for the necessary consequences of that liability, but we do not consider

ithe costs which he incurred in improperly defending the demunds against him are
134

49

" Nect

allo

3or

Jan
fing

anc
164.
Ro.
-on
-all
-OW
ma

tha
ace
ver-



[~
nd

les
or-
ke

ng

e
be

\te

I‘yl

1ad

er,
sba

iis-
iis

eh
lie
od
03

W-
he

ge
ial

io
alf
as
be
ar
g

"

47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1384

necessary consequences, and thecefore we disallow $108 claimed for those costs,
ailowing the remainder. :
In our judgment, there was, on the 1st May, 1873, and still is, due by Her

Majesty to Me. Blaikie, the sum of $1,126.73,
' GEQ, M. CLARK,

fIon. J. A. Crarueav, Secretary of State. FRED, BROUGHTON,
Orrawa, 12th March, 1884, D. B BOULTON,

SCHEDULE A.
1872—November, ;
1. To pay James Mce(Calloch for timber and lamber, Ds
BTt SEALION 1 icveransnianaan somncresnsrersrmenrreosaeres 9110 00
2. To puy same for masonry for station houss. ... 770 00
3. To-pay same for plank for platforms and floor of

freight house, and pine lumber .ot 5 86
-4, To discoun$ on note—part payment.....omersinin 16 87
$1,086 73

5. Bxpenses: lawsuit, Chambers vs. Blaikie,
attendance at Truro, Consulting Attor-
ney, arranging defence and allowanco
at Windeor ,avieeiiariinnnonensnany e eernanses B840 00
To pay F. A, Lawrence, Hsq., Truroe,
ALLOINOY wrcveriiiisrinmssniosrancasesesensanses D8 80
To psy Weatherbee, Attorney, Windsor... 10 00 .
108 80
To pay Chambers in settlement...veeeiu vvive s 40 06
6, To balance of interest...cer s caeiine cisnniiisisiiinan., 864 00

————

$2,299 53
Cn.
1873 —May.
By cash from Commissionsreessminmvessnieatsvienseesss 500 00

s i,

Bai&znee:;«;acMntti‘diﬁ‘ﬁ*iﬁoqr‘iq&tbvccsta (XTI FFIRTLE Y] 31??99 53

SrECIAL REPorT oN CLaIM oF JoEN Russurn, $20 00,

This is for Jand taken for the use of the railway and for damages done to other
Jand, butthe cluimant has never stated any amount, Wo have named what we
Hfinally allow, ‘

Near the Belledune River the railway crosses land belonging to the claimant,
-and take a strip of 36 feet wide from the south end of his lot, No. 311, the residue,
164 feet wide, being taken from the north end of 2 lot owned by William and Robert
Robherty. It appears that in sottling for the right of way Messrs. Roherty were paid
-on the i4th April, 1880, about $1(8, which wus at the rate of $1 per acre, aud as if
-all the land required botweeon the side lines of these lots had been taken from the one
-owned by ihem. Tho lengtlh of the railway land across lot 331 is 920 feel, which
males the quantity taken fiom the claimant about fonr-fifths of an acre. | .

In Octobor, 1880, Mr. 1. 8. Archibald, after looking into this claim, recommended
that §10 should be offered to Mr. Russell in compensation, and he prepared a plan to
-accompany a deed of the strip in question, which plan is hersto appendad for con-
venience of reference. ‘ ‘

The dispute has evidently heen brought about to soms extent by the unnsaual
‘width of the land here (alon for railway purposes, 200 feot, and when stenos were

135



47 Victoria. Sesgional "Papem {No. 53.) A, 1884

plled on this Russell strip (more than 64 feet away from the centre of the line} it was
not elear whether they were wrongfully theve or whether the land eovered by them
was to be paid for as part of tho railway property.

The first definition of the claim of Mr. Russcll, which we find on reeord, is dated
6th November, 1879, though from its language we think he must previously have
made some complaint. This is a letter addressed to Mr, George Haddon, and it has.
apparently been forwarded by him on behalf of the claimant, it says:

“ ] received a letter stating I owned no land where the railway runs. My lot is.
No. 69, and granted at Fredericten, the 22nd day of December. 1837, and there is a
strip of my Tand held by the railway, dnd stones and rubbish piled on it, and 1 want.
the gaid rubbish taken away or pay for the damage done, or if the railway claims a
plece of my land, T want to be paid for it now, as [uever received one cent from Gov-
srument for one single inch, ’ .o ’

“1f the railway keeps the money I will keep my land, and if 1 have o tolke
wnway the stones and rubbish I will sue for damages done, and every day Ispend on it
is o dollar. . '

“JOHN RUSSELL.”

A later letter to the Minister of Raillways, writlen apparently by rome one in
Mr. Russzell’s name and on his behalf, in February, 1881, says: “There are soveral
aores of valuable Iand all covered with stones, besides a large guantity of wood
destroyed. I wounld siuggest, if you will cansc tho stones to be cleared off the land 1
will be satisfied.

‘Wo have ondeavored to get further information eoncerning the facts necessary
$0 show what damago, if any, Mr. Russell has suffered in addition to the loss of hs
strip of land, but have not succeeded. _

‘Weo proposed to pay the expenses of M. Ruassell as s witness if he woald attend
us and give tostimony on the matter in dispute, but he answered that he was too old" .
to eome, and that his property had heep traunsferred to his daughter and his grand-

son, John Allan Simard, who would seltlo all ¢laims due to him.
’ Wo have learned, in investigating another claim, ihat owners of land lost some-
times notl only the strip takon for the railway, buy, to some exlent, the enjoyment of
adjoining land, owing to the accumulation of snow next the fences, and prolonged
meisture in the spring, &. And that for sach reasons tho value of the land expro-
priated is not always a sufficient compensation to the proprietor. i

Mr, Russell’s claim was at first treated as entirely without foundation, owing,
probably, to the belisf that the Roherty land covercd the whole width sinked off for
the railway, and the Government officials in his neighhorhood gave him no satisfac-
tion, denying, in fact, that he had owned any land insido Lthe railway limits. On the
whole, wo think he ought to be paid something beyond the valas of the strip taken,
and we fix 820 a5 a proper compensation. :

In our judgment, Her Majesty was, on the 14th day of April, 1870, and still is
- Iizble to pay the claimant $20 on the ¢laim submitied to ua.

‘ . GEO. M., OLARK,
Hon. J. A. UrarLuav, Sceretary of State. FRED. BROUGHTON,
Orrawa, 1:th March, 1884, ' D. BE. BOULTON.

SPECiATL REPORT ON CraiM oF ArLpHONSE MaTTE, $1,985 19.

This arises out of a contract entered into by the eclaimant for the erection of
tank houses and fuel sheds, at Isle Verte, Trois Pistoles, Bie, Rimouski, and Metapedia
Road ; and also on other works connected with the grading of the yards at Ilimouski
and Metapedia Road. ‘ .

 The price demanded forthe whole is $13,652. Payments amonniing {0 $11,065.81

are admilted, the difference of $1,985.19 being the amount now claimed. In the

suomer of 1872, compelition was invited, by the Railway Commissioners advertisiog

~for terders for the constrnetion of buildings, tank houses and fuel sheds, at different

places along theline of railway. A bulk price was to be named separately for the work
136




was
e

ted
ave
has.

t is.

B a

ant.

8§ a
V-

ke
nit

yin
aral
ood
dl

ary-
hisg.

end
old-
nd-

mne-
t of
e
o

‘ng,.
for
fag-
the
81,

of

din

skt

the
ing
ent
orkk

47 Vietoria. Sessional Papers (No. 58.) A. 1284

at each station, and out of the whole list sent by each tenderer the Commissioners
accepted liis offer for such of the stations as they thought fit,

In the case of Mr. Matte, his tender for the places aforesaid was accepted and he
was notificd to that effect by a letter dated 8th August, 1872, No formal contact wag
entered into, the agreement being contained in the written offer and the written
-acceptance of it. ’

Bach tender was made in the following language: “The undersigned under-
takes to provide all material for the undermentioned buildings, on S5t. Lawrenco

-distriet of the Intercolonial Railway and to erect and complete the snme thoroughly by

the 1st day of October next, according to the plans and specifications and conditions
exhibited at the Railway Office at Ottawa, Riviédre du Loup, and Rimonski, without
any additional charge, or extra of any kind, for the sum sct opposite each of said
buildings,”

’l‘hge delails of Lhis elaim are set out in column No. 1 of Schedule A, hereto
attached, not exactly in the wording used in the particulars submifted to us, but
substantially the same, The contract price for the work is the first item in the
particulars for each place, and the evidence shows that for the work at each station
the contractor has roceived more than that price. After the work had proceeded
gome length, foundations in some cases completed, and buildings framed or further
advanced, it was decided to place the erections further away from Lhe track than was
-originally planned, and this necessitated taking down some of the foundation walls
and potting up others, besides which, the buildings or frames had to be moved to
their new foundations, and additioval work was also required for tho walla.

Most of the claim arises out of this change, but some of it is for improvemeuts
in the buoildings and new work not contemplated by the original agrecment, exira
braces, boarding up ends of sheds, &o., &o, '

Shortly after the work was completed Mr. Matte sent in a claim for additional
-gompensation, very much in the same shape as it now appears. That was referred to
-Mr, Schreiber, who made a detailed report on the subject, in which lie gave his
ostimato of the value of each separate piece of work now claimed as extra by Mr.
Maite, and we show, in the second column of our Schedule A, the quantitios and
values adopted by Mr. Schreiber as proper to be allowed, '

The claimant has never been satisfied to accept that estimate, and the question
has remained opon. .

There is-a slight difference in the quantities claimed by Mr. Matte and those
allowed by My, Schreiber, but in the masonry, the principal ifem, it amonnts to no
more than a few yards, Mr. Matte had no independent measurements to guide him
and the guantilies which ho relied on were, he said, given to him soon after the work
was done by some of the subordinate engineers, who had beou conneoted with the
work, Te was a witness before ns and cxplained how he had preserved a record of
these quantities, producing scraps of paper, &c., &e. We have come to the conciusion
that the evidence requires us to adopt, as the most reliable authority on all the
quantities, the final estimate by Mr. Schreiber, before mentioned.

*  As to the value of the work, and concerning which the main difference of opinion
oxists, we think that Mr. Schreiber’s estimate ought, on some of the ilems, to be
slightly increased, but on others, the contention of the claimants is not reasonable.
Ve have given, in the third column of our Schedule A, for each item of -this
«demand, the highest value which we covsider warranted by the evidence of Mr.
Matte himself, and the documents on record. This shows our estimate for the whole
to be §11,963.50, of which the claimant has received $11,666.81, and the balance is
8till unpaid.

In our judgment, Hor Majesty wag, on the 1st day of January, 1874, and still is,
liable to pay to Mx, Alphonse Matte the sum of §397, on acconnt of his claim sub-

mitted fo us,
' GEQ, M. CLARK,
To Hon. J. A, CrAPLEAU, Secretary of State. FRED. BROUGHION,
Orrawa, 12th March, 1884, D. E. BOULTON.
: 137



47 Victoria.

Sessional Papers (No. 53.)

4. 1834

SCHEDULE A,

Showing (column 1) claim by Matte, (column 2) allowsnce by Schreiber, and
{column 8) our eliowance.
1.—RIMOUSKI WOODSHED AND TANEHOUSE.
Corony 1, GonuaN 2. Qorruy 3.
o . o 4 ey 5
BERVICR, = § 'g = “; g =8 :;.,
E et = N -
gg £2H | Amount *g'% = z,f Amonnt " £ gg g
e h A g 5 & oW
o o g o A 220
§ = 7 W B2 -
$ cta] § ots: $oots. | B ote. | Bots.| B cois
Contract sum.. ..o scrrmmee | caiee exeiines sonres 13400 00 Loiiinin | anservenene | 1,400 00 1onnrre-an| 1,400 06
Extra masonry in cement, 31 1000 350 0 35 T oo 245 00 | 7 02 245 GO
Puiling down wall. ..viees. 200 7000 0 14 00 20 0 50 00| 076 14 60
Rebuilding A0 ceereress 22 9 00 198 00 2% 4 (0 88 40 | 5 00 110 0D
Efj.rbk} AIIBZ, crinerasrsse sanaae 713 0 36 218 90 713 25 78 25 | 025 178 25
Sm]_ﬂng Well cines vonerivussns 40 300 120 09 40 2 00 80 00 | 2 3Y 90 80
8;‘&111 ig front of house.... i2 1 00 12 00 [omvesseries [avemarannese 1200 1 1 00 12 00
utlet drain. e eeresnree 44 ¢ 30 12 60 )
Tolet GLAIN covmrerre corvrreorens 95| ©030] 2850 8 025 3BT )03 28 50
Cedar plank. ..ioveemverinnnan] . 200 0 23 50 00 200 8 25 BO G0 025 50 G0
Nalls .reaveien o sessasrar axververe ] . FUVPE R ervny GO0 [veeeins vonfeneen ceons Josnsenwmeensren o crvase | vanurusvens
BExlrn Draces. .coeere susanss . - S RO 24 00 B 2 60 16 00 | 2 80 20 06
gﬁarding endﬂ---n-v Fhbowbabha Faredur aanrrr | TR AR IS 36 0% FAERIP FAFANE | NATEEN DAL AR 25 (}0 BG Ge
?um[}ing“.". waerar prpbdt pneees Tanonn aaurns |nserns carrar 20 00 faissevees Brnsen snaves gﬁ L8] 1 I 2& 0o
Boarding BacK. voeves coreeen. 200 oe0| 12000 {13%1;.033. }25 00 | 7000 luve| 700G
3
%he;d for hanﬁ;icaru., ....... [SPURIS PR GO 00 fuvcercrners nsunnansens BO 00 |ioineser 50 00
ulvert at bridge...... cosnrs fineans snane acersscnian 20 00
Cedar for culvert v cnnn] wonen JUTTIO PR 10 00 } """"" R 30 00
OIS ecee s cnemerans [eensensssnne Lovmrsonenens | 5887 40 feeeesons feossennenens| 2,208 00 [etprewes| 2,348 55
287, FLAVIE WOODSHED AND TANKHOUSE.
CoroMr 1. Conumz 2 Cornouy 3.
2 & L b
SERYICE. § § ol -g o @ 'g
= ESS . -
~E ol Amount. :%E’: =23 Amonnt. o B =73 g
¥ B & ga B2 28 228
L E = = B = A S g20
§ = 251 /2 £ t
& ots. '$ cie.] $ ots. % ots| $ots % ctu.
Conlract SUm sucanss cvmserass raresscansrs feaarrevnnnnd] 3,500 00 Faoiiin, evers | eeeme sevven | 1,500 00 foiines «f 1,500 00
&rmwing sawr e ARERLEAFS SHRPEH 993 Q BG 29? 86 992 é 36 z%g 00 25 {}{; 248 Oﬁ
Hxlra masonury. ceeee seeser 46 ig o0 460 00 46 ¥ 00 32200 | TGO 32% 00
Sinking k=23 1 AN 30 3 ac 90 00 23 2 00 €0 00 | 2 50 Ta 06
Walling wellmuneeen cecrrrens 17 9 B0 42 50 17 2 50 42 58 12 B0 42 56
Pumping ..... cesxrerierarinenne |avases choens |canens runars 20 00 [ornrer o0 [verasennener 20 DO fevrrerss 20 00
Extrn Draces o ssessmeensas 300 24 00 8 2 08 16001250 20 00
Targe Draces e v 16 3 5O 66 00 16 3 50 56 00 | 3 50 5¢ 00
Boarding BacK o | 200 00 | 080 | 120 00 g’“}f(}%‘ }28 o 70 00 |28 00 6 00
do GR}&S...W. FEFFEIICIO | aabNk suvaas | EEERA HERATY 36 QG CRARRY dPvrar | cERBAE SRR 25 90 ---- Ahbdd 30 GG
T{}tﬂlﬂ.w“n waaarssae [ Fevnns roonms FNNENE R prany 2,646 16 ameris putans | sevanrvieasa 3;3&9 50 Iy 2,383 5G

138

fe AR D
RO oot

2]

i

W o e

H

e td d Tound e il P ek it Sk

it ek Ry Yrord PP s



——

R

47 Victoria.

Sessional Papers (No. 53.)

A, 1884

Soazvure A.— Showing (column 1) claim by Matte, (colomn 2)' alllowance by-
Sehreiber, and (column 3) cur allowance.—Continued,

'3.—ISLE VERTE WOODSHEDS AND TANKHOUSES.

Corumy 1. CorLoux 2. Corumy &

% - Ao

Stavroe. -2 " ) *g% T o B2

ws | =8 2% | 24 e | §g8

23 g | Amouat. | B g *E.:’E Amount. | @ Sg8

nEe | BT HSE | g8 HE | §20

= = L7} £ A = .

$ eta.| $ ote| P ote| P eta| $ cts.| Fots.| F ools.

CORtLACh UM, verereeee v vever [ressssnnnsns | swersnensnr | LBOD 00 Lirseriorar [ vwesmene el 1,800 00 ..o 1,800 00
Magonry {gundations....... 49 | 10 00 490 00 48 T oo 236 00 {.7 00 328 G0
Pulling down masonry.... 23 070 16 10 20 0 5o 10060 1{07 14 00
Bebuilding masonry.. ... 25 9 00 225 00 32 4 00 8200 { 6500 110 00
BIREING WEIl cveerr vensrs seoens 36| 309! 10800 22 1 200 44 00 | 2 a7 0 50
Drain in front of house.... 45 1 a0 45 00 47 0 50 23 50 1 0 60 28 20-
Cedar planK..creess ceveenrns [aasnnesesves | sermiiann BY BU [evseresrmane ] cwrampase sas 30 00 | oeeene 30 00
Clanning well. v covercrnn |semsvessss] arssnsns 1B 00 |urevircrvsse] srrsmmosnnes 15 00 ... . 15 00-
Bonrding endumscrrevnnt fnmmmmmenendoemsemmsiie]  BE 00 [vae pssarnfsrsssnsvenss 25 00 liverrvens 30 00-
Extra braces.. ccvmonn 20 3 G0 80 60 20 200 40 00 | 2 50 50 00
Hoving ghed cauesmierscens famsercce frenee 1 ] 15 00 ovvcern 15 60
OB reiss somncers Lanrenrsrsrss Jravens woene] 2,840 10 uriviiisa] connna serm] 5226 B0 |onneees 2,278 206-

N 4.--TROI3 PISTOLES WOODSHED AND TANKEOURE,
Contract S« v rvrrerrar fosrrns suvsas [soacorvnennr | 13550 08 [svisssasneauomnraennane ] L6000 1ovennnn | 1,550 00
Exiim masonry. e seeas | © 45 | 10 00 450 00 45 Y 00 315001 7 00 315 00
Pualling down masenzy.... 22 0™ 156 40 20 0 50 1000]07%0 14 00
Rebuilding masgonry ... 24 9 00 218 00 20 4 00 80 001 5 00 100 00
Binking well cueeic cirnnirnr 80 3 00 180 00 €0 200 120 00 | 2 27 136 00
Drain in front of house.... 40 100 40 GO 40 ¢ 30 12 00 0 60 24 00
- Cedar plank o « o wnvinr | wrrreevres| vensrere ver 40 00 |uevvercnesiafensweassnns 40 00 Lo, 40 00
Moﬁng tankhﬁl’l‘se Vehhtas ol o foasovsunnann | easavsrnnang 36 00 NETHE marams [FmmnTay LTS 19 90 Annars ow 2G Gﬁ
Braces, extra (bottom).... Z9 {aserrrrenan Y6 00 rdd 150 40 50 1 1 50 40 50
Boarding N8 e wosne s forsees srnses 36 00 [verrreeennan 25 00 e 30 00
Braces, extra (1op). creerenes 20 300 60 00 0 2 00 40 00 Lavnns 50 00
Tet&l [ETETTY Dvblbibbnc maad Edhami CERAEE Zxpnpn sapIND 2:698 éﬁ mhdddd pAZEL [QIFLII 2ARNEN 2’2’42 &g »»»»» ek 2}319 ﬁé
5.--BI0 WOODSHED AND TANKHOUSE.

COLIBCE SR o vavervan s rvssns | versrass eor | cosssserione] 1500 00 Lovmvervomsre fraree corvee| 1,800 00 | vovnne 1,500 00
gxtg m%ﬁﬁi’}‘ sress s vprensues 3%5 10 06 | 1,060 00 105 o0 735 00 1 7 00 738 00
BGRE We ey RS SR it 300 210 00 ¥
Excavating earthe....ieenn 200 0 30 60 00 } 188 1251 24875135 2%, ??ﬁ
Extrn braces. e rennsinns g 3 qo 24 00 8 200 1600 ] 2 B0 ~20 00
Boarding end8..es « vasse uvevismrvsns nsescannens BB Q0 lusrrarsener |etsercavenas 25 00 fairine 30 00
Hanling $imber aemmiee ] eervnessaneformerenseanel 100 00 [raeces reanan crverprennns] resssarse erssan | vevussing 100 00

Totanl Ssdsssntt n bvEREEAS AEAPHIEHE #E4 ] ME SRR ey O 2,98{3 ga ------ vt por] ymernnenivre 23524 ?5 anernerat 2,638 75

139



47 Victoria. © Bessional Papers (No. 53.) A 1884

:ScpEpULE A,Showing {column 1) elaim by Matte, (colamn 2} allowance by
Schreiber, and (column 3) our allowance-Concluded.

SUMMARY.
— Mr. Matte. Mr. Behreiber, | Commissionera.
$ ot $, cols. $ ot
L RIMOUSKI civar crereesvisenn csmatrass semssatnc vormennnn sneras 2,687 40 2,298 00 2,348 55
2o Bt FLAVIC serererrs rrrass srmessansimsus srvsveses snsass snsanaes 2,646 10 2,369 50 2,383 50
B, J810 VOTTR .cesrre sremrssss smsssssss sssesusns savsosson sosevnen 2,640 10 - 2,226 50 2,278 20
4, Trois Piztoles uaevermmrancenns 1ass errnns sebaksins Teaseabs 4,608 40 2,24% BO 2,319 50
Be BIC 4 sansern curnenrrravanes crnsssnn sncnnens anecesnssssr s | o 2,880 00 2,524 75 2,633 75
' TOEAL 12iirere seasesere exsssarse sonsences spesns snsese 18,652 00 11,651 25 11,963 50
*
TABLE OF CONTENTS.
Details of elaim, - Item No. 8, Stono bottom east of river.
List of witnessos. do No. 8a. Hand packed bank.
Item No. 1. Increase rock. do No. 10. Magonry improvel in eclags.

Excess of bill of works over true quantifies. - do No. 11. Portland coment.
Increase rock from change of grade, &¢.  do No. 12, Crib wharfing,

Diminofion earth do do No, 12a. Cedar addition to orib
do MAsenry do wharfing.,
do pavin do do Nos, 13, 14. Stream widening,
Item No. 3. Hard-pan, do Nos, (15, 16) 17 road diversions.
do No. 4. Bxtra haul do No. 19. Iron pipes sold.
Omigsion of wooden superstructure, do No. 20. Damages.
Item No, 18. Iron pipe culverts. Schedule A, Classes of items allowed.
Payment by Government to claimant. do-  B. Dr, and Cr. account.
Cost to Government of completing contract, do €, Effect of Tender rates on
Item Nos, §, 6, 8. Foundations of bridge. diminutions.
do. No. 7. Special rip-rap. do- D, Claimant’s expenscs.

SPECIAL REPORT ON CraM oF R. H. McGREEVY, §$826,452 00.

This ¢laim, by the confractor for Section 18, comprises twenty distinct charges,
some for-work and materials covered by the contract, and which, by express terms
in it, were to be paid for in addition to the bulk price or lump sum, others for works
and materials alleged to be in addition to what the contract called for, and therefore,
the ground for an additional price; one for a balance, said to be unpaid on the
contrach price, and one for damages, :

After the preliminary inquiry into the facts bearing on the question, we have
come to the coneclusion that this is not within any of the siz glasses of claims
exempted from our inquiry by the terms of our Commission, - :

n the next page are the particulars of Me, McGreevy's elaim, ag 1aid before wus.
: 140

o A TR S I

R S R

47

I xo. of |}

e

1i

ot ek

i
11

It
I

2

Mr
ha

Tec
wil

in-
cla
of

tar



18rd., |

e

laus.

erib

on

*ges,
s
arks
fore,

the

have
aims

b

T A R S

47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. §8.) A, 1384
Craim as smended before Commission,
INTERCOLON{AL RAILWAY—REOTION No, 18
e e e e i
©E
. — Quantity, Rate. Amount,
i +
z,
_ $ ofa. % cta.
T ROk in CULLINEE coveries correcert covsinst vovnavens pensar vasnneene | 20,848 cub.yda, 2 80 | B0O,872 50
3 Hard-pan in coitings, (lower chainags, 520 to 530}
additional rate over gartlb o iiicaranen| 17,088 # 060 1 10,257 80
4 [ Bxtra Baul aeecvi e onasmese s oot 84,8000 ¢ 0 19 9,200 00
5 |first-elngy masonyy, additional depth Mill Stream
BIIAE® couusanacrrinasus vnsnsass meavisiins cassrasen smsmes sysess 435 2% 00 . 9,438 90
& (Wxecavation to Mill Stream Bridge i, reercnes cornenens 1,000 % 1 50 1,500 00
7 |Special rip-rap to pler abutment. wuriaen soerinn wenal  &H0G M 300 | 25,500 00
8 (Stone boitom uader back on easi side of Metapedia
River at Bridpe e ovmeieimones oy soeees | 10,308 FF 180 15,456 00
8a [Hand packed bank stone, as per shest aunexed to
St&%mﬁﬂt Nuna’ BEARTS REERIEREE AR S ank R RS RRE ST FIIN 7!986‘ i 1 00 ?,9&9 0{}
¢ [Ooffer-dams, underwatering five foundations, extrn
AOPih, & £08t €R0N..00us worvererirees seermsrvsersns ceroreees |onsmossnser smvsermsnens | 2,000 00 | 10,000 00
1¢  |Sseond-class masonry, buift equal to first, and differ-
ent from specification attached to contract.....] 4,617 # 9 00 | 41,553 00
11 |Portland cement usad instead of Canadian... ] 8,488 150 19,684 50
1% (Orib-wharfing ag protection to the embankments|
fitled with stone, packed and hand lsid to out-
side. 20,150 lineal foet.  Add 225 1 1, omitted
in Grant's return, the whole equal f0v. e | 163,888 *¢ 3 00 | 401,997 00
Quentity provided in bill of works is 87,318,
12¢ |Intermediate pieces to sketeh 26. i wsrvvissnraanen | 133,620 lin. fi. ¢ 174 23,283 50
13 [Rock stream, widening and deepening. wes v 1,800 cub. yds. & Q0 3,000 00
14 |Earth do 0 revvesesmee e | BE,000 6 075 | 26,250 00
17 |Road diversion in rocks opposite stations 385 to 400
st BUN-IVIBION orsrerr voinrr s scnsrviss senstnner crrsnionn dorvase srsnssas sernreven |rivarnrse tanscunse 1,000 00
18 iIron pipe culverts in lieu of other culvert. See de-
taited statement appended to Petition of Right.liiicim e commses [rnvseslos coneren 8,000 00
19 jIron pi{oes delivered on the line of railway ag per s
bill of quantity furnished by engineer, but not
used iﬁ wei’k‘ 249 feet, FEFTTEIRD g sl v v P bt v B ¢ dd k¥ sp0snh FEEIMES FEETIANLE ARER A AY 24 9(} 5}9?6 {;G
20 iDamapge by delay in the erection of Mill Siream
Bridge, non-pagn}ent of monthly estimatas, tak- ‘
in possession of the work, and oiHeT GelayS.cu. | irmmresiarersererner [rasearveenas senne| 20,800 00
: 774,752 10
Balance due upon contraet .o oiesens erterert npans senesvaen [wvevrssasns v | 46,400 00
826,452 10

by kim.

tary

The most of this elsim, as now made, together with an item of $51,900, which
Mr. MeGreevy abandoned before us, was laid before Mr. Shanly and inquired into

That item of 851,900 had been charged becanse the contracior alleged that
- be had buiit two miles of railway more than his contract called for,

We have considered and rvead the evidenes, oral and doeumantary, which is

recorded as having been adduced beforo Mr, Shanly, and have heard the following
withesges ;-

R, I, McGreevy, the claimant,
Samuel Keefer, G, K,

Marcus Smith, 0. B,

Pater Grant, C. K,

Charles Odell, C. K,

W. B, Thomson, C. F.
C, Schreiber, C. B,
J. Gosselin, and

W. Imlay.

We have looked through tho extonsive correspondence which we found on record
in the Department of Railways and Canals, concerning the matters involved in this
claim, of which correspondence a small portion only had been brought to the notice
of Mr, Shanly, and we have had the advantage of a large amount of other documen-

evidence in addition to that which was
53610 141

fore him,



47 Victoria, Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

The contract in this case is in form similar to that generally used on the Inter-
colonial Railway and concerning which we remark at some length in our general
report. It was daled the 8th July, 1870, and named the ist July, 1872, for the com-
pletion of the worle. The lump sum or bulk price agreed on was $648,600.

. The first three items of this claim are for an alleged sxcess in separate classes
of work executed by ihe contractor, and caused by changes from the original design,
sither in grade or location of the roadbed, over the quantities, which, bufl for those
changes, would have been sufficient, and which excess by the terms of clause 4 of the
contract; was to be paid for in addition fo thespecified hulk prics, They are:—

(1), 20,349 yds. vock in cutting, 8t $2.560 per yd..eennon. $50,872 60
(2). 17,096 yds: of hard-pan in cutting, at G0c. per yd. 10,257 60
(8). 92,000 yds, oxtra haul, at 10e, per yd.wversnncivanee 9,200 00

?Gmﬁﬁ""!.!'f“7.“.#90§¢9§02ltt#!f!!t&‘f&i.o’!%it! $¥€},33ﬂ 1(} -

The changes of grade and loeation on Section 18, {aken together, resulied in con-
giderable saving of work. In some particular localities they increased it; in some
places there was a saving of earth, but an inerease of rock and vice versa. On the
whole, these changes had the effect of inereasing the work in roek and diminishing it
in earth. Mr. McGreevy's claim, now under consideration, is made up by charging
for the alleged increase in the rock, without giving credit for the diminution in carth.

Aeccording to the rule which, in our general report, before montioned, we adopt
a8 o proper one to govern our inquiry coneerning increase or diminution of work,
caused by the ehanges of grade and location, we have permitted this claimant to
show, if he could, more . accurately than the bill of works shows, the quantities in
earth or in rock which would have been requisite on any original location for the
distance as to which a new location or a new grade was adopted, in order that a com.-
parison might be made between those quantities and the quantities actually executed
on the new locations, besause we did not consider that he was confined to the differ-
ence between the executed work and that estimated in the bill of works as requisite
on the orignal location. : _

The claimant’s contention in this case involves two propesitions ; one, that the
Govérnment returns, aceording fo which the credits to him had been heretofore
given for excess in rock work, did not show ecorrectly the difference between the
original estimates of work 1o be done and that which was actually done in these
localities. The other, that those original estimatss from which the bill of works pur-
ported to have been compiled, were really too high for such localities, whereby the
excess for which he ought to be paid was made to appear less than was correct,

Two of the principal engincers employed by ihe Government in locating this
Section 18, Mr. Odell and Mr. Grant, were witnesses before us. Whilst in the
employ of the Government they had ascertained snd furnished data from which the
§3§H of ;r;{}rks was compiled, and Mr, Odell had also taken part in framing that bill
of works. "

Though these gentlemen were called on behalf of the clatmant, with the object
of showing the inaceuracy of the original estimaies, they both explained the allow-
anco made, as is usually done, for the probable shrinkage and compression of
the several embankments, according to the character of the matorial to be placed in
them, but cach testified that he had no instructions, and had not endeavored to make
the quantjties there stated higher than the natural features of the country indicated
as nocessary. Thig evidence raised 5 presumption in favor of the general correctness
of the calculations which were the basis of the bill of works and therefore the bill of
works itsélf, and so, threw upon Mr, McGreevy the burden of proof that smaller
quantities were, if 1hey were, sufficient for the original location,

Mr. Odell was employed by the claimant, some years after tho completion of
the works, to find out the quantities necessary, to show amongst other things the in-
creases and diminutions resulting from: the changes in grade or location. ffor this

142

s AR e

"

N L A T TN

CEHUATS UL R

R S

[P

[ 2 P I T T SR Y S R O W e B s “-AmMﬂ)mA'AL—EW‘WMMMM“MMAWL-.’MA

[0 = N



884

iter-
eral
1O~

8868
ign,
hope
“the

con-
ome
i the
1y it
in
et
dopt
rorlz,
b o
38 in
¢ the
500~
uted
ifler-
dsite

the
sfore
1 the
these
pur-
7 tho

* this
1 the
n the
+ hill

hject
low-
II;;[ (}f
ed in”
make
sated
tness
yill of
1ailer

on of
hoin-
 this

prdva

47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

p—

purpose he visited this section and, in addition to what he could see, he got from
persons, who had heen engaged on the works, some hearsay evidenceas to what had
taken place during the construction. After this inspeciion, he took the plans and,
28 he described it, 8hiffed the original cross sections upon cross sections of the work
done. That is, he laid down on plans the outline and crose sections for the same
distance, one a3 originally planned for the work on the old location, and the other of
the work as actually executed on the new location, and from what was thus shown
he caleulated the incresse or diminution of the work causod by the changes which
had been direcied and made in each case. Tho result, according to  this mode of in-
vostigation, i given hy Mr. Odellin a tabulated comparative statement, which was
submitted, as evidence, before Mr. Shanly, and apon which he (Mri Odell) has beon
orosg-examined before ns; This etatomont gives each section over which any of
these c¢hanges took place and, for that distance, his calculations of the different
quantities. The effect of it was to indicate that changes of grade and location cansed
a net increase of rock work on the whole section to the extent of 20,349 yards, and
2 net gaving in earth of 82,828 yards. This increase of rock work is identical with

“iterm No. 1 in the present c¢laim.

Mr. Granf, while he was residont engineer, had made a veturn to the Govern-
mont, a tabulated statement somewhat similar to Lhat of Mr. Odell, showing a com-
parison between the bill of works and the executed work, with the inereases and

_diminutions due to the same changes, and he had also returned to the Goverunment,

during the progress of the work, monthly estimates of what had been done., These
ave a result concerning the quantities in question very different from that shown
y Mr, Odell, viz.: an increase in rock of 8980, instead of 20,349 yards, or 11,369
yards less than Mr. MeGreovy claims, and a saving in earth of 119,366, instead of
82,828 yards, or 36,638 yards to be charged to Mr. McGreevy more than Mr, Odell
showed. The difference on these two pointsin the statements of Mr. Odell and Mr.
Grant ignggéved, st the rate ior rock claimed by My, MoGreevy, an amount approach-
ing $40,000,
e The earnestnoss with which Mr, McGreevy's side of the question has heen
pressed, togethor with theamount thus involved in the comparative aceuracy ofthese
rival statements, induced us to investigate, very carefully, the foundation. for each of
them, and, under [the circumstances, we think it proper to report at some length the
method we have adopted for this purpose. :
We have said that Mr, Odell’s statomont purported to show ‘the comparison
between the executed work and that iﬁdi@,ﬁt@g) by the cross-sections for the original
location, while Mr. Grant's gave if between the executed work and the estimated
quantity mentioned in the bill of works. Inasmuch, however, as the estimate in the
bill of works was supposed to show correctly the effect of the cross-sections, the dis-
crepancybetween these two engineers was not to be explained by the fact that, in their
caleulations one used the ' cross-gections themselves and the other the bill of works ;
our attention was, therefore, given to the discovery of some other reasoun for that
serious discrepancy. It turoed out that Mr, Odell did not esleulate from the identi.
cal, that is, the official cross-sections from which the bill of works was compiled, but
that two assistants of his prepared, for the purpose of his calculation, a new book of
eross-sections, in which they professed to lay down, for each spot, a copy of the official
cross sections for the first location of the line, and upon it, or over it, a copy of the
official cross-sections of the work as executed on the substitnted location, The return
of Mr. Odell being based on the difference of the iwo areas shown by this mode of
delineating the respective cross-sections, he did uot take out,” asitis techni-
cally called, first the area of one whole cross-section and then of the other, and arrive
at the difference in each spot by subtraction or addition, C
- My Odell, in hig evidence, drew satiention the most marked instance of the
difference hetween himself and Mr. Grant, concerning items chargable to Mr,
MeGreevy, which was on a saving of earth between two points, Stations 685 and 730.
He made it only 1,998 yards; Mr, Grant, 8,760 yards. This startling difference for

such a distance, and his going to the cross-sections themselves, the fountain-

535103 143



47 Victoria. | Sessional Papers (No. 53.) | A, ISM

head of infermation on the subject, a8 was allaged to have béen thé case, were dwelk
upon and urged as reasons for our giving credit to his statement of results, rather
than to that of My, Grant. ' . -

- We have had the cross-gections for that locality used by M#, Odell for this and
other calculations tested aund compared with the official ones, and: after a close
scrutiny, it appears that the book of crosssections prepared by him did not give
correct copies of the official eross-sections for the locations in question; and errors
- were shown sufficient to account entirely for the discrepancy which had been dwelt
upon, as aforesaid, : -

The most marked discrepancy on the other side of the account between Mr.
Qdell’s return and the Government return was, 2t the instance of the claimant, also
submitted to a similar close and thorough serutiny. In another locality, between
Stationa 528 and 564, Mr. Odell gave the increase in rock due to changes of grade
and location, at 8,673 yards, while the official statement gave 262 yards, or &

difference of 6,311 yards, equivalent, at' the rate charged by Mr, McGroeevy, to

815,777, ' :

' A freah plotting of all the cross-sections over the distance between these stations,
and a re-caleulation of all the quantities so shown, has indieated that the quantity is
288 yards instead of 262, as shown by the Government returns, and instead of 6,573,
as shown by Mr. Odell.

The entire failure of the claimant to establish: any substantial errers in the

official returns upon the guantities now under discussion, or to establish the correct. .

ness of Mr, Odell’s statement, which he had advanced with so much confidence,
induces us to rely upon the Government returns rather than upon any other, when
it becomes necessary to ascertain the difference in the quantities of work as finally
" .executed, and as originally estimated, either in the bill of works or in the cross-
geotions, from which that document was compiled. We are not able, however, to
proceed at once to dispose of Mr. MeGreevy’s claim on the question of changes of
grade and location, by comparing the quantity of execnted work with the gnantity so
mentioned in the bill of worlts, or in the data from which it was prepared, bacause
Mr, McGreavy contends, as before mentioned, that these original estimates, including
the cross-sections themselves, were erroncous and gave larger quantities than would
have been really required in the original locations, for which new locations were

finally adopted. He relied upon evidence to the general effect that the cross-section- .

ing of the line had been done by the engineers with a view of making the quantities
liberal, that is, larger than were considered requisite, this course being adopied, as
he said, in order to prevent disappoiniment afterwards, ard so that the contractors
would eventually complete the work without exceeding or even reaching the quanti-
ties suggested by the bill of works. He said they wished to “ give the lump sum
systom & fair trial”’ ‘

We have, therefore, had to learn as best we could whether there was an
more reliable guide than the bill of works to the true quantities which would have
been removed by the contractor in tho respective original locations. For the purpose
of testing this matter, we adopted, in addition to others, the following method :—We
have taken portions of the line upon which there was no change of grade or location,

and have endeavored to ascertain how the original estimate of quantities for those .

distances, as shown on the bill of works, agreed with the quantities of work sxecuted
on the vory same places. This test had not been previously applied. Iiseems a

simple problem, but there are some circumsatances connected with it which prevent

a perfectly acourate soiutiou. The fival official returns of the executed work arve

" not always made for the distances between exactly the same stations as those men- .

tioned on the hill of works, This is one obstacle; and again, in the execution of the
work it frequently bappens that the proportions of rock and earth vary from those
anticipated before the ground was broken. When the proportion of rock necreases,
the quantities to be executed diminish, because the slopes may be steepev, and
vice versa.

The aggregate of the several portions of the line on which no change of grade or

location took place is about eight and ahalf miles of the twenty included in this .

144




e iy

-~

tE P D B N og

BmbBor

mewusm.m<m<, RN

&7 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53) A. 1884

g

contract, Mr. Grant, a witness called, as before stated, by Mr, MeGreevy, and who
had been engineer in charge of the works, during their construetion, being requested
to make the caloulstions necessary to show how the quantity originally estimated in

- the bill of worlks compared with that actually executed on any such portion of the

oight and a-half miles as he should select as a fair illustration, took as a sample &
length of about two miles, and also another short distance selected by Mr. MceGreevy.
For theso distances he worked out in detnil from the original cross-sections all the
guantities so a8 to make a correct comparison between the work originally estimated
and that finally executed. Fov.these portions of the line, and on which no change of

- grade or location took place, his investigation showed that in rock-work tho bill of

works was too low by something under 400 yards, and in earth-work too high by
something like 5,000 yards, It happened frequently in the execution of work of -
this sort that a cutting will turn out more of one kind of maferial and less of the
other than was expected, without showing that the original estimate was wrong ag
to the aggrogate quantities, and in order to ascertain some percentage or rate by
which the bill of works in this care was in ervor, if at all, wo havo reduced rock-
work and earth-work to a.common measnre. This, we think, makes the result more
plain than if the difference in rock and in earth were stated separately,

The evidenco througkcit cur enquiry. concerning this claim leads us to con-
elude that work in rork was worth six limes as much as the same quantity of work
in earth. Tu order, then, to seo the percentage by which the bill of works, for these
tested distances, was wrong, we have to multiply the deficiency in rock by six and

~deduet tho product from the earth, above mentioned, as having been stated too high in

the bili of works. This process shows that the whole executed work, equivalent there
to woout 406,000 yards of sarth.work, was about 2,400 yards less than the quantity
estimated in the bill of works. In other words, the bill of works was about six-tenths
of one por cent, in error. '

The claimant endeavored to show that, in a particular instance, several hundred

. yards of earth wore mentioned in the bill of works to be ‘ wasted ” more than was

necessary, but the evidence was not convineing, and upon the whole, we feel that we

-are not justified in adopting, a8 a rule, any percentage more favorable to the con-

tractor than that shown as above, and in our opinion this ia sufficiently supported to
induce ns to take it as the best available guide to the true quantities of the original
locations. _

In each instance, therefore, whore it hecomes necessary to define Mr. McGreevy's
rights by stating the difference between the executed work on any particular locality
in which a change of grade or location took place, and that which would have been
requisite on the original location for the same locality, we have nol only to learn
the difference between the quantity stated in the bill of works and the executed
quantity, bus we have also to get another factor, namely, the percentage to be taken
off the bill of works in order to show ths true requisite quantity, or if we do not go
through this process in respect of each locality, we must, in some other way, give
Mr. MceGreovy the advantage of this percentage, as a deduction Irom the whole
quantity stated in the bill of worka for those localities in which a change of grads or
location took place. '

Now, it appears to us it would be more simple, at the outset, fo allow a credit in
one item to Mr, McGreevy of this percentage for all the guantities named in the hill
of worlss for places where changes of grade and loeation took place, and after that to
adopt the quantity mentioned in the bill of works as correct, making the comparison -
between that and the quantity of the executed work, We proceed, therefore, at once,
to give him credit for the value of this percentage. ot L ‘

As mentioned in our general report, we arc of the opinion that in estimating the
value of any of the work under clause 4 of the contract, concerniny work raved or
increased by changes of grade or location, ueither party is bound by tho price men-
tioned in the schedule attached to the tender, but is entitled to charge for, or liableto
pay for, the increase or saving, as the case may be, a fair value for the work at the
time and irrespective of the offer npon which the contract was based.

146



47 Victoria. ~ Bessional Papers (No. 53.) A, 1884

The evidence leads us to say thet $1.80 is a fair average price to allow for the

rock-work on these portions of the line where the changes of grade or location took
place, The total rock work for these distances was about %4500 yards. The per-
centage ahove named gives 567 yords, which, at $1.80, produces £1,020. The total
earth work for the distance in question was about 910,000 yards, The percentage is
5,460 yards, and earth excavation was in our judgment, worth 30 nents a yard. This
makes $1,638, and added to our allowsance for rock just mentioned, makes & total of
$2,6068, We treat this 2s a credit to Mr. McGreevy in the calculations concerning
these changes of grade and location and on this subject it atands for the prosent as a
credit to him, _ : ‘
" This, opening the way as it does, for our adopiing the bill of works for the pur-
noses of comparison with 1he execuied work, we find that the quantity of rock
increaged by changes of grade and location to be further credited to Mr. MeGroevy is
8,980 yards, and at the rate above mentioned it amounts to §16,164. Upon the same
principle wo charge him with 119,266 yards of earth saved by similar changes of
grade and location, and at 30 cenis a yard, the rate above mentioned, we find him,
under the terms of the contract, clause No. 4, to be chargeable with the sum of
$35,809. The two credits just allowed him, $16,164 and $2,658, together ameount to
$18,822, being deducted from this charge against him leaves a halance of $16,987, by
which his bulk price of 648,600 must be reduced according to the terma of the con-
tract for a diminution of work in rock and earth, talen together, cavsed by change of
grade and location. This leaves his bulk price $631,613.

‘While on this subject it will be proper to point out that there are other ways in
- whiel the work of the contraclior was diminished by changes of grade and location.
The line of the railway through this section was at first located near the banks of the
river, and wheuvever an opportunity offered it was moved away from the river, This
had the effect of saving, in some places, the protection inthe shape of crib-wharfing,
which would have been necessary had the original location heen retained. Upon the
evidonce of the official returns of the Govornment resident engineer, we find that in
consequence of changes in this respect a saving of 2,390 lineal feet of crib-wharfing
was effected. It is not disputed by the contractor that some saving in lineal front-
ago took place. This crib-wharfing in the schedule aitached to the tender, is rated,
not acéording to its cubical contents, but by the lineal foot frontage alone. The rate

there given is only $3 per lineal foot, but the evidence malkes it plain that this was |
. far too small a sum, and that in reality the work would eost very much more than

that price. The contractor testifies that it was worth $2.50 or more per yard, and
that each lineal foot took more than four cubic yards. Aeccording to our judgmont
on the evidenoce, it was worth about $8 a lineal {foot, and on the principle which we
have adopted already, at the suggestion of the contractor, viz,, that the work to be
charged for or credited under clause 4 should be valued at ite real value, snd not at
the price named in the schedule we apply to this length of erib-wharfing so saved, the
. rate of §8 per foot, which makes a f&rtger charge of $19,120 against Mr. McGroovy,
and reduces his bulk prics from $631,618 to $612,493.

The evidence also shows that changes of grade or loeation caused a diminution of
the number and size of culverts which were to have been built of second-class masonry ;.
the movement of the line landward made it unnecessary to provide for a waterway
through the embankment so frequently or so eztensively as would bave been the
case if it had retained its original position further down the ravines and nearer the
river. Aeccording to the evidenco on this subject, the official return. of tho resident
engineer, we have come to the conclusion that the proper guantity of masonry to be
chargod under this head is 731 yards, and in our judgment, $9 iy a fair price per yard
to allow for i, Thisis a further charge of $6,579 against Mr., MoGreevy, and reduces
his bulle price from $612,493 to $6056,91L  The quantity here charged is irrespective
of that saved by the use of iron pipe culverts, which in hereinafter dealt with.

A amall amount of paving has been saved to thé contractor in the same way.
Upon the evidence, we find it amounts to 172 yards, and iz worth 85 per yard. A
charge of $864 for this farther reduces hiz bulk price to $605,064, :

148

bt AN b gk iy ke bk B A

o Bl P ek B

Sk T L

e Dd e S e N A P TEN M e P ek Bt et % e N AR el bemd PP BN e A

Eaad ]



i B R e

A

T e My =

47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

The next item of Mr. McGreevy’s claim, No. 3, is for moving hard-pan. Thers
was no excavation of this material, caused by a change of grade or location, except
at one locality, Here the longth of the deviation was about 500 feet, and it was not
at the greatest distance, from centre to centre, more than 15 feot away from the
original line. The width of the road bed was 22 feet, so that where ihe substituted
line was farthest away from the former one, there was still a width of about 7 feet of
the original road-bed common to the new and the old location. This common width
increased each way towards the points of deviation, Where this hard-pan occurted
the line ran ncar the bank of the river, and the change was landward. The bed of
the hardpan was gradually thinner as it approached the water. These circumstances

. enabled the engineer to form a fairly correct opinion of the quantily which would

have ocenrred on the original line and a precise opinion of what was really moved.

About the time the work was done the engineer in charge returned 4,200 yards
as tho whole quantity of this material moved, and a fair reduction for the portion
that was comimon to the old and new location would -make the excess caused by the
change about 3,000 yards. Without remembering that he had formerly made any.
such return, Mr. Grant. before us, worked out the quantity as well as he could from
his recollection of the distances, depths, &c., and made it 2,900 yards. On the whole
evidence concerning this quantity, we adopt 3,000 yards as proper to be allowed to
the claimant, : _

Hard-pan was much more expensive to move than ordinary earth, and sometimes
cost as much as rock, and on the evidence, we think it worth the price charged by
Mr. McGreevy, namely, 60 cents per yard, over and above ordinary earth. We allow

. a credit, therefove, to the claimant for this work of $1,800, which increases his bulk

price from $605,054 to $606,854. :

Item No. 4 is for extrs haul, The evidence shows that the increase of work
caused by change of grade and location did, in particular localities, make a longer
haul requisite than 800 feet, which is mentioned in the bill of works as the estimated
average length of the haul, and it is admitted by tho contractor that in other places
similar changes caused a great decrcase in the material used, and with it a corres-
ponding decrease of haul.  He contends, however, that he is not liable to be charged
with a diminution of haulage so caused, for the reason that a minimum haulage is
nowhere specified or bargained for, and that, therefore, whenever a haul bayond the
average aforesaid occurs, on account of a change, he is to be paid for it. We cannot
coincide with this view. ~ We do not read the contract as entitling him to extra haul
in any event. Nowhere in the bargain is the value of haulage separated from that
of excavation. - 1t is stated that where the embankments caonot be made up by
haulage of 1,600 feet at most, then the contractor may be obliged to resort to widon-
ing the cuttings in order to supply material, but in the papers pertaining to the con-
tract wo see no provision for the contractor being paid extra for haulage. If such work
could be separately taken into account between the parties it would not be to the
claimant’s advantage, for the well-known clause 4 of the contract declares that he is
to be charged with any diminution of work caused by change of grade or location.
The evidence shows, beyond doubt, and we have already reported that changes of
grade and location caused a great decrease in the whole material moved on this
section. If a price were to be fixed for the haulage of material, independent of other
work in it, then when we charge Mr., McGreevy with a saving in earth'work, as we
did, we ought to have debited him al:o with some haulage, We think, however, that
it is more proper, because more in accordance with the whole bargain, to make but
onc price per yard for the material moved, including haulage, and on both sides of
the account we have dealt on this basis with the value of work in earth and in rock.
No charge for haulage is allowed for or against Mr. McGreevy, Ilis bulk price,
therefore, stands at $606,854.

So far we have been dealing with the state of the accounts between the
claimant and the Government under the terms of the contract, and before proceeding
to take up any of the claimant’s charges, either for damages or extras-—that is, work
beyond the contraet for which no price was agreed on—we think it advisable to take

‘ ' 147



47 Victoria. Hessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

up other items as to which the parties had been in accord, and for which the price
- hag heen either specified or a method for reaching it hag been agreed upon,

A roview of these and the payments made by the Government would enable us
to point out, as a distinct feature, the state of the accounts concerning all the matters
on which there has Dbeen an agreemont betweon the parties.

The contract contemplated wooden guperstructures for the bridges. Before this
was commeneed on Section 18, the Government decided to substitute iron suporstruc-
turd when it could be done by tho consent of the contractors, and an agroement was
propared and executed by all but one of them, the prosent elaimant among the vest,
in which it was agreed on tho part of the contractors that when considered desirable
the Commissioners might furnish and erect spans of iron free of cost to the contrac-
tors, and that a deduction should be made from the amount payable at the close of
contract equal to the value of the wooden spans and masonry saved by such sub-
atitution, caleulated at the rates given in the schedule to the contracts.

On this seclion iron spans were substitutod for those of the original design, and
at thoe schedule rates the value of those saved to the contractor is $20,200. It is
proved, howover, befors us, that this substitution had the eifsct of increasing the
height of the masonyy of the mill stream bridge, whereby the vontractor was obliged
to do 86 yards more than would have been necessary for wooden spans, and in a place
where the work was of a most expensive character, On the evidence, we value this
masonry at $20 per yard, and we deduct $1,720 from ithe $20,200 before charging the
saving of the wooden spans; tho balance, 818,480, being talen from $506,454, Mr.
MeGreevy's bulk sum priee is reduced to $588,374. ‘

There is & charge made by Mr, MoGroevy a8 itom No. 18 of his claim for iron
pipe culverts furnished to him in lieu of other culverts, This is a matlter provided for
early in the nogotiationg—in fact, it has to be settied according to the terms of the
achedulo which accompanied the tonder, and is the single exception whore schedule
prices were to bind the parties. The item relates entirely 1o iron pipe ecunlverts
constructed in lisu of soms of the open ones originally desigped.

These pipes passed through the embankment which support the road-bed, but
instead of mqui?ing masonry all the way through, as did the culverts’ first design,
thoy were surrounuded and supported at each outlet by masonry, which extended into
the embankment only for a short distance, For the rest of the distance the pipes were
proteciod by concrete. The effoct of this change in the design was to diminish very
much the gquantity of masonry, but we have come to 1the conclusion that what was
used ought to be allowed as first instead of second-class, which would bave been
employed in the culverts according to the original plan. By the terms of the tender
and the schedule attached to it, prices were there fixed for the work necessary to be
taken into account, should such a change as this be carried oub. The following
language is found in the schedule i~ :

This simplifies the decision on this item ; the achedule gives the following

rices :— .
P In the event of iron cylinders being employed, the contractor will be allowed
for them as well a8 for the concrete usod, at the prices in the achedule, and a deduction
will be made for the saving effected in masonry and other work.”

Iron pipe eylinders in place, per fool...c.crviciciieienninniis. 825 00
Conorets, per yard....coisviveniennss saecssorvsersvarcossersesssencers - b 00
Fivst-class masonry, per Fard...ecessirrnciinmndonreresinras. 1d 00
Second-clags mMABONTY, POL FAIG.cvrseirs srevsson cocsssnvassrorasns 3 00
The following quantities were supplied by the ¢ontractor, and we apply to them
tho schedale rates, as followa :— -
Iron pipes, 424 ft., 8t 826..cieviinis vivrersrresci i e 810,600 00
Conorete, 425 yds.,, at $5...iivis viriviiccensinrmvimnenns 4,125 00
First-class masonry, 397 yds., af $14.ccreesevivnniien 5,558 00

Totalk.s..uc.ao.gchoou-ﬁso-omﬂu PRBEERNSPIERST S HEESORE $18$283 80
148* ——e

B omepeh O TR T B

P

e T T L ]



mﬁ)@“"ﬁﬂ

R T - T BV ¢ 2 e R

-

b

47 Victoria, Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

The gaving was 1,818 yds. of second-class masonry,
&t 58 DDDDD O; "Q....iﬁi)lﬁl'.!l"l«.“;‘t. BEREESAVOPNAR & S Hy ¥ %10,544 VOO

The difference between these iwo sums, viz, $7,739, isto be credited to the
claimant, and the bulk price is thereby increased from §588,374 to $596,113.

The Commisioners paid Mr. MeGreevy $602,200 on his work. This iz not
disputed by him, and the effect of it is 1hat he received $6,087 more than was due to
him under hir confract, and the subsequent agreement concerning wooden super-
gtructuro of bridges. '

In the summer of 1875 the Government, under 2 ¢lanse of the contract, undertook
the payment of wages in arrear to the contractor's laborers, and from that time
forward disbursed all sums necessary to carry on and complete the works contracied
for by Mr, MoGreevy. They spent altogether $41,8%7, and always contended that
he was chargeable with the whole of it. e does nof dispute that the most of i is
properly churgeable, but objects to gome portions,

Wea have heard such evidence as is now available on the subject, and we have.
come to the conclusion that $2,358 of it was spentin 1876, for work on embankments,
which Mr. McGreevy testifies was not Lo be done by him, and concerning which we have
some doubt. It was also proved that the expenditure covered about 4,500 yards of rip-
rap placed around the piers of the Mill stream bridge, in 1876, The evidence leaves
some doubt as to whether this was part of the claimant’s work under his contraet, or
was dus to a new view of the engineers, at the close of the work for making the
foundations of the piers safer than they would be by the original design.. The
evidenze thowed the work to be worth about $1 & yard. Therefore, we think the
disbursement for this rip-rap equal {o 82,500, and the $2,356 above mentioned ; in all,
$4,856 should be deducted from the $41,897 so apent by the Government as aforesaid,
and the balance only, namely, $37,041, charged to the claimant.

Ta the account, as shown by the books of the Commissioners, the charge for the
moneys thus disbursed had been diminished by an allowance for the value of the iron
pipés brought upon the works by the claimant, but which; not being there required,
were taken by the Commissioners for another place, on the understanding that he
should he paid for them. He offered them st the time for cash, at $22 per foot,
They wero taken, however, withoul paying him that, or any other price, a credif
being given to him zgainst ihese advanees hy the Governmeni fo the extent of
$3,888, or at a rate of $18 per foot. Mr. MeGireevy row claims a credit at the rate
of 824 per foot. The evidence leads us to say that the price claimed by him ig not
too hizh. The total length of them was 219 feet 10 inches, which, at $24, makes
$5,276, This 'being deducted, instead of the $3,888 above mentioned, from the
Government expenditure, $37,041, as allowed by us, leaves the balance, $31,765, to be
charged to him. ' .
s 7'8’15‘}&3 added to 6,087, the balance already shown sgainst him, inbreases it to

87,852, ) :

Wo now proceed to that portion of Mr. McGreevy’s claim which sfands upon

some foundation other than an agreement beiween the parties. It may be divided

-into two principal branches: Omne, charges for work alleged to be beyond that

covered by the contract, and for which the claimant seeks compensation, in addition
o his bulk price; the other, for damages which, the claimant alloges, he has suffered
by wrongful breach of contract on the part of the Commissioners, :

Item D,

429 yds. firstclass masonry, additional depth, Mill
stream bridge,’ at $22 per yd...ceirvirmvsreasreinnnas $ 9,438 00

._ Ifem 8.
1,000 yds. excavation for the saii:te, at $1.50 per yd.... 1,500 00
: 49



47 Victoria.  Sessional Papers (No. 58.) A. 1884

Ttem 8.

~ Coffer-dams, unwatering five foundations, for ihe same,
at $2,000 68CH..ccurruverriiiarererninsierneniersareaanes 10,000 00

A i

TOBAL e e ereeeeseremene s seeraerneener s $20,838. 00

We deal with these three items together, because they must be disposed of on one

and the same principle.

The railway bridge over the Metapedia River was built close to the mouih of a
creek known as ‘the **Millstream,” and is indifforently. called the *Metapedia”
bridge, or the * Millstream™ bridge. These three charges are based on the fact that
this bridgo was built on a foundation 2 feet lower than was supposed to be necossary
when tenders were rescived, and when the plans were originally made out. 1t
ineluded three piers and two ubutments. The position of each of thess was moved
about 20 feet further wost than originally intended. These ilems, howaver, 5, 6, and
9, have no connection with that change of location.

After the new location was adopted, the contractor sunk caissons and prepared
to carry out the work on the original plan. He commenced his work for the founda-
tions withont making any provision for the possibility of a greater depth being
required than was origioally contempiated, Before lhe masonry was commenced,
the engineers found it necessary, for safety, that the foundations should go 2 teet
deoper, and directed the contractor accordingly. The caissons not being suitable for
this, the contractior had to drive piles several feet below the bottom of his caissons, so
placed side by side as to form a protection against the water and the surrounding
material while he was oxcavating and building the additional depth, In earrying out
this change he furnished work of the kind charged in these three items, snd hé
claims that this work is not within that whish he undertools for his bulle price, and
that he is therefore entitled to be paid extra for it., 1f his claim were a good one, we
think, upon tho evidenece, that he should be paid something less than $10,000, but we
have not examined minutely the details of the charge, sufficiently fo state it accu-
rately, for the reason that in our judgment there is noliability to him on any of these
three items, and we come to this conclusion, whether we look ut the letter of the
contract as signed and sealed by the parties or at the epirit of the understanding
between them befove, the contract wasdrawn up, snd which both parties intended to
be embodied in that doenment. . L

Speaking, first of the letter, the specificatiges’ which were attachod to and which,
by express agreement, formed part of the géfitract, containing the following lan-
guage — A

28, Foundation pits must be sunk'to such depth as the engineer may deem
proper for the safety and permanence of the structure to be erected. '

28, Nomasonty shall be commenced in any foundation pits.-before they have
been inspected and approved by the engineer.

“36. The masonry shall not be started at any point before the foundation has
been é)l'operly prepared, nov tiil it has been examined and approved by the engineer.”

lauses 4 and 19 of the contract, before mentioned, declarve that the bulk price is
to be full compensation for all works contemplated by the contract, or reguired in
virtue of any of its provisions, and that all changes or increases in the work (o be
done, unless due to changes of grade or location, may bo madeby the engineer with-
out giving the contractor a right to extra price, S

The evidence leaves no doubt in our minds, that afler entering into the contract
facts waro discovered eoncerning the physical features of the lpcality which made it
gp%arent that an oxtra depth was required for the safety and permanence of the

ridge.

As far as coucerns this bridge, the main object of the contract in the contempla-
tion of both parties, was to make & sufficient structure on a safe foundation, and hold-
ing the contractor to the attainment of this object without extra price is, we think,

: 150

s .
Lt o LT i Tt

WA IS DD SRPURE SRR

ik ux;ﬁ;»-*g““‘:‘

47

a it
befl
1nal
was
the
Obji
fur
faci

ar

in
bet:

con
objs
hia
req
mig
ple

all

ahe
eon
ext
pos
dey
of ¢
Ace

Ki
est:

tio
om
G
cot
ghc
my

1
A
w8a
ing
ter
ths

do
bil
the
cla

Mc
ya.
aft



84

S
&

B

AR

WY RO T OO R =0 S BRI PR

-

47 Vietoria. Sessionial Papers {No. 53.) A. 1884

a fair and. reasonable interprefation of the document. Itis true the contractor,
before closing the bargain, took no pains to inform. himself of the nature of the
material, where it was at first proposed to place the foundations; and he probably
was ignorant of what would he required, but we think he cannot relieve himself from
tho nnexpected ouilay caused by geiting to such a fonndation as would secure the
object of the contract by pleading his ignorance, or by saying that the information
furnished to the other party by their own engineers was not full or aceurate. The
fact that this information was imparted to him does not alter the rights of the
parties, especially 88 it was given avowedly for no more than it 'might be worth to
him, and he was expressly invited and cautioned to use means of his own to get a
better knowledge of all material facts, Thorn vs. Loudon, LRI, app. ca. 120,

But woe do not think that our decision need restonly upon the literal form of the
contract, nor on the general liability of & coniractor to attain, at his own risk, the
object of a bargain, for in this case Mr. McGroevy had express notice, before making
his offer, that as far as structures over streams were concerned, the contract would
require him to supply, without extra price, such additional work and materials as
might, during the progress of the work, be shown to be pecossary, in order {o com-
plote each slructure upon a sufficient foundation, ' The bill of works says :~—

“ The structures proposed (over streams crossing the line of railway) arve, from
all the information obtained, believed to be the most suitable, but should ciroum-
gtances require avy change in the number, position, waterways, or dimeussions, the
coniract will provide that all changes shall be made by the contractor without any -
oxtra charge. Tho schedule gives the probable quantities in the structures now pro-

. posed, and the data npon which those quantities ore ascertained, Much, however,

depends on-additional information to be oblained with regard tothe freshet dischargo
of streams, as well as the nature of the foundations, and with respect to the latter,
aceurate information can only be had during the progress of the work.”

In the schedule referred to the two bridges on this Section 18, ons over Mec-
Kinpon's brook, and this one over the Metapedia River, are specially mentioned, with
estimated quantities of masonry, excavation, &e.

Uncontradieted evidence shows that up fo, and inelading the timo of the execu-
tion of the contract, it was the mutual and eoncurrent intention of the parbies to
ombody in that document the agresment arrived at by the acceptance of Mr. Me-
Greevy's tender, based as it was, beyond question, amongst other things, on the
contents of - the notice to tenderers, known as the bill of works. If, therefore, it
should be necessary ‘to re-shape the formal contract so as to make it more fully or
more plainly in accordance than it is with the bargain on.this matter, it would be

roper to insort in it any portion, or even the full text, of the bill of works. Indeed,
1t was urged by the claimant before us, through his counsel, that the bill of works
was a material part of the bargain, and that the bargain should be eonstrued aceord-
ingly., Under all the circumstances, the langnage of the documents, the notice fo
tenderers, and the expressed intention of the parties, we have come to the conelusion
that the claimant onght not fo be allowed for any of the works mentioned in JTtems
5, 6 and 9. '

Ttem %,

8,500 yds. special rip-rap to pier ébutmanf, at $3 por yd. $25,500 00

Although this quantity, 8,500 yards, is mentioned in the claim, the contractor
does not seriously contend that any such quantity should be allowed to him. The
bill of works estimated 11,000 yards as the quantity of rip-rap necessary to complete
the works according to the original design. As & fact, no more than this quantity
claimed by Mr. MeGreovy, 8500 yards, Tas beon executed altogother,

Tho only quantity for which the evidonce gives a shadow of a clasim by Mr.
McGreevy is that placed round the piers of the Millstream bridge, in all about 2,500
yards. Ip the summer of 1876 this was done, not by him but by the Government,
after they had taken upon themselves the expenditure necessary tc complete the works

, 151



17 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

contracted for by Mr, MoGreevy, but the cost of it was, as before moentioned, charged
ainst the contractor,

If the whole of the moneys expended by the Government in the completion of
the works had been allowed by us to stand against Mr, McGreevy, then it would be
our duty to decide whether this quantity of 2,500 yards was or was not within his
contract, and whether it shonld be aliowed o him now as an extra to be paid for
beyond his bulk price, But, inasmuch as we have already taken cut of the moneys
oxpended by the Government what we boliove to be the sost of this particular work,
namely, $1 dollar per yard, in all, $2,500, and have charged Mr. McGreevy only
with the balance of the moneys expended by the Government, it is apparent that at
this place we can make no allowance to the claimant for this item, and the state of
the accounts before mentioned isnot altered.

dtem 8.
Stone bottom under embankment east of Millsiream
bridge, 10,300 yds., at $L.50 per yd...vocvvenneeen. §15,450 00

This east abutment wae finally located in the river somo 20 feet farther from the
banlz than was originally planned. The railway embankment for some 700 feet cast-
ward from this abntment was built upon a stone foundation. This, however, was
only according 1o the original design, and we find, in the bill of works, a notice to
-tendorers that this was to.be done. In facl, a place on the opposite side of the river
is there mentioned, from which the nacessary material was to be got. The guantity
given in the bill of works for this foundation is 13,765 yards, but the contractor was
fortunate enough to completo it with 10,300 yards,

On the atiention of the contraetor being called by us to this notification in the
bill of works, he said that only a small proportion of the malerial used was actually
taken from the piace so specified, because it was found that the stone excavated there
would he required close by, and that it was deemed better to take it for this founda-
tion from other localities on the cast side of the river, one of them a quarry opened
by him within the line of the railway. He said, however, that no one, engineers or
others, secting or bebalf of the Government, had prevented his furnishing ihis
material from the placo specified in the bill of works, It is clear upon the evidence
ihat he chose not to follow the original design, and this fact, we think, disposes of
the claim, unless it be as tothe incressed length of the foundation, about 20 feet,
which was caused by the movement of the bridge westward; as to that piece, the
evidence leads us to say that the movement saved to the coniractor about the same
quantity of stone foundation on the west side of the river, as it increased it on the
east side, Therefore, we do not allow anything on item No. 8.

Item 8a..
Hand packed bank stone, 7,980 yds, at $1 per yd........$7,980 00

The work here charged for was for a stone protection to a portion of the work
made to save it from the wash of the river, According to the original plan it was
intended ihat in many places along the viver a protection should be made in the
ghape of crib-wharfing, and sketch No. 26, a general plan for this work, was given to
- tenderers. The bill of works estimated that the aggregate length of crib-wharfing
would be about 22,000 feet, and that it would comprise 96,000 cubic yards of stone,
gravel and timber combined, but it was intimated also in the bill of works that rip-
rap would be used between various other points, as well 88 such other protection as
might be deemed necessary to thoroughly secure the embankment from the wash
of the river and other streams, D ' ~

Early in the progress this contractor suggested to the Government, that instead
of resorting to crib-wharfing as frequently as was at first intended, he should: be
allowed to substitute for it in some places a protection formed entirely of stones
earefully placed and packed. so.a8 to make the work socure and permanent.. The
suggestion was acceded to and, as a cousequence, the length of the crib-wharfing pro.

152

B ]

frou
clair
desi;
buili
wort

Ness
the
pres
was
8000

haw
thas
engi
mor
if ha

hav:

 hav

fact
har
clag
to I

sha
noti



1884
wged

wm of

d be-

1 his
d for
meys
rork,
only
st at
te of

a the
east-
. Was
e to
fqdver
atity
was

, i;ltlle
14

hei‘z
nda-
ened
8 or
this
anee
s of
feot,
the
ame
the

rork

was

tho
n fo
fing
e,
rip-
1 88
-ash

ead
. be
mes

The
oTO~

second-class,

4

47 Victoria. . Sessional Papers (No. 58.) A. 1834

per was reduced to about one-half the lineal frontage, indicated in] the bill of works.
In fact the length of this very work mentioned in ltem 8z is included in the length
of the bank protections designated generally as  crib-wharfing ” in the returns by
the Government engineers, and in the statements put in beforeus by Mr. McGreevy,
but ho claims that dealing with this as ordinary c¢rib-wharfing will not sufficiently
compensate him, bécause the stones wore hore placed in position with more than
usual care and expensé, for which ho claims $1 & yard. '

- Upon the whole évidence, we have to say that his contention concerning this
item is not well founded ; that at the best this can be considered only as so much of
the length of ¢rib-wharfing undertaken by him in the contract. Tt is, by no means,
clear to us that it was more expensive than ordinary crib-wharfing would have been
if made of ‘timber, rock and gravel, aceording to the original design, and if it were,
we think the “other protection” mentioned in the bill of works would cover it;
therefore, we allow nothing for it. k

We treat it as’a part of the crib-wharfing furnished by the contractor, and for
which he has made a claim of $481,970 in Ifem No. 12, This we deal with by itself
further on. - ’

Item No. 9 was disposed of in conjunction with Nos, § and 8,

v Ttem 190,

4.6 17 yds. of second-class masonry, built different from
gpecifications and equal to firat-class, at-$9 por yd.. $41,553 00

The bridges, the larger culverts, and the arches of somo of the smaller ones were,
from the beginning, intended to be and were built of first-class masonry, This
claim relates entirely to those portions of the smaller culverte which wore originally
designed to be of secound-class masonry, but which the claimant alleges to have been
built of first-clnss masonry, and it is exelusive of those culverts in which iron pipes
were substituted for masonry. .

Concerning this item, there is & wide divergence of opinion amongst the wit-
nesses, including the claimant. There iz no doubt that the great desideratum in all
the eulverts was compaet work with close joints. They were to be subject to the
pressure of hill-side streams, which at times would be forrents, and against which it
wag thought no masonry would stand unless it was equal to the specifications for

" The claimant testified, that frow the stone which was on the section he could
bave built masonry equal to that second.class, and at an expenso much less
than that which was furnished; that owing to the requirements of the resident
enginecrs he put into the work masonry of a character which was more permanent,
more valuable to the public and more expensive to him than he would have dono

_if he had been allowed to supply merely that which the specifications called for,

It is urged on the part of the Crown, that what the specifications ealled for would
have been fully sufficient for the portions of the work now in gnestion, and would
have been accepied if the contractor bad been able to furnish it; but that, from the
faot of his bringing the stone in large pieces to the section, and from the difficulty of
hammer-dressing joints close enough to answer the specifications for- the second.
class, it becamo expedient for him to make, and he did malte, withount extra expense
to himself, the work which was actually furnished.

The specifications, part and parcel of the contraet, deseribed at some length the
eharacteriatics of first and second-class masonry. The distinctions necessary to be
noticed in judging of this item are, as follows ;—

The first class required

(1) Large well shaped stones. (3) Quarter inch joints.

{2) Regular courses. ' (4) Vertical joints dressed back square
The second-class :— 9 inches.

(1) Smaller stones, (3) Half inch joints.

(2) Random work, or broken course rubble,(4¢) Vertical joints not dressed.
153 ,



47 Victori&.' . ‘Bessional Papers (No. 58.} A. 1884

m—

It iz clear, upon the evidence, that suitable stone for the work could rot be had
on the section, aud the contractor was forced to bring it from a distance, Some of
the witnesses declared that what was used was of such a character that it could not
be hammer dressed smooth onough for L-inch joints, that the only way fo get such
a joint was to ehisel-dress the stone, and then it wag no mose expensive to make the
© joints as close as thoy were made than it wonld have been to make % inch joints.

Others say that it might have been hamwer dressed so as to make 3nch joints, but
only atan expense equal to that of chisel-drersing it for 1-inch joint, so that if the
closer joints were supplied, they were, under the circumatances, no more expensive to
the contractor than $-inch ones would have been. And evidence was given by some
witnesses, that in consequence of the necessity of transporting this stone from 2 dis-
tance, the cost of handling large pieces did not exceed that of the smaller stones
necoseary to make the same eubic contents of masonry. In fact, they doubt if large
stones were not less expensive than small ones would have been, among other reasons,
because the large pieces being brought to the ground, it was more economical to put
in good sized blocks than to break them up and increase the number of courses and
the number of beds to be worked. '

Mr. Schreiber testified that he had scen much of the masonry in dispute, and that
in a considerable portion of the work, when finigshed, it really fell short of the
ppecifieation requirement for even second-class masonry, in this, that the joints were
left more open than % inch, but he said that notwithstanding that fact, some of it
was up to first-class masonry in all respects other than joints, and that it was very
much better than the contractor need Eﬂ% built under the specifications that an
inferjor kind would have complied with the specifications. :

Mr. Hogan, who had been in charge of the works for Mr. McGreevy, and who
waa called by him as a witness before Mr. Shanly, testified that ‘“a couple of the
oulverts, one in particular, 4 large open culverl, were built of first-class masonry ;"
adding that he did not know that the others were much better than good second:class
masonry.

ﬁf@rmnt, who had been resident engineer during the construction of the work,
testified that he orderedsa better class of masonry than that of the second-class, but
gave, after much‘examination, as a reason for so doing, the fact that the contractor
could not furnish stones of such a nature and so prepared as to leave only 4-inch
Jjoints, and finally he testified that he would not have objected if they had built up to
the specifications, moaning the second-class specifications,

According to the svidence, the result has been, at all events, that the work has
had the benefit of large stones and, generally, of regular courses, instead of small
stones and random work, whereby tho claimani has furnished in sowme culverts, work
of & character more expensive to him and somewhat more valuable to the public
than this contract called for. From the tenor of the evidence, az a whole, wo get
the impression that in some places this better work was furnished because of the
pressure of the engineers, rather than because the contract could not be filled at less
expen«e,

It is difficult for us to fix, satisfactorily to ourselves, the quantity of the masonry
which ways thus furnished by the contractor at a greater cost to himself than the
contract called for, and that he would have furnished if he had been required to do
no more than supply work equal to the second-class of the specifications.

Making our way as well as we can through the conflicting and embarrassing

_testimony on this subject, and giving the contractor the benefit of every reasonable
doubt, we have adopted 2,000 yards as the closest approximation which we can
make; and upon the evidence, we fix the difference in value betwoen what he was
obliged by his contract to furnish and what he did furnish, at $4 a yard.” This is
equal to $8,000, which sum onght Lo go to the claimant’s credit, if his contention is
right, on ihe interpretation of the contract concerning cases where the engineer,
from a change of view after the contract was made, directed an alteration in the
character of work, which was carried out at an ‘expense o the confractor greater
than would have beon required by the original design. Mr. McGreevy claimg that

: 164

e

Ly

R e e

in e
cont,
iner
relie
tion
Tepo
men
gte

*@*zh?c

woul
that
dagit

inte:
estal

837,

inelr

Und

all v
the ¢
LOvVe
comi
Befo

prop
emp.
lippi

oot
hron
ther

was
to fo
effec
best
the ¢

S work

pro
allog
cony
amot
foet
any
twrns
a8 v
thro
tion



sle

788
is
is

or,

he
er
at

‘eoverings of walls generslly, in lipping and pointing.

-

47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A, 1884

in oach case of {his kind he iz entitled to recover the whole amount of the additional
cost, On the other side, it is argued that no rmatter to what oxtent the cost isso
incronsed, the contractor must, by the torms of the bargain, bear it without any
reliof or reimbursoment from the Government. It may be that the frue interpreta.
tion is to bo found botween these ocxtrome views, but we do not deem it necessary, in
roporting on this clain, o offer an opinion on the soundness of either of these argu-
ments, beeauso the question fowards the eolution of which our investigation is a
atep--the liability of Her Majesty to this claimant—must be settled the same way,
which ever of the intcrpretations before mentioned be followed.

If the question were, how much has this contractor been overpaid, then we
would hesitate to place this item to his credit, urless and until we should conclude
that'his interpretation of the contractis the right one, or, at all events, until weshould

¥

"decide thatthe ons advanced on bohalf of the Crown was wrong.

As it is, wo give him credit for this $8,000, in order to show how, under his
interpretation; the seceount would stand, according to the fasts which we consider
estab{)ished by the evidence. This credit reduces the balance against him, from
$37,852 to $29,852, :

Item 11, ‘ ‘ .

8,463 yde. of masonry, built with Portland cement,
instead of Canadian, at $1L.50 per ydov.vesnes wrsennnneas $12,694 50

The guantity here stated is about the whole that was built upon this section,
inelnding the first and second classes, :
Under t-%e bead ¢ Masonry,” the specificatons have the following language:

“ (37). Hydraulic lime mortar will be used, unless otherwise directed, in building

all masonry, from the foundations up to a line 2 feet above the ordinary level of

the stream. It will bo used, also, in turning arches, in laying girder-beds, copings,
%‘he hydraulic lime or
cement must be fresh groand, of the best brand, * % # *
Before being used, satisfactory proof must be afforded the engineer, of ita hydraulic
properties, as no inferior cement will be allowed, ,

“(38). Lime mortar must be made of the best common lime, and will be
employed in all masonry (except dry) where cement is not directed to be used.

“(54). In all walls built in common lime, the exposed faces will have a 4 inch
lipping of coment.”

By command of the Government ongineers, the contractor supplied Portland
cement, for all the masonry, except one lot of Quebec cement, which had been
bronght on the ground before the Portland cement was ordered, and which was
therefore, allowed to be nsed.

Some attempt was made to show that Quebec, or other Canadian hydraunlie coment,
was good enough for this work, and that the coniractor ought to have been allowed
to furnish Canadian cement, which was less expensive than the Portland brand. Tho
offect of the whole evidence, however, is to satisfy us that the Portland was  the
best brand,” and, that though some of the Quebec cement was good, the quality of
the differént lots of it was very unceortain, so mach go, that, in order to secure the
worls being up to the standard indicated by the specifications, the only safe and
proper course of the engincers was to reject the Canadian make, Therefore, we

allow nothing on the claim, so far as it relates to the use of Portland hydraulic

comont, instead of Canadian hydraulic cement; but the tenor of the specifications
amounted, in our opinion, to an intimation to the tenderers, that from a line two
feet above the ordinary level of each stroam, the masonry would be built, not with

any hydraulic cement, but with common lime, except those portions such as

turning arches, laying girder-beds, copings, coverings of walls, lipping and pointing,

as wore gpeeially mentioned; and we think, the demand for Portland cement

throughout, instead of common lime, for this portion of the masonry, was an alfera-

tion in the charaecter of the work, caused by a change of engineering views, after the
155



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 58.) AL 1884

o

coniract was made, and that the cost of that alteration may now be passed to the
credit of the claimant, for the reasons which we gave concerning the allowance of
the last item, '

" The evidence is not conclusive as to the quantity of masonry which, by the
gpecifications, wag intended to be built with common lime, but leaning as far in favor
of the vontractor as the evidence will permit, we adopt 4,300 yards as the highest
quantity which could be allowed. To this we apply the rate of $1 50 per yard as

roper for the difference between building masonry with common lime and with
ortland cement, This adds $6,450 to Mr. McGreevy’s side of the account, and loaves
the balance against him $23,402,

Ttem 12,

COrib-wharfing as protection to embankment, 163,999 c.
ydﬁa} fﬁl’t $3 per yd- TR L L L R L i ISR L LR T T P ey $491’997 66

Mr, McGreevy malkes a claim for the whole of this amount, on the ground that

he should be paid for all the crib-wharfing built on Section 18, inasmuch as erib-

wharfing is not mentioned in hig contract or the specifications attached to it.

He testified before us, that when reading the bill of works previous to fendering,
he understood that crib-wharfing and all the other special works there mentioned
would be included in ihe contract at the bulk sum price, but that immediately
after signing the document he came to a different conclusion, and thom *took it”
that none of the special works were embraced in the contract, and he says he has
remained of that opinion ever since. ‘ '

The bill of worls points cut that crib-wharfing would be made, and gives an

estimate of the probable quantity. My, McGreevy admits, and indeed urges hefore

us, that the bill of works ought to be read as part of the contract, and the rights of
the parties decided accordingly. :

' Iis tender was accompanied by a schednls, which names a rate for crib-wharf-
ing, and contains a memorandum that the rates there given might be used for the
purpose of progress estimates while the work was under construction ; and his tender
stated that he had seen the plans of work.

The plans are again mentioned in clause 2 of 1he contract, and it was accordin

_to them that he undertook to complete the work, They showed crib-wharfing bot
on the profiles and on the location plans, and localities were there spocified at which
it was then intended to have snch worlk.

The contention that his bulk price does not eover any erib-wharfing is so
unreasonable that it may be dismissed without further consideration, acd we proceed
to discuss the item, with & view of showing whether crib-wharfing was supplied by
him of such a character, or to such an extent, as would justify an allowance therefor
beyond the price named in the contract for the whole works undertaken by him,

- The claim on this item is advanced by his counsel in the following language.
0 SIYB

“yitem 12, This work is not mentioned in the specifications. The bill of works
calls for 22,000 lineal feet, equal to 96,000 cubic yards; and sketch 26, which may
fairly be considered as forming part of the contract, shows a special class of crib.
wharfing, Considering the intention of the parties at the time of tendering, it may
reasonably be inferred that the contractor undertook to build about 96,000 cubic yards

of crib-wuarfing, to bo according to plan 28, but certainly it cannot reasonably he -

supposed that the contractor intended, and really contracted for double the guantity,
and for a class of work muach more heavy and expensive,”

It is true thas the bill of works named 22,000 lineal feet as Lhe probable length
ot crib-wharfing, and the contents for that distance was stated at about 96.000 cubic
yards, but in the first clause of that document tenderers were exprestly warned, as
tollows 1—

“ The guantities horein givon * * * * gre not warranted as accurate, and
no claim of any kind will be allowed, though they may prove to be inaccurate.”

166

i e

o h e Ea A& R

4

or e S0 & o - i

R r Ll

e L L N a

P el B PN ek N bl e o N ey

Ao

i



384

tha
of

the
var
et
| as
rith

vae o

shat
rib-

ing,
ned

an
fore
s of

arf-
the
der

n

woth-

iich

8§ BO
:eed

sfor

Lge.
rka
aay
ril
ay
irds

ho
ity,
gth
ibie

and

R T

471 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

We think it clear beyond argument, from the contents of the different documents
which were preliminary to, and led up to the conbraet, as well as from the language
of that document itsolf, that both parties al the bargain expected it and intended it
10 be speculative, and thercfore, that with the chance of the work being to his
advanfage sometime, substantially diminished below those stated in the bill of works,
a3 in several instances on Section 18, as they actually wore, the contractor took the
risk of their being occasionally increased to his disadvantage, If this leading
feature of the transaction is ignored, the advertisement, the bill of works, the plans,
the tenders, the specifications, and the sealed contravt, were merely waste paper.

We cannot give effect to what we believe to be the real intertion of the con-
{racting parties, as evinced by the contract iteelf, as well as by all the documents in
which they tool part, without saying that ihe claimant has no right to an increased
price, merely because in the execution of the work the lineal frontage or the cubic
contents of the erib-wharfing was increased beyond the estimates given in ths bill of
works, It must be for some ietter reason than that, if there is a liability oun the part-
of the Crown to pay him for any alleged excess. ,

_Some stress has been laid on the fact that the section of crib wharfing on the
sketch No. 26, alluded to in the bill of works, and which was framed for general use
on the Intercolonial Railway, did not show 0 large an area as that of some of the

-grib-wharfing, or perhaps the average of it, actnally built on Section 18 by this

claimant. He said that after looking at that sketeh he supposed he was contracting
to build erib-wharfing that would never bo deeper in the water than 2% feet, the
depth indicated by that sketch. It was nof stated on thesketch that that was to be
the depth, bui according to the scale on which it is made, the depth of the water at
summer level would be 24 feet, The sketch does nol show, however, that the orib.
wharfing was to be built on a slope from_the bed of the river up to a level of from 4
to b feet above the high water line.

It is so unreagonable that it may be said to be absurd to suppose that a single
printed sketch as this was could be made for the whole line, or oven for one section
.of it, which would give precisely the depth from the summer water level to the bed
of the river at every locality in which crib-wharfing would be neoded. From the

 gircumstances of the case, thevefore, as well as from the evidence of eugineers on the

meaning attached to puch skeotches, we conclude that this one was furnished and was
received, not to bind the Crown concerning quantities, but merely to convey a
general 1dea of the mode of construction; and that it was understood that in carrying
out the work the cribwhaifing was to be of such dimensions as would suit each
locality where. it would be smployed.

In the schedule attached to the tender the price given is only that for each Mneal
foot of the frontage, irrespective of cubic contents; and asa fuct, that portion of the
-erib-wharfing which was heaviest and most expensive in proporfion to length was
-completed without any progress estimate being made, except on the basis mentioned
in the schedule, vamely, the lineal frontage of what was built. Up to the time that
Mr, Thompson, the firat engineer, left the works, in 1871, his returns ignored cubic
contents. His last one stated simply 1,501 lineal feet of frontage, and this, though
the work classed vow by Mr. MeGreevy as crib-wharfing had then been built for o
distance of 850 feet through the large salmon pool, a portion of the river 18 feet
deep in places, with a current of from 7 1o 8 miles an hour, Thiz is mentioned
becanso wo think it chows an understanding, up to that time, that the cubic contents
of cribwharfing was not an element in the accounts concerning the works on
Section 18. ¥

There is a view, however, concerning the work through this salmon pool- which,

-we think, will justify us in taking a portion of the structares there erected out of the
-clags of crib-wharfing, and in allowing the eontractor for it as an independent work;

but before touching that subjeet, we think it well io deal further with the whole

claim of the contractor for works under the name of erib-wharfing,

. The term “¢rib-wharfing” was adopted throughout the negetiations previous to
the contract and in the bill of works, in order to deseribe a particular kind of struc
53b-=11 167



47 Victoria. ~ Sessional Papers (No. §3.) A. 1884

ture combining timber and stone, to be used as a protection to the embankmonts
against the wash of wator, but it is clear that in the design submitted to the tender-
ers, and undertaken by contractors, it was notto be the only protection used for that
purpose. Places were indicated where it wounld be employed, but it was also inti-
mated that there would be other places where different protections would be resoried
to in the shape of riprap, or in such othershapoe as should be deemed necessary. The
following is a clause in the bill of works -

“ Special Works.

“ (1) Protection to slopes of the embankment: Orib wharfing of round cedar

logs filled with stone and coarse gravel, as per sketch (see general drawing, No. 26}
will be constructed between the various points shown on the profile; aggregate
length about 22,000 lineal feet and comprising about 96,000 cubic yards of stone,
gravel and tinber combined, Rip-rap will be used between various other points
(approximate quantity given in bill) and such other protection as may he deemed
necessary to thoronghly secnre the erabankment from the wash of the river and
other streama.” .

Thus it was never intended that the distances for which crib-wharfing was spe-
cified should limit the length of the embankmenis to be protected artificially against
the wash of the water, Tlie claim, however,on this Item 12 is made up and advanced
in such & way as to put out of sight the protections other than crib-wharfing which,
under the eontract, were to be furnished without extra price, In fact, every foot of
protection againet the water, built on this Section 18, whether of erib~wharfing or
rig-raép, or other protection, is collecied together in the claim under the name of crib-
wharfing. :

Thf resident engineers had so described if, from time to time, in the progress
estimates, but the error there was immaterial, the object of such estimates being
merely to show approximately Lhe current expenditure of the contractor, so that he
might be reimbursed a large proportion of it as the work went on, such temporaiy
reimbursement not being intended in any way to effoct the ultimate settlement of the
acconnts on the basis of the bulk sum price; but continuing the error now while the
claims are being investigated with a view of final adjustment is a different matier
and requires notice. '

Some of ths stone protection to embanlkments may be properly allowed to the
contractor ag a fulfilment of his undertaking to supply crib-wharving, because early
in the progress of ihe worl he proposed in writing to put in some places a protection
of stones carefully placed according 1o a skefch agreed to by him in lieu of the ordi-
nary crib-wharfing, and his proposal was accepted, Thisresulted in his making crib-
wharfing——that i8 protection with timber in it—for only about half the distance
named in the bill of works, in other places he used the stonealone. The acceptance
of his proposal probably led to the practice before mentioned of ealling all kinds of
protection crib-wharfing, but as we have said, continaing the practice has the effoct
of diverting the attention from those places where, according to the original design,
there would be some protection other than erabbing, and gives to the contractor an
apparent credit for fernishing crib-wharfing to an extent greater than he realiy did,

The clause above quoted from the bill of works shows that in addition to protest-
ing embankments, with stinctures of timber and stone combined, it was, from the
beginning, intended fo protect them in some places solely by riprap, and in others b
protections not specially deseribed, 11,000 yards of riprap is mentioned in the bill
of works a8 the probable guantity to be employed on the section in proteciion to
embankments. The contractor has furnished no more than 6,000 yards uwudor that
name ; it would be 8,500 had he been charged with the 250 putroand the bridge piers
by the Government, in 1876, but as mentioned in an earlier stage of this report he
wag not; and if all his protection to embankments is crib-wharfing, then he has really
supplied 5,000 yards of rip-rap less than mentioned in the bill of worlks. )

He has offered evidence to show that he has snpplied crib-wharfing to about -

160,000 yards in cubic contents, but this hgéludes, a3 before meéntionod, every kind of




iar

16)

ite
ne,.
1t8
wed
nd

pe-
18t
wed
iy
of
or

ib-

385

47 Victoria, Sessional Papers (No. 53 A. 1884

v

protection which he has mads in he embrnkments, as well 28 much other work which
wo consider to be portions of the embanlcments rather than crib-whacfing to protect
;hem, and which reprosent a considerable portion of the cubic cinteats claimed by
him.

We deal with these portious of the embankments later on, but in the meantime
we foel constrained to say that according fo the fair construciion of the contract, and
as we would interpret the bargain astually made had it been between man and man,
thig elaimant is not entitled to charge for crib-wharfing, though the length of it and
the contents of it exceed those suggested by the bill of works, unless such excess was
due to the change of grade or location, of which there is no pretence,

There were two difficult places in the river ltnown as salmon pools, aeross which -
the railway embankment was built, One is the place, before mentioned, where the
depth of water was for a short distance 18 feet or more, with a swift current, This
war the more forwmidsble of the two pools. Througzh this one the embankment was
built for 2 length of 850 feet, npon timber cribbing, next the river, filled with stones,
This work was rectangular, not sloping, according to the design for crib-wharfing in
sketzh No. 26. At one point in ihis work the eribbing went all the way through the
ernbankment and into the pool still left between it and the mainland, supporting an
iron pipe through which the water on either side of the embankment found ihe level
of that on the other side. Next to this, which we may call the centre piece, and on
either side of it, more cribbing was built, which went a considerable distance into the
embanlcment, and again on ench side of these & further streteh was bailt, but not so
far into the bank., These cribs being filled with siones, and the embankment com-
pleted at the back of them and over, then erib-wharfing proper, that is, according to
the design in skeich No, 26, was placed as a separate work sbove them to the height
required as a protection to the embankment. ~Before completing {He roadbed it was
discovered that the foundation of this vertical cribbing was endangered by the scour
of the river, and large stones were then dumped into the waler as a protection.

Mr. MeGreevy testifled that he protested to Mr, Thompson, the resident engineer,
against being obtiged to furvish this square o1ibbing for the foundation of the em-
bankment, on the ground that his contract did not call for it. The answer was:
“ Whether your contraet calls for it or not, you must do it,” and ke did it.

If left to his own judgment it was unquestionably Mr. MeGreevy's duly to build
a safe and sufficient embankmeoent throngh that ea'mon pool, aund the question avises,
whether he did not, at the last, build it al a8 small an expense to himself ag possible,
consistentily with maintaiving the efficiency and permanence of the work.

He described to us, in his evidence, how he would bave done this without resort-
ing to the expense of timber eribbing. The depih of the water and the rapidity of
the current rendered it ugeless to deposit only ihe ordinary gravel o be had in that
locality, but he said he would have advasced his work gradually from the shoves,
always selecting large stones from the river side of the embankment, and duraping
them into the waler, 80 making a wall several feet thick on that side; that this pro-
tection to the rest of the work during the progress of coustruction would have been
neceszary, but would have been sufficient to protect tho embsnkment from being
washed away by the swift, deop river; and ho explained, that simultanoously with
ihis work, he would have extended the remsinder of the embankment with small
store, gravel, &ec.

This makes it evident that a large portion of the work brought to our notice by
My, McGreevy, under the name of crib-wharfing, was really a portion of the embank-
ment, exclusive of the true emb-wharfing finally pluieed above it as a separate work,
and would have been put there under Mr. Thompson's directions, if no such thing

as crib wharfing, according to skelch No, 26, bad over been mentioned.

My, Grant, who sneceeded Mr. Thompson, allowed the embankment throu: hihe
other, the smaller salmon pool, to be built oni the design mentioned. as aforesaid, by
Mr. MeGreovy, as the one hewould have followed in the absence of express directions’
by.the Government engineers; and, upon the evidones, there is every reason o
beiievebthat 1;. was a good piece of work, fully sufficient for the purposes of the railway.

53b—11 159



47 Victoria. Nessional Papers (No. 58.) A. 1884

Mr. Marcus Smith was examined by us, with a view of ascerfaining whether the
plan suggested by Mr, McGroeevy was feasible, also, for the larger salmon pool and
sufficient for the purposes of the railway, and whether it was less expensive, and if
80, how much less than that furnished under protest at the request of Mr. Thompson,
the resident engineer. Mr, Smith, after hearing the evidence of Mr, Grant concern-
ing the p}:xysiczﬁ features of the loeality, and all other mattors necessary to be taken
into scconnt, took come time to consider the questions submifted to him, after which
he gave evidence and prepared statements which lead us to the conclusion that Mr,
Thompson's plan for the work through the larger salmon pool cost the contractor
about $16,000 more 1han hig own plan would have ¢ost him, and that his own plan

would have been amply sufficient. _
Through the smaller salmon pool Mr, MeGreevy built, as before mentioned, the
embankment in his own way; but, asin the case of the larger pool, he includes in his
claim for crib-wharfing the contents of the lower rock-work there, as well as - its
superstruciure of timber and orib-wharfing, though it is plain that no suitable embank-
ment at that place could have been built withoul such lower rock-work, or some
subgtitute equally if not more expensive, '

The question now remains whother the claimant is entitled to a credit for the
oxtra cust of the work through the larger salmon pool, ocoasioned by the demand of
the resident engineer. After a close inquiry into the details of the different designs
for this work, and the cost of such details, we have come to the conclusion that
~ $18,000, the amount named in the inereased cost due to the Thompson design, ropre-

.ents about the value of the timber-worl by itself. This timber occupied a certain
gpace in the embankment, and so saved the necessity of supplying stone for that
same space. Theé cost, however, of the other stone, was somewhat inoreased by the
nocessity of hand-laying a portion of it in the cribs. 'This vircumstance makes ihe
value of the timber cribbing alone about equal to the whole increased cost of the
Thompson design, - i ‘

We have come to the conclusion that this square timber cribbing may be pro-
perly treated as a work independent of and outside the contract, rather than a change
from if ; and so, within the decision of * Ritchey vs. Bank of Montreal,” (4 U.C,
Q.B, 459}, in which case Chicef Justice Robinson laid down the prinsiple that “such
works as the defendant might consistently, with the contract, have employed any one
else to do were not so properly alterations or deviations from {he work specified as
work independent of and beside (he couiract, and in that sonse not properly
additions to it.” )

In thig case, though it might have worked some inconvenience, we do not think
it would have interfered with the rights of the prosent claimant if the Commissioners
had given a coutract {0 some other party to furnish these cribs in position as, and
when they were wanted, and bad directed Mr, MuGreevy, under eclanse 6 of the
contract, to suspend operations from time to time fo allow this to be done, and after-
wards to proceed to fill the cribs with the materials available for that purpose.

We have no hesitation in saying that this vertical cribbing was not a part of the
original design. The hill of works professes to mention all the special works, crib-
wharfing included, and makes no allogion to this kind of strocture, )

On the whole, we think it i not straining the construction of the contract in
favor of the claimant furither than would be permitted in a court of justice to allow
him, in 1his case, the value of the timber-work used as a fonndation for the embank-
ments through the larger salmon pool, and we find that value to be $16,545. We

allow 110,300 feet of cedar finished, and in place at 15 ceants per liveal foot, & eredit-

of that sum leaves him overpaid on his contract price by $6,857.
' Ttem 12a.

Intermediate pieces to Sketoh 26, 133,620 ft, at 174c.
?33‘ ;fﬁ;nns’;;cnug;c-ccognins; AFRATFEL INAEESTEIF R £IEEE g sadrddms 32333&3 QQ
160

S

T L X T rICp—

10,'
fa
ef

w
e
to
th
ur
in

be

th
24
Wi
di-
th
in
di
th

er

th
to
tis

Cit
a9

th

{}1"
al.

bi
iy
W

be
gl‘
w:

if



o

Il

ot
o

[l = R SN g o9

by )
.

-

@V owm o m

W e e e e G e

T L L S Ny g e

47 Vietoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53} A, 1824

This is claimed becanse, in constructing crib-wharfing, 2 short pieco of eedar
log, in addition to any shown on Sketch 26, was introdnced between ihe horizontal
face logs of the work at 4 distance of 6 feet apart, in order to make the structure
effective. ‘

Lhis change found no place in the particulars attached to the petition of right,
which Mr, McGreovy laid before the Court of Exchegquer, concerning his work an
Section 18, nor in his claim before My, Shanly, nor in hig ¢laim as at first submitied
to us. It has developed itself during ouv investigation, _ '

Though this circumstance is not &4 conclusive gnswer to the demand, it is, we
think, some evidence to show that {rom the time of his tender until now, the claimant
understood that such a change might be made in the design for ¢rib-wharfing, without
in any way violating the contract, or giving him a right to charge it as an extra, to
be paid for in addjtion to his bulk sum price.

Tho evidence of engineers leads us {0 believe that if nothing had been sfated in
the contract or in the negotiations concerning such changes as this, plans likke Sketch
26 are made and received only for the purpose of showing the general features of the
work to be done, and that when it comes to be carried out funther dotails may be
direeted for the guidance of the contractor, so long as they are not ineonsistent with
the general design. : _ '

In ibis case Mr. Marcus Smith, as district engineer, decided that the crib wharf-
ing would not be strong enovgh withoul a short piece of cedar inserted at certain
dislancos bstween the horizontal ones of the general design, in addition 1o those

" thereshown, and he directed it to be built in this way, which was done,

It is well understood that in the geueral plans and desizns furnished fo tender-

- ers before they make their offers for railway works, omissions of necessary details

will occur, and that these omissions will be afterwards rectified; consequontly, in
ithis cage, they woroe invited, as they génerally ave, to include in the amonnt of their
tender such a sum as they might fix on, as sufficient o cover omissions and con-
tingencies, ‘

Io the bill of works for Section 18 thore is an ilem for omissions and contingen-
¢ies, amongst others, ®for all alterations in atructures that may be found inade-
quate in strength;” and in the schedule of his tendor, Mr McGreevy inseried such
an amoant, ag ha chose then 0 names, in order (o cover lhese risks.

In our judgment, it is according 1o {he contract and the intention of the parties,
that changes in detail, such as this, shoald not entitle tho contraetor to any additionsl

. price, beyond ihe bulk sum for which he undertook to complete the works, and we

allow notking for it.
Ltem 13.

1,800 yds. of rock, widening and deepening tbe slream, -
8t $5 POr ¥ . ciirnv i crcrnrmnrrnss e $3,000 00

‘ Ttem 14
356,000 yde. of carth, widoning and deepening iho siream, :
SRV E IO T ol o+ O S O . $26,250 00

The contractor, while making this elaim, admils that it was provided for by th®
bill of works, as a portion of the work covered by his {ender, and that his ounl¥
ground for ihe demand is, that there is no direel allusion to it, nor to the bill of
works, in the contract or in the specifications. ‘

The bill of works gave notice that this stream widening aid deepening was to
be done, and estimated it at 3,000 cubic yards of rock and 19,000 cabie yards of
gravel, The guarniitics returnod at the time, by the resident engineer, as execuled,

" were considerably less than those named in the bill of works.

As before intimated, the rights of the parties maust, in onr opinion, be setiled as
if the whole tcoor and substance of the bill of works, the offer based on it, and the
acceptance of that offer, had beon oviginally, or was now set out in the original

: 161



47 Victoria. - Sessional P:Spers {No. 53) A. 1884

conirast, This being so, we havo to say that the claimant is not entitled to any-
thing on {lems 13 and 1.

Tterms 15 and 16, ip the particulars orviginally presented fo us, were concerning
culvert masonry and paving, but the evidence not supporting either of them, the
¢laimant withdrew them, and the formal claim, ag finaily sabmitted {o us, had no

item helween numbers 14 ard 17,

Jrem 17,
~ Road diversions, In-rock, opposite Stations 395 Lo 400..,.%1,000 00

At a bend in the Metapedia River, the railway embankment was built in the
water, across the curve, and wonld have narrowod the stream considerably, had not a
point of land heen removed from the opposite side. On this point was a travélled
road. The contractor widened the stream, 28 required, and made a new road, Lo take

the place of that which had so formeriy passed over the point, as aforesaid. e -

notified the engineers that he disputed his lizbility to make this road, aud called
upon them, or their superiors, to do what was necessary to provide a public high-
- way, in lien of the one which would be destroyed by the removal of the said point

of lapd. Nothing was done by the Government, and he made the new road pow
charged for. ,

In our judgment, the Commissiorers ought to have done what was necessary to
enable-the contractor, without personal liability on his part to the public, or in any
- other liability, to remove land on which they had laid out his work, just as much as
it was their duly to procure the right of way over any land which the contractor
undertool to break into or move, and that in making this new road be was satisfyin
a lisbility to the public, which be had incurred at the reguest of, and for the benefit
of ihe Qommigsioners. Muoch of the work wasin rock, and the evidence shows that
the price charged is not unreasonable. We allow $1,000 on this item, which makes
the balance overpaid to Mr. MoGreevy, 85,857,

Ttem 19,
Iron pipes, 249 ff., at 824...vviiimiiiiinn v 85,976 00

According to the evidence, the true quantivy was 219 ft. 10 in., which at $24 a
foot, makes $5,276. We have disposed of this ilem in an earlier part of our report,
" by deducting it from the advances made liy the Government, between the summer of
1876 and of 1876, in finishing the work, and so reduncing thoss advances from
$37,041 to 831763, which was the balance charged by us against My, McGreevy.

: Item 20,
Damages by delay in the location of Millstream bridge,
non-payment of monthly estimates, taking
~ possession of the work, and other delays......... $20,000 00

In Mr. MeGreevy's claim before the Court of Exchequer, before Mr. Shanly,snd
at first before us, this claim was only for the delay in the erection of Millstream
- bridge. During our proceedings, however, he furnished a slatement purporting to
give the details of the ilem as it pow appears. He theve states ;—

“ 1, The details of his loss at $944 for stoppage of the worls from the 3rd to the
18th of October, for payment of men who did not work at any other places ; for loss
on time of masons who did work at other places, but without the full value to him of
the pay he was giving thero, and for superintendence, contingencies, general dis-
organization, &e, _

‘2. For having to work nights and Sundays ata late cold season of the year to
gol the abutment oat of water and mske up for delay,and he gives the pay list of
the foree employed, amounting to §2,177.25. '

* For fuel, contingencies-and delerioration to machinery, $1,300 00
“ For shifting caisson and unwatering cofferdams . 1,200 00

.

“Imall . . . . . . . o . . . $5621 25

e e o 1 g e et s 5

W 2 B i~ B R ]

o oo

[ W



g
16

o & g

[
L)

H -

S epUd G oy

e

e A et g

47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 58.) A. 1884

e ——

“3. Damage by non-paymont of estimates from and aftor April, 1875, taking a
Jogal possession of work, loss of reputation, higher wages and grester cost in finishing
the work, owing to the impression by the men thatthey were employed by the Govern.
meoent, $10,0600, :

“ 4, Tioss by oribbing being earried away, owing to its not béing laid out in time
to make connection with the Jand to keop it safs, $2,800.”

In 1873, after the contractor had commenced work for some of the foundations
of the Metapedia bridgoe, it was decided to change the location about 23 foot woat-
ward. This was dope because it was believed by the contractor and the engineers,
that the western nbutment would, at that place, reach a rock foundation at much
less depth than whero it was first designed to be built; that this would be & saving to
the contractor without any dotriment to the structure. Before the move was decided
on, Mr, Bell, the distriet engineer, wrote to his superior officer that Mr. Mclireevy
asked for the change, and he recommended it to be granted; there was no loss
oceasioned by this move, except the cost of some work which had beon done by Mr.
MecGreevy; be gives it in round numbers at $1,200, On the evidence, we wounld say it
was between $900 and $1,200.

Mr. McGreevy does not agree with Mr. Bell’s version of the matfer, that is, {hat
the change wig made at his request, but in giving his evidence he wounld not he
positive that he had not requested the change, in a conversation with Mr, Bell. Lool-
ing at the correspondence, the oral evidence, and the object of the move, we have
cnme to the conclusion that the contractor, expeoting to be bhonefited by it, asked for
it on his own account, and that he has no right to charge the cost of his previous
preparations to the Government. It is evideut to us that he expected to be more
than compensated for them by the saving of work on the new location of the west
abutment, and that it was on this.understanding, eithee tacit or expressed, ithat the
change of location was authorized. The cost of these preparations as *shifting
caissons of one pler, $600 ; unwatering coffordam, $600; in all, $1,200,” erroneously
appears in the particulars of this item. In fact, these things have no connection with
the delay in completing the Millstream bridge, caused by the stoppage of work from
the 3rd to the 13th or 16th of Qctober, 1873 ; that stoppage was sﬁasequent to tho
change of location and shifting the caissons, &c., and it took place, as follows:—

The excavation for the west abutment on the new location did not reach rock
whore it wag expected.” This caused a great disappointment to the contractor and
engineers, The only rock developed was a small point or * toe” extending towards
the river from the high bank, so small that it could not add strength to the founda.
tion, and it was deemed advisable to avoid it and build the masonry entirely on
other bottom, .

On reaching the depth at which the masonry was finally commenced, a question
arose whether the material there found 4 strong clay, was sufficient to justify the
engineers in permitting Mr. McGireevy to proceed with the building of the abutment.

. Mr. Grant, the resident engineer, thought it was, bat Mr. Bell, his saperior officer,

thought not, and it was decided that the question should be referred to the Chief
Epgineer, who was expected there in a'few days, a peried not clearly defined by the
evidence ; bui somewhere between ten and fourteen days! passed before Mr. Flomin
arrived, during which time Mr, McGreevy, though ready to go on, was not allowe
to proceed with the magonry, At the end of this time Mr, Fleming saw the founda.
tion and decided that after removing about & foot of the clay, which had become
tramped over and softened after exposure, the masonry might ba proceeded with, on
the eondition that afterwards some proteetion, in the s‘ﬁapa of rip-rap, should be
placed around the foundation of it in addition to what had been previously designed, .
This is the delay for which the claimant is now charging.

There is no pretence that the question about the suffisiency of the foundation was
not raised in good faith, and, in our judgment, the fact that thoe Chief Eogineer
finally agreed in the main with the resident engineer, is no reason for saying that
the distriet engineer was not justified in lceeping the guestion open for the Chief

163



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53 ) A, 1884

Fngineer before proceeding with the work; indeed, considering the impartance of
this foundation, we think he was bound to take the eourse he did,

There ig, in our opinion, no ground for saying that in this matter the Commis-
sioners, or their subordinates, were guilty of any wrougful breach of the contract, or
of any promise o be implied from it, and if the contractor’s claim depends on auy
wrong of any kind beivg done, we should have 1o say that he could be allowed
nothing.

Tgere is, howevor, a ¢lauso in the contract which, perbaps, is open to such a con.
struction as to give bhim some compensation for ihis stoppage, Clause 6 declares
that the Commissioners shall have the right to sugpend operations at any particular
point, or stop the whole of the worls, and then an extension of time, equal to the
delay, shall be allowed io the contractor in the completion of the work, such delay
not to entitle the contractor 1o any claim for damages, unless the Commissioners
shall otherwire determine, and then ouly for such sum as they may think just and
equitable,

‘We do not feel sure that the stoppage under consideration, resulting, as it did, -

from a proper enguiry by the engineer, concerning the sufficiency of a foundation
under the express terms of the specifications, 1s of the kind aimed at hy clause 6, or
that it is not rather one of the contingencies. against which he mustgprovide when
fixing a bulk sum at which he would undertake to complete the works, But, giving
the contractor the benefit of our doubt, we credit him with his whole disbursoments
and damages on that oveasion, viz, $841  This reduces the balance agsinst him from
$5,857 to $4,913.

The next portion of the item charged as a consequence of thiz delay, ineludes
really the whole cost to Mr. MoGreevy for the work which was done later in the
season by the forece mentioned in his claim, It is manifest that paying for the time
his men lost during the delay, and also for the time afterwards spent on a work,
amounts to the Government paying him twice for & portion of the work included in
the contraet——omnce to reimburse My, McGreevy for what he spent in gefting it done,
and again in his bulk sum price for the whole works, The Crown is not lizkle to do
this; indeed, though it ir apparent that pushing some of the work, as he did, late in
ihe fall, made it more expensive to bim than it would have been earlier in the year, we
cannot say that this is due to thefault of the Government or their officers. The truth

is, Mr, MoGreevy expected to find stlone on the section {for his masonry, and' was dis- '

appeinted, and, upon the evidence, we find that he delayed unnecesszrily and longer
than was reasonable in procuring quarries or supplies at other places; and, as a con-
sequence, the commencement as well as the completion of hLis masonry was delayed
o the disadvantage of himself and ot the pubiic, and wo think his boing obliged after-

wards, at expensive periods of the year, to disburse larger suras than otherwise would

have been necessary, is to be attributed to his own delay from the begiuring, rather
than any omission or improper conduet on the part of the Government officials.

. Mpr. Grant, then the resident engineer, was called by the claimant as a witpess,
before Mr. Shanly. His sympathies throughout were largely with Mr. Molireevy.
He gave his evidence as much in the claimant's favor as was consistent with the
, :Erztfgrity which we thivk actuated him throughout the investigation of this contrac-

tor’s claim, - '

He-said ¢ the getiing of stones was the flrst hindrance ” in the complotion of the
work; that it was the contractor’s business to do this, and that he thought that was
ong of the main causes of the fonr yeurs’ delay in the finishing of the structure,

Though it does not now appear in the particalurs of his claim for damages, the
claimant at oneiime contended before us that the absence of plans was tho canse of
gericus delay in building the Metapedia bridge, The matter was fully inquired into,
and Mr, Grant was examined at some longth upon it. It becomes apparent that
the delay was xeailgw attributable o other camses. Mr. Grant testified thaf the con-
tractor having in his possessiop the plans carlier than he did, wonld not have pre-

vented the delay, of which the main cansn really was, that no quarry of stone of a

164"

kit s ol

o e

47

pr
elic
res

18

“of

mi

10

afl
ax
the
a1t
ste
dif
thi
Ox
fon
be
thie
dix
wi
jor

sa
bu

g.‘l
A
dii
cr
a
an
ba,

Po.

the
of

be

pr
cls

ten
thi
He
on,
an
ou
les

qm



DG R R T

B ¥

o s T o RS

e A

o

47 Vicﬁeria,. - Sessional Papers (No. 53 ) A, 1884

proper quality, was found nesr the work. The claimant failed to convinee us that he
did not get, from time to time, all such plans as wore necessary, and ss were to ho
reasonably expected. ' -

The next portion of the item relates to the non payment of estimates from April,
1875, and what is called the taking illegal possession of the work, &c. In clauge 6
of the contract there is a provision for paying arrears of wages {o the coniractor’s
men, if i should appear o the Commissioners that any difficulty was likely to arvise
by reason of the men being left unpaid, _

In the spring of 1875, the time mentioned here by i\he claimant. it did appear
to the Commissioners that some difficulty was likely to arvise from that cause, and
after some hesitation they proceeded to pay such arrears instead of giving the

-amounts of the progress estimates directly to the contractor, Under the terms of

ihe contract, we do not think that the soundness of the judgment of the Commission-
ers, on the probabilily of difficulty in any way affects their right {o pay the men in-
stead of the contractor, if in good faith they came fo the conclusion thal the specified
difficulty was likely to arise, then under the contract and in the public interestit was
their duty fo avoid it, so far as that could be done, by payment of the overdue wages,
On that occasion there was a serions discontent among the labourers, and it is mani-
fest that a strike was threatened, if it had not really commenced, owing o the wages
being in arrear. ltis clear now, after a full inveatigation into the accounts as they
then stood, that if the Commissioners had paid the amount of the progress estimates
direct to My, McGreevy, as he wished, and if he had failed to give it 10 the men to
whom wages were overdue, the completion of the work would have been delayed
longer than it was, and probably accomplished at & greater cost.

Believing the stale of the account to be as we have reported, we must necessarily
say that the claimant suffered no damage by nol getiing moneys which he demanded,
but which were not due to him, :

The last portion of this item wae never advanced fill a late stageof our investi- .
gation, After considering the evidence on the subject, we cannot see any ground for
saying that the damages, arising from the accidentio which be alindes, were 1ho
direcl or natural consequences of the delay in laying out the worlk for some of the

~ crib-wharfing, nor, indeed, can we say that there was any such delay as amounted to

a wrongful breach of any agreement expressed or implied between thie Government
and the contractor. Therefore, we do notallow anything {urther on Item 20. The
baiance over paid to the claimant stands at 84,913, - :
The last item of his claim, “ balance due on contract $16,200,” is of course dizs.
posed of in our view of the accounts already given.
Upon the facts which we find established by the evidence, owr final conclusion is,

“that Her Majesty is not indebted to Mr. McGroevy in any sum whatever on account

of the works performed by bim on Section 18 of the Intercolonial Railway.

Though this completes the report of our opinion on the details of the account
botween the Urown and the claimant, yet, after the lengthened and thorough investi-
gation which we have made into all the transactions concerning Section 18, 5o far as
Mr. McGreevy took a part in them, we feel calied upon also to puint out gome of the
prominent features of those iransactious, as well as the bearing of our views upon the
claim as a whole. .

The learned counsel who advecated the rights of this contractor before us con-
tendod, that inasmuch as the work was to bo performed in the Province of Quebee,
the disputes concerning it ought to be decided according 1o the laws there in foice,
He argued, that an agrecment to follow whatever changes from the first plans an
engineer in his discretion might dictate is too indefinite to be valid ; that the clanse 4
and other clauses de rigeur of the contract would, in Quebec, be held to he void,
on the ground that the object of the obligation must be something determinate, at
least as to its kind, quoting the Civil Code, article 1060 ; * and he contended that if

* 10 3n ghligrtion must Lave for its object something determinate at least ns to its kivd. The
guantity ¢f the thing may be uncertain, provided it be eapable of being azcerlained.”’

165



¥

47 Victoria. Sessional Papers {No. 53} - A, 1884

such clauses are ineffective, then the conifractor shonld recover the full valne of his
work, irrespective of his bulk sum price, or any other agreement embodied in the
contract coneerning it, '

- We have not found that there is any difference in the principles which govern
the courts of Ontario and Quobec in deciding the rights of parties under such a con-
tract ag this, Though thig contract did not ensble the claimant to see exactly what he

might be called upon to do under it, it contained & provision for making that certain, -

and certum est quod cerfum reddi profest. .

It would hardly be urged that an agreement fo vefer a dispute fo arbitration -

must be void, becanse the partieulars of the award that the arbitrator was to give
wers not mentioned. The clangses of this coniract objected to on the ground of
uncertainty virtually amounted to an agreement -that all questions concerning
changes from the original design should, as they arose, be referred to an srbitrator,
the engineer, whose decision should be binding on both parties. As soon then as
the decizion was given it related baclk to the agreement, became part of it, and
removed the element of uncertainty. ‘

For the convenience of reference, we give the following Schedule A, showing the
- ¢lagses of the items allowed on each side of the account :— ‘

L

166

L s om—

47"

Bulk

Arist

. Int
Dt

Ingre

Prici

Payr

n T S

Iron

Exir

olan
a6,



84

118
ho

rm
W
he

in,

on
¥a

ng
or,
a8

nd
he

47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53)

A, 1884

SCHEDULE A.

Suowine by classes the-items allowed for or againat the Claimant,

Dr.

Ck.

BUIK SUIL PriCGusciss soevmsemtsss mumnsnnienssssinn as rer reanerssssrnes siress sasss seniasnnsassss aisss

Dr. Cn,
Arising out of changes in gradé or location—
Bxeess in bill of works overtrue quantifies. ave wrrc s § 2,658
Inerease in roel eXCRVAION o rvrenmsre sover srssemrerveins asers savens 16,164
Diminntion earth 40 v nwsramsssisrsenenes. $55,808
do S b= HArAN Z e s irruss wnerionisansve sozaenan 18,120

do FUBSOIET sonne vraces rorarcese nnsnuacosrorhns cvsposser 5,579
do PAVIRE wrecrsirenr surensrsors evsanre rvsansysasss yasves 860
Tnerenss In Hard-PAl v ars iinmmrios stnbnsmrete pensssacsres  enrasssnses 1,800

; $62,368  $20,622
90,802 m——

o E——

$41,746%

Mot GImINBIONE v crinnvs reeversns rrerssns snrees 2aes
Prices fised by agréement..-
Wonden superstrueture, Dalanoe 0B, i viviiiass srevens
Iron pips CUIVEIIS arrmsrvrrssriss won sosnar tommsren sensverss 50 s31avsers

PPCT PETOTr N

Teeeac sanae

Payments by Government—

P&i& w eiaimant tttttt ¥ prhphdadorrer S4E4E APRIIR yyaGwl K222 LEFy #reEE BEEPRW FEATFE REREFY

Spent by Goverminenta s crvsrrerrsvsses onsreesesers B4F,887

Lesg—In trimming banks, not coniractors” work.u,  wearsien 2,386
£5 RIP-PED 1re avecrmersvrsrs srossseanmversr soatsn svssorans sen bnannsesies 2,500

$41,897  §4,856
4,856 e

—— eppeansanas

$37,041

——— avanan Assann

Iron pipes S0ld 10 (GOVErNIMEIt orreeriiinnr cvirssuniniers cyrers stinnress sumeersst svsssnsinnes

Balance sgaingt contractor on matiers eovered by agreament. ..

Extras beyond contraci—

$

AEREIEAAE AR dghbay

41,746
18,480

Sumarries sarresany

602,200

87,041

PROMNE BAUB RS U A

$
648,600

7,739

5,278

699,467
861,615

661,810

87,852

Madonry Improved In i3 €la88, v sinmss ises seens .

EnaresERL

Shaparipad AAPEERREG

» feérrarys

Portland coment..ivn ceecanens covrrsans perhbrven sessEe ruRER serens .
Bxtra worlc throngh Balmon Pool. s v wnrsiissnnssan s .
HO0 AIvormlota i st secers taresrort cavassgssnss sove sss turssinen ussasess thessirss srsssrrss

HExpeages during stoppage at Millstream Brido. cuerees ssnssss veverrene sossmrers

Balaace againat the clnimauti\vvti F e v (EEPE AP A RAE fyyrkrdt srsnvmaRibEs

EICFIINAE FESIIDERE

REEEE 4HUINE SELR LD

8,000
6,450

. 16,545
1,000
pdg

87,852
32,939

4913

37,989

*N.B.If the rates of the schedule attached to the tender, ingtead of the actual value ander
clauge 4 of the contract, he applied to these in¢reases and diminutions, this difference would be

$36,898.75. (Sece Schedaole C, page 84.)

167



47 Victoria. - Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

This schedule shows that we have charged the coutractor with the value of the
wooden superstructure of bridges not supplied by fhim, according to the agresment
between him and the Commissioners, made subgequent to the contract—and also that
under the explicit language of clause 4 we have charged him with the net diminu-
tions of work caused by changes of grade and location, In doing this we have applied
Tates to the works so saved at their actual value, though that was higher than the
ratos mentioned therefor in the schedule attached to the tender, and apon which he
may have caleulated his bulk sum price.* This principle of applying the rates at
the actual value of the work saved or increased, as the case may be, is the one con-
tended for by this claimant and all others who have yet appeaved before us, and is,
as explained in our first general report, the proper 'pmzcipﬁa, in our- judgment, to be
applied to a decision of the rights of the parties under the contract, The effect of it,
in this instance, is to malke the contractor pay a higher rate for the work that was
saved to him by changes of grade and location than he gets in his bulk price for the
worlks which he finished : and we have declined to eredit him with sinking the foun-
dations of the Metapedia bridge 2 feot deepor than was shown to be reqaisite by
ibe plans submitted to tenderers. Against these disadvantages, howover, the evi-
dence ghows the elimination or diminntions of worls from the original design due
to causes other than changes of grade and location, which resulted largely to his
advantage. They saved to him considerable sumas of money, which, under the contract,
are not chargeable to him and are not charged by us.

*&oe note to Schedule A, .

Taking these things into consideration, the whole enquiry leads us to the opinion
that if hiz bulk sum price was a sufficient one, neither the changes which took place
in the design from new engineering views, or from facts discovered in the progress
of the work, nor the application {o his ¢laim of the principles we have followed, wonld
make his bargain a losing one.

He testifies, however, that he has spent on the works more than $200,000,
beyond the amount which he has received.. We have no means of knowing whether
any of {his loss is due {0 want of {?dgment, efficient managemast, or ample capital,
but he gives, in evidence, a fact which makes plain the whole or much of the loss. He
saye that his section being the centre one of several, over all of which there was
a great demand for labor, he had to pay, for so much of it as percolated through them
to his, a price higher than would have heen otherwise necessary ; that this circum-
siance and a general rise in the price of labor over the country obliged him to give
to his workmen wages from 50 {v G0 per cent. higher than he estirnated when
making his tender, and then prevailed when he entered inio the contracs,

The claimant has laid before us a statement of the expeuses to counsel and wit-
nesses incurred by him daring the investigation of his elasim by Mr, Shanly and by
us, We set them out in Schedule D, hereto appended. . :

In Schedule B, without grouping the items into classes, we sbhow, in & simple
debit and eredit account, the separate amounts which we have allowed for or against

Mr. MceGreevy.
GEQ, M. CLARI,
. FRED, BROUGHTON,
Hon. J. A, CaarcEan, Secretary of State, D. E. BOULTON.
P. 8.—S8inco the shove was signed we have been instructed, by Order in Couneil,
te report, in all cages, our view of the liability, not only as it is after charging, as we
-have done in this ease, for diminutions of work caused by the omission of thewooden
superstructure for bridges, and by cbanges in grade or location, but also as the
liability would be should the right to make such charges be waived by the Government,
In this case, withdrawing sueh charges would show a liability of 855,313 on

and sinco 1st August, 1875,
GEO. M, CLARE,

Hon. J. A. Cuarrvavy, Secretary of State. D. B, BOULTON.
OTTavwa, 20th Mareh, {834,
168

To

&n

Ho
Ha:
Iuc
De

B

in



884 ‘ 4% Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 58). A, 1884
[t
the ‘ ’ : SCHEDULE B.
went R T . .
that 14 Dr, SpowiNGg Findings for or against the Claimant. Cr.
inu. —=
Jed - ‘ :
the « Particulars. Amount. Particulara. Amonnt.
1 he
8 at
i § ots . % ots
[ is To Cash paid Mr. MeGreevy. .. o] 802,200 00 |[By Amouat of contrattcuie o | 648,600 00
» be : Decrease in 6ALLH wivimeeres senveas | 85,808 00 Perssntags of exoess on bill of
e  Crib-wharfng 88Ved weerseve | 19,120 00 SOLKE wovomne o arsssr sessassse seermmone | 2,858 00
f it, 1 Masonry i 1 SR, §,579 00 Increnge of POk, v vernt ricenannionns| 18,164 00
was Paving A0 s cassen 860 00 do hard-pan v o 1,800 00
the . Bridge superstrustures saved......] 20,200 00 Exira masonry on bridge. ,eee...| 1,720 &0
Second-class masonry 4o ... | 10,544 00 Iron pipes and laying .ee . oo oo 18,283 00
uh- Amount speni by Government in Government expenditure allowed. 4,856 09
by completing the contract, cwewoe] 41,887 00 Iran pipes tauken by (lovernmant. 5,276 00
3vi- Second-claas masonry equal to
3 . FiTBtiasrer worsanresinssorcensssrunses vuenrs 8,000 00
ue Cement ingtend of MOIAL wavevw| 6,450 00
his . Crib-work through salmon pool.| 16,545 00
10t . Road diversion, .iiw cusee vorvann ' 1,006 00
’ : Delay in settling foundstion of
BITAZE . orn crrvrvien smonsanse snunsssasans 044 00
' Balance averpaida ..o veenneren 4,813 00
ion ‘ : - 737,309 00 ’ . 737,208 00
iCo
'¢83
nld
gg’
ier
al,
Ho - SCHEDULE C.
m SHowing the effect of applying the Tender rales, instead of the actual value, to the
pplying ) s
m- increases and diminutions ¢aused by changes in grade and location,
£n
" —_— Diminutions. |  Increases.
4
by
. 8 ofa 3 octs.
le Rock excess In bill of works, 587 yda., at $1.15 ... xrrnssrers areranres seboveie 453 05
15t ’ Earth deo do 5,460 yds, at 30c..,... rrnrtssnnns | ceneen crmrse wmnseves 1,638 00
Increase of work In rock, 8,980 7da., 80 L. 15, i cormes rereer mesveminnns crrumsner 10,327 00
?
Decreage of work in earth, 119,368 yda , 81 BEC. cure cavscrvrnanen snrrs sessrave: 35,800 BY
do grib-wharfing, 2,390 lin, 5., at BB ocrr e menenrre sennnenas 770 00
do masonry, 731 yda, 8t $8 e i riier wssivenr 5,848 00
do paving, 172 ydg, ab B, cvemics v minis vrnn venns veeneane 688 00
i1 _ *Work in hard-pan, 2 000 ¥43,, 0 ~  vevemnenn v v vae s renn rarras rEar crares
] " ———
Vo ‘ ; 49,515 &(3 12,815 05
st . 12,617 05
10 - 86,898 U5
if, : -
m o Nore.—There Is no rate for this material in the schedule to the fender. This quantity is included

in the enrth quantities on which there i the difference above mentioned,

-~ ) u ) 168



~

47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) _ A, 1884

SCHEDULE D,

Smowing the Claimant’s disbursements to Counsel, Witnesses, &c., during the investi-
gation before Mr. Shanly, and before this Commission.

Before Mr. Shanly. : 8§ ots. $ cts
To lon. George Irvineg, COMMAE]L wcrivirn veresrise srseavas tesvsnees consnnerssessannnns 400 00
Holland Bros., copy of evldence 42 10
H. Townsend, ' witaess .. 62 90
Martin Murphy do 64 00
Poter GTANT woiverseenss teaennsserss sosarsanscssoess moves svaven ensses coninssan snssrs e sres 80 00
TOTAES LiOTTLiGurrrvs eereovsen wsesssssessnsn s10n ovuroees eevemeres reseess oo seseeivnn sorses 108 84
Germain Mich&ud 5 00

_—— 752 T4

Expensges mcurled in measurements, statements, and.attendance at
investigation—

€. Odell, time and eXPENSLS wieereera sreerensssesens saan 622 00
Assistant’s do 609 98

_ _—— 1,221 98

Defore the Commission. 2,074 72
To J. A. McDonell, counsel.. 75 00
D. Girouard . do 1,657 00
Holland Bros., copy of evidence... RN 220 00
Printing f&ctum, &Covernens N 40 00
8. Keefer, C.E., witpess*... 58 00
Hon. George Irvine (22nd Nor. ), counse] 120 00

———— 2,210 00

4,284 T2

*This is in addition to witness’ fees as the ordinary tariff which were paid by us to Mr. Keefer.

G. M. CLARK.
FREDE. BROUGHTON.
D'ARCY E. BOULTON.

SPrCIAL REPORT ON Craim or SMiTtH & PITBLADO, $78,018 85.

This demand is for work alleged 1o be outside a contract, under which Messrs.
Smith & Pitblado constructed Section 4, oxtending from Amberst to River Phllhp,
about 24% miles,

This "section was or 1g1na11y let to Messrs. Elliott, Grant & Whitehead for
$297,000, but the Government t.ok the work out of their hands early in 1870, after
which it was re-let to the present claimants for 1he lump price of $438325. The
contract dated the 25th day of May, 1870, containing a covenant on their part to
complete it by the 1st July, 1871.

As originally laid before us, the demand amounted to $76,875.75, and was then
in the same shape in which it was claimed by the contractors soon after the com-
f‘letmn of the work, but in the course of our enquiry it was increased by adding

tem 48 ($1,000) and by changing Tlem 3 from $135 to $.73.50, which after rectifying
gome errors in the addition, makes the whole amount clauned before us $78,013.85,
of which the particulars aro seti out in Schedule A, hereto attached. The work under
this contract was, in the spring of 1872y #dvanced far enough to permit of track-laying
and ballasting, and the Scction was opened for traffic about the end of the year. The
original claim, amounting as aforesaid to $76,870.75, was in May, 1873, referred for
consideration to Mr. Schreiber, who had been in charge of the section as district
engineer, and in August, 1873, after visiting the section and inspecting the works,
he made a report to Mr. I‘lemmg, the Chief Engineer, which he said was “simply a
statement of the value, in his opinion, of the works they (the claimants) enumerated,

am
the
the
of

set
de

‘un

on
me
sh
84
Go



884

gsti-

ots.

L

.08
|72

o0
7

itB.
1Py

for

47 Victoria, - Sessional Papers, (No. 53) | A, 1884

_x

T
s snserd

and was not infended as any expression of opinion as to the propricty of the claims
themselves,” My, Fleming not being willing to recommend any conrse in regard to
the ¢laim, the Commissioners selected items which, according to the said valnation
of Mr, Schreiber, amonnted to $9,233 65, and they recommended the Government to
sottle with Messrs, Smith & Pitblado by adding that amount to the bulk price, and
deducting from the whole the value of the wooden superstructure of bridges which,

"under an agreement subsequent to the contract, had been omitted by the contractors,

on the understanding that they were to be charged with the value of it, at the rates
mentioned in the schedule attached to their tender. The account in that shape
showed a balance due to the contractors of $5,938.65, after taking eredit for
$438,070 previously paid to them on account. In their recommendation to the
Government the Commissioners stated the account, as follows :—

Contract BUM..vveravsasses srmerasnrsssrascressinmenssennnass  $458,325 00

Less work not executed (wooden superatrneture}..... 3,500 00
$434,825 00
Add amount allowed by Commissioners. .. cocrivase 9,483 65

$444, 058 65
xDeduct amgunt Paid.ﬂk“".‘. ARAPE ., F EEERER AVAE RN SR EF T hweW 438’(]70 00

Balanoe due i vieier cinriinmrsincisraine $5,988 63

We set out, in Schedule B, hereto attached, the items comprised in the $2,233 5
thus placed to the credit of these econfractors.

The balance above shown was offered fo the cloimants on condition of their
giving a receipt in full of all demands, which thoy refused to do, and in February,
1877, they laid their claim (§76,815), by petition of right, before the Court of
Exchoquer. The Attorney-General, on behalf of Her Majesty, demurred to the
petition, on the ground that the contractors did not allege that a final certificate had
been given by the Chief Engineer, as provided for in clause 11 of the contract, with-
out which there could be no valid clsim (ae & faet it had never 'been given). The
demurrer was at first overruled; but, on -appeal, the Supreme Courf reversod that
decision and susteined the demurrer, dismissing ihe petition with costs. Matters
remained in this state until June, 1879, when the Minister of Railways and Canals
made a resommendation (o the Privy éouueii, in this and several other cases, * that
in all cases vhere the statemeni (accompanying his recommendation) shows a
balance to be admittedly due to the contractors, authority be given to pay such sums
ag therein appears to their credif, the said sums being prid without the signing of a
final receipt on the part of the contractor.”” An Order in Conneil giving effect to
this recommendation was passed and, in aceordance with its terms, the sum of
$5,988 was paid to Messrs. Smith & Pitblado on their giving an ordinary receipt for
the amount, withoul any further acquittance, the costs of the demurver and hearing
lzaeing%l aid by them out of the $5,98.65. .

Ee claimants having refused to adopt the settlement proposed by the Bailway
Commissioners, as above mentioned, and the Government having consented that they
should receive the sum offered, without discharging any portion of their whole
demands not covered by that amount, we conelude that we should treat both sides of
the acconnt as now open for investigation, crediting the contractors with such
amounts as wo consider to be properly allowable, and debiling them with the said
$5,088.65 paid as aforesaid, as well as the $438,070 previously paid. :

We proceed to take up the items of the demand seriatim, and it may be here
stated that throughout our enquiry ihs claimants adopted, with a fow trifling excep-
tions, the quantifies and measurements given by Mr. Schreiber in his report above
mentioned. ' '

171



4 YVictoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53} ' A. 1884

Item 1,
Alteration of alignment after completion of road bed..... $800 40

The claimants have furnished particulars of this item, as follows :—
C}ﬂaring FEESEET D aauwd ‘V.!l’ti Ccit.i.tt!.'!ﬁ‘.!'!l\ll.‘-‘0(':"0.#'!‘;; $ 63 56
Ea}.‘th, 2}6?2 }‘dSc AARPEFEAE K T F R R RN I AP Wy P U THCESEERC D AAANE mAREYRE 721 4‘4:

$800 00

O —
e ——

Clanase No. 4 of the contract provided that the bulk price should he altered, and
an addition made to it by the value of an increase caused by a change of location;
thercfore, this work is of a cluss upon which 4 contractor may properly base & claim,
The only question concerning it must be the quantity, if any, and the value to be
allowed, '

The change in this case was at the east end of the section, and was mads after
some work had been done on the original location. The alignment was altered
becaunse the crossing of River Phillip (on the adjsining seciion, No, 7) was to be at a
point different from the first planned, and a short curve to the north, not originally
- designed, was made on Section 4, '

In ascertaining the amocunt to bo allowed on ihis item, one must conaider not
ouly the work done on the original location and abandoned, but also the increase, if
any, on the new location, beyond what would have been necessary if the fivst one had
been adhered to.

Wheun this claim was submitted to Mr, Schreiber, in 1873, as aforesaid, he com-
municated with Mr. Archibald, an engineer, on the spot, and asked him (o report
upon the case, in answer to which Mr. Archibald wrote that 250 yards had been
abandoned on the old location.

Acting upon this information, Mr. Schreiber valued the work on Item T at—

Earthwork, 250 yds., 2t 26C...cuiess covsvenn svar vmncarcensncnnanss 365 00
Clearing 2 acres, at $20 ccveiveniiimnier vevnniennniin e caninsnnens 40 00
Grrubbing balf an acre, at $100. .cvcinivinniiiieiinicenmnennen B0 00

s —

%155 00

The evidorce before us leads to the conclusion that this allowanee of 250 yards
was inguficient. - ,

The claimant expecied to support this item by {hs évidence of ru engineer who
had been engaged to.make measurements independently of the Government officials,
kub it was ascertained that he had not done so, and had depended on them for his
figures; therefore he was not called, Mr, Pitblado, one of thé claimants, staied that
they had excavated, on the now location, 2,670 yards, in addition to any quantity
which had been moved on the old loeation and abandored, Mr. Henshaw, who was
in charge of the works as Government engineer, during the construction, was a
witnes&%efore us; but, though he remembered the circumstances generally, he was
unable to speak with certainty as to quantities, e made caloulations as well as he
could at this distance of time, and his evidence leads us to thinlk that the veport of
Mr. Archibald omitted ditehing and some other worle which wag necessitated by the
change over and above the work which was, strictly speaking, “abandoned,” and in
that way did not communicate to Mr. Schreiber the full particulars upon which the
claim of the contractors ought to be decided. The ground fell away from the origi-
nal location on the north side, and therefore the new embankment was higher than
it would have been on the old line. It was proved that ihe 2,670 yards were moved
on the new location, but the pians produced and the evidence of the witnesses failed
to show satisfactorily the quantities which would have been moved on the first align-
ment, Mr, Henshaw was clear that the work was increased by the ¢hange of loca-
tion. On the whole, we think that the change in question increased the carthwork

192 , :

g o P

47"

abot
iton

heir
ung
mad
wou

hav
in

{}fgﬂ
if £t
pro}.
Tem
1)01’%
stan
We

as a
at 2

The

ang.
ame
aore
moz
gho
wou
eng

frac
eXCi



1884

{, and
ition ;
daim.
‘0 be

after
‘tered
sat a
nally

r not
\se, if
e had

com-
eport
been

rards

who
cials,
T hig
that
atity
was
a8 a
was
18 he
rt of
7 the
id in
1 the
wigi
than
oved
ailed
lign-
loca.
vork

forrery

4% Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 58.) A. 1884

about 1,000 yurds; which we allow to the elaimant, and we credit altogether, on this

 item e

Olearing 2 acres, at $20 oo iivininiiiiinninis on § 40 00
G‘rubbiﬁg ha]f 5%31 QCI’B, a«% %kﬂﬁ»oot»- FA R R RS AT FRAC ARG AT RS E RS 50 00
Emhwork, lyﬁﬂﬂ ydsr, at 27‘3- FREBRE TG P RAP BRI RRER RSB P e ARG NS 2’?& {)O

R TR A

$360 00

[P EE———

Ttem 8.

Delay and expenses attending alteration of alignment
metioned in Item I, and forming drain... . ......... $200 00

Made up as follows :—
Outle)ﬁ di{!ch llllllll AsperrEsy REERRE 2R AR WA N A SR DA R EEr AN AR PN R G PR E $§§20:79
Detontion eXpensos....e, waruricsersssissrssrsesssarinnseenersennes 179 21

$200 00

In Mr, Schreiber’s report, above mentioned, he says that while the report was
being prepared Messrs, Smith & Pithlado were ordered to stop work, but he was
unable to learn that it cost them anything. Mr, Pitblado testified before us that he
made one payment of $50 to a sub-contractor, entirely because of this stoppage, but he
would not be positive that he paid any more,

The ovidence shows clearly that a delay did occur, during which the men might
have to he paid withouf rendering any service, and we think this is within the mean-
ing of claufe 7 of the contract, which poermits the Commissioners to stop the progress
of the works over the whole orany part of the line, as to them may seem proper and,
if they think fit, to make some compensation therefor to the contractors. We think it
proper 1o allow the $50 pnid by Mr, Pitblado, nol the $17%.21 claimed by him. The
remainder of this Hem (82079} for the ontlet ditch, i for work really done on a
portion of 6 aud 7, beyoud that 16 which the contract referred. It was fully sub-
slantiatied by evidence, and be:ng work independent of that covered by the contract
we allow it, giving credic 1o these claimants on Ttem 2 for $70.79. '

Ttem §.

Alterstion of post-road crossing after having completed it— _
Earth excavation, 50 yds., 81 260...ccs wrrisrinnicncerss cennenne $ 18 50 -
Rock, S60 yds, at §lu i iiiiiiiriiiiirrerianns csescrannss 260 00

.

e ———

$273 50

[ S—
———

"This item appeared in the contractors’ claim when it was referred to Mr. Schreiber,

- as aforesaid, and in its original shape bofore us aga claim for 500 yards of earth-work

at 27 cents, 8135, but that form was abandoned and it was puf into its present shape.
The evidenco showed that the origival public post-road was for a time kept open at an
angle across the railway, but proving impracticable for some purposes, hauling spars
among others, a detour on each side wag ordered, so as to make the crossings square
across the line, - This necessarily lengtheved the approaches and made the work
more expensive to tho contractor than if he had been permitted to continune the
shorter line first used, as aforesaid. Tt wasscon found tnat the earth on the new road
would not answer permanently without a stone covering, which was ordered by the
engineers and supplied by the contractors.

The bill of works for this section pointed out, that for the bulk sum the con-
tractors would be required to furnish road crossings and divevsions and “also all
excavation in approaches not already ineluded in common excavation and every

53hew12 ' 173



44 Victoria Nessional Papers (No. 53) - A. 1884

thing else roguired to complete sl rosd crossings apd rosd diversions,” and the
lengnagoe of the contract itself is in koeping with that understanding.

We are of the opinion that this whole work was covered by the contract price
and we allow nothing on Item 3. ' '

Item 4, . . . & 800 Ifem 24, ] . . $43b 00
¥4, . . . 181 80 “ 2%, . Ce 367 60
“ 8. . . . 22560 ¢ 24, . . . 16 00
“ 8 . . . - 35100 “« 2b, . . 42 00
o 8. N . . 100 00 “ 26, . . . 4 50
“ 10, . . P 30 00 “. . : . 40 50
“ 10, s . 174 00 “ 29, . . 558 00
“ 10, . . . 81 00 ¥ 27, . . 168 70
“ 2L . . . . 145 00 “ 238 . . . 52 50
€21, . . . 1,635 ©0 e
w22, . . . 9825 $8,947 95
“ 24, . . 106 50 e

The particulars of these items are given in Schedule A, as hereinbofore referred
to, They are all of a clags claimed by Messrs. Smith and Pitblado, as well ag by
all the other contractors whose eages have come before us, for the conatruetion of
the railway up to formation level, The work for which these itoms are demanded
was oceasioned by a change of design during the progress of the works. In our
general report we have explained our views concerning this class of work at sowme
{ength, ang we there describe it as work beyond that originally designed, and caused,
not by change of grade or location, but by some other departure from the fiest plan,
voluntarily adopled as an improvement and directed by the Government engiaeers.
It will e noticed that some of these items contain no charge for masonry, but in most
of them a claim is made for increased masonry, and generally for other work in con-
pection with it.

We do not give any opinion as to the valme of the work mentioned in any of
there itoms, for we think none of them is allowable. If it were otherwise we should
have Lo say that the evidence does not establish that value as anything like the
amount charged,

Tie contention of the contractors, concerning the class of work, may be shortly
desoribed as claiming for each change of design, of whatever description it may be,
and for overy strneture for which it oceurs, the increased cost to them over the cost
of that strusture acecrding to the fivst design, though the change of design over the
whole section may have, in some placeg emiited, struetures altogether, and in some
mude them less expensive thun they would have been under the first plan, They
c¢luim. in ghori, L profit to the full extent of every saving in overy spob caused by
any change of design, and to be paid extra for every incroase of work in every spot
enused in the vams way., Nothivg short of this sweeping demand would help them;
ior should they admit, that in deciding their rights the effect of all the change of
design shonld be considered together, their claim would disappear, inasmuch a3 they
wore invariably periniited to finish tho work on a design which, as & whole, was less
¢xponsive to them than the first would have heen, I the case of these contractors,
thay wore called upon te open up some embanirments that had been finished by their
predecessors 10 the satisfaction of the engincers for the time being, and to introduce
culverts which, at first, had been thought not necessary. For such work as this they
claim ltems 8, 8, 28 nnd 30, which we take np hereafter. On those they are allowed
what we consider proper for that kind of work, but as present we are dealing
with work which was past of their own contract-—masonry and other things connected
with structures of which ihe design was altored, more or less, during the progress of
the work, Ag far se tho claim of these contractors on these items is concerned, it
ig not necessary o rescrt to the savings which were effectod in all the classes of the
work over the contract, as an answer to their demand concerning this increased
work in structures of masonry, because thz? changes in such structurcs alone, as we

174 '

»?«’/"""s'a: Gann e e

s

WL s i P



384

the

160

ied

47 Vietoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) - A. 1884

think, made the new design, a8 a whole, less expensive to them than the fivsl one
would have heen. Mr. Pitblado was, as before montioned, a witness bofore nus. He
produced a copy of the original .bill of works, showing cach siructure originally
planned, and the quantity and clage of masonry of which it was to be built logethor
with paving, conerete, &e,, and oun this document he had marked those structures
which were buiit, and some which wers omitied and replaced by aboideanxz, and he
had also recorded the gquantity of masoury by which each structnre, as builf, had
exceeded or fallen short of the quantity orviginally estimated for it. If his views
wore admitted to be unquestionably, correct, his sxamination disclosed the following
state of affairs, The bill of works stated the total masonry as follows :—

Fimt‘ﬁi%s:-u SR e R R ARESEEAE S Fond d B "‘lll 4 2ERIARUIRN B EAEARS & & 6,550 ’ydﬂ.
SGGO‘I'}&»GI&SQ Frw PANNRB AL R L SR LT IARIRE PRI BED R RGNS AN RALDAFE 9,32{) s

-

15,870 yds.

oo usamimisim———

Mr. Pitblado said that second-class masonry was worth $8.50 per yard more than
that., The schedule, attached to his tender, gave the rate as $12.60 for first-class,
and $8.50 for second-class, or 50 cents per yard for first-class more than stated in his
evidence,

Taking only the lower rates, the original design included :

6,550 yd&:, ﬁFSt**G]ﬂSS, &t’ 312-*-«!' SLBT IS sNFLbITEE T LA A RS ‘¢¢¢!$ 78,600 00
9,320 yds., second-class, at 38.50 ....... preeneannennee s 19,222 00

S ——

£157,822 60

Ho said he actually built of first-class masonry in the sfructures originally in-
tended to be of that class, 5,942 yards, and a farther quantity, by improviag some
of those originally intended to be of second class, of 683 yards—in all, 6,625 yards of
first-class and of second-class, a total of 4,685 yards—in all, 11,310 yards of masonry.
The quantities thus built at the above rafes were worth :—

6 620 yds., first-class, ab L2 . civivinasnan$ 78,500 60
4,685 yds,, second class, 2t $8.50 cvveeiriiiinnniineiinnae. . 39,823 00

————_ sy i ity &

$119,323 00

This shows a saving in masonry, by the changes of design, of $38,499, but that
was not all gain,

Some of the savings in the second-cluss masonry was effected by doing away
with eulverts and conducting two or mnre streams through ome, instead of through
separate openings, as originally intedded, which involved. malkirg ditches for the
diversion of some of those streams.

Mr. Pitbiado was asked to give us an eslimnte of the cost to him of making these
diversions, but he could not do 80 with anything like accursey, becauss he had nover
before tried 1o malce auch an estimate. He said, however, that he way satisfied 1o
have it called 40,000 yards, at 35 couts, or $14,000. That reducss the saving o
$24,499, but to get this, ke built, also, some aboideaux, instend of culveris, A gunerul
description of aboideaux is given by Mr. Fleming in his historical sketch of the In- .
tercolonial Railway, as follows .— '

“In the meadow lands or mavshes, which would be covered by the high tids,
aboideaux have been built across the embavkments to keep back the rising tides,
They are square wooden culveris, generally about 3 feet & inchoes wide, each side
mado of three squave logs, laid fransversely to the railway, the top and boitom being
of square logs, laid at right angles to the sides;” and he proceeds to give further
details concerning the made ot their construction. In our investigation it wus not
possible to get any precise evidence of the value of the particular aboidenux so sub-

535124 175 :



47 Vietoria. Sessional Papers (No 53.) A 1884

_ stituted for culverts, as aforvesaid, because no account had been kept of the cost of
their construction, but in the bill of works, and in the schednles upon which tenders
were to be made, it was intimated fo persons desiving to contract for these works
that in some instances aboideaux might be subatituted for masonry culverts, and they
wero seked to give for particular localities (numbered stations) the prices which they
estimated as the value of aboidesux, and these claimants did so. In the absence of
any better evidence, we think it may be assuraed that the values given by them are
approximalely correct, covcerning the aboidesux to which they rvelate. They are
given for six soparate places, viz, at Stations 201, 287, 288, 355 and 400, for which
the claimants named $5Q0 as the value of each station, and at Station 418, for which
thoy narmed 8650, Culverts were omitted at three out of four of the $500 stations
above mentioned, and at one other station which is not clearly shown to be one of
those above menlioned, For the whele aboiderux aetually buils, Mr. Schreiber, in a
final estimate, stales the aggregate value to be 3,000, so that there is strong reason
1o believe thal the value of the four built in place of the omitted culverts would be
about $2,0600. Deducting thai from the savings already mentioned, would leave the
balance in favor of the new design, $22,499,

' Of course, we arc not able to say whether this is accurate or very nearly so, but
even talring Mr. Pithlado’s version of the whole transaction concerning masonry, and
the extent to which it was altered by changes of design, we have no hesitation in
sayivg that the change, a8 2 whole, was to the advantage of the coniractors. That
version, however, was not altogether correct; it estimated the cost of the first design
too low. The bill of works did give, as he montioned, the totals above mentioned,
that ir 6,650 yards firstclass, and 9,320 - yards second-clags, but that was plainly an
error, for one of the large sized structures, requiving 1,215 yords of masonry at Station
508, was mentioned without showing the double asterisk whieh denotes firsl-class
masonry, and apparently for that reason it was included in the addifion of second-
class masonry, which showed the total of that as 9,320 yards, instead of 8,105 yards,
and the same error gave the firat-class as 6,660 yards, instead of 7,765 yards, as it
ought to have been, :

The specifications, however, which were attached to the contract and formed
part of it, showed that a strncture of that size was to be built of firgt-clags masonry,
und Mr, Pitblado, in his evidence, always gpoke of the culvert at Station 508 as a
first class struclure; but in making his caleulations leading to the results which we
have before shown, he inndvertenily dealt only with the totals mentioned in the
summary at the end of the document, which contained the error aiready pointed out.
Reciifying that error would add to his saving $3.50 per yard on 1,215 yards, or
$1,252, making it $26,7561 inslead of $22,499, as before mentioned.

On the other hand, My, Pitblado stated that he built first-class structures with
$0% yards of m-ronry less Than was originally extimated for those identical strnectures,
intimating that be eould bave carried out the first design, valuing it still at $12 a
yard, for $9,672 less thun we bave assumed as its probsble cost to him. If this be
correct, then his raving by the change of degign over the whole masonry would be
$:9,679, instesd of $26,701, a8 above stated, OF this 808 yards, howover, which he
apoaks of ag o saving in musonry, a guantity between 400 and 600 yards was saved
at the Liltle Furks bridge by wsing a pilc foundation insiead of masonry, as was
origivally intended.  Mr, Pithl o stated, in his evidence, that the whole work con-
nocted with that pile foundation was about $5,600, which would be, in round num-
bors, about the valus of the masonry thereby saved. There is another matter
connected with the savings to the contraciors by change of design, which is not
always considered in comparing the cost of the structives in masonry originally
designed with the work of that kind actually done, and which ought to be noticed
to give u correct idea on the subject; that is to say, the valuo of the excsvation for
the fonndations, and of the paving and concrete for the different structures. In this
¢ e the rost of the concrete, masonry, paving and foundations alone was something
over $13,000, basing these amounts upon the goantities given in the hill of works
and the raies mentioned in the tendor seh?iu},e.

' 176




R T B R PR Y

o e e - ey

47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53) | A, 1884

b ——

Thus sbout 8 per cent. of the whaole cost of the structures was due to these minor
items. Wo have made no calculation concerning 1he cost of the exocavation, paving
or conarete, which would have been actually required for the struciures which wers
oniitted or diminished, nor have we the information which would enable us so to do;
but assuming that on this section the relufive cost of the paving, concrele and
foundations was over the whole work proportionate to the masonry, we would have
to add 8 per cent. to the value of the masonry saved, in order to show the whole
saving effected by the change of design in magonry structures, and this would bring
up the amount from $19,079 to $20,605. ) -

The evidenee of Mr. Pithlado included those structures completed by hia prede.
cessors, and which took 545 yards; bat it makes no difference in the result, whether
that quantity bo included or omitted on both sides of the aceount.

Howovor much the detsils to which wo have alluded may vary the difference
in value betweon the first and the last design, the answer to the main question sesms
to us to be always the sams, The last one was the least expensive to the contractors,
and wé allow nothing on the items now under consideration, amounting altogether to

$3,947.95. 4
Etﬁm 5(‘&66‘0#‘&&.60.‘80!Il&thi CEREFLCHBRR HFIFRNBARSFALES B RIBNIT SO 0d $1,6451 ﬁﬁ
“°h 6,062 50
FABRRBERT OGP .2 HEAPADRAFIF LRI ARCR IR IAVIIT LR GL AT YN FORNNLADIRNEN O !
“ b 36 00
B AFRANNIICErAAdR0IRE NPV KIS AHAQELBEEFSHITLINALDIO 4 & SDIPOI AN &
“ 5 ' b49 06
AR AARP IR EFRD IR NS AEBGEWECT «4 AT ON v A SBLP ESIBY G0 FFCOQUDIFET AN IR OGNS

T, s ——

#7,289 00

This itom is for work of the same class as is mentioned in Ttem 4, and the others
whichk we have just discussed, and must be disposed of in the same way, with this
exception: Item 5 contains a charge for loss on cutling slone, occasioned by ihe
enlargement of an arch culvert aflor the stones had been prepared for it accordin
to the size at first designed, the change requiring some of them fo be cut and dresse
over again so a8 to swt the larger avch., In Mr, Sohreiber’s reporl, before men.
tioned, this loss was estimated at $150, and on this, Item 5, we allow that amount.

Ttem 29,

Hxtra limber superstructure for culverts, not originally -
eontem‘plgted’ 365 GU ﬂiif!l"!lv! ivherer. STPABUIEDSTCHTHIPPIEFTE 354 0{)

This item is also for work of the same class as ITtem 4, and must be disposed of
in the same way, with this exception, that it contaios a charge for timber furnished
in consequence of an enlargemont of a culvert. The evidence is not complete enough
for us to say, satisiactorily to ourselves, whether this is, properly, an extra, but it
was valued by Mr. Schreibor st $56,475 and allowed by the Uommissioners at that
sum, and the facts not bﬂiﬁg clear, we give the Jecontractors the benefit of the doubt,
and credit them with $5,475 on Ttem 29,

Ttem 8, . . . $& 348 00 Item 23. . . . §4ab 00
“ 6. . . 126 00 wogH, . . e . 5566 00
“ g . . . LigT 00 ¢ 30. . : . 3750
“ 48, . . . 40 40 “ 30, . . . 453 00
4, . . . 18 00 80, . . . 48 00
“ 9, ., . . 249 00 “ 30, . . . 5 40
0, . . . 106 00 « 340, . . . 12 00
« 9, . - . 1,026 00 ———
“ g, : ) . 172 00 $4,732 90
“ 9, . 30 00 : Emm—

The particulars of these items are set forth in Schedule A, before montioned.
The work was done by the presont claimants after tho embankment in each case
had been completed by their predecessors. It wag conceded by the Commissioners
\ 19%



47 Victoria, Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A, 1884

and the engineer, at the timé of reporting on this claim, as aforesaid, and we agroe
in the opinion that Messrs. 8mith & Pitblado ought to be paid s lair value for the
work on which these items are based, We have, thevefore, to consider whether the
amount allowed for the work is fair, undeér the circumstances,

The evidence shows that moving the earth, as it wag done, would be much more
troublesome and costly than taking it from an ordinary cubtiog and placing it in the
embankment, for the embankment in thess cases was openod after it was completed,
tha material carried along for some distance and deposited on the sides with more
care and labor than would be requisite in making the embankment originally, and
after the culvert mentioned in the item had been vecopstructed, the malerial was
again moved up from the sides of the embankment to the top, and after being carried
along, it was deposited in the opening.

On the evidence, we think 30 cents a2 yard for the excavations of foundations
equally reasonable, 'Therefore, we allow those rates for the quantities given, as
atorosaid, by Mr, Schrejber. The schedule rates for magonry were 88.50 for second,
and $12.50 for first-class, If $8.50 was a reasonable price for ordinary second-class
magonry (and, upov the evidence, we think- it was not too high), there is strong
reason for saying that, under the circumstances in which this work was dons, it
would be worth as much as claimed by these contractors, viz., $9 & yard, and we
allow it at that rate. :

Zor the paving and other deiails of these items, including the timber, &o., we
adopt Mr. Schreiber’s prices and quavtities, the latter being admitted as correct by
the claimants. :

Acting on these opinions, we credit the claimants with the following sums :—

Item 6,
Txeavation in embankment, 1,160 yds,, at 80¢....,eveen.. § 840 00
L foundation, 160 yds., a2t 50C..ceenvecivanssee 80 00
Masonry, 133 yds., at $Y.ceceenreaen esver  wrveesssssssssasunsen 1,197 80

Paving, 7 yada., a6 $4..vvvs veiviivianis s cimrarsinirscaresiannins 28 00
Beplacing embankment, 1,060 yds, at 30c..cccevvvaniass. 318 60

e A e Amrm—

$1,971 00

Item 4,

Excavation in foundation, 382 yds., 8t 50¢..c.csiess vease . § 166 00
Laying timber in foundation, 800 ft., at 100, ceverssonriasn 80 03
Second-class magonry, 114 yda., 8t §0veeivivraraicone wr 1,026 00
Paving, 43 yda., at $4..ccvviviiierscciiniticnnseerores ssvavienes 172 00

Bridge on post-road, outlet of culyert, $80.. usirecerarns 80 00
$1,524 00
Ttem 23. _
Bxcavation, culvert foundation, 68 yda., at 50¢. ..ccocvinee § 29 00
M%onr}r, 6{} yés'; aﬁ 391&‘%13’0’!%‘*‘*‘4’!@*U“G»Auﬁlﬁ!ﬁ'%l!'!!l!.l! 546 3{}
Pﬁmg, é yd&, &32 g‘éucnltu.unttt!»vi»ys&v*%’ﬁa:wsoﬁ*‘a*ﬂ dEsENsRIRE -{6 {}‘}
8585 00
Ttem 30.

Exoavation, culvert foundation, 70 yds., at Hde.... RS § 35 00
Masonry, 47 yds., at $9..cccriiverrniirircinrcessninn.. 338 00
:E)alving’ 7 ydﬂ., at $4rnttn«n-olm‘1.oq1v%§8¢oo"vohqli--‘tiinl‘,oico‘-tﬁ 28 00

1

-




47 Vietoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

Rip"rﬁp, 4 yds»’ ait %3‘!'0.. FrEo Rt sy R bW RVas 1 tFian e FpEdOd b 2 KD 8 Of)
Excavation, inlet and outlet, 10 yds,, at 300...ciiveca e 3 0¢
Timber suporstructure, 45 £, 46 186w ssrs viorninanes 2 10

415 10

S < L

M&king On g‘h.e f{}ill’ items;;g{g.:-gu-rn\arqaccogio-iaQOta @4’,495 .[.G

Jtem %,
Btone box-drain acrogs rord bed ....civicirions s inisenseicrcenecs 875 00

This was for work which contractor said he had not anticipated as necemary,
and that seers the only roasou he could give for making claim or account of it. As
a fact, it was necessary, because water appeared in the cutting that was not expected.
He admits that the engineers adopted the least expensive way to him to earry it off,
and being rendered necessary by the natural features of the placo, we have o say

_that it was fairly and properly withip the intention of the parties and within the
meaning of the contract which was enterved into between them, by which Lhe-bulk
price was to cover all works necessary for completing the contract.

We allow nothing on the item. -

Tem 11,
Smne ’b{)x‘dr&iﬁ aerogs road- bgd-hlbl!!ﬂ%tllll‘tlﬂ‘.‘l‘l lﬁ'#"‘l’ii‘ $75 Bg

This is u case exactly similar to the one upon which the last item is based, and
we allow nothing on Item 11, :

TEOD0 12.veeree vroesresns sosserven 8 28 5O TtOI BB.vvrvercemeeressre sovsesnnes § 21 00
[{£4

413""'---"“-"; Eamrbsiensun 213 75 “ 38“.vo suBREEATUASS sreaser “nw 132 06
# 14¢¢m.--cmpcne¢ SANAEE sasaaw 45 {}O i 39-¢aoua¢-b rosbrarars NI 33 ﬂﬁ
AT ¥ TR canmnir s 63 00 40 iiaees cesermeraiarsnanine 59 71
¢ }.ﬂlull¢$$ﬁil.liiﬁall evsremaza s 559 5{} i 41“;.:--5«—--“.““ Calresavan 139 5&
i 17-“"- BREX B IRLNNNGHT E KD Wb R 3{} 0(} i 43 ........ FAEMMONEL Jernaveus w 181} ’75
& 18 FTUSNBBFaNLAE SavEuvyaTEEN Y 21 OO “ &?-u-n;-;n-uaaoco EverumEse 8 16;2{;{} OG
¢ }9-50.'9: ---- wwE R AEIEEE AmmERE 95 25 “ 4:8”-"-.""-- crENARAIISEERT AN 5,‘1‘00 {}{)
“ zﬂ;nai-‘,ugtban-n--v ETRI RN N 4:2 00 ——
€ BBoios sorasivemenrenes 22 B0 893,357 96
o 34‘.--:»&.;.--::.‘:$n v resvetren 82 50’ ——

The particulara of these ifems are set out in Sehedule A, bafore mentioned,

These items are all admittod fo be based upon the fact that in carrying out the
work the contractors met with matoerial in the foundations mentioned, or in other
excavation, of a kind or a guality different from that which they expected to find,
jndging from the information contained in the Lill of works; or, if the material was
the same, the quantitios moved wore greater ihan they anticipated.

Weo have given our views at some length conesrning this class of work in our
goneral report. It iv there mentioned as clause 4, and as work beyond that orvigi-
nally designodand caused, not by change of grade or location, nor by any desire on
the part of the Government or its officers to depart from the original plan, but
beosnse the physical features in the locality being different from those anticipated,
made a change unavoidable, and work was therefore done of a kind or quality. differ-
ing from that of the first plan, '

Wo have not examined slogely the exteut or the valus of the work in this class
done by these cluimants, for we think it was clearly within the meaning of the
partics to be eovered by the bulk price of the contract.

1f the cost of the work was diminished beeanse the material was not 20 exponzive
as was expocted when the bulk price was named, the contractor gets tho bencfit of
the saving ; if it was more oxpensive, he must bear the loss,

We allow nothing on these items. g

_ 179



4% Viétoria. Sessional Papers (No. 58.) A. 1884

w—————

I

Iteﬁ} 3l

Removing and rebuilding magonry, “Little Forks,”
conseguent upon alteration of plan....cecvveeenn.. 300 00
Piling and concrete required for foundation............ 5,000 00

Ifem 32,

Extra expense attending do, purchase of engines,
}}umps’ &'G‘, aﬁd k}ﬂs BuSﬁained, &@ LRI E RN IR RTYN TN $15’000 ﬂﬂ

A —— — o m—

$20,300 00

The bridge at this place, * Litile Forks,” could not be built upon a foundation
#0 near the surface as was expected. Instead of finding rvock, where the bill of
works indicated it as possible, it wag ascertained that the contractors would have to
go deeper, in order to gel a satisfactory foundation,

The engineers on the spot, Mr, Henshaw and Mr. Tremaine, thought that a silt
foundation, which was veached a short distance below what they at first supposed to
be a solid rock foundation, but which turned out to be ouly a shell of rock, wonld be
sufficient, and upon the strength of their own judgment, they directed these con-
tractors to prepare square timber for the foundation upon which to erect the masonry
and, congequently, they brought to the place & quantity of this material. But Mr.

Tremaine came to tho conclusion that it wounld not be safe to adopt it finally without -

aplpealiﬁ to Mr, Fleming, Upon this being done, the Chief Eagiueer decided that a
. pilefoundation should be made. ) - .

It is admiited by the coutractors, as we understand the argument of their
couneel, that if Mr, Fleming’s decision wag a proper one, they would have no ¢laim ;
but they disputed that, Mr. Henshaw, who was & witness on their bebalf, said he
was convineed that if Mr, Fleming had known the facts as well #& he, being on the
gpot, knew them, the timber foundation would have been considered sufficient, and
that under the circumstances, Mr, Fleming's judgment was wrong. We do not think
it necessary to offer any opinion upon the question whother Mr, Henshaw’s judg-
ment or Mr. Floming’s was tho more correst one, because, by tho contract, the parfies
agree that the decision'of the Chisf Engineer shall be hinding upon both of them ; that
having been given in good faith, and notwithstauding the opinion of Mr. Henshaw,
wo assume it to have been given, also, for good reasons, We think it cannot enter int¢
the discussion, therefore, we must treat the matter ag if there was no question about
Mr. Fleming's decision being a good one, as well a3 a binding one; and it follows
that the main claim of the contractors on these items could not be ailowed under the
terms of the contract, because, as we have already mentioned at wmuch greater
length, in our general report, work of this kind, occasioned ouly because the physi-
cal Teatures of the locality made a change unavoidable, must be heid fo be covered
by the bulk price. Indeed, we could not hold the contractors to ba entitled to be paid
for work of this kind, as an extra, without treating, as idle words, the very plain
langua?e of different portions of the contract, as well as of the notices confained in
the bill of works and in other dosuments which led up to the contract. The only mat-
ter conneciod with this foundation which we think could he urged as giving rise to
a claim boyond the bulk price, was not dwelt upon by the claimants, viz, the timber
brought to the place by the contractors at the direction of the resident engineers, and
which they were forbidden to use for the purpose for which it wag intended. We
have no evidence upon the value of this timber, or whether it entailed aoy loss upon
_ the contractors, [t may have been used in other -places, or sold for as much as it
* cost them, or they may have realized, in some other way, the whole value of it. At
all events they did not consider it expedient to adduce any spocial testimony on this
matter, and, therefore, upon the evidence, and on our reading of the contract, we do
not think the claimants are entitled to aﬂysallowame on Items 31 or 82.

180 '

ol

ixr

M orto Bl

PN e e



L]

47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) . A 1884

Ttem 3%,
Alteration of cattle guards after completion. .eeiesicsneeess $40 00

This item is for work which we congider altogether independent ot the confract,
and which might have heen let to any other person as well as fo the contractors.
After the work was completed quinder the direction of the engineer, the cattle-guard
in question was shifted to another place, involving an ouflay, according to the
valuation of Mr. Schreiber, of $40, which amount we allow on ltem 37.

Ttem 38,

Timber for Skew bridge superstructure, aftewards aban-
d{}ﬂﬁd. e v RTSFIRIFRSER FF R RIRADEEROR R AR FRAENER N R ENEITAND %25{} 09
Extra excavation of foundation, 200 ¢, yds,, at'7éc., ..seese 150 00

L, M S,

$400 00
The timber mentioned in this item was sold by the contractors to Mr, Higginson,
for a firm in England, who had undertaken to furnish the superstructure of the
bridges, and before us the claimants withdrew this demand for it. The remainder of
the item is of the same clasg an Items 389, and others on which we have sllowed

- nothing.

' dtem 42,
Building road bridge for road to Roache’s Landing..... $1,060 00 |
This overhead bridge was not in the bill of works, and the clajmants . contend

that it was not covered by the contract. 1t was certainly reguired only undor a .

change of design at this place. Whether it should be treated as work independent
of the contrack is questionable, but the Commissioners having passed it to the credit
of the claimants at the valuation made by Mr, Schreiber, we give them the benefit of
the duubt concerning the facts which are not glearly proved, and we let the value,
$800, stand to the credit of the claimants on Ttem 42,

tem 44,
Reomoving and re-building masonry to suit altered plan.. $100 00

At the Napan bridge a poriion of the magonry required by the first plan was
removed and re-built to suit the new design of iron instead of wooden superstructure.

The agreement by which the value of the omiited wooden supersiructure was to
bo deducted from the bulk price (as it has boen in this ease) expressly provided that
in respeet to masonry the confractior should be at no loss.

We think the spirit of that agreement requires the claimants to be indemnified
as far as concerns this masonry. The value of it is established by Mr, Schrieber at
$100, which we allow.

Ltem 45,

Hixtra height of aboidean protection at Napan bridge, and :
filling bed of stream between abutments with stone. 88,000 00

The bed of the stream between the abutment of the Napan bridgs was filled
with stone which wag not mentioned as work to be done in the bill of works, nor was
it specially provided for by the'tenders or any of the other documents, such asplans or
specifications and & forther change was adopted by making what is called aboidean
protection ipstead of orib-work, which was at first designed, to protect the fonuda.
tiong of the bridge at this spot, Filling the bed of the stresm with stone was,
according to the evidence, a voryinecessary part of the work af this place. Without
it the foundations of the abutments would not have been sufficiently profected and
we think it was one of thoss contingences which are fairly within the meaning of
the contract when it declares that the engineer may require from the contractor such

151



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 63.) A. 1884

-

ehanges or such additions to the work originally designed as he may consider

oxpedient, and that all euch work shall be covered by the bulk price, unless caused
by change of grade or location.

The aboidean protection, which was adopted instead of the stone-filled crib. -

work of the first design, i3, in our judgment, alge within the contract; but even if it
were not, we could not say that its cost to the contractor was so much more than
the cost of the first plan would have been, as to create any liability on the part of
the Crown, beyond i;phe amounts already paid to these contractors, Under the original
design, the bill of works said: ¢ The foundations will be protected by crib.work and
stone-filling, 16 feet wide, placed round the sides and faces of the abutments to the
beight of 6 feet above low water, the solid being previously levelled off to re-
rageive 1L :

. Befbre this design was earried out, it was decided to adopt aboideau protection
inatead of crib-work, as being more effective against the ““scour ” of the river. This
work is composed of brush, carefully placed and fastened down with rough poles.
Mr. Heoshaw, the engineer under whose supervision it was done, said : *The brush
is very small and the elay permeates it.” This witness was examined upon the com.-
parativo cost of the two designs, yard for yard, up to the level first named (6 feot
above low water). He said he did not ¢ tgink there is a hair's difference between
t}la]em ;" fi;sé again he said he belioved the firat design, ©if anything would have been
cheaper.” _

"[he manner of building two kinds of profection has been fully described to us,
and thongh Mr, Henshaw gives his opinion, a8 we have mentioned, we must say that
a consideration of the materials employed, and the work to be done on each kind of
protection, leads us to a different conclusion. We think the stone-filled erib-work
would have been considerably more expensive, yard for yard, .

Ansuming, however, that, up to txge level of 6 feet above low water, the two
designs were equivalent, then the claimant’s right to extra eompensation would
depend on whether the ahoidean work above that was, or was pot, within the mean.
ing of the contract. Mr. Sehreiber, after visifing this place and inspecting the work,
with the special object of regoriﬁng on the claim, fixed $1,000 as the value, in his
judgment, of this increased height of the work, and if we had to name a price, we
could uot state a higher sum,

According to the evidence, however, of Mr. Henshaw, this particular portion of
the work wag intended ag a protection from the thrust from the land side of the
embankment agﬁinsz the masonry, rather than to the foundations of the abutments,
. The embankment which extended out to the masonry was not so likely fo be
- moved in that direction, if held together by brush.

' The embankment was, no dou%t, a better piece of work, made as it was, than if
the brush had not been placed in it, and was apparenily somewhat more costly to the
contractor; but we cannot say that all the changes of design taken together mude
the work, as s whole, more expensive to the claimants than if the first plan had been
rigidly adhered to, and we think that, unléss the changoe of design goes at least that
far, the contractor must follow it without any addition to his bulk price.

We conclude, therefore, that we can allow nothing on this item.

Ttem 46, .
Eztra under-drains on-Section, 15,000 ft., at 12¢, per s. ft. $1,800 00

This is for an inereage in the quantity of drains beyond thsat mentioned in the
bill of works; but in the contract, the claimants agreed in effect that the quantities
mentioned in the bill of works should not be binding on either side, and that it they
should be exceeded by the necessity of the case, they would be furnished for the bulk
price. There is no attempt to show that these under-draius were the result of any
new or changed design, or caused by change of grade or location, or that for any
other reason they ought to be allowed to the contractors.

Ag a fact, they did furnish under-drains to an extent beyond that mentioned in the
bill of works au likely to be requisite, but é% some classes of work they furnished less

. 182"

47

ths
ist
im

{o
W
ols

8
he

ag
1o
it,

oo o el gk

Sgnd:

Soonn



P

2]

we we Gl S S g T T

e gy g e ow

L]

R -

49 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 58.) A 1884

than the bill of works stated, and all this uncertainty in quantities was a charactor-
istio of the written econtract, and of the speculative bargain which both parties
intended fo male, '

Wo allow nething in Tiem 486.

Ztem 49,

. i ]
PiPeﬂ a})f,‘}ide&u.,W.‘“...»nu.-..n.nus.- ARGV IR LR FUNEARED S $1’000 gi}

TLis work was done in ovder to enable thesalt water from the Bay of Fundy to
pass through the embankment to the land of Mr. Pipes, apon which it was accustomed
to flow., Unless some means had been provided for that purpose the embankment
would have shut off the supply of water, and perhaps have given this gentleman a
claim against the Governmont for injuries to his property.

Tt in evident that it was not built for any engineering reason, and wasnot 4 neces-
sary pari of the rajlway works., It was not designed until some time after the work
had been eommenced under the contract,

Wo think, undor the cirenmstances, that it was altogether independont of the
agreemant made by these clzimants, and should be construed as work not intended
to be covered by the bulk price. Wo consider the amount charged a fair valve for
it, and therefore credit $1,000 on this item, : '

Wo give in Schedule ¢, the items which we allow to the olaimants, and a state-
ment of the whole account according to our views which shows the balance of $1,863
against Messrs. Smith & Pitbiado, - -

Before leaving tho subject, we think it proper to point out a feature of the trans-
action between the Urown and the claimants, which has not yet been taken into
acconnt, ‘

The tender made by Mesars. Smith & Pitblado, and in which is endorsed & sche-

_ dule of rates for the soveral classes of work, shows at the foot of that schedule the

following memorandum :-— , :

“In the event of aboidesn, iron cylinders, or other structures being substitoted
at any points for the masonry structures mentioned in the schedule, a deduction to
be made for the saving in quantities effected thoreby, and an allowsance made for the

-subgtituted structure at the price in the schedule.”

This understanding was apparently by oversight, not embodied in the contract
bofore signature. We have already shown, that four of tho structares intended to be
made of masonry, were replaced by aboidean, and Mr. Pitblado stated that he had
thereby saved 1,474 yards of first-class masonry, for which his schedule named $12.50
per yard ; and in addition to the masonry itself there is always, s we have before
pointed out, & proportionate quantity of excavation in the foundations, and of paving
and conerete for each culvert, Thus the value of the work omitied from the original
%s%ign, in order that its place should be taken by ahoideaux, would amount t0 over

18 060, :
Tho evidence upon the value of the aboideaux, as well as the rates named for
them in this schedule by the claimants themselves, show that their total value would
be as aforesaid, about $2,000, so that in fact according to the intention of the pariies
at the time of making the bargain, the bulk price would be diminished by something

~ like $16,600, more than it has beon diminished in -considering the righis of these

elaimants,
In our judgment, there iz no Hability from the Crown to Messrs. Smith &
Pithlado on account of the construction on Section 4 of the Intercolonial Railway.

GRO. M, CLARK,
Hon. J. A. CrapLEAy, Secretary of State, FRED. BROUGHTON,
Orrawa, Tth March, 1884. D. E. BOULTON.

P.B.—Since the abbve was signed, we have been instructed by Order in Council

to report in all cases our view of the liability, not only as it is after charging for the
183

¥



47 . Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 58.) A. 1884

ehmmutn}n, if any, of work, by omiiting the wooden superstructure of bridges, or by -
changes of grade or 100%1011, but as it would be should Lhe right to ma.ke such charge-

bo waived,

In this case, waving that right would leave a liability from Her Majesty to these
claimants of §1,337, due on the 1st day of July, 1872,
GEO. M. CLARK,

OrTawa, 20th March, 1884, ' D. B, BOULTON,

SCHEDULE A.

'Detaﬂsd sf;atea:sent of work done and expenses incurred, beyond original estimate
of engineers and not embodied within the terms of the contract, for Section 4,
Intercolonial Railway.

Black River Sub-Division,

SrArIoN:
1— 0-10 Alteration of alignment after completion of road bed.......8 800 00
2— Delay and expenses attending do., forming drain on Sec-
HOM 7, $Cuiere virimmeennsnnnessenrreseoncessoresasannnses rezens . 200 00
3~ 85 Alteration of poat road CrOSing
’ Rarth excavation, 50 yds., at 27C..cvmmirescivsvicininnn 13 50
Rock exca,vamon, 260 yds., at $Llewveisininnrinn 260 00
4— 91x 90 Enlargement of arch culvert from 6 to 8, gpan pmrmg, 2 c.
yds, at $4.....ch cvieniriirinas Vesresansaicivasnare 8 00
Extra exonvation of faundatwn, 415- 178 212 ¢, yds at 750, 181 50

Bem110 Enla.rgement of culvert from 8 to 12 span; loss on stone... 200 00
Change in class of masonry from 2nd to 18t class, 469 o.

yds.,, at $3.50.. creta v seruiratasentiNene s K branes - 1,641 50
Bxtra masonry (874- 469); 405 o, yds,, AE 8250 vorrrvaresriren 5,062 50
Hxtra paving, 9 o. g’ds yBE 400 vees crenrnnnnnes reearanen veras 36 00
Extra excavating of foundation (98@168) 732 ¢, yds,, at 75e, 549 00

6130 276 Hxeavation of embankment, completed by Whltehead and
building additional culvert emhankment excavatmn,

1,160 o, yds., 86 300, siaeer trrmrenirsanint coissnsnninencannns . 348 00

Exeavation of foundstion, 160 c. yds at 750 erressrensenss ‘e s 120 00

Culvert masonry, 133 ¢. yds at §9. 1 1,1597F 00

Paving and ripsrap, 10 c. yds‘, at $4.00. cveeriinii s inannen 40 00

Replacing embankment, 1,060 ¢, yds,, at 306 cvneeerinrian ot 318 00

7151 Stone box drain across R Y. I 75 60
8—161 HExoeavation of foundation forextra nl‘:.ul‘waarizs3 30c. yda,,m; 75{34 . 22 50
Culvert magonry, 39c. yds., at §9.00....cccvveivvicarnn . 351 00

Culvert paving and rip-rap to outlet dram, 25 o, y&s at $4. 104 00

9-—172" Box culvert substituted for small heam at grade after tho
- eompletzon of embankmen$ foundations excavated, 332

yds, &’ﬁ ?53 e CrRE ESRAZEEN I AUNSOOR RN IR RS SERANL RAQU AR 24{9 ﬂO

Layiﬁg 800 ft. timber in fOURABHON...vveessesererseen oo e 100 00

Magonry, 114¢ yda, at $2.00. .o cvvvinniicn i creenen, 1,026 00

Pavipg and rip-pap. 13 o, yds., ot 34 00, ciacrrvncenes .- 172 00

Bridge on post road over outlet from culvert...ic.vei e 30 00

10-—-18% Calvert,in eu@ﬁmg excavation of foundation, 40 c yds at 7he. 30 00
}ii&gﬁ}:ly, 18:¢, yds, at $9 060 $i62, pa,vmg 2e. yds o 2 $4 00,

£12.00 ...... comerisassanseuserrorrat esnsrnsyn 174 00

Outlet ditch from do 7300 c. yds, At 27C..canrsmareresnnrarocnas 81 00

11192 Stone box drain Acmss TOM Beducant arnieiminnnvccensrrnsoncnnns . 5 00

12--201 Extra exocavation, culvert fa&ndatwn {‘ZG 33}::38 o,
y’dS &t 750;-.“00&!«&«::‘-«44-» BN R BN B D C S EI DB EA NN P F AT cn TR AR ) 28 50

- 184

it

25

26
27

3

[CLR < R L v



R4

¥

70

3@

Lol

DD S Do

bl R T R

'“\{é'

eI

A. 1884

47 Victoria. : Sessional Papers (No. 53.)
13--224 x 40 Extra excavation, culvert foundation (500-215) 285 c. yds.,
at The.. crores amsrevsssnss mvevseubimevaees 213 %5
14238 Extra emavatwn culvert foundation (92-32)::60 c,yda at 75:3 45 00
15253 x 70 “ « (187-63):==84 ¢ yds., at 7bc,, 63 00
16264 L “©  (1359-613)==746 c. yds,,at 75. 559 650
17—310 x 96 « “  (65-35)==40c. yds., at Tbo.... 30 00
18--382 x70 « “ {82-54)=—28 o, yds., at Tbe. 21 00
19—341 « “ (529-402)=127 ¢. yiis at Tbe. 95 25
20~ 355 “ “- (100-44)=56 c. yds., at 750. . 42 00
21—381 Arch culvert enlarged from 4 to 6 feet span; oxtra
excavation of foundation (450-256)==194 c. yds., at The., 145 50
‘ Extra masonry (354-239)==115 c. yds,, at $9.00 ....e0vsrveves 1,035 00
22 450 Beam culvert enlarged from 8 to 10 foot span ; extra
excavation of foundation (205-74)=-131 ¢, yds, at 75¢. 98 25
29482 x 66 Bxcavation of culvert foundation, 60 ¢. yds,, at 766.....inee 45 00
Magonry, 60 ¢. yds. at $8.00, $54(} 00; paving, &0., 4c, yds.,
at 4;00 $16.00.... ..... redrivassunracentishs rarsrasvntersass 556 00
24—471 Beam oculvert enlarged from 8 to 10 foot span and from X
goeond to first-clags; extra excavation of foundation :
(209‘58}-—-—*142 [N dg at 75(3 ‘.."'.--uu SErrerAvERINLENRREREIL Y 106 59
. Extra masonry (139- lﬁﬁ}w% ¢. yds., at $12, 50.revreremseres 425 00
Change in classifieations, 105 ¢. yds,, b $3.50 2000 renremnenran 367 50
Paving and rip-rap 4 ¢ yds., at %4".., ....... reruersrsstanen iann 16 00
25—526 Beam culvert altered from 6 to 8 feet span; extra excava-
tion of foundation (114-68)==b6 ¢, yds., at THCueer.s. 42 00
26—563 Extra excavation of foundation (64-58)==6 ¢, yds,, at 75¢... 4 50
27585 Beam culvert ; excavation of foundation, 54 e, yds., at 7T5c. 40 50
Besm culvert masonry, 62 . yda, at $9 ...ccoeviiiiiiiiiinen, b568 00
Paving, &c., 13 ¢. yds, at- §4,-$52; outlet d.ttch 210 o, yds.,
At 270, $56.T0..cocrnrrrearnnrisrrriessessivsinconnisnnsncrnens 108 70
28—6%70 x 90 Exira excavation, culver‘s fonnéatwn (210 140%70 ¢, yds.,
ab T5C.ven vvunans waenes  itressesmasmissssns wvsesseace 52 50
. 291612585 Bxtra timher su;:remtructule for cnivert& not originally .con-
templated, or eniaage(l after delivery of timher, 365
C. fﬁ MOKREFE BAND L ASIRRERANS R GB BT 08 SUSEBAL RSN TIRABNSNI SR aEENARD 4 8 54 (}8

S —— L S ——

- TOt&l 011 B}.aek Ri‘ifel‘ Bub-di?iﬁiﬁﬁn--,.n.»u $§85213 45

Macan Sub-Division,

30 703 x 86 Beam culvert excavation of foundation, 50 c. yds., at 75@ .8
Boam culvert masonry, 50 ¢. yds., at $9 .........
Beam culvert paving and rip-rap, 12 ¢, yds,, at %4
Excavation of inlet and outlet, 20 . yda,, at 27¢...cssrevree.
V Timber supersiructure for inlet and outi&ﬁ 70 ¢, ft... rereene
31--674 Removing and rebuilding masonry, * Little Forks,” con-
sequent upon alteration of plam......c.cceeisivininirrnniens
Piling and conerete required for f(}undatmn.,...
32 Bxtra expense aftending piling and concrete, purchase of
engines, pumps, &o,, and loss sustained by stoppage of -
work in eubtlings..vcsecicironasisariranseisenarirrers surssnsenns
33667 Exfra exeavaﬁmn of foundation (62 -32)~—30 ¢, yda ab 76.

34647 x 14 “ o« (190-80)==110 e, yda., at The,
35549 « “ i (60:32)=:28 c. yds., at T5c...

36508 “ “ “ (720-544)==176 ¢, yds,, at 50,

Altemhgél% %n masonry from 2nd to 1st class, 1,225 ¢, yds.,

at $300ccinn bevsasaus PRI Cresisunie P,

" 1856

37 50

450 00
48 00
5 40
12 00

300 00
5,000 00

15,000 00
22 50
82 50
g1 00
132 00

4,287 50



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884 ‘.

s =

37—426 Altoration of cattlo-gunards after complotion....cevvsorareceras 40 06
© 38335 x50 Timber for Skow bridge, superstructure afterwards
A abandoned. i ccrrvieciiiiie e secesseseenieen 250 00
Dxt‘m excava;twn of foundamoxn( 400- 209)_.2(]0 ¢. yds ,at e, 150 60
30315 “ (76- 3&)Mfié ¢, yds., at 5. 33 00
40256 “ “ « {¢8-52)==53 ¢, yds., ab 50... 39 78
41237 « “ “ (218-32)=—186 c, yda,, at T5c. 139 50
42220 Building road bridge for road to Roache’s Tanding......... 1,060 00
43—3201 Extrs excavation of foundation (338.85)==253 ¢. yds., at The, 189 75
44—152 Removing and rebuilding masonry to suit alteved plan e 100 00
4b Extra height of “aboideau protection” at Napan brl,ige ~
and ﬁ{hm{ bed of stream between shutments with o
BLOTIB . +oevsve sos amuvaeminrrenseonene cerrrerenrens 8,000 00
48 . Bstrs undor-draius on 5@01,101: 15 {}33 ft at 120, pers. ft.. 1,800 00
47 Bxtra rock excavation in excess of gaanmty for test pits, '
18,000 e, yds., 8t 90 cimarsicvmiiiar cvinvnianenesaonisnonsnse 16,200 00
48 Extra earth excavation, mdemng cutungs after campletiﬁ;ﬁ
' &e., amounting over whole section to 20,000 ¢, yds :
o veamavancensraronssinsians ceverennennss 0,400 00

———————

TOtalll""'%".Ilil0It"‘,"a"'l‘.-bn"!ﬁ.**’l""‘. $58’8ﬂﬂ 48
Amount brought down (Black River sub-division ). n 18,213 45

Total upon entire 56ct10N..wsewervsecrsivermense $77,018 85
49—172 Pipes’ aboidoallce: vorinieniiiiiicimsmennss srenes saee v ann 1,000 00
‘ $78,013 85

BAM. G, BIGBY Aztamey of Petitioners.

—— —

SCHEDULE B

Smowiwe the details of $9,283 656 proposed by the Railway Commissioners to be
credited to Messrs, bmzﬁh & Petblado, on a final settloment.

Lrem,
1. Alteration of alignment after completion of road.... & 156 00
5. Enlargement of “arch oulvert from 8 to 12 ft., after
stone had been cut and dresged..ccceenenane. woor 150 00
‘6. The completing of an additional culvert, and an ex.
cess of embankment on a portion of the work
comploted by the previous conlractors, but sabse-

quontly ordered to be altered. v irenevansrsreees LTLT 20
9. Box culvert substituted for aumalil he mz, aftex corn-
plotion of the embaekment ..o eevecnciviveanane 1,326 80
23. New culvert put in after embanlment had boen com.-
Ploted. comemririier i et iy sasasena 519 20
29, Extra timber for 3tzperat1 uctme of (mlszfert which had :
boen enlarged...... Whaepns sssmnrs phrertae 54 75
80, New beam culvert pu‘{; in after ombankment had been
cOmMPIEtod - evvrr corcneirnntnn e s aaena s rveeen B70 70
31, Removing #nd r&bmldmg masorry at Little Fovks
bridge, in consequence of change of plans,......... 300 00

31, Also, extra cost of foundations of Liittle Forks Bridge,
which was shown on the plan to be rock close 1o
the water, whereas it proved to be a very bad
foundai;zm, requiving piling, conecrete, &e., emg
the exocess of cost of this i@%ﬂd&ti@u.......u.“ cenees 3,700 00
86.

Il

P



SR« o Rl o e N e S - S |

A S T R S

4% Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

37, Alteration of cattle-guard after completion......coeess 40 00
42, Building & road bridge over a cutting at Roache’s

Tmnding. (This was an entively extrs plece of

work, not at all contemplated when the contract

WaB 166) csvecriariiiineisceninmvennsinsisnrssrensiennies 000 00
44, Removing and buailding masonry to suit altered plans. 100 00

. ———

TOtAlrercorerearssrissmmsses soel vessvsnesiossaeces 59,283 65

SCHEDULE C.

Spowine the items which are allowed by us; and a statement of the whole account.
Uoﬂtvl'at{}t Suml BETEAN D EPFREREL s F FNOINBE PR IR n L PERBEBEER S PR 34:38,325 Bﬁ

Extras,

1TEM. | ‘
- 1. Alteration of alignment after completion of road “
bed....... 360 00

2. Delay and ex%ames attending ditto, forming drain
on Section 7, &e...... ranecssainsan. e rersesres e aneny s 76 79

5. Enlargement of culvert, from 8 ft. to 12 ft. span... 150 00
6. Excavation and building additional culvert........ 585 00
9. Change of culvert, after embankment completed... 1,524 00
23. Hszcavation and building additional culverf. ...c.cesee 536 00

29. Extra timber, superstructure for culverts....emesae b4 15
30, Extra beam culvert..cce vior vuressconmrsseenses cronee 415 00
87. Alteration of cattlo-guards....c..viemevveinecvnnn snnas 40 00
42, Building road bridge at Roache's Tmnding...iues . 806 00
44. Removing and rebuilding masonry...... 100 00
49, Pipes’ aboidean, 0Xtra...ceues viveercesurnnvnscarnnness 1,000 00

, $445,3956 b4

Cr,

Paywments on account of contract sum. .... $438,070 00
Wooden bridge superstruocture not exe-

GUBOA «cveeres vareeraes emesmessssnvrsrerans  ¥8,200 00
Payments made by Commissioners on Mr.

Schreiber’s report..cvcvecviiceinsriresens. 5,988 65

447,258 65

e e b e

Balance against claimants...covrevesnesnennn § 1,863 11

*[n the account upon which thoe gettloment was offered to the contracfors this amount was
stated at $3,500, ag mentioned in our report. .

(187



